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GENERAL INFORMATION FOR BUYERS AT AUCTION

1.    Introduction. The following notices are intended to assist buyers,
particularly those that are new to our saleroom and internet
bidding platforms. Our auctions are governed by our Terms and
Conditions of Business incorporating the Terms of Consignment,
the Terms of Sale supplemented by any notices that are displayed
in our saleroom, the online catalogue listing or announced by the
auctioneer at the auction. Our Terms and Conditions of Business
are available for inspection at our saleroom and online at
www.forumauctions.co.uk. Our staff will be happy to help you
with any questions you may have regarding our Terms and
Conditions of Business. Please make sure that you read our
Terms of Sale set out in this catalogue and on our website
carefully before bidding in the auction. In registering to bid with
us you are committing to be bound by our Terms of Sale.

2.    Agency. As auctioneers we usually act on behalf of the seller
whose identity, for reasons of confidentiality, is not normally
disclosed. If you buy at auction your contract for the goods is
with the seller, not with us as auctioneer.

3.    Estimates. Estimates are intended to indicate the sum that
might be involved for the purchase of a particular lot. The lower
estimate may represent the reserve price (the minimum price
for which a lot may be sold) and cannot be below the reserve
price. Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium, VAT or
other taxes and fees (where chargeable). Estimates may be
altered by a saleroom notice.

4.    Buyer's Premium. The Terms of Sale oblige you to pay a buyer's
premium on the hammer price of each lot purchased. Our normal
rate of buyer’s premium is 25% of the first £100,000 of hammer,
reducing to 20% of the hammer price from £100,001 to £1,000,000
and then 12% of hammer price in excess of £1,000,000. 

5.    VAT. An amount equivalent to VAT is added to the buyer’s
premium under the Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme and cannot
be reclaimed as input VAT, even on export outside EU.
Additional VAT charges may apply and are marked, by lot, in
our catalogue with the following symbols:

      a. (*) indicates that VAT is payable by the buyer on the
hammer price as well as on the buyer's premium. VAT will
be charged at the standard UK rate (presently 20%) and may
be reclaimed on export outside of the EU. Please note that
there are time restrictions on eligibility for such reclaims. 

      b. (**) indicates that the lot has been imported from outside the
European Union and a reduced rate of Import VAT (presently
5%) is payable by the buyer on the hammer price and the
normal rate of VAT (presently 20%) on the buyer’s premium.
Import VAT may be reclaimed on export outside the EU.

      c. VAT is not payable on the buyers’ premium for certain
goods, such as qualifying books.

6.    Inspection of goods by the buyer. You will have ample
opportunity to inspect the goods and must do so for any lots
that you might wish to bid for. Please note carefully the
exclusion of liability for the condition of lots set out in Clause
11 of our Terms of Sale.

7.    Export of goods. If you intend to export goods you must find out
in advance of the sale whether an export license is needed or if
there is a prohibition on exporting goods of that character e.g.
because the goods contain prohibited materials such as ivory.

8.    Bidding. Bidders will be required to register with us before
bidding. Purchases will be invoiced to the buyer’s registered
name and address only. When first registering for an account
with us you will need to provide us with proof of your identity
in a form acceptable to us.

9.    Commission bidding. You may leave commission bids with us
indicating the maximum amount (excluding the buyer’s
premium and/or any applicable VAT, fees or other taxes) you
authorise us to bid on your behalf for a lot. We will execute
commission bids at the lowest price possible having regard only
to the vendor reserve and competing bids. We recommend that
you submit commission bids using your account on our website.

10. Live online bidding. When using our BidFORUM platform to
participate in the auction through your account on our website
there will be no additional charges. If you are using a third party
live bidding platform then additional fees may be applicable.
We will invoice these to you as an additional service and any
applicable VAT will be separated out.

11. Methods of Payment. We accept payments in UK Sterling
securely over our website and accept all major debit and credit
cards issued by a UK or EU bank, charging an additional 2.5%
for credit cards only. We also accept bank transfers (details
below), cash payments up to €15,000, and cheques if issued
by UK banks only. All funds need to have cleared into our
account before items are collected. For bank transfers, please
quote the Invoice Number as the payee reference.

12. Collection and storage. Please note what the Terms of Sale say
about collection and storage. It is important that you pay for
and collect your goods promptly. Any delay may result in you
having to pay storage charges of at least £1.50 per Lot per day
as set out in Clause 8 of our Terms of Sale.

13. Loss and Damage to Goods. We are not authorised by the FCA
to provide insurance sevices. Liability for a lot passes to the
buyer on the fall of the hammer or conclusion of an online
auction (as applicable). In the event that you wish for us to
continue to accept liability for your purchased lots this must be
agreed with us in writing in advance of the sale and any agreed
charges are payable before collection of the goods.

14. Other symbols within the catalogue
      a. (Σ) denotes a lot in which we have a financial interest.

      b. (δ) denotes a lot where Artist’s Resale Right or Droite de
Suite royalty charges may be applicable. Presently these
charges are levied on a sliding scale at 4% of the hammer
price up to Euro 50,000; 2% from Euro 50,001 to 200,000;
1% from Euro 200,001 to 350,000; 0.5% from Euro 350,001
to 500,000; and 0.25% above Euro 500,000 subject always
to a maximum royalty charge of Euro 12,500.  We will collect
and pay royalty charges on your behalf and calculate the £
sterling equivalent of the Euro amount.    

15. Shipping. We can help you arrange packing and shipping of
your purchases by arrangement with our shipping department.
Please contact shipping@forumauctions.co.uk for a list of
shippers we regularly use together with indicative pricing for
packing and shipping.

16. Place of Publication. Unless otherwise stated, all books
described in our catalogues are published in London.

      Summary of additional symbols in the catalogue:
      *           VAT at 20% is payable on the hammer price
      **         Import VAT at 5% is payable on the hammer price
       δ           Artists Resale Right or Droit de Suite royalties may be

payable
       ARR      [Website only] Artists Resale Right or Droit de Suite
      

      Our bank details for electronic transfers are: 
      HSBC, 16 King St, London WC2E 8JF
      Account name: Forum Auctions Limited
      Account number: 12213079
      Sort Code: 40-04-09
      IBAN: GB07MIDL40040912213079
      BIC: MIDLGB2106D
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1
Potter (Beatrix).- Nister (Ernest) and E.P.Dutton, publishers.
CHAngIng PICTuReS. A Book oF TRAnSFoRMATIon PICTuReS, 6 full-page
chromolithographed transforming illustrations all in good working
order, plain pictorial title and illustrations, patterned endpapers a
little browned, light spotting and finger-soiling, original cloth-backed
pictorial boards, light marking and surface soiling, [Taylor, Whalley,
Hobbs, Battrick p.57; V&A 999], 4to, [1894].

⁂ WITH THe CHARACTeRISTIC ILLuSTRATIon oF A RABBIT By BeATRIx PoTTeR
on THe uPPeR CoveR. This was only the second time a book
illustration of Potter’s appeared in print, preceded only by A
Happy Pair. This is the issue without Potter’s initials to the upper
cover, SCARCe unReSToRed And In FuLL WoRkIng oRdeR.

£200 - 300

2
Potter (Beatrix).- Nister (Ernest) and E.P.Dutton, publishers.
A FRog He WouLd A-FISHIng go, FIRST APPeARAnCe, In nISTeR’S HoLIdAy
AnnuAL 1896, 5 colour plates only (of 6, 2 rather frayed), numerous
plain illustrations, light spotting and marginal finger-soiling,
original cloth-backed pictorial boards, corners bumped, rubbing
and surface scratching, 4to, London & New York, 1896.

⁂ Includes nine drawings by Beatrix Potter for A Frog he would
a-fishing Go (verses by Clifton Bingham). The frog featured bears
a clear likeness to Jeremy Fisher and Potter would later buy the
drawings and blocks from nister to avoid any complication
arising from copyright issues (see lot 29)

£300 - 400

3
Potter (Beatrix).- Nister (Ernest) and E.P. Dutton, publishers.
A FRog He WouLd A-FISHIng go, eARLy APPeARAnCe, In CoMICAL
CuSToMeRS, mounted colour frontispiece, numerous plain
illustrations by Beatrix Potter, Louis Wain and others, light marginal
toning, 2 pp. with illustrations coloured-in, 1f. with closed tear to
inner margin, small ink ownership inscription, original cloth-backed
pictorial boards, corners a little bumped, ring-mark to upper cover,
some rubbing and scratching to covers, but overall a good copy of
a volume often in poor condition, 4to, London & New York, [1896].

£400 - 600

7See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

 CHILdRen’S BookS And oRIgInAL ARTWoRk

   BeATRIx PoTTeR

     The Property of a Gentleman
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Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF PeTeR RABBIT, FIRST edITIon, FIRST ISSue, [one of 250 copies], colour frontispiece
and 41 full-page plain illustrations by the author, occasional very minor spotting, light foxing to endpapers,
original printed boards with illustrations to upper cover and flat spine, spine darkened and a little creased,
light chipping to spine ends, light toning to cover margins, upper cover with minor [?rabbit] nibbling to lower
corner and with very small surface flaw, small ink stain to lover cover, still a very good copy, preserved in
custom morocco box, [Linder 420 & cf. pp.94-96; Quinby 1], 16mo, [privately printed for the Author by
Strangeways & Sons, december 1901].

⁂ THe FIRST edITIon oF one oF THe MoST IMPoRTAnT And enduRIng CHILdRen’S BookS oF THe 20TH CenTuRy, THe
PReSenT WoRk LAunCHed THe HugeLy SuCCeSSFuL PeTeR RABBIT SeRIeS, AS WeLL AS A WIde RAnge oF PoPuLAR
ASSoCIATed MeRCHAndISe. 

The Tale of Peter Rabbit was first conceived of in a picture letter sent to noel Moore on 4 September
1893. In 1900, inspired in part by the success of Helen Bannerman’s The Story of Little Black Sambo,
Potter decided to develop the story into a small book with accompanying pictures. Potter had firm
ideas on how the book should appear in print and in particular that it should be accompanied by plain
line drawings as opposed to more expensive colour ones “because she thinks littler rabbits cannot
afford to spend 6 shillings on one book, and would never buy it.” Therefore when letters came back
from publishers rejecting her work, with many asking for the addition of colour illustrations and
alterations to the story, Potter was disinclined to follow their advice. She was however determined to
press ahead with publication, at her own expense if needed, and so, in early September 1901, she
withdrew her savings from the bank and paid a visit to Strangeways & Sons to commission the first 250
copies of her “bunny book”.

£15,000 - 20,000

8 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



5
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF PeTeR RABBIT, FIRST edITIon, second printing, [one
of 200 copies], colour frontispiece and 41 full-page plain illustrations by the
author, light spotting to title, occasional very light scattered spotting or
finger-soiling, light foxing to endpapers, original brown-green printed boards
with illustration to upper cover and rounded spine, spine browned and with
light creasing, covers with marginal toning, some light rubbing and marking,
but an excellent copy overall, [Linder 420 & cf. p.96; Quinby 1a], 16mo,
[privately printed for the Author by Strangeways & Sons], Febraury, 1902.

⁂ The first printing of The Tale of Peter Rabbit was priced at 1 shilling and
sold out quickly (including a copy to Arthur Conan doyle), leading Potter
to order another 200 copies from the printers. This printing had a few
minor changes to the text and a rounded spine to increase the
durability of the binding. 

£8,000 - 12,000

9See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



6
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF PeTeR RABBIT, FIRST TRAde edITIon, first,
second or third printing with “wept big tears” on p.51, colour
frontispiece, plain title vignette and 30 colour plates, floral
endpapers, some pulling but generally holding firm, original brown
boards with mounted colour illustration (a little spotted), spine
chipped at head, split to head of upper joint, corners a little
bumped, some light rubbing and marking, still a very good copy
overall, [Linder p.421; Quinby 2], 16mo, [october, 1902].

⁂ Following the popularity of the privately printed edition, the
original illustrations for Peter Rabbit, accompanied by a versified
version of the story (courtesy of the Potter family friend Canon
Hardwicke Rawnsley) were sent again to F.Warne & Co. The firm
were uninterested in the verse but were now interested in
publishing the book with the original text if it could be
accompanied by colour illustrations. Potter again resisted the
addition of colour, preferring the clean line drawings of the
original, but was eventually persuaded otherwise and began
sending new colour illustrations for approval. A contract was
agreed for an initial publication of 5,000 copies, but this soon
proved inadequate and by the end of the year there were
28,000 copies in print.

£1,500 - 2,000

7
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF PeTeR RABBIT, FIRST edITIon, fourth
printing with “shed big tears” on p.51, deLuxe ISSue In RARe TRIAL
BIndIng, colour frontispiece, plain title vignette and 31 colour plates,
some pulling, occasional very light marking to margins, cream
glazed endpapers, original black morocco, lettered in gilt, upper
joint split at foot, lower joint split at head, light wear to spine ends,
light rubbing to extremities, still a good copy, g.e., [not in Linder or
Quinby], 16mo, [c.1903].

⁂ A SCARCe vARIAnT TRIAL BIndIng, LIkeLy one oF onLy A HAndFuL oF
CoPIeS.

In 1902 Warne brought out a deluxe edition of Peter Rabbit in
green or yellow cloth. The sales were poor however and the
decision was made to alter the binding in order to boost
interest. Judging by the coincidence of date for this and the
copy of The Tailor of Gloucester (see lot 12), it appears that these
were trials that were rejected in favour of the art fabric and then
moiré cloth editions. The lettering on both titles is different to
that appearing on the trade editions and seems to have been
another rejected experiment. There is an additional colour plate
printed before the frontispiece which replicates the design that
appears on the upper cover of the first trade edition (the plate
is also repeated later on in the volume).

£2,000 - 3,000

10 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



8
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF PeTeR RABBIT, FIRST edITIon, early
printing, deLuxe ISSue, colour frontispiece, plain title vignette and 26
colour plates, some occasional light marking, upper hinge tender,
ink gift inscription dated Xmas 1906 to front free endpaper, original
pink cloth with mounted colour illustration, lettering and decorations
in gilt, spine slightly faded, spine ends and corners a little rubbed
and bumped, light marking to foot of upper cover, still a very good
copy, g.e., [Linder p.421; not in Quinby], 16mo, [c.1906].

⁂ This copy with front free endpapers introduced in
September 1907 but without the re-drawn plates that also
appeared that year.

£800 - 1,200

9
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF PeTeR RABBIT, early edition, colour
frontispiece, plain title vignette and 26 colour illustrations, pictorial
endpapers, ink ownership inscription dated Sept. 18th 1911 to
frontispiece recto, original boards with mounted colour illustration,
some light rubbing, but A FIne CoPy otherwise, [Linder p.422n],
16mo, [c.1911].

⁂ Part of an early edition of Peter Rabbit, published after the
sixth printing, which excised four of the illustrations in order to
make way for the pictorial endpapers. In addition two plates
were reworked by Potter - Peter watching Mr Mcgregor from
the wheelbarrow and Flopsy, Mopsy and Cotton-Tail watching
their mother brew tea.

£200 - 300

11See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



10
Potter (Beatrix) THe TAILoR oF gLouCeSTeR, FIRST
edITIon, FIRST ISSue, [one of 500 copies], SIgned
PReSenTATIon InSCRIPTIon FRoM THe AuTHoR “WITH kInd
RegARdS To MRS [?]HeMMIng, oCT 19TH, 1937” to front
free endpaper, colour frontispiece and 15 colour
plates, light browning to free endpapers, original pink
boards with lettering and pictorial design in black,
spine a little faded, a few minor marks, but a
remarkably sharp, near-fine example overall, [Linder
420; Quinby 3], 16mo, [Privately printed for the
Author by Strangeways & Sons], December, 1902.

⁂ BeATRIx PoTTeR’S FAvouRITe oF HeR oWn WoRkS, SCARCe
SIgned And In SuCH exCeLLenT CondITIon. 

The Tailor of Gloucester was based upon a tale
Potter heard whilst visiting her cousin Caroline
Hutton in gloucestershire in or around 1897: the tailor John Pritchard was commissioned to make a suit for the new mayor, he
opened up his shop on Monday to find the suit completed except for one buttonhole and with a note attached reading “no more
twist”. It transpired that his assistants had finished the suit in the night, however Pritchard encouraged the story that it was the work
of fairies. 

Potter took time to develop the story whilst also working on Squirrel nutkin, presenting it as a picture letter to Freda Moore in 1901.
Potter had the work privately printed, in a similar format and in the same month as the second issue of Peter Rabbit (see lot 5) as
Warne were still in the process of publishing Peter Rabbit and she felt it unlikely they would publish another tale so soon.

£4,000 - 6,000

12 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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Potter (Beatrix) THe TAILoR oF gLouCeSTeR, FIRST TRAde edITIon, FIRST
PRInTIng with date on title and single-page endpaper recurring 4
times, colour frontispiece, plain title vignette and 26 colour plates,
gutter split with some pulling, pictorial endpapers, small ink
bookseller’s stamp to pastedown, original red boards with mounted
colour illustration, light sunning to spine, an excellent copy
otherwise, [Linder p.423; Quinby 4], 16mo, 1903.

£200 - 300

12
Potter (Beatrix) THe TAILoR oF gLouCeSTeR, FIRST edITIon, FIRST
PRInTIng with date on title and single-page endpaper recurring 4
times, deLuxe ISSue In RARe TRIAL BIndIng, colour frontispiece and 27
colour plates, upper hinge cracked but holding firm, original red
morocco, lettered in gilt on upper cover, upper joint cracked at foot,
minor chipping to spine ends, spine a little rubbed, light wear to
corners, still an excellent copy, g.e., [Not in Linder or Quinby], 16mo,
1903.

⁂ An exCeLLenT exAMPLe oF THIS SCARCe vARIAnT TRIAL BIndIng, We knoW
oF onLy one oTHeR CoPy (see Peter Harrington catalogue no.122,
item 17, see also lot 7)

Includes an additional colour plate before the frontispiece
featuring the illustration used on the upper cover of the first
trade edition (this plate was also used as the rarer of the two
frontispieces for the art fabric edition).

£2,000 - 3,000

13
Potter (Beatrix) THe TAILoR oF gLouCeSTeR, FIRST edITIon, FIRST
PRInTIng with date on title and single-page endpaper recurring 4
times, ART FABRIC deLuxe ISSue, colour frontispiece and 26 colour
plates, pictorial endpapers, ink gift inscription dated Xmas 1903 to
front free endpaper, original floral-patterned cloth with white
buckram onlays ruled and lettered in gilt, light browning to spine
and fore-edges, minor bumping to spine ends and corners but a
very good copy overall, [Linder pp. 423], 16mo, 1903.

⁂ Following the lacklustre sales of the Peter Rabbit deluxe
edition, Warne suggested the use of brocade for the deluxe
bindings of The Tailor of Gloucester and Squirrel Nutkin. Potter
obtained samples of material from edmund Potter & Co. of
Manchester, her grandfather’s textile printing works. This copy
has the scarcer of the two frontispieces, replicating the cover
design of the trade edition.

£1,000 - 1,500

14
Potter (Beatrix) THe TAILoR oF gLouCeSTeR, FIRST edITIon, third
printing without date on title, deLuxe ISSue, colour frontispiece, plain
title vignette and 26 colour plates, upper hinge tender, cracked at
inner gutter, ink inscription dated September 1906 to pastedown,
original lavender-blue cloth with mounted colour illustration, gilt
lettering and decorations, spine a little darkened, spine ends and
corners with minor rubbing and bumping, a very good copy, g.e.,
[Linder p.423; not in Quinby], 16mo, [1904].

⁂ This edition with the endpaper design introduced in 1904.

£750 - 1,000

13See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF SQuIRReL
nuTkIn, FIRST edITIon, first or second printing
without “Author of The Tale of Peter Rabbit”
on title, colour frontispiece, plain title
vignette and 26 colour plates, pictorial
endpapers, occasional light finger-soiling,
ink inscription to front free endpaper verso,
original blue boards with mounted colour
illustration, spine slightly faded, adhesion
mark to head of lower cover, neAR-FIne
oTHeRWISe, PRInTed gLACIne duST-JACkeT,
browned, chipping to extremities, small
portion of loss to head of upper panel,
[Linder p.423; Quinby 5], 16mo, 1903.

⁂ Squirrel Nutkin was born out of a story
and picture letter that Potter sent to
norah Moore, the daughter of her
former governess, whilst the author was
staying at Lingholm in the Lake district.
Whilst there Potter made a number of
sketches of the surrounding landscapes
and particularly St. Herbert’s Island
which would become a model for owl
Island in the story. 

£1,000 - 1,500

16
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF SQuIRReL
nuTkIn, FIRST edITIon, early printing with
“Author of ‘The Tale of Peter Rabbit’” to title
and endpapers from 1903, ART FABRIC deLuxe
ISSue, colour frontispiece, plain title vignette
and 26 colour plates, original floral-
patterned cloth with white buckram onlays
ruled and lettered in gilt, skilfully recased,
unobtrusive repairs to spine ends, spine a
little browned and faded, still in effect a
good copy, [Linder pp. 138-140; Quinby
5a], 1903.

£400 - 600

17
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF BenJAMIn
Bunny, FIRST edITIon, first or second printing
with “we” in roman and “muffatees” to p.15,
colour frontispiece, plain title vignette and
26 plates, pictorial endpapers, upper hinge
starting but holding firm, bookseller’s label
to front pastedown, original tan boards
with mounted colour illustration, slight
shelf-lean, spine a little darkened, small ink
mark to foot of lower cover, minor
bumping to spine ends and corners, still a
very good copy overall, [Linder p.424;
Quinby 6], 16mo, 1904.

⁂ The continued adventures of Peter
Rabbit. Benjamin Bunny had appeared
as a character in the manuscript of Peter
Rabbit but did not make it through to the
published version.

£300 - 400

18
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF TWo BAd
MICe, FIRST edITIon, first or second printing,
colour frontispiece, plain title vignette and
26 colour plates, pictorial endpapers,
occasional very light marking, ink gift
inscription dated 1905 to half-title, original
grey boards with mounted colour
illustration, spine slightly faded and
chipped at foot, small chip to head of spine,
minor bumping to corners, still overall a
very good and unusually sharp copy,
[Linder p.424; Quinby 7], 16mo, 1904.

⁂ one oF THe MoST dIFFICuLT TITLeS In THe
SeRIeS To FInd In FIRST edITIon And good
CondITIon. 

The Tale of Two Bad Mice was jointly
inspired by a pet mouse of Potter’s and by
norman Warne’s construction of a
dollhouse for his niece. Potter adopted
the mouse after it was caught in a trap
and named it Hunca Munca. Hunca
Munca turned out to be quite personable
and proved a good drawing model for
Potter, her cleanly habits even provided an
inspiration for her fictional counterpart.
Sadly Hunca Munca died after falling from
a chandelier after playing with Potter.

£300 - 400

19
Potter (Beatrix) THe PIe And THe PATTy-PAn,
FIRST edITIon, first printing with date on title
and mottled lavender endpapers, colour
frontispiece and 9 colour plates, plain
illustrations in text, some very light
scattered spotting, light browning to
endpapers, original maroon boards with
mounted colour illustration, spine very
slightly faded, small patch of staining to
head of lower joint, some minor finger-
soiling, but still an excellent example,
[Linder p.425; Quinby 9], small 4to, 1905.

⁂ Beatrix Potter’s favourite of her own
works after The Tailor of Gloucester. The
illustrations for The Pie and the Patty-Pan,
amongst Potter’s best and her most fully-
worked to date, were closely taken from
the cottages and environs of the village
of Sawrey.

£200 - 300

14 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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20
Potter (Beatrix) THe PIe And THe PATTy-PAn, FIRST edITIon, deLuxe
ISSue, colour frontispiece, 9 colour plates and numerous plain
illustrations in text, some minor finger-soiling to margins, hinges
skilfully repaired with endpapers neatly mounted on stubs, original
blue cloth with illustration and decorations in gilt, lined and lettered
in blue, spine slightly browned, small mark to foot of upper cover, a
little rubbed at extremities, but an excellent, sharp copy overall, g.e.,
[Linder 425; Quinby 9], 8vo, 1905.

£750 - 1,000

21
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF MRS. TIggy-WInkLe, FIRST edITIon, first
or second printing with date on title and “How Keld” on p.20,
colour frontispiece, plain title vignette and 26 colour plates,
pictorial endpapers, original green boards with mounted colour
illustration, spine sunned, minor bumping to spine ends and
corners, but a sharp and excellent copy overall, [Linder p.425;
Quinby 8], 16mo, 1905.

⁂ In creating Mrs. Tiggy-Winkle, Potter used the dual inspiration
of her own pet hedgehog of the same name and a Scottish
washerwoman named kitty Macdonald with whom she was
acquainted. Potter’s description of kitty Macdonald in her
journal indicates how closely the character appears to have
been modelled on her: “kitty is eighty-three but waken and,
delightfully merry... She is a comical, round little woman, as
brown as a berry and wears a multitude of petticoats and a
white mutch.” Sadly, shortly after the publication of Mrs. Tiggy-
Winkle, the author’s pet hedgehog began to sicken and was laid
to rest in the garden of the Potter family home in kensington. 

£300 - 400

22
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF MRS. TIggy-WInkLe, FIRST edITIon, first
or second printing with date on title and “How Keld” on p.20, deLuxe
ISSue, colour frontispiece, plain title vignette and 26 colour plates,
pictorial endpapers, small ink ownership inscription to half-title
dated ‘07, original light pink cloth with mounted colour illustration,
gilt lettering and decorations, corners and spine tips a little rubbed
and bumped, light surface soiling, still a very good copy, [Linder
p.425; not in Quinby], 16mo, 1905.

⁂ Seemingly one of the scarcer titles to find in the deluxe issue.

£800 - 1,200

23
Potter (Beatrix) THe SToRy oF A FIeRCe BAd RABBIT, FIRST edITIon, In
PAnoRAMIC FoRMAT, FIRST ISSue with London & New York on the back of
the wallet, comprising 14 colour illustrations facing text printed in
green, all within green borders and linen-backed, title and imprint
on mounted mottled rose paper, some superficial paper splitting at
hinges, original red cloth wallet covers with mounted colour
illustration, lettering and decorations in black, some light rubbing
and surface soiling, but a near-fine example overall, [Linder p.183 &
426; Quinby 12], oblong 16mo, 1906.

⁂ In the scarce variant red cloth, possibly part of a trial run (see
also lot 26)

Fierce Bad Rabbit was created as part of a planned three book
series for younger readers, only two of which were published in
Potter’s lifetime. The story was written for Louie Warne, Harold
Warne’s daughter, who had told Potter that Peter was far too
good a rabbit and that she would like to read a story of a badly
behaved one. The format was popular with the public but
disliked by booksellers as the constant folding and unfolding of
the book by browsing customers was liable to damage the book.

£600 - 800

24
Potter (Beatrix) THe SToRy oF A FIeRCe BAd RABBIT, FIRST edITIon, In
PAnoRAMIC FoRMAT, second issue with New York & London on the
back of the wallet, comprising 14 colour illustrations facing text
printed in green, all within green borders and linen-backed, title and
imprint on mounted mottled rose paper, original green cloth wallet
covers with mounted colour illustration, lettering and decorations in
dark green, rubbed at extremities, finger-soiling, still an excellent
example, [Linder p.183 & 426; Quinby 12], oblong 16mo, 1906.

£400 - 600

15See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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25
Potter (Beatrix) THe SToRy oF A FIeRCe BAd RABBIT, FIRST edITIon In
Book FoRM, colour frontispiece, plain title vignette and 26 colour
plates, pictorial endpapers, small ink inscription to front free
endpaper, original tan boards lettered in brown and with mounted
colour illustration to upper cover, some light rubbing, very minor
wear to foot of spine, still a near-fine copy overall, [Linder 426;
Quinby 12a], 16mo, [1916].

£200 - 300

26
Potter (Beatrix) THe SToRy oF MISS MoPPeT, FIRST edITIon, In
PAnoRAMIC FoRMAT, FIRST ISSue with London & New York on the back of
the wallet, comprising 14 colour illustrations facing text printed in
green, all within green borders and linen-backed, title and imprint
on mounted mottled rose paper, ink stamp reading “Property
Room, Not To Be Taken Away” to verso of final panel, light damp-
staining to head of panels and inside covers, original red cloth
wallet covers with mounted colour illustration, lettering and
decorations in black, printed lettering to tab reading “One Shilling
Net”, very short closed tear to clasp, some light rubbing but an
excellent example overall, [Linder p.183 & 426; Quinby 11], oblong
16mo, 1906.

⁂ In THe SCARCe vARIAnT Red BIndIng (see also lot 23), the ink stamp
and the presence of the “one Shilling net” lettering (not found
on the usual blue-grey cloth copies), indicates that this may
have been a rejected trial binding and that this copy came from
the Warne archives.

As the model for Miss Moppet, Potter borrowed a kitten
belonging to a local mason which however proved to be a
somewhat difficult subject, as she wrote in a letter of that year:
“I have borrowed a kitten and I am rather glad of the
opportunity of working at the drawings. It is very young and
pretty and a most fearful pickle.”

£600 - 800

27
Potter (Beatrix) THe SToRy oF MISS MoPPeT, FIRST edITIon, In
PAnoRAMIC FoRMAT, FIRST ISSue with London & New York on the back of
the wallet, comprising 14 colour illustrations facing text printed in
green, all within green borders and linen-backed, title and imprint
on mounted mottled rose paper, very small corner crease to final
panel, original blue-grey cloth wallet covers with mounted colour
illustration, lettering and decorations in dark blue, clasp almost
detached, some light marks to lower cover, minor rubbing, but an
excellent copy overall, [Linder p.183 & 426; Quinby 11], oblong
16mo, 1906.

£400 - 600

28
Potter (Beatrix) THe SToRy oF MISS MoPPeT, FIRST edITIon In Book
FoRM, colour frontispiece, plain title vignette and 14 colour plates,
pictorial endpapers, original grey boards with mounted colour
illustration, spine browned, some light marking to upper cover, very
minor bumping to spine ends and corners but an excellent, sharp
example overall, [Quinby 11a; Linder p.426], 16mo , [1916].

£100 - 150

29
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF MR. JeReMy FISHeR, FIRST edITIon, first or
second printing, colour frontispiece, plain title vignette and 26
colour plates, pictorial endpapers, original green boards mounted
colour illustration to upper cover, some very minor bumping to
spine ends and corners, but A FIne CoPy oveRALL, [Linder p.426;
Quinby 10], 16mo, 1906.

⁂ The inspiration for Jeremy Fisher came in part from the fishing
trips of Beatrix Potter’s father and the stories with which he
would regale her upon his return. Potter had originally offered
the story to ernest nister who had incorporated the drawings
into their Holiday Annual 1896 (see lots 2 and 3). Following the
publication of The Tale of Peter Rabbit, Potter purchased the
drawings and blocks from nister for £6 and eventually managed
to publish her envisaged story around a decade after it was first
proposed. 

£400 - 600

16 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

25 26 28 29



30
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF MR. JeReMy FISHeR, FIRST edITIon, first or
second printing, deLuxe ISSue, colour frontispiece, plain title vignette
and 26 colour plates, pictorial endpapers, tear with loss to p.17, not
affecting image, some light soiling to margins, hinges tender, some
pulling, ink gift inscription to half-title dated Xmas ‘07, original
pink/brown cloth, mounted colour illustration, lettering and
decorations in gilt, spine ends and corners a little bumped, light
surface soiling to upper cover, extremities rubbed, g.e., [Linder
p.427; not in Quinby], 16mo, 1906.

£400 - 600

31
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF ToM kITTen, FIRST edITIon, first, second
or third printing, colour frontispiece, plain title vignette and 26
colour plates, ink gift inscription to half-title dated Sept. 6th ‘07,
pictorial endpapers, contemporary pencil inscription to front free
endpaper, original light brown boards with mounted colour
illustration, spine sunned and with chip to head, still an excellent
copy, [Linder p.427; Quinby 13], 16mo, Warne, 1907.

⁂ The first three printings are all identical, however the pencil
inscription, dated September 6th, 1907, indicates that this is
likely from the first. Part of the inspiration for Tom Kitten came
from the drawings Potter had produced whilst writing The Story
of Miss Moppet (see lot 26). The setting was closely based on the
farmhouse and gardens at Hill Top, even including Potter’s
personal furnishings in the illustrations. Tom Kitten remains one
of the author’s most enduring creations although she regarded
it at the time as only a qualified success: “I am much pleased
with Tom Kitten. Some of the pictures are very  bad, but the book
as a whole is passable, and the ducks help it out.”

£300 - 400

32
Potter (Beatrix) THe RoLy-PoLy PuddIng, FIRST edITIon, second
printing without “All Rights Reserved” to foot of title, SIgned By THe
AuTHoR on half-title, colour frontispiece, pictorial title, 17 full-page
colour illustrations and numerous plain illustrations in text, pictorial
endpapers, original red cloth with mounted colour illustration , gilt
lettering, light fading to spine, minor rubbing to spine tips and
corners, a near-fine copy otherwise, 1908.

⁂ SCARCe SIgned.

Potter’s promised sequel to The Tale of Tom Kitten, the
illustrations were closely based upon the interior of the Hill Top
farmhouse and the tale itself was inspired by a rat infestation
she encountered upon first moving into the house.

£600 - 800

33
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF SAMueL WHISkeRS. oR, THe RoLy-PoLy
PuddIng, FIRST edITIon THuS, FIRST ISSue with undated title and small
advertisement to front free endpaper verso, colour frontispiece,
plain and full-page colour illustrations, faint ink gift inscription
dated 26.XII.26 and bookseller’s stamp to front free endpaper,
original light red boards with mounted colour illustration, light
sunning to spine and covers, short splits to foot of joints, still a very
good copy overall, [Linder p.427; cf. Quinby 15], 16mo, [1926].

⁂ Frederick Warne & Co. republished The Roly-Poly Pudding in
1926 with the new title and in the smaller format in order to
make it uniform with the rest of the series.

£200 - 300

17See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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34
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF SAMueL WHISkeRS. oR, THe RoLy-PoLy
PuddIng, FIRST edITIon THuS, second issue with undated title and
without small advertisement to front free endpaper verso, colour
frontispiece, plain and full-page colour illustrations, faint adhesion
mark and pencil name to front free endpaper, original light red
boards with mounted colour illustration, very light sunning to spine,
minor rubbing, an excellent example, [Linder p.427; cf. Quinby 15],
16mo, [1926]. 

£100 - 150

35
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF JeMIMA PuddLe-duCk, FIRST edITIon, first,
second or third printing, colour frontispiece, plain title vignette and
26 colour plates, pictorial endpapers, ink gift inscription dated
August 1908 to front free endpaper, original olive green boards with
mounted colour illustration, minor shelf-lean, spine a little
darkened, very short split to foot of lower joint, still an excellent
example overall,  [Linder p.427; Quinby 14], 16mo, 1908.

⁂ An excellent copy of Beatrix Potter’s most critically acclaimed
work; in many ways the story of the trusting duck, the crafty fox
and the heroic dog Shep are a modern retelling of Little Red
Riding Hood with a number of ironic twists. Jemima Puddle-Duck
was also the first of Potter’s books to be set wholly at Hill Top
Farm, with both the locations and many of the characters such
as Shep and the farmer’s wife drawn from life. 

£400 - 600

36
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF JeMIMA PuddLe-duCk, FIRST edITIon, first,
second or third printing, deLuxe ISSue, colour frontispiece, plain title
vignette and 26 colour plates, pictorial endpapers, original green
cloth with mounted colour illustration, decorations and lettering in
gilt, slight shelf-lean, spine ends and corners a little rubbed and
bumped, otherwise an excellent copy, g.e., [Linder p.427; not in
Quinby], 16mo, 1908.

£1,200 - 1,800

37
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF THe FLoPSy BunnIeS, FIRST edITIon, FIRST oR
SeCond PRInTIng with notice board lettering on p.14, colour frontispiece,
plain title vignette and 26 colour plates, pictorial endpapers, original
green boards with mounted colour illustration, spine a little dulled and
minor bumping to spine ends but overall a remarkably sharp,
excellent copy, [Linder p.428; Quinby 16], 16mo, 1909. 

⁂ Beatrix Potter wrote to Harold Warne in autumn 1908 with
three new works for potential publication: a story written years
before and set in Rye which became The Faithful Dove; a tale
based around the village shop in Sawrey which became The Tale
of Ginger and Pickles (see next lot) and a third work, a sequel to
The Tale of Benjamin Bunny, which became the present work.
For the illustrations, which are regarded as amongst her finest,
the author drew upon the semi-formal gardens of her aunt and
uncle, based in gwaenynog, denbigh.

£300 - 400

18 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



38
Potter (Beatrix) gIngeR & PICkLeS, FIRST edITIon, first or second
printing with date on title, colour frontispiece and 9 colour plates,
plain title vignette and illustrations in text, light finger-soiling to
margins, upper hinge starting but holding firm, original green
boards with mounted colour illustration, mounted illustration with
creasing to upper corner, light rubbing to joints, minor bumping to
spine ends and corners, a little darkened and with some light
marking, still a very good copy overall, [Linder p.428; Quinby 17],
small 4to, 1909.

⁂ Based upon the comings and goings of the village shop in
Sawrey, Ginger & Pickles gave Beatrix Potter a chance to include
many of her most loved characters. The dedicatee, Mr John
Taylor, was the village blacksmith and had long desired to
appear in one of Potter’s works; Potter kindly obliged and he
features here as Mr John the dormouse. Sadly John Taylor did
not live to see the published book.

£200 - 300

39
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF THe FLoPSy BunnIeS, FIRST edITIon, FIRST
oR SeCond PRInTIng with notice board lettering on p.14, deLuxe ISSue,
colour frontispiece, plain title vignette and 26 colour plates, pictorial
endpapers, surface abrasion to pp. 64 & 65 not affecting image,
original maroon cloth with mounted colour illustration, lettering
and decorations in gilt, very light rubbing to joints, minor rubbing
and bumping to spine tips and corners, an excellent copy, [Linder
p.426; not in Quinby], 16mo, 1909 [but 1910].

£800 - 1,200

40
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF MRS. TITTLeMouSe, FIRST edITIon, first or
second printing with date on title, colour frontispiece, plain title
vignette and 26 colour plates, pictorial endpapers, original blue
boards with mounted colour illustration, spine a little sunned, A FIne
CoPy otherwise, PRInTed gLACIne duST-JACkeT, archival tape repair to
spine and head and foot of panels, usual light toning to margins,
[Linder p.429; Quinby 18], 16mo, 1910.

⁂ The Tale of Mrs. Tittlemouse is unique in the Peter Rabbit series
in its extensive depiction of insect life, their lifelike depictions
demonstrate Potter’s close familiarity with insect anatomy from
many of the microscope studies she made in the 1890s. due to
the increased demands of caring for her ageing parents as well
as running Hill Top, Potter only published one book in 1910 and
marked the start of the decline in her output for Warne.

£600 - 800

41
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF MRS. TITTLeMouSe, FIRST edITIon, first or
second printing, deLuxe ISSue, colour frontispiece, plain title vignette
and 26 colour plates, short closed tear to p.17 margin, ink gift
inscription dated Christmas 1910 to half-title, original blue cloth
with mounted colour illustration, lettering and decorations in gilt,
minor shelf-lean, spine slightly darkened, spine ends and corners a
little rubbed and bumped, still excellent overall, g.e., [Linder p.429;
not in Quinby], 16mo, 1910.

£1,000 - 1,500

19See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



42
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF TIMMy TIPToeS, FIRST edITIon, first or
second printing with date to title, colour frontispiece, plain title
vignette and 26 colour plates, pictorial endpapers, ink inscription to
front endpaper dated Christmas 1911, original dark green boards
with mounted colour illustration, minor bumping to spine ends and
corners, light rubbing, otherwise near-fine overall, LATeR ISSue PRInTed
gLACIne duST-JACkeT, one inch portion of loss to foot of spine, usual
light toning, still very good overall, preserved in custom morocco-
backed, drop-back box, [Linder p.429; Quinby 20], 16mo, 1911.

⁂ The later tale was seemingly written with the American
market in mind, featuring as it does only creatures native to
north America. Potter likely relied largely on stuffed models or
sketches taken from visits to the zoo.

This jacket was likely issued in or around 1916 as the front flap
mentions the new publication of A Fierce Bad Rabbit and The
Story of Miss Moppet in book form.

£600 - 800

43
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF TIMMy TIPToeS, FIRST edITIon, first or
second printing, deLuxe ISSue, colour frontispiece, plain title vignette
and 26 colour colour plates, pictorial endpapers, bookplate to
pastedown, original red cloth with mounted colour illustration,
decorations and lettering in gilt, spine slightly darkened, light
rubbing to spine tips and corners, a bright and excellent copy, g.e.,
[Linder p.429; not in Quinby], 16mo, 1911.

£800 - 1,200

44
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF MR. Tod, FIRST edITIon, first or second
printing with date on title, colour frontispiece and 14 colour plates,
plain title vignette and illustrations in text, ink gift inscription dated
Xmas 1912 and blind-stamp to front free endpaper, spotting to
endpapers, original grey boards with mounted colour illustration,
light discolouration to spine and lower cover, still an excellent copy,
[Linder p.429; Quinby 21], 16mo, 1912.

⁂ The first title in the short-lived “new Series” of books
suggested by Warne. This series was marked by pen and ink
drawings in the text and by the thicker, more elaborate
bindings. Potter objected to the change and the series reverted
to the earlier format after Pigling Bland.

£200 - 300

45
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF PIgLIng BLAnd, FIRST edITIon, first or
second printing with date on title, colour frontispiece and 14 colour
plates, plain title vignette and illustrations in text, pictorial
endpapers, very occasional spots to text, original green boards with
mounted colour illustration, some light rubbing and small mark to
lower cover, otherwise A FIne CoPy, FIRST ISSue PRInTed gLACIne duST-
JACkeT loosely inserted, sadly broken and lacking upper panel,
[Linder p.429; Quinby 22], 16mo, 1913.

⁂ A SCARCe WoRk In THe duST-JACkeT In Any CondITIon.

The last work published by Beatrix Potter before her marriage
to William Heelis and her move to Castle Cottage. The onset of
the war coupled with Potter’s illness and failing eyesight meant
that she would not publish another work until 1917.

£300 - 400

46
Potter (Beatrix) APPLey dAPPLy’S nuRSeRy RHyMeS, FIRST edITIon, first
or second printing with correct endpapers, colour frontispiece, plain
title vignette and 14 colour plates, pictorial endpapers, small ink
name to front free endpaper, original green boards with mounted
colour illustration, minor bumping to spine ends and corners, some
light rubbing to joints, but A neAR-FIne CoPy oveRALL, [Linder 430;
Quinby 23], 16mo, 1917.

⁂ Potter had originally conceived of the idea behind Appley
Dapply shortly after the publication of Peter Rabbit. Frederick
Warne & Co. however were more keen on pursuing her original
prose works and the project fell away. In 1917 the publishers
were beset by a major scandal and faced closure when Harold
Warne was convicted of forgery. The firm turned to Potter, as
the firm’s most commercially successful writer, to ask her to
assist. Potter however was deeply involved in the creation of
Johnny Town-Mouse and was unable to create another fresh
work at short notice and suggested therefore that the firm
revisit Appley Dapply. A number of unused illustrations were
used; the fact that their creation spanned a range of years and
styles for the author largely contributes to the rather uneven
nature of the work.

£200 - 300

20 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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47
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF JoHnny ToWn-MouSe, FIRST edITIon,
FIRST PRInTIng, FIRST STATe with “Londo” in the title-page imprint,
colour frontispiece, plain title vignette and 26 colour plates, pictorial
endpapers, original green boards with mounted colour illustration,
very slight shelf-lean, spine browned, some light rubbing and
marking, still an excellent copy overall, [Quinby 25; Linder p.430],
16mo, [1918].

⁂ By 1918 Beatrix Potter’s eyesight was failing and Johnny Town-
Mouse therefore became the last book for which she drew up an
entirely new set of illustrations. The character of Johnny Town-
Mouse was based on a dr. Parsons, a friend of her husband’s.

£300 - 400

48
Potter (Beatrix) CeCILy PARSLey’S nuRSeRy RHyMeS, FIRST edITIon, FIRST
PRInTIng with correct endpapers, colour frontispiece, plain title
vignette and 14 colour plates, pictorial endpapers, small
bookseller’s label to pastedown, original red boards, upper cover
and spine a little faded, some minor bumping, still an excellent
example, [Linder p.430; Quinby 26], 16mo, [1922].

⁂ A companion work to Appley Dapply, Cecily Parsley was the last
of Potter’s works to be published in the smaller format.

£200 - 300

49
Potter (Beatrix) PeTeR RABBIT’S ALMAnAC FoR 1929, FIRST edITIon,
colour frontispiece, colour title vignette and 12 colour plates, plain
illustrations and decorations, pictorial endpapers, publisher’s
printed promotional leaflet loosely inserted, original tan boards with
mounted colour illustration, spine a little darkened, some light
rubbing and spotting, but an excellent copy overall, [Linder pp.254-
255; Quinby 28], 16mo, 1929.

⁂ originally planned as part of a series, however Potter was
unhappy with the finished article, making this the sole almanac
produced. It is nevertheless a charming production. 

£300 - 400

50
Potter (Beatrix) THe FAIRy CARAvAn, FIRST edITIon, one oF 100 CoPIeS,
colour frontispiece and 5 plates, numerous plain vignettes and full-
page illustrations by the author, some minor spotting, light browning
to endpapers, original cloth-backed boards, spine ends and corners
bumped, light marking and finger-soiling to covers, light rubbing to
extremities, [Linder pp.292-305 & 431; Quinby 29], 4to, [Philadelphia,
David McKay, and Ambleside, George Middleton], 1929.

⁂ After the completion of the Peter Rabbit series, Beatrix Potter
was content to write largely for her own and her friends’
amusements. The American publisher Mckay however
persuaded her to write another work for the American market.
Although intended only for publication in America, the vagaries
of copyright law at the time required that Potter simultaneously
publish an edition in england or relinquish rights there. To that
end 100 unbound sheets were sent over from the uS and then
bound with 18 reset pages for the uk edition in which the
author was credited as Beatrix Heelis and a plate depicting
drawings of dogs was included.

£2,000 - 3,000

21See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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51
Potter (Beatrix) THe TALe oF LITTLe PIg RoBInSon, FIRST edITIon,
colour frontispiece, plain title vignette, 5 colour plates and
numerous plain illustrations in text, pictorial endpapers (very lightly
spotted), publisher’s printed advertisement with colour illustration
loosely inserted, original pictorial cloth, spine a little browned,
rubbed at extremities, later issue dust-jacket with mounted colour
illustration, spine a little browned, spine ends and corners a little
chipped, lightly rubbed, [Linder p.431; Quinby 30], small 4to, 1930.

⁂ Identical to the first issue dust-jacket other than lacking a dot
between the “L” and “e” of “TALe” on the spine. Although this was
the last in the Peter Rabbit series, Little Pig Robinson was first
written by Potter after a holiday in Falmouth in 1893. A prequel
of sorts to edward Lear’s The Owl and the Pussycat, Little Pig
Robinson was offered to Warne for publication in 1929 partly to
appease the publisher after Warne refused publication of Fairy
Caravan in the uk (see previous lot).

£100 - 150

52
Potter (Beatrix) SISTeR Anne, FIRST edITIon, second issue with
frontispiece facing title, frontispiece and 12 plain plates by Katherine
Sturges, ink ownership inscription, original blue cloth with gilt
pictorial outline and lettering, very light rubbing to tips of spine and
corners, dust-jacket, spine faded, spine ends and corners a little
chipped, scratch marks and 2 small holes to rear panel, some
minor creasing and a few short closed tears to head and foot, still a
very good example of a scarce jacket, [Linder p.432; Quinby 31],
8vo, Philadelphia, 1932.

⁂ THe LAST Book PuBLISHed By PoTTeR In HeR LIFeTIMe And neveR
PuBLISHed In THe uk, RARe In THe duST-JACkeT, eSPeCIALLy So In good
CondITIon.

originally conceived as a story to be interwoven with The Fairy
Caravan but excised because of concerns over length. due to
her age and the additional effort they required, Potter declined
to draw  the illustrations herself but was pleased with the
artwork of katharine Sturgess. 

£250 - 350

53
Potter (Beatrix) WAg-By-WALL, nuMBeR 2 oF 100 CoPIeS, autograph
note from Leslie Linder loosely inserted, original cloth, dust-jacket,
some light surface soiling, a near-fine copy otherwise, [Linder 432],
16mo, 1944.

⁂ Wag-By-Wall was originally written as an addendum to the
Tailor of Gloucester before being rewritten for, but never
included in, The Fairy Caravan. It was finally published in the
Horn Book Magazine, although sadly five months after Beatrix
Potter had died.

In the note, Linder remarks that “I have copy no.1 it was an
advance copy with hand-made dust jacket - sent to Beatrix Potter”

£500 - 700

54
Potter (Beatrix).- Barrie (J.M.) A WIndoW In THRuMS, third edition,
BeATRIx PoTTeR’S CoPy with her ink ownership inscription “Beatrix
Potter, Hill Top Farm, Sawrey” to front free endpaper, patch of
staining, mostly to margins, occasional marginal spotting, 2 pencil
sketches in another hand loosely inserted, original cloth, light
rubbing to tips of spine and corners, else fine, 8vo, 1889.

⁂ Whilst Beatrix Potter and J.M.Barrie do not appear to have
known each other personally, they almost certainly would have
known of each other’s works. Potter moved to Hill Top Farm in
1905, the year after the first performance of Barrie’s wildly
successful Peter Pan and it seems possible that she would have
shown an interest in the works of another author who wrote of
pastoral idylls for children. 

£500 - 700

55
Potter (Beatrix).- Maitland (Ella Fuller) and Sir Frederick
Pollock, THe eTCHIngHAM LeTTeRS, FIRST edITIon, BeATRIx PoTTeR’S CoPy
with her ink ownership inscription “Beatrix Potter, Hill Top Farm,
Sawrey” to front free endpaper, light foxing to endpapers,
autograph letter in another hand loosely inserted, original cloth,
slight shelf-lean, light fading to spine, rubbing to extremities, very
good otherwise, 8vo, 1899.

⁂ The Etchingham Letters is an epistolary novel written by the
poet ella Fuller Maitland and the english jurist and law historian
Sir Frederick Pollock.

£500 - 700

22 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

51 52 53 54 55



56
Potter (Beatrix) A PenCIL dRAWIng oF A vICToRIAn
STReeT SCene, graphite on faintly lined paper,
signed “Helen Beatrix Potter” at foot, tissue-guard,
very light toning to margins and one or two faint
spots, 234 x 190mm., [c.1900].

⁂ Accompanying the lot is a signed declaration
by Anne S. Hobbs stating that in her opinion
“this drawing is by Beatrix Potter and that the
signature is authentic. The subject is very likely
to have been copied from a drawing manual.”

An InTeReSTIng eARLy SCene By BeATRIx PoTTeR THAT
BeARS An InTeReSTIng ReSeMBLAnCe To A PLATe uSed In
THe PRIvATeLy PRInTed edITIon oF THE TAILOR OF
GLOuCESTER (the illustration of Simkin sitting in
the snow).

Provenance: The greenfield Beale Collection,
dominic Winter Book Auctions, 15th
november, 2000, lot 170.

£2,000 - 3,000

57
Potter (Beatrix, attributed to) PenCIL dRAWIng
TITLed “THe SISTeRS”, two women in 19th century
dress, graphite on wove paper, initialled “H.B.P.”
bottom right, some light spotting and light surface
soiling, 150 x 95mm., [c.1900].

⁂ Accompanying the lot is a signed declaration
by Anne S. Hobbs stating that in her opinion
“this drawing is probably by Beatrix Potter; the
subject is very likely to have been copied from
a fashion plate. The initials are not quite like
any of the forms of ‘HBP’ seen on pre-1900
drawings in the v&A collections, but the latter
do display a certain degree of variation. The
display lettering is convincing, except for the
upper case ‘T’.”

Provenance: The greenfield Beale Collection,
dominic Winter Book Auctions, 15th
november, 2000, lot 189.

£400 - 600

58
Potter (Beatrix, attributed to) A SPRAy oF
BRooM BLoSSoM, watercolour and body colour,
heightened in white, traces of graphite, on stiff
card, initialled “H.B.P.” bottom right, signed
inscription to verso “With all good wishes for your
Birthday, Beatrix Potter”, light toning to margins,
a few light marks, very short split to foot, gilt
edged, 130 x 82mm., [c.1900].

⁂ Accompanying the lot is a signed declaration
by Anne S. Hobbs stating in her opinion “this
drawing is probably by Beatrix Potter. The
initials are reasonably convincing, but the use
of ink is out of character with the delicacy of
the drawing. I have compared the handwriting
on the verso with a very similar inscription,
which includes some of the same words and
letters. Although the shapes of the letters are
correct, the awkwardness and lack of flow
could indicate inking in.”

Provenance: The greenfield Beale Collection,
dominic Winter Book Auctions, 15th
november, 2000, lot 181.

£600 - 800

23See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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59
Potter (Beatrix, attributed to) A gRouP oF STRIPed TuLIPS,
watercolour and body colour, heightened in white, traces of
graphite, signed “Beatrix Potter” bottom right, on card, gilt edges,
114 x 89mm., [c.1900].

⁂ Accompanying the lot is a signed declaration by Anne S.
Hobbs stating that in her opinion “this drawing is very likely to
be by Beatrix Potter. It is probably a copy form a drawing
manual. The signature appears to be characteristic of Potter’s
early handwriting.” The drawing bears a close resemblance to
Robert Thornton’s famous painting of tulips from The Temple of
Flora.

Provenance: The greenfield Beale Collection, dominic Winter
Book Auctions, 15th november, 2000, lot 175

£750 - 1,000

Other properties

60
Crane (Walter, 1845-1915) “LoST & BRoken”, probably an
unrealised design intended for the Sixpenny Toy Book Series,
pen and black and brown ink, watercolour, traces of graphite,
heightened with white, signed with monogram upper right, inscribed
in pencil upper left, on wove paper, 205 x 160 mm. (8⅛ x 6¼ in),
some loss to margins, minor surface dirt and light browning,
unframed, [circa 1865-1875].

£300 - 500

61
Crane (Walter).- Spenser (Edmund) THe FAeRIe Queene, edited
by Thomas J. Wise, 6 vol., one of 1,000 copies, illustrations and
decorations by Walter Crane, browning to endpapers, original
pictorial cloth, gilt, surface soiling and some staining, spine ends
and corners a little bumped, 4to, 1897.

£400 - 600

62
Dodgson (Charles Lutwidge), “Lewis Carroll”. - Tenniel (Sir
John, 1820-1914) FoRTy-TWo PRooF IMPReSSIonS FoR LeWIS CARRoLL’S
‘ALICe’S AdvenTuReS In WondeRLAnd’, copper electrotype engraved
proofs, with additional lettering, on three sheets of fine wove paper,
each sheet c. 430 x 575 mm. (16⅞ x 22¾ in), minor nicks and tears,
very light spotting and surface dirt, unframed, [circa 1866, but
from a later edition], (3)

⁂ A suite of proofs, where the engraver laid fine paper on a
carefully inked block, and rubbed the back with a steel
burnisher.

£400 - 600

24 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



63
Dodgson (Charles Lutwidge) THe HunTIng oF THe
SnARk, FIRST edITIon, 9 illustrations by Henry Holiday,
1p. advertisements, light offsetting, book labels to
pastedown, original light tan pictorial cloth, near-
fine, oRIgInAL PRInTed duST-JACkeT, spine ends and
corners a little chipped, light toning to panels but A
ReMARkABLy SHARP And exCeLLenT exAMPLe oveRALL, g.e.,
preserved in custom folding chemise and morocco-
backed slip-case, 8vo, 1876.

⁂ A SuPeRB exAMPLe In THe exCeSSIveLy RARe duST-JACkeT,
We knoW oF onLy A HAndFuL oF CoPIeS, THIS duST-JACkeT
MAy ALSo HAve Been THe FIRST To CARRy AdveRTISeMenTS
And RevIeW BLuRBS, A PRACTICe ConTInued unTIL THe
PReSenT dAy.

£7,000 - 9,000

64
Dodgson (Charles Lutwidge), “Lewis Carroll”.
ALICe’S AdvenTuReS In WondeRLAnd, ink inscription, 92
colour illustrations (of which 14 full-page) by Harry
Rountree, original pictorial cloth, very slight bumping
to spine head & foot, 8vo, [1908].

£400 - 600

65
Playing Cards.- A SeT oF 78 nuMBeRed PLAyIng CARdS,
wood engraved and hand-coloured, each 90x58mm.,
housed in original hinged box, with pictorial onlay
and gilt decorations, light wear to extremities, surface
soiling to box lid, [c.1850].

⁂ The cards depict tradesmen, soldiers, animals
and a number of generic symbols and icons. 

£200 - 300

25See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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66
Pogany (Willy).- Wagner (Richard) PARSIFAL, one of 525 copies
signed by the artist, tipped-in colour plates and decorations by Willy
Pogany, additional signed etched plate in envelope loosely inserted,
original vellum boards, stamped in gilt, a fine copy with minimal
bowing to the covers, 4to, 1912.

£400 - 600

67
Robinson (William Heath) BILL THe MIndeR, nuMBeR 133 oF 380
deLuxe CoPIeS SIgned By THe AuTHoR, 16 tipped-in colour plates by the
author, numerous black and white decorations and illustrations,
contemporary ink gift inscription to front free endpaper, endpapers
browned, original pictorial vellum, gilt, new ties, some light rubbing
and surface soiling, but a remarkably clean and bright copy overall,
4to, 1912.

£1,000 - 1,500

68
Robinson (William Heath).- Andersen (Hans Christian) FAIRy
TALeS, nuMBeR 83 oF 100 deLuxe CoPIeS SIgned By THe ARTIST, 16
tipped-in plates by William Heath Robinson, numerous black and
white illustrations and decorations, original pictorial vellum, gilt,
lacking ties, rubbed and mottled, later endpapers, 4to, 1913.

£1,000 - 1,500

69
T. (B.A.) THe HISToRy oF MoTHeR TWAddLe And THe MARveLLouS
ACHIeveMenTS oF HeR Son JACk, frontispiece and 14 illustrations with
early hand-colouring, title laid-down, 19th century morocco-backed
boards with part of original wrapper laid-down on upper cover,
rubbed, 16mo, J.Harris, 1807.

£300 - 400

70
Thomson (Hugh).- Goldsmith (Oliver) SHe STooPS To ConQueR,
25 tipped-in colour plates by Hugh Thomson, [1912] § Barrie ( J.M.)
Quality Street, 22 tipped-in colour plates by Thomson, [1903],
LIMITed deLuxe edITIonS SIgned By THe ARTIST, captioned tissue guards,
illustrations, original decorated vellum, gilt, t.e.g., others uncut,
slightly soiled and covers a little splayed, lacking ties, 4to (2)

£300 - 500

26 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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71
Fraser (Claud Lovat, 1890-1921) ‘HoW STRAnge IT SeeMS - & you?’,
original drawing in coloured chalks, on wove paper mounted on
larger sheet, c.180 x 160mm., titled, signed and dated in ink below
on mount, framed and glazed (c.300 x 210mm), 1912.

£400 - 600

72

72
Flying Fame.- Chapbooks.- Hodgson (Ralph) THe BuLL, 1913;
The Song of Honour, 1913; The Mystery and other Poems, 1913
§ Stephens ( James) Five new Poems, 1913, Chapbooks, Second
Series, eACH one oF 12 HAnd-CoLouRed LARge PAPeR CoPIeS on JAPAneSe
veLLuM And SIgned By THe ARTIST And RALPH HodgSon, hand-coloured
woodcut illustrations and decorations by Claud Lovat Fraser,
stitched and laid into original pictorial blue wrappers printed in
gold, [Millard 64, 68, 72 & 76], 8vo, Flying Fame (4)

⁂ Lovat Fraser set up the Sign of the Flying Fame with Ralph
Hodgson and Holbrook Jackson in late 1912 or early 1913.
Influenced by the illustrations of Joseph Crawhall and edward
gordon Craig he developed his style of drawing with thick black
line using a reed pen rather than woodcuts. These were then
used to illustrate the poetry of Ralph Hodgson and other poets
and issued as decorative broadsides and chapbooks.

£400 - 600

73
Flying Fame.- Garlands & Chapbooks.- Fraser (Claud Lovat)
A gARLAnd oF neW SongS, nuMBeR 1 oF 12 HAnd-CoLouRed CoPIeS on
JAPAneSe veLLuM And SIgned By THe AuTHoR/ARTIST, single sheet folding
to 8pp., a very good copy, 1913; another copy, one of 1000 copies
on ordinary paper, THIS CoPy HAnd-CoLouRed FoR PReSenTATIon, very
light spotting, small crease to upper cover, 1913; A garland of
Portraitures, [5 copies], each one of 1000 copies, 3 CoPIeS HAnd-
CoLouRed, most a little spotted, one more heavily foxed, 1913 §
Flying Fame Chapbooks, First Series, nos. 1, 3 & 4 (of 4):
Hodgson (Ralph) eve and other Poems, FIRST edITIon with tipped-
in slip on blue paper, [Fraser (C.Lovat)], “Richard Honeywood”.
The Two Wizards... [&] Six essays in the xvIIIth Century, the first
two each one of 400 copies, the last 600, some light spotting or
browning, original pictorial wrappers, ‘Eve’ with wrappers detached
and chipped at edges, 1913; and 6 others including all 5 of the
Second Series of Chapbooks, all with illustrations by Lovat Fraser,
[Millard 80, 79, 81, 82, 12, 14, 15, 59, 62 (2 copies, one frayed), 66,
70 & 74], 8vo et infra, all Flying Fame (16)

£200 - 300

27See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

ILLuSTRATed BookS And oRIgInAL ARTWoRk

A Private Collection of Items Illustrated by Claud Lovat Fraser (1890-1921)



74
Flying Fame.- Broadsides.- [Fraser (Claud Lovat)] THe BLInd
FIddLeR’S dog, [5 copies, ALL HAnd-CoLouRed], [1913] § Hodgson
(Ralph) A Song, [3 copies, 2 HAnd-CoLouRed], second impression,
[1913]; February, [3 copies, 2 HAnd-CoLouRed], second impression,
[1913]; The Late, Last Rook, [2 copies, BoTH HAnd-CoLouRed],
[1913]; The Bird-Catcher, [1913] § Honeywood (Richard) The
Robin’s Song, second impression, [1913] § davies (oliver)
Staffordshire, HAnd-CoLouRed CoPy, [1913], Broadsides, Second
Series, each one of 1000 copies, illustrations by Claud Lovat Fraser,
a few with light spotting, one or two creased from folding, c.295 x
155mm. § At the Sign of Flying Fame: List of Publications,
Broadside, First Series, printed on pink paper, press device by
Lovat Fraser, a little creased, particularly at foot, c.330 x 145mm.,
1913, [Millard 56, 19, 20, 22, 23, 50, 52, 25, 38 & 11], Flying Fame
(17)

£200 - 300

75

75
Fraser (Claud Lovat).- nuRSe LoveCHILd’S LegACy being a mighty
fine collection of...nursery Rhymes, one of 300 copies, THe ARTIST’S
oWn CoPy SIgned And InSCRIBed By HIM “Desk Copy. 300 Printed in
Boards, 30./May.1916 C.Lovat Fraser” in ink on front pastedown,
original cloth-backed printed terracotta boards, The Poetry
Bookshop, 1916 § Hare (kenneth) Three Poems, InSCRIBed By THe
AuTHoR on TITLe, original pictorial wrappers, [Flying Fame], 1916 §
nursery Rhymes..., prospectus loosely inserted, original cloth-
backed pictorial boards, dust-jacket with cut-out front panel, [1919]
§ Cotton (Charles) Poems..., [one of 300 copies], original cream
buckram, 1922 § Preston (Hayter) The House of vanities, light
spotting, original limp boards, pink slip pasted on upper wrapper,
1922 § Macfall (Haldane) The Book of Lovat Claud Fraser,
original cloth-backed pictorial boards, spine faded, 1923 § [Millard
(Christopher)] The Printed Work of Claud Lovat Fraser, number
48 of 525 copies signed by the author, original cloth-backed
boards, uncut, 1923, plates and illustrations, most by Lovat Fraser,
some colour, all a little rubbed and soiled, [the first five Millard 146,
95, 157, 212, 227] ; and 13 others, Lovat Fraser, v.s. (20)

£200 - 300

76
Fraser (Claud Lovat, 1890-1921) CAPITALISTS, original drawing in
pen & ink and watercolour, on buff card, c.135 x 130mm., titled in
ink in lower left margin, pasted into hinged aperture mount,
inscribed on verso in faint pencil with artist’s name and ?date,
[?1918].

£400 - 600

28 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



77
Fraser (Claud Lovat).- nuRSeRy RHyMeS..., prospectus loosely
inserted, original pictorial boards, dust-jacket with cut-out front
panel, very lightly soiled, [Millard 157], [1919] § de la Mare
(Walter) Peacock Pie, number 169 of 250 copies signed by the
author, original cloth-backed boards, t.e.g., others uncut, corners
bumped, 1924 § goldoni (Carlo) The Liar, number 211 of 260
copies, occasional spotting, Major J.R.Abbey’s copy with his
bookplate, original buckram, 1922 § Macfall (Haldane) The
Splendid Wayfaring, FIRST edITIon, some foxing, WITH A.L.S. FRoM THe
AuTHoR ConCeRnIng THe Book loosely inserted, original red silk moiré,
gilt, small gouge to upper cover, [Millard 217], 1913 § Cotton
(Charles) Poems..., [one of 300 copies], original cream buckram,
spine lightly browned, [Millard 212], 1922 § nodier (Charles) The
Luck of the Bean-Rows, 3 vol. (first, second & third issues), with
the 4 promotional postcards loosely inserted, original cloth-backed
boards, [Millard 196-198 & 200], [1921]; The Woodcutter’s dog, 2
vol. (first & second issues), second issue inscribed by the publisher
Daniel O’Connor, original boards, first issue faded, second stained,
[Millard 201 & 202], 1921, all with plates and/or illustrations by
Lovat Fraser, many colour, most slightly rubbed, 4to & 8vo (10)

⁂ According to the author’s letter the fourth item, The Spendid
Wayfaring, “...contains the finest of Lovat’s work with the broad
reed pen, and was specially chosen by him and me for it...”. 

£200 - 300

78

78
Fraser (Claud Lovat) SeT oF 18 duST-JACkeTS FoR neLSon’S ‘neW
dICkenS’, [a complete set], each with colour illustration of one or
two characters on upper panel and 2 colour illustrations on spines,
unfolded and unused, ‘Hard Times’ a little spotted and soiled, a few
others with minor soiling and/or fraying at edges but most clean
and bright, most c.120 x 185mm. but one or two a little taller or
longer, [Millard 166-183], Thomas Nelson, [1920-21]; Characters
from dickens, number 87 of 350 copies, 18 tipped-in colour plates,
illustrations, original cloth-backed yellow boards, label to spine and
upper cover, rubbed, joints rather worn and starting to split, 4to,
London & Edinburgh, [1923] (19)

£200 - 300

79
Beggar’s Opera.- Fraser (Claud Lovat) PoSTeR FoR ‘THe BeggAR’S
oPeRA’...kIng’S THeATRe, gReenoCk, colour lithograph, backed with
thin tissue, 2 small tears to upper edge, c.760 x 510mm., [cf. Millard
275, for Lyric Theatre, Hammersmith], 1920 § gay ( John) The
Beggar’s opera, number 142 of 430 copies on hand-made paper,
tipped-in colour plates and text illustrations by Lovat Fraser, original
pictorial black buckram, gilt, t.e.g., others uncut, [Millard 189],
1921; another edition, “SouvenIR edITIon” SIgned By THe PRoduCeR,
CHIeF PLAyeR And MASTeR oF THe MuSICk for presentation to the
audience on the 10th anniversary, THIS CoPy Bound In veLLuM And
WITH oRIgInAL Pen & Ink And WATeRCoLouR dRAWIngS And deCoRATIonS
By kenneTH HoBSon on both covers and endpapers, bound by Henry
T. Wood Ltd. of London, g.e., a little soiled, covers slightly splayed,
slip-case, 1930; Songs from The Beggar’s opera, nos.1-3 [a
complete set], broadsides, each with 2 illustrations by Lovat Fraser
printed in colours, c.360 x 165mm., [Millard 118-120], The Poetry
Bookshop, [1920]; and a small group of other items relating to
The Beggar’s Opera including a Flying Fame flyer with large
illustration of Captain Macheath with envelope, an ordinary copy
of the signed Souvenir edition, the musical scores, a programme
and several playbills of the London and greenock productions
and a few other ephemeral items, v.s. (a bundle)

⁂ In 1920 Lovat Fraser designed the sets and costumes for the
hugely successful revival of gay’s Beggar’s Opera of 1728, a
record-breaking production for the time which ran for 1463
performances at the Lyric Theatre, Hammersmith.

£250 - 350

29See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



80
Poetry Bookshop (The).- Fraser (Claud Lovat) SIxTeen SongS
FoR SIx PenCe, nursery Sheet no.1, 16 illustrations printed in green
and black, very light spotting at head, central horizontal fold, c.410
x 270mm., [1921] § Rhyme Sheets, Second Series, nos.1, 4, 6, 7,
8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22 & 24 (of 24, but a
complete set of those by Lovat Fraser), No.1 “3rd Thousand”, all
with 2 illustrations printed in colours, all but those for No.8 by Lovat
Fraser, one or two with light spotting at edges, c.360 x 170-185mm.,
[1915-23], [Millard 117 & 102-116], The Poetry Bookshop (17)

⁂ Harold Monro of the Poetry Bookshop issued many poetry
broadsides using Lovat Fraser’s designs, several being re-issues
of Flying Fame sheets. 

£200 - 300

81
Drinkwater (John) & Albert Rutherston. CLAud LovAT FRASeR,
number 248 of 450 copies signed by the authors, original cloth,
t.e.g., others uncut, dust-jacket, slightly soiled and frayed at edges
with some loss to lower outer corner of rear panel, printed at the
Curwen Press, 1923 § Fraser (Claud Lovat) Sixty-three
unpublished designs, number 435 of 500 copies printed on yellow
paper, original cloth-backed patterned-paper boards designed by
Fraser, uncut, First Edition Club, [1924] § Catalogue of the
Memorial exhibition of Works by the late Claud Lovat Fraser,
FIRST ISSue with “First Hundred” on title, light foxing, original printed
wrappers, a little stained, [Millard 621], Leicester Galleries, 1921 §
Macfall (Haldane) The Book of Lovat Claud Fraser, original cloth-
backed pictorial boards, 1923 § [Millard (Christopher)] The
Printed Work of Claud Lovat Fraser, number 193 of 525 copies
signed by the author, original cloth-backed boards, uncut, 1923 §
Lee (Brian north) The Bookplate designs of Claud Lovat Fraser,
one of 650 copies, original cloth, Nevada City, Ca., 1985, plates and
illustrations, many colour, most a little rubbed; and 9 others on
Lovat Fraser, mostly exhibition catalogues, v.s. (15)

£250 - 350

82
Macfall (Haldane) THe Book oF LovAT CLAud FRASeR, one oF 150
LARge PAPeR CoPIeS SIgned By THe AuTHoR, 23 tipped-in plates, 10
colour, numerous illustrations, colour patterned endpapers, THe
AuTHoR’S WIFe’S CoPy WITH HeR BookPLATe By MACFALL on front
pastedown, original cloth-backed pictorial cream boards, t.e.g.,
others uncut, slight wear to lower outer corner and foot of spine,
dust-jacket, small tear to lower outer corner of rear panel, preserved
in another wrapper, 4to, printed by the Morland Press, 1923.

£150 - 200

83
Ephemera.- Fraser (Claud Lovat) A Painting Book of designs...,
original printed wrappers, lightly soiled, J.C.Eno Ltd., n.d. § Thorp
(Joseph) Apropos the unicorn: A Few Candid notes..., original
limp patterned-paper boards designed by Lovat Fraser, a little soiled
and frayed at head of spine, Curwen Press, 1920 § Hare (kenneth)
Three Poems, original printed wrappers, 1916 § Indispensable
Precuations [&] Little Romances, each 16pp., original pictorial
wrappers, printed by the Curwen Press, n.d., all with illustrations by
Lovat Fraser, some colour; and a small group of ephemera
designed or illustrated by Lovat Fraser including items for the
Morland Press and Curwen Press, prospectuses, promotional
postcards, dust-jackets, book-plates (Haldane and Mabel
Macfall), Christmas cards etc., and an envelope of
correspondence relating to Lovat Fraser including 2 from
Haldane Macfall and 4 from Christopher Millard, v.s. (Sm. Qty.)

⁂ The second item is the first advertising booklet from the
Curwen Press, for which Lovat Fraser produced many designs.

£200 - 300

30 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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84
Beardsley (Aubrey) SeT oF eIgHT engRAvIngS To ILLuSTRATe
LySISTRATA, 8 plates loose in original printed wrappers (split along
spine and faded and creased at edges), 4to, [c.1905].

⁂ RARe LARge PAPeR PRInTIng oF THe PLATeS FRoM BeARdSLey’S FIn-de-SIèCLe
eRoTIC MASTeRPIeCe. The first edition of Lysistrata was published in
1896 in an edition of only 100 copies, with several subsequent
pirated editions, and a collotype reissue of the plates in 1929.
This rare early edition of the plates replicates the published
edition in that the illustrations are printed on Japanese vellum,
however the plates are here printed on large paper.

£800 - 1,200

85
δ Beerbohm (Max) RodIn, graphite and grey wash on laid paper,
with watermark of ‘Wessex Antique’, 320 x 200 mm. (12½ x 7⅞ in),
[circa 1914]

Provenance:
eva Reichmann, the artist’s sister-in law through his second
marriage to elisabeth Jungmann;
Anonymous sale; Private collection

Literature:
Hart-davis, Rupert, A Catalogue of the Caricatures of Max
Beerbohm, 1972, no. 1242. 

⁂ The Merton College Library and Archives, oxford, hold
another Beerbohm sheet of caricatures of Rodin, ‘Simple
Lessons in the art of drawing M. Rodin’ (see: RHd 1241), that the
present work relates to. The fourth depiction in the five stage-
by-stage working drawing of the Merton sheet is directly
comparable to the main caricature in the present work, with the
only difference in the fifth ‘gesticulating’ Rodin being the
inclusion of the sculptor’s hands, which here are lacking; Hart-
davis suggests that the present sheet was a preliminary study
for the Merton caricature.

£1,000 - 1,500

31See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

Other properties



86
δ Beerbohm (Max) MR W. RoTHenSTeIn doIng noTHIng, graphite on
laid paper, title inscribed lower centre, and further inscription centre
left, 195 x 180 mm. (7¾ x 7⅛ in), [circa 1910-1920]

⁂ Beerbohm first met the artist William Rothenstein while in
oxford in the 1890s, where the latter had gone to work on the
series of lithographic portraits “oxford Characters”. Another
caricature by Beerbohm of Rothenstein was offered at Christie’s
in 1995 (see: Christie’s, Modern British & Irish Pictures, March
23rd, 1995, Lot 265), and shows a closely modelled profile that
Beerbohm clearly enjoyed portraying; similarly the 1906
caricature previously in the collection of Herbert d. Schimmel
features Rothenstein portrayed in the same manner alongside
Albert Rutherston. 

£700 - 1,000

87
Beerbohm (Max) THe WoRkS, 10 vol., number 344 of 780 sets
signed by the author, WITH 2 LooSeLy-InSeRTed PHoTogRAPHS oF
BeeRBoHM And A.PC. FRoM HIM WITH A guIde To THe CoLLegeS oF oxFoRd
“...Go to the Mitre and be robbed there. Then do as you will,
knowing you have seen the best of Oxford...”, some newspaper
cuttings tipped in causing browning, original cloth (each volume a
different colour), paper labels, spines faded, ‘More’ with dust-jacket,
1922; The Works...with a Bibliography by John Lane, 1896; Fifty
Caricatures, 1913; A Survey, 1921; Rossetti and his Circle, 1922
§ Hart-davis (Rupert) A Catalogue of the Caricatures of Max
Beerbohm, 1972, all but the first FIRST edITIonS, some plates,
original cloth, the last with dust-jacket, most a little rubbed; and 10
others by or about Beerbohm, 8vo & 4to (25)

£300 - 400

88
Bone (Sir Muirhead) WAR dRAWIngS, one oF 50 CoPIeS SIgned By
THe ARTIST And WITH 60 PRooF LITHogRAPHed PLATeS eACH SIgned And
WITH MonogRAM BLIndSTAMP, each 520 x 400 mm., 1 plate spotted,
occasional light marks or creasing to margins, loose as issued in
original printed wrappers, some light fading, all but 2 with original
cloth ties, house in original cloth-backed printed card folders, some
light wear and some markings, folio, Published by Authority of the
War Office by Country Life Limited and George Newnes Limited,
1917-18.

⁂ A SuPeRB SeT, RAReLy Found CoMPLeTe And In THe oRIgInAL FoLdeRS.

Muirhead Bone was appointed the official British war artist in May
1916, due in part to the assistance of his friend William
Rothenstein. Bone arrived in France in August 1916, during the
Battle of the Somme, during this time he executed around 150
drawings of the war before returning to england in october. He
travelled again to France in 1917, concentrating this time
especially on the architectural ruins that dotted the battlegrounds,
he also spent time embedded with the British navy.

£2,500 - 3,500

32 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



89
Chaucer (Geoffrey) THe CAnTeRBuRy TALeS, 3 vol., one of 500
copies, colour plates by W. Russell Flint, original limp vellum, vol.1
stained (probably a natural blemish), green silk ties, 4to, Riccardi
Press, 1913.

£200 - 300

90
Dali (Salvador).- BIBLIA SACRA vuLgATæ edITIonIS, 5 vol., number
423 of 1499 of the ‘Editionis “Luxus”‘, 105 oFFSeT CoLouR LITHogRAPHS
AFTeR gouACHeS By SALvAdoR dALI, some heightened with gold, each
with captioned tissue guard, original brown calf, spines gilt in
compartments with five raised bands, t.e.g., others uncut, cream
moiré silk endpapers, spines a little rubbed (mostly scuffing to joints
and bands), original moiré silk and calf slip-cases, some light soiling
or rubbing, folio, Milan, Rizzoli, 1967-69.

£4,500 - 5,500

91
Designer binding.- THe PSALMS oF dAvId And oTHeRS, translated by
Arthur golding, one of 200 copies, coloured initials heightened with
gold, deSIgneR BIndIng oF LIMP veLLuM By LAge eRIC CARLSon, stamped
in gilt and with central panel on upper cover titled in black ink, yapp
edges, cloth ties and spine stitching, accompanying vol. in original
wrappers, together in cloth drop-back box, folio, San Francisco,
Arion Press, 1977.

⁂ Carlson was born in Sweden and trained at the Capricornus
School of Bookbinding in Berkeley and at yale university. He
obtained a Master of Conservation degree from the
Cooperstown graduate Program in the Conservation of Historic
and Artistic Works. 

£1,000 - 1,500

33See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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92
δ Detmold (Edward Julius, 1883-1957) A gRouP oF 19 oRIgInAL
ILLuSTRATIonS FoR An unReALIzed Book, alternatively titled ‘The Truth’,
‘Indictment of the nations’, and ‘The Sword and gold’, 19
watercolours, including front cover design, some with graphite and
heightened with white, one with gum arabic, some incorporating
text or captions, others titled or captioned below in pencil, Detmold’s
typescript sheets pasted to the backs of several, various sizes, largest
325 x 185 mm. (12¾ x 7¼ in), occasional light foxing and soiling,
some sheets mounted on paper, all unframed, [circa 1933]

Provenance: 
estate of Mrs. Joy, sister of e.J. detmold;
Her sale. Christie’s, March 6th, 1979, Lot 81

£1,000 - 1,500

93
δ Detmold (Edward Julius, 1883-1957) ‘THe CygneT’, FRoM: THe
Book oF BABy BIRdS, 1918, watercolour, graphite, heightened with
white, signed with initials lower left, within watercolour border, on
Whatman artist’s board, 245 x 195 mm. (9½ x 7¾ in), minor surface
dirt, light spotting, partially removed mount laid onto board at
extremities, unframed  

Provenance:
The Brook Street Art gallery, London (label on reverse)

£300 - 400

94
Forbes-Robertson (Eric, 1865-1935) CRuCIFIxIon, 1893, pen and
black ink, watercolour and bodycolour, traces of graphite, on wove
paper, signed and dated ‘April 93’ lower left, sheet 175 x 115 mm.
(6¾ x 4½ in), unframed

Provenance:
By descent within the Forbes-Robertson family

The brother of the actors Sir Johnston and norman Forbes-
Robertson, eric Forbes-Robertson was a British figure and
landscape artist. He was a fellow student and close friend of
Robert Bevan (1865-1925), and it is said that the two young
men made a trip to Pont-Aven, Britanny, in 1890 where they
met Paul gaugin (1848-1903).[1] The influence of gaugin on the
present work, and the subsequent drawings and woodcuts, is
clearly discernible. 

[1] See Tate: http://www.tate.org.uk/art/artists/eric-forbes-
robertson-1105 [accessed 31st January 2017]

£250 - 350

95
Forbes-Robertson (Eric, 1865-1935) nude BATHIng, CIRCA 1893,
pen and black ink, watercolour and bodycolour, traces of graphite,
on wove paper with advertisement printed on verso for violin
lessons with Leonard Forbes-Robertson, sheet 165 x 115 mm. (6½ x
4½ in), unframed.

Provenance:
By descent within the Forbes-Robertson family.

£250 - 350

34 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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96
Forbes-Robertson (Eric, 1865-1935) vISITATIon, 1893, an original
illustration for Frances Forbes-Robertson’s ‘The devil’s Pronoun
and other Phantasies’, graphite, on wove paper signed and dated
‘93 lower left, sheet 330 x 260 mm. (13 x 10¼ in), unframed; with
two uncut sheets of woodcuts and a dust jacket from ‘The
devil’s Pronoun and other Phantasies’, and with a group of four
drawings by Forbes-Robertson, including a monogrammed
portrait of a seated lady, two theatre related scenes, and a view
of young girl wailing in her bedroom, graphite on various papers,
various sizes, largest 255 x 185 mm. (10 x 7¼ in); and together
with a woodcut portrait of nude girl, half-length, initialled within
the block upper left, 111 x 83 mm. (4⅜ x 3¼ in), and an archival
group of material relating to the Forbes-Robertson family, and
includes related photographs, exhibition catalogues, two copies
of ‘La vagabondo’ with front cover illustrations by Forbes-
Robertson, with manuscript letters and orginal artworks by
Ceclia Forbes-Robertson and others, all unframed (Qty.)

Provenance:
By descent within the Forbes-Robertson family

£300 - 500

97
δ Leonelli (Luca) RAduno, etching, number XVII of XXX, 220 X
215mm, titled, numbered and signed in pencil by the artist,
Modena, 2002.

⁂ Literature: Parmiggiani 73. 

£200 - 300

98
δ Leonelli (Luca) PICCoLA FoLLA, etching, full sheet 402 x 301mm.,
etching 140 x 147mm., numbered and signed in pencil by the artist,
Modena, 2002.

⁂ Literature: Parmiggiani 75. 

£250 - 350

35See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



99
Leonelli (Luca).- Schwarz (Arturo) A SPASSo Con SPInozA, BReTon
e TRoTSky, portfolio of 17 etchings by Luca Leonelli, each c.400 x
302mm. (sheet) and 140 x 135mm. (etching), each numbered VIII of
XX, each numbered and signed in pencil by the artist, housed in
original paper printed portfolio, numbered and signed by the artist
in ink, folio, Milan, 2009.

⁂ Literature: : Parmiggiani 96. 

£1,200 - 1,400

100
Leonelli (Luca).- Schwarz (Arturo) SIdeReuS nunCIuS, nuMBeR 16
oF 40 CoPIeS, SIgned By THe AuTHoR And ARTIST, WITH 2 oRIgInAL
eTCHIngS WITH AQuATInT By LuCA LeoneLLI, loose as issued in original
pictorial wrappers, board slip-case, small 4to, Milan and Modena,
2013.

⁂ Literature: Parmiggiani 130. 

£500 - 700

101
Paul Jouve.- La Fontaine (Jean de) FABLeS, number 67 of 150
copies, signed by the publisher, wood-engraved plates and
illustrations by Paul Jouve, all printed in colour, many embellished
with gold, loose in original pictorial wrappers, light spotting, loose in
original vellum chemise, original cloth-backed slip-case, a little
rubbed, 4to, [Paris], Gonin & Cie, 1929.

£600 - 800

102
Picasso (Pablo).- JouRS de gLoIRe: HISToIRe de LA LIBeRATIon de PARIS,
one of 1000 copies on papier de Lana, plates and illustrations by
various artists including a chisel engraved plate by Picasso, loose as
issued in original wrappers, 4to, Paris, [1945].

⁂ other contributors include: eluard, valery, Colette and the
artists daragnes, dignimont and Touchagues.

£300 - 400

36 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



103
“Phiz” Browne (Hablot Knight, 1815-1882), A gRouP oF TWeLve
oRIgInAL ILLuSTRATIonS FoR CHARLeS JAMeS LeveR’S ‘THe dodd FAMILy
ABRoAd’, 1854, graphite on thin wove and laid papers, some with wash,
numerous pencil annotations, and each indented for transfer, some
with residual red chalk outlining, laid onto paper supports, various
sizes, each c. 130 x 180 mm. (5⅛ x 7⅛ in), some surface dirt and
browning, nicks and tears, all unframed, [circa 1854]; together with
twelve proof engravings corresponding to the drawings, on cream wove
paper, each c. 125 x 205 mm. (4⅞ x 8¼ in), inset into paper mounts,
tipped in at edges, the mounts with nicks and tears, occasional surface
dirt and light browning, all unframed, [circa 1854], (24). 

£400 - 600

104
δ Seago (Edward, 1919-1974) PoRTRAIT oF FRed RoLFe, THe kIng oF
THe noRFoLk PoACHeRS, an original illustration for the dust jacket,
and frontispiece, of the 1936 publication of ‘I walked by night’
illustrated by Seago, pen and black ink on wove paper, signed with
initial ‘S’ lower right, inscribed ‘Cover’ and ‘Return/ S’ on verso, 280 x
220 mm. (11 x 8¾ in), unframed, [1936]

£300 - 500

105
δ Seago (Edward, 1919-1974) PoRTRAIT oF A noRFoLk PoACHeR, an
original illustration for the 1936 publication of ‘I walked by night’
illustrated by Seago, pen and black ink on wove paper, signed with
initial ‘S’ lower right, inscribed ‘C.35’ and ‘Return’ on verso, 295 x
235 mm. (11⅝ x 9¼ in), unframed, [1936]

£300 - 500

106
δ Seago (Edward, 1919-1974), PoRTRAIT oF A noRFoLk PoACHeR
WITH BeARd an original illustration used for the decorative design
on the upper cover of the 1936 publication of ‘I walked by night’,
the book illustrated by Seago, pen and black ink on wove paper,
signed with initial ‘S’ lower left, inscribed ‘Return’ on verso, sheet: 200
x 175 mm. (7¾ x 6⅞ in), unframed, [1936]

£300 - 500

104

105

106

37See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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108

107
Shibui (Kiyoshi) ToyoHISA AdACHI And oTHeRS., ukIyo-e MASTeRPIeCeS,
edited by The nihon keizai Shimbun, 2 vol., one of 1,000 copies,
430 tipped-in plates, many colour, illustrations, plate vol. in original
cloth, text vol. in original wrappers, preserved in original drop-back
box with lid, folio, Tokyo, 1969.

⁂ SCARCe. originally intended to record the international
exhibition of ukiyo-e held in Tokyo on the occasion of the
olympic games in 1964, but later, considerably enlarged.

£300 - 400

108
Szyk (Arthur).- Benoit (Pierre) Le PuITS de JACoB, number 193 of
300 copies, from an edition limited to 327, title-vignette, 12 plates
and pictorial initials by Arthur Szyk, all hand-coloured by J.Saudé, a
little foxed and browned, some tissue guards, uncut, original board
folder and slip-case (a little rubbed), Paris, 1927 § Apollinaire
(guillaume) Le Poète Assassiné, number 245 of 380 copies, from
an edition limited to 450, lithographed plates and illustrations by
Raoul Dufy, a little foxed affecting text and plates, original board
folder with ties and woodcut by Dufy printed in red on upper cover,
a little worn at edges, splits to joints, Paris, 1926, both original
printed wrappers, uncut on Apollinaire, both  glacine wrappers, a
little frayed and defective, 4to (2)

⁂ Le Poète Assassiné, was published to commemorate the
eighth anniversary of Apollinaire’s death. The cover design is
adapted from dufy’s woodcut ‘Le Cheval’ from Apollinaire’s
Bestiaire of 1911.

£400 - 600

109
δ Topolski (Feliks, 1907-1989), THe PRoCeSSIon: ReoPenIng oF THe
LAW CouRTS, WeSTMInSTeR ABBey, black conté crayon, monochrome
wash, watercolour, signed and dated 1960 lower left, inscribed
lower left and centre, on two sheets of wove paper joined, 245 x 745
mm. (9⅝  x29¼ in), under glass, light surface dirt.

£600 - 800

110
δ Topolski (Feliks, 1907-1989), THe LoRd MAyoR dePARTS FRoM THe
LAW CouRTS, black conté crayon, coloured crayon, wash,
watercolour, inscribed ‘Alderman’s Beadles’ lower right, on wove
paper, 245 x 380 mm. (9⅝  x 15 in), hinged into mount, light
surface, [circa 1960].

£300 - 500

38 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



111
δ Topolski (Feliks, 1907-1989), ConFIRMATIon oF eLeCTIon oF A BISHoP
In ST MARy-Le-BoW, CHeAPSIde, conté crayon, pen and brown ink, wash,
watercolour, signed lower right, on wove paper, 245 x 355 mm. (9⅝  x
14⅛ in), hinged into mount, light surface dirt, [circa 1960].

£300 - 500

112
δ Topolski (Feliks, 1907-1989), Judge RAyMond eveRSHed, 1ST
BARon eveRSHed, In ConveRSATIon WITH TWo oTHeR JudgeS, black conté
crayon, monochrome wash, variously inscribed, signed lower right,
255 x 355 mm. (10  x 14 in), hinged into mount, light surface dirt,
[circa 1960].

£300 - 500

113
δ Topolski (Feliks, 1907-1989), CALL nIgHT AT THe MIddLe TeMPLe,
black conté crayon, pen and browish-grey ink, monochrome wash,
signed lower left, inscribed upper left, on wove paper, 360 x 245 mm.
(14⅛ x 9⅝ in), hinged into mount, light surface dirt, [circa 1960]

£300 - 500

114
δ Topolski (Feliks, 1907-1989), A LeCTuRe In LInCoLn’S Inn oLd
HALL, black conté crayon, monochrome  wash, signed lower left, and
variously inscribed, on wove paper, 355 x 245 mm. (14 x 9¾ in),
hinged into mount, light surface, [circa 1960].

£250 - 350

115
δ Topolski (Feliks, 1907-1989), CALL nIgHT AT THe MIddLe TeMPLe,
black conté crayon, monochrome wash, signed lower right,
inscribed lower left, on wove paper, 360 x 245 mm. (14⅛ x 9⅝ in),
hinged into mount, light surface dirt, [circa 1960]

£250 - 350

113

114

115
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116
δ Topolski (Feliks, 1907-1989), FounTAIn CouRT, MIddLe TeMPLe,
conté crayon, pen and black ink, brown ink, watercolour, signed
lower left, 375 x 245 mm. (14¾ x 9¾ in), hinged into mount, light
surface dirt, [circa 1960].

£300 - 500

117
δ Topolski (Feliks, 1907-1989), ouTSIde WeSTMInSTeR HALL: THe
ReoPenIng oF THe LAW CouRTS, black conté crayon, pen and brown
ink, wash, watercolour, inscribed lower right and dated ‘61, on wove
paper, 245 x 380 mm. (9⅝  x 15 in), hinged into mount, light
surface dirt.

£300 - 500

118
δ Topolski (Feliks, 1907-1989), THe eARL oF MounTBATTen, BARon
goddARd, And AnoTHeR, black conté crayon, wash, watercolour,
signed and dated ‘61 lower right, 255 x 350 mm. (10 x 13¾ in),
hinged into mount.

£250 - 350

119
δ Topolski (Feliks, 1907-1989), dInneR on gRAnd dAy In MIddLe
TeMPLe HALL, black conté crayon, watercolour, variously inscribed,
signed and dated 19.4.61 upper right, 255 x 350 mm. (10 x 13¾ in),
hinged into mount, light surface dirt, 1961.

£250 - 350

120
δ Topolski (Feliks, 1907-1989), THRee JudgeS, conté crayon,
monochrome wash, watercolour, signed and dated ‘61 lower right, on
wove paper, 245 x 375 mm. (9⅝ x 14¾ in), light surface dirt, 1961.

£300 - 500

40 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



121
Swinburne (Algernon Charles) doLoReS,
FIRST edITIon, [one oF 50 CoPIeS on JAPon
AnCIen], 11 wood-engraved illustrations by
John Buckland Wright, THIS CoPy SIgned By
THe ARTIST In PenCIL on final leaf, bookplate
of Walter Hirst on front free endpaper,
original blue wrappers with printed label on
upper cover, uncut, spine very slightly faded
but still an excellent copy, [Reid A12i], 8vo,
[Maastricht, privately printed for Baron
Emile van der Borch van Verwolde by A.A.M.
Stols], 1933.

⁂ one of Buckland Wright’s most
collected works, and on which he
continued to work after publication. The
illustrations appear as white line
engravings in this first edition but were
reworked as silhouettes with additional
white line hatching for the second
edition. The final illustration of a female
nude with three ravens refers to the
coat-of-arms of emile, Baron van der
Borch van verwolde who commissioned
the book from Stols. It also served as his
bookplate. Rare to find signed.

£1,500 - 2,000

122

122
Mathers (Powys) Love nIgHT: A Laotian
gallantry, nuMBeR 11 oF 75 SPeCIALLy-Bound
CoPIeS on veLLuM-PAPeR And WITH 6
AddITIonAL PLATeS, from an edition limited to
200, wood-engraved title and illustrations
by John Buckland Wright, some full-page,
additional plates in pocket at end, one or
two very slightly creased at edge, original
green-stained vellum, t.e.g., others uncut,
very slightly rubbed at edges, [Pertelote
113; Reid A23b], Golden Cockerel Press,
1936.; with 2 variant prospectuses for
the book (Cockalorum P113a & c), the
first one of 5000 copies but rejected by JBW,
the second one of 2000, 8vo (3)

⁂ Buckland Wright’s first commission for
the golden Cockerel Press and,
according to Reid, “a major turning point
in his career”. The additional plates are of
a more erotic nature and did not appear
in the ordinary copies. The first
prospectus was printed on laid paper
but as JBW wrote to a friend, “The block
printed so badly that I insisted on their
changing to a suitable paper”; two others
were printed on Japanese vellum, with
different illustrations.

£750 - 1,000

41See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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123
PeRvIgILIuM veneRIS: THe vIgIL oF venuS, translated by F.L.Lucas,
nuMBeR 1 oF 100 CoPIeS (CHRISToPHeR SAndFoRd’S CoPy), double-
page pictorial title in Latin and English (with 4 engravings) and
12 head-pieces & 2 tail-pieces by John Buckland Wright, all
copper engravings with aquatint, text in Latin and English on
facing pages, original citron morocco, by Sangorski & Sutcliffe,
with frieze of cockerel running along top and bottom of boards
in blind, uncut, spine very slightly faded, buckram slip-case,
[Pertelote 141; Reid A33a], 4to, Golden Cockerel Press, 1939 WITH
Buckland Wright (John) oRIgInAL dRAWIngS FoR ‘PeRvIgILIuM
veneRIS’, comprising: rejected design for engraving on p.20,
pen & black ink with point of the brush and grey wash over
pencil, on wove paper water-marked J.Green & Son, c.70 x
130mm. (sheet c.280 x 210mm.), initialled JBW in pencil,
[c.1938]; sheet of 3 pencil and 3 pen & ink erotic sketches for
figures in engraving on p.22, on wove paper, sheet c.290 x
235mm., initialled in pencil, [c.1938]; 2 pencil and 1 pen & ink & pencil erotic sketches for figures in engraving on p.24, on wove paper,
sheet c.235 x 295mm., initialled in pencil, [c.1938]; WITH SeveRAL eARLy STATe PRooFS oF THe engRAvIngS, comprising: engraving on p.19 before
aquatint, c.75 x 130mm., engravings with aquatint on pp.17 & 18 (printed on both sides), c.75 x 130mm., engravings with aquatint of
title-vignettes of girl with cockerel, c.45 x 35mm., slightly creased, and engravings with aquatint of triangular tail-pieces, c.110 x 45mm.,
ALL WeLL-Inked And veRy good IMPReSSIonS, on laid paper, trimmed close, [Golden Cockerel Press], [1939] (10)

⁂ “The very fine engravings, by a process revived for the first time in our generation and which took two years to produce, were
inspired by the Roman sarcophagi in the Louvre.” Christopher Sandford in Pertelote. 

“This is what I call a perfect print. The tone is sufficient and not too even. The lines have their full value and have slight tone or aureal
round them, which will go on improving with age. It is of course greatly helped by the type of paper used, the ink, and the slight ‘burr’
left on the lines...This plate was printed cold, rag-wiped but not retroussé, and went once through the press...” John Buckland Wright
quoted in Pertelote.

Buckland Wright used the process of combining line-engraving on copper with sugar-aquatint again in The Grecian Enchanted of 1952
(see lot 131).

£2,000 - 3,000

42 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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124
[Sandford (Christopher)], “Chrysilla von Dansdorf”. HeART’S deSIRe, nuMBeR 43 oF onLy 70 CoPIeS, title printed in
lilac, engraved title-vignette and 7 plates by John Buckland Wright, original vellum-backed blue cloth, uncut, [Reid
A30c], 4to, Paris [London], privately printed, [1939]; WITH A SeT oF 8 PRooF engRAvIngS BeFoRe LeTTeRS (unsigned), on laid
paper, loose in contemporary green morocco-backed cloth drop-back box, spine slightly soiled, n.d. (2)

£2,500 - 3,500



125
Swinburne (Algernon Charles) HyMn To PRoSeRPIne, nuMBeR 37
oF 50 SPeCIALLy-Bound CoPIeS WITH An exTRA engRAvIng, from an
edition limited to 350, wood-engraved pictorial title, illustrations
and device on colophon by John Buckland Wright, 2 full-page,
original purple morocco, by Sangorski & Sutcliffe, with inlaid green
morocco panel blocked with Aphrodite and her cockerel by JBW
(colophon device) in gilt on upper cover, t.e.g., others uncut, green
morocco label on spine slightly faded, cloth slip-case, [Cockalorum
159; Reid A41a], Golden Cockerel Press, 1944; with a copy of the
prospectus for this and dorothea Braby’s Ninety-First Psalm
(Cockalorum LxxvI), one of 2340 copies, 4to (2)

£400 - 600

126
Keats (John) endyMIon: a Poetic Romance, nuMBeR 97 oF 100
SPeCIALLy-Bound CoPIeS SIgned By THe ARTIST, from an edition limited to
500, wood-engraved illustrations by John Buckland Wright, some
full-page, foxing to a few leaves as usual, original pictorial vellum,
gilt, by Sangorski & Sutcliffe, with Cynthia Goddess of the Moon by
JBW in gilt on upper cover, spine gilt, t.e.g., others uncut, cloth slip-
case (slightly rubbed), [Cockalorum 175; Reid A47a], small folio,
Golden Cockerel Press, 1947.

⁂ Buckland Wright took over four years to produce this work
and considered it to be his greatest achievement. 

“In his 58 illustrations Buckland Wright is both as classical and
as romantic as the poet could have desired. His vision, it seems
to me, approaches that of keats as closely as is possible for any
artist working in our generation. While there is more than a hint
of classicism in his admirable figures, their groupings and
settings are romantic.” Christopher Sandford in Cockalorum.

£1,200 - 1,800

127
Swinburne (Algernon Charles) LAuS veneRIS, nuMBeR 2 oF 100
SPeCIALLy-Bound CoPIeS WITH An exTRA engRAvIng, from an edition
limited to 750, wood-engraved title and illustrations by John
Buckland Wright, many full-page, original russet morocco with
onlaid black calf panel blocked with figures of woman and kneeling
man by JBW in gilt on upper cover, t.e.g., others uncut, one or two
small marks, [Cockalorum 178; Reid A48a], Golden Cockerel Press,
1948; with a copy of the prospectus (Cockalorum P178), one of
500 copies, 8vo (2)

£250 - 350

128
Musaeus. HeRo & LeAndeR, translated by F.L.Lucas, nuMBeR 74 oF
100 SPeCIALLy-Bound CoPIeS SIgned By THe TRAnSLAToR And ARTIST And
WITH An exTRA engRAvIng, from an edition limited to 500, engraved
frontispiece, pictorial title and illustrations by John Buckland Wright,
most full-page, faint spot to title and one or two plates, original
pictorial vellum, gilt, by Sangorski & Sutcliffe, with figures of Hero
and Leander by JBW in gilt on upper & lower covers respectively,
t.e.g., others uncut, cloth slip-case, [Cock-a-Hoop 183; Reid A54a],
8vo, Golden Cockerel Press, 1949; with a copy of the prospectus
(Cockalorum P183), one of 3500 copies, 8vo (2)

⁂ “ The specials have a chaste beauty that is truly greek in
feeling”. Reid

“John used to laugh at the thought of what the worthy dr Arnold
would have said about this love-book translated and illustrated
respectively by two old Rugby boys. A neo-puritan reviewing for
a literary weekly advised its readers not to suppose for one
moment that the engravings had any value as art. Some literary
pundits are rather jaundiced in their appreciation of graphic
artists’ work, philistine in their judgements of it, and terrified by
nudity in any form.” Cock-a-Hoop

£600 - 800

44 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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129
Swinburne (Algernon Charles) PASIPHAë, nuMBeR 71 oF 100
SPeCIALLy-Bound CoPIeS WITH An exTRA engRAvIng, from an edition
limited to 500, copper-engraved title and plates by John Buckland
Wright, original magenta-stained vellum, gilt, by Sangorski &
Sutcliffe, with head of bull by JBW in gilt on upper cover, t.e.g.,
others uncut, spine faded, slightly rubbed, cloth slip-case, [Cock-a-
Hoop 185; Reid A57a], Golden Cockerel Press, 1950 with a copy of
the prospectus (Cockalorum P185, one of 3300 copies §
Buckland Wright ( John) Seven Book-Cover designs, number 62 of
110 copies on Barcham Green paper, illustrations, original
wrappers, spine very slightly faded, Haarlem, 1977 § Cockerel
Cavalcade: John Buckland Wright’s devices engraved in Wood
1938-1945, number 11 of 200 copies, prospectus and greetings
card featuring a JBW cockerel loosely inserted, original wrappers,
uncut, 1988 § Bonaparte (Marie) Flyda of the Seas, colour
lithographs by JBW, one leaf slightly soiled, original pictorial cloth,
gilt, dust-jacket, price-clipped, lightly soiled, 1950 § Hume (Frances,
translator) The Story of the Circle of Chalk, number A196 of 1000
copies, prospectus loosely inserted, original pictorial cloth, very
slightly soiled, Rodale Press, [1954] § Pavis (g.) Pour et Contre la
Femme, printed in pink and black, original pink boards, dust-jacket
(browned), The Hague, 1951, all with plates or illustrations by
Buckland Wright; and 2 others relating to him and a small bundle
of prospectuses and other ephemera illustrated by him
(Cockalorum LxxIvi, Lxxv, LxxvIII, Lxxxii, P131, P182, P204 and a
cockerel printed by the Fleece Press in 2001) v.s. (17)

£300 - 500

130
Beaumont (Francis) SALMACIS And HeRMAPHRodITuS, edited by
gwyn Jones, nuMBeR 13 oF 30 SPeCIALLy-Bound CoPIeS SIgned By THe
edIToR And ARTIST And WITH An exTRA PLATe, from an edition limited to
380, wood-engraved illustrations by John Buckland Wright printed
in colours, some full-page, original pictorial blue morocco, by
Sangorski & Sutcliffe, with water-lily by JBW in gilt on upper cover,
t.e.g., others uncut, spine very slightly faded, cloth slip-case, [Cock-a-
Hoop 187; Reid A64a], Golden Cockerel Press, 1951; with a copy of
the prospectus (Cockalorum P187), one of 9700 copies, a little
browned, small folio (2)

£500 - 700

45See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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131
Hartnoll (Phyllis) THe gReCIAn enCHAnTed, nuMBeR 30 oF 60
SPeCIALLy-Bound CoPIeS signed by the author and artist and WITH An
AddITIonAL SuITe oF AQuATInT PLATeS And An exTRA one, from an edition
limited to 360, title printed in pink and green with vignette and
decorative border, 7 plates after aquatints by John Buckland-Wright,
additional plates loose in pocket at end, original pictorial two-tone
grey and pink morocco, gilt, by Sangorski & Sutcliffe, fighting cocks
by JBW in gilt on upper cover, t.e.g., others uncut, spine very slightly
browned, spotting to top outer corner of upper cover, cloth slip-case
(a little faded), [Cock-a-Hoop 189; Reid A65a], small folio, Golden
Cockerel Press, 1952 WITH Buckland Wright (John) PRooFS oF
engRAvIngS FoR ‘THe gReCIAn enCHAnTed’, comprising: A SeT oF eARLy
STATe PRooFS oF engRAvIngS BeFoRe AQuATInT (title and 8 plates
including extra one), on laid paper, c.210 x 125mm. (sheets c/325
x 205mm.), all signed in pencil, some light marginal soiling,
[c.1952]; proofs of frontispiece, title before letters and plates 3
(2 copies, one labelled “etching 2nd state” in pencil), 4 (marked
“clean” in pencil in margin), 6 and extra plate (2 copies, one on
laid paper), all but duplicate of extra plate on Basingwerk
Parchment paper, most sheets c.360 x 260mm., [c.1952]; 2 sheets
of printer’s proofs featuring the standard illustrations after the
aquatint plates, each with 4 illustrations, on laid paper, sheets
c.630 x 390mm., folded, [c.1952], [Golden Cockerel Press]; plus a
copy of the prospectus for the book initialled by JBW in pencil at
foot (Cockalorum P189, one of 9700 copies), an A.L.s. from the
author Phyllis Hartnoll dated Feb.7th 1952 to JBW praising his
illustrations “...I feel I must write and say how enchanted I am
with them!”, and a cutting from ‘The Times’ of Hartnoll’s obituary
dated 28th January 1997 (sm.qty)

⁂ “A simple tale, as evanescent as the scent of wild thyme, into
which Phyllis Hartnoll wove the mingled ecstasy and heart-break
of young lovers. The sunshine and shadow of their April love
that triumphs over all obstacles and outfaces death.” Cock-a-
Hoop

In her letter Phyllis Hartnoll comments on the illustrations,
“...They are...so entirely in the spirit of the story. I particularly
liked the title-page, the cock-fight, the one on the ship and the
one of the lovers together. But they are all beautiful, and I shall
cherish my copy of the book very much...”.

£750 - 1,000

132
Bury (Adrian) Syon HouSe, number 28 of 175 copies, title in red
and black, 10 copper-engraved plates by John Buckland Wright, all
titled in pencil, pictorial endpapers, original black morocco, gilt
arms on covers, t.e.g., others uncut, [Reid A71a], 4to, Dropmore
Press, 1955.

£200 - 300

46 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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133
A CoLLeCTIon oF oveR 50 PRoSPeCTuSeS FoR PuBLICATIonS By THe PReSS
(including a few duplicates), most illustrated, some with wood-
engravings, [1975-2010]; with over 100 pieces of ephemera
concerning or printed by the press (book- & print-lists,
announcements, orders of service and other jobbing printing
etc.), v.d., loose sheets or original wrappers, v.s., together in 2 raw
silk drop-back boxes, folio, Newtown, Gwasg Gregynog (2 boxes)

£300 - 400

134
See-Paynton (Colin) Wood-engRAvIng FoR ‘gIRALduS CAMBRenSIS’,
artist’s proof for an edition limited to 150, c.50 x 110mm. (sheet
c.140 x 230mm), signed and numbered XVII in pencil, [1988] §
niekerk (Sarah von) Five wood-engravings for ‘The Curate of
Clyro’, from an edition of 50, sheets c.250 x 180mm., each
numbered 36/50, titled and signed in pencil, [1983], all printed
from the original wood blocks, on mould-made paper, loose,
Newtown, Gwasg Gregynog (4)

£200 - 300

135
Schanilec (Gaylord) Wood engRAvIngS FoR ‘WRenCHIng TIMeS’, 8
colour wood-engravings printed from the original blocks
comprising 2 portraits and 6 plates, from an edition of 100, on
mould-made paper with Gregynog Press embossed stamp, portrait
c.205 x 155mm. & plates c.260 x 155mm. (sheets c.385 x 250mm),
each numbered 7/100 and signed in pencil, loose as issued in
original card folder, Newtown, Gwasg Gregynog, 1991 with a
smaller unsigned engraving for a rejected design (9)

⁂ Schanilec’s wood-engravings capture the American landscape
of Walt Whitman’s Civil War poems from his work Drum Taps.

£200 - 300

136
Parker (Agnes Miller) Wood engRAvIngS FRoM ‘THe FABLeS oF
eSoPe’: Impressions from the original wood blocks, 27 wood
engravings by Agnes Miller Parker and an initial letter by William
McCance, on Japanese Gampi Vellum paper, images c.130 x
130mm. or smaller, initial c.45 x 50mm. (sheets c.180 x 195mm. or
smaller), each numbered in pencil (I/2 to XXXVIII/2), loose as issued
in original individual card wrappers, [Gwasg Gregynog], [1996].

⁂ Agnes Miller Parker’s superb wood engravings were originally
executed for the gregynog Press’s Fables of Esope in 1931 in a
edition of 250 copies. In 1995 gwasg gregynog published a
book about the work with wood engravings printed from the
original blocks. The engravings were also offered separately for
sale in small editions of no more than 30.

£400 - 600

____________________________________

47See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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137
Jones (David).- Coleridge (Samuel Taylor) THe RIMe oF THe
AnCIenT MARIneR, number 73 of 400 copies from an edition limited
to 460, etched head- & tail-pieces and 8 plates by David Jones, free
endpapers browned, original buckram-backed boards, uncut,
slightly rubbed and soiled but a good copy, 4to, Bristol, Douglas
Cleverdon, 1929.

£400 - 600

138
Nash (John).- Bates (H.E.) FLoWeRS And FACeS, nuMBeR 15 oF 60
SPeCIALLy-Bound CoPIeS SIgned By THe AuTHoR, from an edition of 325,
wood-engraved title and 4 plates by John Nash, original green
morocco, by Sangorski & Sutcliffe, t.e.g., others uncut, spine a little
faded, Golden Cockerel Press, 1935; with an additional suite of the
4 wood-engraved plates on Japon, each signed in pencil, loose in
green paper envelope, 4to (2)

⁂ The additional suite of wood-engravings was apparently issued
a month after publication of the book, in an edition of 50.

£600 - 800

139
Nash (John) TWenTy one Wood engRAvIngS, introduction by Allen
Freer, one oF 100 CoPIeS from an edition limited to 112, wood-
engraved plates, original vellum-backed dandelion paper boards by
Jane Mansfield, uncut, with prospectus in original cloth drop-back
box, 4to, Wakefield, Fleece Press, 1993.

£300 - 400

140
Ravilious (Eric) CHAnTICLeeR I, [2 copies], wood-engraving for
golden Cockerel Press Spring prospectus for 1931, on laid paper,
c.165 x 180mm. (sheet c.310 x 290mm.), margins slightly wrinkled,
printed by John Randle at the Whittington Press, [1988]. (2)

£150 - 200

141
Whittington Press.- Butcher (David) BRITISH PRIvATe PReSS
PRoSPeCTuSeS 1891-2001, 2 vol., nuMBeR I oF 40 SPeCIALLy-Bound
CoPIeS WITH An AddITIonAL PoRTFoLIo oF oRIgInAL PRoSPeCTuSeS (deluxe
Edition A), from an edition limited to 350, tipped-in samples,
illustrations, 3 facsimile prospectuses in pocket at end, original
tangerine morocco, uncut, marbled endpapers by Christopher
Rowlatt, additional prospectuses loose in original half cloth folder,
together in cloth drop-back box, morocco label on spine, 4to,
Risbury, Whittington Press, 2001.

£300 - 500

48 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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142
Morris (William, designer, author, and visionary socialist,
1834-96) AuJTogRAPH LeTTeR SIgned To “deAR MAdAM”, 2pp., 8vo,
Kelmscott Holuse, Hammersmith, 4th August [?1891], on the
Stanmore Tapestry, “you are quite welcome to see my works at
Merton Abbey [Merton Abbey Mills], where you will see some
tapestry being made. As to the Stanmore tapestry, it is mostly in
the looms at Merton: but if at any time you wish to see it at
Stanmore (when it is up there) you had better ask my partners
at 449 oxford St, & they may get you permission,” folds, small
brown stain, slightly browned.

⁂ The Stanmore Abbey tapestry, a series of six narrative
tapestries depicting the Arthurian legend of the search for the
Holy grail, made to hang in the dining room of Stanmore Hall,
Middlesex. The tapestry was a commission from William knox
d’Arcy, a wealthy Australian mining engineer.

£400 - 600

143
Blunt (Wilfrid Scawen) THe Love-LyRICS & SongS oF PRoTeuS, one
of 300 copies on Flower paper, printed in red and black in Golden
type, wood-engraved border and initials designed by Morris, initials
in red, original vellum with silk ties, yapp edges, spine titled in gilt,
uncut and unopened, spine very slightly soiled, [Peterson A3], small
4to, Kelmscott Press, 1892.

⁂ The only kelmscott book with the initials printed in red, at the
author’s request. Morris wrote to Jenny Morris, “‘...it looks very
gay & pretty with its red letters, but I think I prefer mine in style
of printing’”. Peterson

£800 - 1,200

144
Ruskin (John) THe nATuRe oF goTHIC: a Chapter of The Stones of
venice, one of 500 copies on Flower paper, printed in Golden type,
wood-engraved border and initials designed by William Morris,
illustrations in text, small stain to outer margin of p.ii/iii of Preface,
bookplate, original vellum with silk ties, yapp edges, spine titled in
gilt, uncut, very slightly soiled, lacking most of one tie, [Peterson A4],
small 4to, Kelmscott Press, 1892.

£700 - 900

145
Shakespeare (William) THe PoeMS, edited by F.S.ellis, one of 500
copies on Flower paper, printed in red and black in Golden type,
wood-engraved borders and initials designed by William Morris,
original limp vellum with silk ties, yapp edges, spine titled in gilt,
uncut, [Peterson A11], 8vo, Kelmscott Press, 1893.

£1,200 - 1,800

49See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

The Property of a Collector: William Morris and the Kelmscott Press



146
More (Sir Thomas) uToPIA, edited by F.S.ellis, one of 300 copies
on Flower paper, printed in red and black in Chaucer type, wood-
engraved borders and initials designed by William Morris, original
limp vellum with silk ties, yapp edges, spine titled in gilt, uncut, an
excellent copy, [Peterson A16], 8vo, Kelmscott Press, 1893.

£1,800 - 2,200

147
Tennyson (Alfred, Lord) MAud, A MonodRAMA, one of 500 copies
on Flower paper, printed in Golden type with stanza numbers in red,
wood-engraved borders and initials designed by William Morris,
with pp.15-16, 19-20, 25-26 & 69-70 all cancels, original limp
vellum with silk ties, yapp edges, spine titled in gilt, uncut, spine very
slightly soiled, [Peterson A17], 8vo, Kelmscott Press, 1893.

⁂ Following the discovery of some typographical errors “four
cancellans leaves were printed...and were perhaps inserted in at
least a few copies of Maud.” Peterson

£600 - 800

148
Morris (William) goTHIC ARCHITeCTuRe: A Lecture for the Arts and
Crafts exhibition Society, one of 1500 copies on Flower paper,
apparently first issue with “Van Eyk” on p.45 but “guilds” correctly on
p.41, printed in red and black in Golden type, wood-engraved
initials designed by Morris, contemporary ink signature of Tom
P.Clarkson on front free endpaper, original holland-backed boards,
upper cover titled in black, uncut, an unusually good copy, [Peterson
A18], 16mo, Kelmscott Press, 1893. 

⁂ The first book printed in 16mo by the press, and the first use
of the 4-line initials.

Tom P.Clarkson, probably Thomas Clarkson of Bannister Hall,
near Preston, who was the leading calico printer of the day and
who was commissioned by William Morris to print some of his
chintz designs for Morris & Co.

£400 - 600

149
Morris (William, translator) oF THe FRIendSHIP oF AMIS And AMILe,
one of 500 copies on Perch paper, printed in red and black in
Chaucer type, wood-engraved title, borders and initials designed by
William Morris, ink signature of Tom P.Clarkson on front free
endpaper, original holland-backed boards, upper cover titled in
black, uncut, small ink spot to lower joint, otherwise a very good
copy, [Peterson A23], 16mo, Kelmscott Press, 1894. 

£500 - 700

50 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



150
Keats (John) The Poems, edited by F.S.ellis, one of 300 copies on
Flower paper, printed in red and black in Golden type, wood-
engraved borders and initials designed by William Morris, original
limp vellum with silk ties, yapp edges, spine titled in gilt, uncut, very
slightly soiled, [Peterson A24], 8vo, Kelmscott Press, 1894.

£1,800 - 2,200

151
Morris (William, translator) THe TALe oF kIng CouSTAnS And oF
oveR SeA, one of 525 copies on Perch paper, printed in red and
black in Chaucer type, wood-engraved title, borders and initials
designed by William Morris, ink signature of Tom P.Clarkson on front
free endpaper, original holland-backed boards, upper cover titled in
black, uncut, [Peterson A26], 16mo, Kelmscott Press, 1894.

£350 - 450

152
[Orbeliani (Sulkhan-Saba)] THe Book oF WISdoM And LIeS,
translated by oliver Wardrop, one of 250 copies on Flower paper,
printed in red and black in Golden type, wood-engraved title,
borders and initials designed by William Morris, light spotting to
endpapers, original limp vellum with silk ties, yapp edges, spine
titled in gilt, uncut, [Peterson A28], 8vo, Kelmscott Press, 1894.

£800 - 1,200

153
Ephemera.- Ancoats Brotherhood. WHen AdAM deLved And eve
SPAn... 4pp., one of 250 copies, with wood-engraved frontispiece to
‘John Ball’ (When Adam Delved...) by Burne-Jones on first page and
extracts from Tennyson and Ruskin, wood-engraved initials, borders
& press device designed by William Morris, [Peterson D5], Kelmscott
Press,  March 1894-March 1895; with a small collection of other
ephemera from the press, comprising: List, 4pp., edges soiled and
folded in, december 1892; List, 8pp., one of 750 copies, July 2nd
1894; Announcement of enlargement of edition of Chaucer’s
‘Works’, 4pp., printed on first page only, november 14th, 1894;
Announcement of Bindings of Chaucer’s Works, 2pp. printed on
recto only, one of 600 copies, [26 February 1896]; envelope, c.100
x 225mm., address of press printed in black at head, 1/2d stamp in
red in top right corner; some with wood-engraved initials,
occasional spotting or soiling, a few creases, [Peterson C3, C23, C27,
C40 &D2.5], Kelmscott Press (6)

⁂ The Ancoats Brotherhood was a socialist workers’
organization in Manchester founded by Charles Rowley in 1878.
It provided lectures, concerts and exhibitions for the working
classes and lecturers included William Morris, Ford Madox
Brown, Peter kropotkin and george Bernard Shaw.

£300 - 400

51See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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154
Herrick (Robert) PoeMS CHoSen ouT oF THe WoRkS, edited by
F.S.ellis, one of 250 copies on Flower paper, printed in red and
black in Golden type, wood-engraved borders and initials designed
by William Morris, original limp vellum with silk ties, spine titled in
gilt, uncut, slight browning to yapp edges, [Peterson A37], 8vo,
Kelmscott Press, 1895.

£1,000 - 1,500

155
Morris (William) THe eARTHLy PARAdISe, 8 vol., one of 225 copies on
Apple paper, printed in red and black in Golden type, wood-
engraved borders and initials designed by William Morris, original
limp vellum with silk ties, yapp edges, spines titled in gilt, uncut,
occasional light soiling but still a very good set, [Peterson A41], 4to,
Kelmscott Press, 1896-97. 

⁂ Including ten new borders specially designed for this work
and the first use of the Apple paper.

£3,000 - 4,000

156
Clanvowe (Sir Thomas) THe FLouRe And THe LeAFe, & The Boke of
Cupide, god of Love, or the Cuckow and the nightingale, edited
by F.S.ellis, one of 300 copies on Apple paper, printed in red and
black in Troy type, 2 large wood-engraved initial words designed by
William Morris, Pickford Waller’s copy with his bookplate, original
holland-backed boards, upper cover titled in black, uncut, [Peterson
A43], 4to, Kelmscott Press, 1896. 

⁂ “The first bound copy of the book arrived at kelmscott House
an hour or two before Morris’s death.” (Peterson). The two
ornamental initial words were first used in the kelmscott
Chaucer. 

Pickford Waller (1873-27), Art nouveau and Art deco illustrator
and designer, particularly of bookplates.

£600 - 800

157
SIRe degRevAunT, edited by F.S.ellis, one of 350 copies on Flower
paper, printed in red and black in Chaucer type, wood-engraved
frontispiece designed by Edward Burne-Jones and borders and
initials by William Morris, Sydney CoCkeReLL’S CoPy WITH HIS
ConTeMPoRARy Ink InSCRIPTIon on front free endpaper And CuT
SIgnATuReS oF WILLIAM MoRRIS And edWARd BuRne JoneS tipped to rear
endpaper, original holland-backed boards, upper cover titled in
black, uncut, spine a little browned and spotted, [Peterson A47], 8vo,
Kelmscott Press, 1896 [issued 1897]. 

⁂ A popular story with Morris; Burne-Jones had painted a mural
of The Wedding Procession of Sire Degrevaunt in Morris’s drawing
room at the Red House back in 1860.

Sir Sydney C.Cockerell (1867-1962), secretary to the kelmscott
Press and William Morris’s executor, responsible for completing
the outstanding kelmscott Press books after Morris’s death. He
later became director of the Fitzwilliam Museum, Cambridge.

£1,200 - 1,800

52 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



158
SyR ISAMBRACe, edited by F.S.ellis, one of 350 copies on Flower
paper, printed in red and black in Chaucer type, wood-engraved
frontispiece designed by Edward Burne-Jones and borders and
initials by William Morris, RuARI MCLeAn’S CoPy InSCRIBed To HIM By HIS
WIFe “FoR RuARI WITH MuCH Love AnTonIA” on front free endpaper and
with his book-label, also engraved bookplate of Arnold Hoffman,
original holland-backed boards, upper cover titled in black, uncut,
[Peterson A48], 8vo, Kelmscott Press, 1897. 

⁂ Ruari McLean (1917-2006), book-designer and typographer,
and author of many books on book-design.

£800 - 1,200

159
Morris (William) A noTe By WILLIAM MoRRIS on HIS AIMS In FoundIng
THe keLMSCoTT PReSS, Together with a Short description of the
Press by S.C.Cockerell, & An Annotated List of the Books Printed
Thereat, one of 525 copies on Flower paper, printed in red and
black in Golden type, wood-engraved frontispiece designed by
Edward Burne-Jones and borders and initials by William Morris,
erratum slip tipped in at beginning, with book-label ‘From the
Library of John Charrington,The Grange, Shenley’ inscribed in ink “To
Margaret Lenox February 1917” at foot of front pastedown,
pencilled initials of Tom Handford Parker on front free endpaper
and A.L.s. from him dated 1949 on notepaper from a house called
Kelmscott presenting the book to Judge Batt and with annotated
newspaper cutting loosely inserted, original holland-backed boards,
upper cover titled in black, uncut, upper cover slightly faded,
[Peterson A53], 8vo, Kelmscott Press, 1898. 

⁂ The last book printed at the press. Morris’s essay had
previously appeared in Modern Art no.4, Winter 1896, and
Burne Jones’s frontispiece was originally designed in the 1860s
for an aborted edition of The Earthly Paradise.

Handford Parker’s newspaper cutting concerns the sale of his
kelmscott Chaucer on vellum in 1928 for “the enormous price
of £4000 paid by Quaritch”. His annotation reads “This copy was
in my private collection from June 1917 to oct. 1922 T.H.P.
Bought from May Morris Sold to Maggs Bros.”

John Charrington, Honorary keeper of Prints at the Fitzwilliam
Museum, Cambridge from 1909 until his death in 1939. He had
a large collection of prints and a significant library including an
important collection of private press books.

£600 - 800

Other properties
160
Ashendene Press.- Roxburghe Club.- AddReSS oF CongRATuLATIon
FRoM THe MeMBeRS oF THe RoxBuRgHe CLuB To THeIR PReSIdenT LoRd
ALdenHAM MCMxxxv, one oF onLy 39 CoPIeS on PAPeR, from an
edition limited to 40, printed in Ptolemy type in red and black,
compliments slip of C.H.St.J.Hornby tipped in at beginning, original
calf-backed viridian boards, t.e.g., others uncut, very slightly rubbed
at edges, a little worming to head of lower joint, marbled slip-case,
printed by C.H.St.J.Hornby at his private Press, Shelley House,
Chelsea, for members of the Roxburghe Club, 1935 § d[israeli]
(B[enjamin)] and W.g.M[eredith]. Rumpel Stilts kin, edited by
Michael Sadleir, one oF 66 CoPIeS, THIS CoPy FoR C.W.dySon-PeRRInS,
with his bookplate, printed in red and black, original glazed crimson
boards, green roan label to spine, slight rubbing to spine ends, later
morocco-backed cloth drop-back box (slightly faded), Glasgow, for
members of the Roxburghe Club, 1952, small 4to (2)

£500 - 700

161
Blake (Peter).- Horovitz  (Michael) MIdSuMMeR MoRnIng Log Jog,
nuMBeR 26 oF 100 CoPIeS SIgned By AuTHoR And ARTIST, tipped-in
illustrations by Peter Blake, light offsetting, original green silk, t.e.g.,
others uncut, endpapers incorporating petals and leaves, original
cloth drop-back box, corners slightly bumped, 4to, Hereford, Five
Seasons Press, 1986.

£200 - 300

53See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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162
CuRWen PReSS neWS-LeTTeR (THe), nuMBeRS 1-8 onLy (oF 16),
lithographed illustrations by Edward Bawden, Eric Ravilious and
others, original printed wrappers, light spotting to upper wrapper of
number 4, loosely housed in original decorative portfolio with ties,
8vo, Curwen Press, 1932-34.

£500 - 700

163
Fleece Press.- Hicks (Chris, binder).- Brett (Simon) & others.
A Cross Section: The Society of Wood engravers in 1988, one of
225 copies, wood-engraved pictorial title printed in brown, wood-
engraved plates, bound in black goatskin onlaid with white calf and
tooled with gilt dots to form a rural landscape with trees across
both boards and spine, By CHRIS HICkS, white calf doublures and
flyleaves, doublures tooled with gilt dots, signed and dated “CLH
2001” at foot of rear turn-in, preserved in cloth drop-back box,
panel cut out of lid and inset with wooden veneer titled in gilt, very
slight fading to lower joint of box, 4to, c.290 x 210mm., Wakefield,
Fleece Press, 1988.

£600 - 800

164
-. Rogerson (Ian) AgneS MILLeR PARkeR: Wood-engraver and Book
Illustrator, 1895-1980, one oF 50 CoPIeS WITH 6 AddITIonAL PRInTS,
from an edition limited to 300, illustrations, some wood-engraved,
some tipped in, original vellum-backed paste-paper boards, uncut,
board slip-case, oblong 4to, Wakefield, Fleece Press, 1990.

£250 - 350

165
Gibbings (Robert) FouRTeen Wood engRAvIngS, 16 wood-engraved
illustrations, compliments slip loosely inserted, original yellow
wrappers, slightly dust-soiled, folio, Golden Cockerel Press, [1932].

£200 - 300

54 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



166
Lucian, of Samosata. THe TRue HISToRy oF LuCIAn THe
SAMoSATenIAn, translated by Francis Hickes, number 207 of 275
copies, text in English and Greek, wood-engraved illustrations by
Robert Gibbings, Greek text and illustrations set in double column
as border around English text, original morocco-backed cloth, by
Sangorski & Sutcliffe, t.e.g., others uncut, spine slightly faded, 4to,
Waltham St.Lawrence, Golden Cockerel Press, 1927.

⁂ one of gibbings’ great achievements for the golden Cockerel
Press.

£400 - 600

167
Powys (Llewelyn) gLoRy oF LIFe, number 20 of 277 copies, wood-
engraved frontispiece, title, initials and illustrations by Robert
Gibbings, title and initials printed in red, very light browning to
frontispiece as usual, original vellum-backed cloth, t.e.g., others
uncut, small folio, Golden Cockerel Press, 1934. 

⁂ According to Christopher Sandford in Chanticleer this is
“probably the finest example of Robert gibbings’ book
illustration. His magnificent title-page engraved in wood was an
innovation, and titles of this kind would enhance the beauty of
many publishers’ books.”

£250 - 350

168
Chase (Owen) and others. nARRATIveS oF THe WReCk oF THe
WHALe-SHIP eSSex oF nAnTuCkeT which was destroyed by a whale...,
number 14 of 275 copies, wood-engraved illustrations by Robert
Gibbings, original “sail-type” binding of yellow and green cloth, t.e.g.,
others uncut, a little rubbed and soiled as usual, small folio, Golden
Cockerel Press, 1935.

⁂ The account of the terrible suffering endured by the crew of
the Essex which was attacked and sunk by a large sperm whale.
After three months of mostly drifting at sea in three whale boats
five men out of twenty-one survived, having resorted to
cannibalism. At first they ate the bodies of those who had died
but on one occasion, having drawn lots, they killed and ate the
cabin boy. Another three men who had remained on an
uninhabited island were also rescued. The tale was the
inspiration for Herman Melville’s Moby Dick.

£250 - 350

55See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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170

Halderman (Joe) FoReveR PeACe: To SToP WAR, PoeM... [WITH]
eTCHIngS By JudITH CHuTe, nuMBeR 4 oF 30 CoPIeS on FIne PAPeR SIgned
By THe AuTHoR And ARTIST, 9 etchings, each titled, numbered and
signed in pencil by Chute, 2 partly coloured, original paste-paper
boards, uncut, folio, upper Montclair, N.J., Temporary Culture,
2008.

£250 - 350

56 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

169
Greenhill (Elizabeth, binder).- Morison (Stanley) and Kenneth Day. THe TyPogRAPHIC Book 1450-1935: A Study of Fine Typography
through Five Centuries, FIRST edITIon, wood-engraved titles by Reynolds Stone printed in terracotta, folding plate, illustrations, Bound In dARk
gReen goATSkIn, By eLIzABeTH gReenHILL, upper cover with title in large onlaid red and black goatskin lettering and gilt-tooling, lower cover with
tooling in gilt and blind, title, authors and date in gilt across spine, t.e.g., maroon Japanese endpapers, signed by binder at foot of rear turn-
in (executed 1965), preserved in dark green goatskin-backed cloth drop-back box, spine titled in gilt with small gilt crests (rubbed and a little
faded, short splits to upper joint), [Catalogue Raisonné 37], 4to, 1963.

⁂ elizabeth greenhill (1907-2007) first started bookbinding at the École des Arts décoratifs pour dames in Paris, learning the
intriquacies of gold-tooling, and later studied at the Central School of Arts and Crafts in London under douglas Cockerell and William
Matthews. She began restoring books but gradually started designing her own bindings, becoming known for two distinctive styles:
the “cloud-bindings” of onlaid leather shapes, and bindings using large gilt-tooled lettering as in this work. She was the first woman
elected as a member of the guild of Contemporary Bookbinders (now designer Bookbinders) in 1961, serving both as Secretary for
some years and later President. The binding was commissioned by Lord Wardington and was exhibited at the 'Modern British
Bookbinding' exhibition held at the Bibliotheca Wittockiana, Brussels, and the koninklijke Bibliotheek, The Hague, in 1985.

£6,000 - 8,000



171

172

171
Homer. THe odySSey, [TRAnSLATed By T.e.LAWRenCe], one oF 530
CoPIeS, deSIgned By BRuCe RogeRS and printed on pale grey paper,
title-vignette and head-pieces after Greek vase paintings printed as
roundels in black on gold, some with tissue guards, a few very lightly
offset, browning to front endpapers and p.[12-13], original black
morocco, spine titled in gilt and with seven raised bands, t.e.g.,
others uncut, spine slightly faded and with scratch mark, a little
marked, original slip-case (rubbed and a little worn at extremities),
[Blumenthal p.128-134], 4to, printed and published by Sir Emery
Walker, Wilfred Merton and Bruce Rogers, 1932.

⁂ “In the odyssey, with complete sincerity, without tricks or
accessory decoration, with a classic austerity akin to the
timeless proportions of the Parthenon, with only type and
paper and ink, with consummate skill, Rogers created a
masterpiece.” Blumenthal p.134. 

£1,000 - 1,500

172
Lindsay (Norman) CReATIve eFFoRT: An essay in Affirmation, one
oF 120 CoPIeS (100 for sale), errata slip, WITH oRIgInAL eTCHIng By
LIndSAy numbered and signed in pencil and tipped to mount &
loosely inserted, mount spotted, original cloth-backed boards, a
little rubbed and soiled, 8vo, Sydney, for the Author, 1920.

⁂ Scarce.

£600 - 800

173
Morris (William, 1834-1896) after Edward Burne Jones
(1833-1898) PSyCHe RuSHIng ouT oF THe PALACe; goIng InTo HeLL, two
wood-engravings from the unpublished series ‘Earthly Paradise’,
circa 1866 but later impressions on laid paper, without watermarks,
the former sheet 495 x 315 mm. (19½ x 12⅜ in), the latter 270 x
210 mm. (10⅝ x 8¼ in), minor surface dirt and light spotting,
unframed [possibly circa 1890-1900]

⁂ It is possible that the present two impressions were produced
by Frederick Startridge ellis (1830-1901), as per the note found
on an early set held in the Metropolitan Museum of Art which
reads ‘ellis had ten or 12 / sets printed on larger paper’ (see:
acc. no. 24.96], but we have been unable to trace a comparable
example.

£120 - 180
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174
Nash (Paul).- Browne (Sir Thomas) uRne BuRIALL And THe gARden oF CyRuS, edited by John Carter, number 80 of 215
copies, 32 pochoir plates and illustrations by Paul Nash, later half green morocco, spine gilt, t.e.g., others uncut, spine very
slightly faded, 4to, printed by the Curwen Press for Cassell and Co. Ltd and La Belle Sauvage, 1932.

£2,000 - 3,000

58 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



175
Oliver (Simon, editor) THe CuRWen PReSS MISCeLLAny, number 263
of 275 copies, plates by Eric Gill, John Nash and Edward Bawden
and others, some pochoir, original cloth, slip-case browned and
rubbed, 4to, Curwen Press, 1931.

£300 - 400

176
Simon (Oliver) and Stanley Morison, editors. THe FLeuRon:  A
JouRnAL oF TyPogRAPHy, edited by oliver Simon and Stanley
Morison, 7 vol. [a complete set], limited editions, voL.1-5 de Luxe
edITIonS on HAnd-MAde PAPeR (110-125 CoPIeS), vol.1 number 3, vol.2
& 3 number 1, vol.4 unnumbered, voL.6 SIgned By oLIveR SIMon on
front free endpaper, vol.1-4 variously bound in morocco (vol. 1
crushed brown morocco by Zaehnsdorf, vol.2 russet morocco with
gilt rules and floral tooling by C. & C.McLeish, vol.3 blue crushed
morocco by Rivière & Son, vol.4 green morocco ruled in gilt and
black by Officina Bodoni with slip-case), all t.e.g., others uncut, spine
rubbed and faded, vol.3 with upper cover detached, vol. 5-7 original
cloth, vol.5 uncut, 4to, London, Cambridge & New York, 1923-30 §
Simon (oliver, editor) Signature: A Quadrimenstrial of
Typography and graphic Arts, First Series, vol.1-15 bound in 5,
variously bound in morocco of different colours, vol.1 in natural
morocco with onlaid strips of blue and black, the rest in green,
russet, black and blue morocco respectively, upper covers with
tooling or blocking in gilt, t.e.g., others uncut, original printed
wrappers bound in, most rather rubbed and marked, spines faded,
1935-40, all with specimens, plates and illustrations, some folding,
some printed in colours, a few tipped in, 4to (12)

⁂ Two of the most important typographical periodicals of the
20th century.

£750 - 1,000

177
Thomson (Virgil) and Maurice Grosser. eIgHTeen PoRTRAITS,
nuMBeR 28 oF 120 CoPIeS SIgned By ARTIST And CoMPoSeR, 18
lithographed portraits by Maurice Grosser and 18 sheets of musical
notation by Virgil Thomson, loose as issued in original cloth drop-
back box, folio, New York, Vincent Fitzgerald & Co., 1985.

£300 - 400

178
Whittington Press.- O’Connor (John) THe Wood-engRAvIngS...,
with a commentary by Jeannie o’Connor, 2 vol., nuMBeR xII oF 50
SPeCIALLy-Bound CoPIeS WITH AddITIonAL PRooFS And SIgned By THe
ARTIST And edIToR, from an edition limited to 350, wood-engravings
by John O’Connor, some printed in colours, text in original morocco-
backed pictorial boards, uncut, additional engravings all initialled in
pencil and loose in original board folder, with Christmas card by
O’Connor loosely inserted, together in slip-case, folio, Andoversford,
Whittington Press, 1989.

£200 - 300
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Burgess (Anthony) A CLoCkWoRk oRAnge, FIRST edITIon, original
black boards, fine, first issue dust-jacket with wide flaps and priced
at 16s., light fading to spine, minor rubbing to tips of spine and
corners, an excellent example overall, 8vo, 1962.

⁂ A BRIgHT And SHARP CoPy oF BuRgeSS’ MASTeRPIeCe, A CoRneRSTone oF
20TH CenTuRy BRITISH FICTIon.

£1,000 - 1,500

180
Chatwin (Bruce) on THe BLACk HILL, FIRST edITIon, SIgned By THe
AuTHoR on title, original boards, very light fading to top and bottom
edge, dust-jacket, a fine copy, 8vo, 1982.

£150 - 200

181
Dahl (Roald) dAnny THe CHAMPIon oF THe WoRLd, FIRST edITIon, with
A.L.s. from the author loosely inserted, jacket price-clipped, spine
very slightly faded, 1975; The Twits, 1980; The BFg, 1982, FIRST
edITIonS, the second and third with SIgned BookPLATeS oR CuT
SIgnATuReS oF THe AuTHoR And QuenTIn BLAke to titles, illustrations,
original boards, dust-jackets, near-fine overall, 8vo (3)

£400 - 600

182
Eliot (T.S.) ASH WedneSdAy, nuMBeR 2 oF 600 CoPIeS SIgned By THe
AuTHoR, very light browning to endpapers, original blue cloth
decorated and lettered in gilt, very light fading to spine, t.e.g., others
uncut, slip-case, a little rubbed and worn at extremities, [Gallup
A15a], 8vo, 1930.

£300 - 400

60 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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183
Fitzgerald (F. Scott) THe gReAT gATSBy, FIRST edITIon, FIRST ISSue with ‘northern’ to
p.119, ‘it’s’ to p.165, ‘chatter’ to p.60, ‘sick in tired’ to p.206, and ‘union Street
station’ to p.211, original cloth, spine ends and corners a little bumped, otherwise
near-fine, first state dust-jacket with capital ‘J’ printed over small ‘j’, repairs and
restorations to spine ends, joints, hinges and corners, including 1” piece to the foot
of spine, affecting publisher’s imprint, lightly rubbed, still in effect a very good copy,
preserved in custom drop-back box, 8vo, New York, 1925.

⁂ A veRy good CoPy oF FITzgeRALd’S MASTeRPIeCe In THe RARe duST-JACkeT.

‘I think my novel is about the best American novel ever written.’ F.Scott
Fitzgerald

The rare dust-jacket, designed by Francis Cugat, played an important part in the
composition of the novel itself; Fitzgerald wrote to his publisher ‘For Christ’s
sake don’t give anyone that jacket you’re saving for me. I’ve written it into the
book.’ This is most evident in his description of daisy Buchanan as the ‘girl
whose disembodied face floated along the dark cornices and blinding signs’.

£25,000 - 35,000
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184
Fleming (Ian) dR. no, FIRST edITIon, first issue plain boards, dust-
jacket, spine slightly browned, 1” chip to head of spine with loss to
lettering, foot of spine and corners a little chipped, foxing and light
pen marking to lower panel, light rubbing and creasing to head and
foot, 8vo, 1958.

£300 - 400

185
Fleming (Ian) THundeRBALL, jacket spine ends and corners a little
chipped, light rubbing and creasing to head and foot, 1961; you
only Live Twice, first state, jacket spine browned, spine ends and
corners a little chipped, 1964; The Man With the golden gun,
erasure mark to head of title, second state plain boards, jacket spine
slightly browned, spine ends and corners a little chipped, 1965, FIRST
edITIonS, original boards, dust-jackets, very good or excellent copies;
and a first edition of octopussy, 8vo (4)

£250 - 350

186
Fleming (Ian) THe SPy WHo Loved Me, FIRST edITIon, pencil
inscription to front free endpaper, original boards, dust-jacket, light
patch of browning to lower corner of upper panel, otherwise A neAR-
FIne CoPy oveRALL, 8vo, 1962.

£300 - 400

187
Forster (E.M.) A PASSAge To IndIA, FIRST edITIon, hinges starting,
original cloth, spine darkened, light rubbing to extremities, dust-
jacket, lacking spine, significant portion of loss to upper panel
affecting author name, chips with loss to lower panel, tears and
creasing, rubbed, preserved in custom drop-back box, 8vo, 1924.

£300 - 400

62 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



188
Hardy (Thomas) AuTogRAPH LeTTeR SIgned To MR deWAR, 1p. with
conjugate blank, 180 x 110mm., on paper headed “Max Gate,
Dorchester”, 9th december, 1914, some light smudging, adhesion
marks to verso; and a first edition of Satires of Circumstance (2)

⁂ A good LeTTeR FRoM HARdy dISCuSSIng SATIReS oF CIRCuMSTAnCe And
THe FIRST WoRLd WAR.

“I raked together all the verses I could fine to fill up my late
volume - a heterogeneous lot! - & I fear I must pass over in
silence the transit into next year, the times being too uncertain
to inspire the right message... I hope that we shall see the light
ahead before too long”

george dewar (1862-1934), editor of the Saturday Review (1914-
17) and the Nineteenth Century (1919-25).

£1,200 - 1,800

189
Hardy (Thomas) In TIMe oF “THe BReAkIng oF nATIonS”, FIRST
SePARATe edITIon, nuMBeR 12 oF 25 CoPIeS SIgned By CLeMenT SHoRTeR,
original purple wrappers, stitched, light fading to spine and
margins, n.p. [Privately Printed], [1916].

⁂ SCARCe.

First published in the Saturday Review, 29th January, 1916.

£750 - 1,000

190
Hughes (Ted) eARTH-Moon, FIRST edITIon, LeTTeR A oF 26 CoPIeS
PRInTed FoR THe AuTHoR, from an edition limited to 226, all signed by
the author, printed in blue and black with illustrations by the poet in
blue, SIgned And InSCRIBed By HugHeS WITH 4-LIne veRSe on half-title,
original blue calf with design blocked in palladium on upper cover,
top edge palladium, others uncut, slip-case (top edge faded), 12mo,
printed by the Rampant Lions Press of Cambridge for the Rainbow
Press, 1976. 

⁂ The inscription reads, “How deep the moon’s/Bowl can
dip/Into human souls/For heaven to sip. Ted Hughes”.

£400 - 600

191
Huxley (Aldous) BRAve neW WoRLd, FIRST edITIon, bookplate,
original cloth, shelf-lean, dust-jacket, spine very slightly browned,
chip to foot of spine affecting publisher’s imprint, head of spine and
corners a little chipped, short closed tears and creasing to head,
8vo, 1932.

£400 - 600
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192
Joyce (James) HAveTH CHILdeRS eveRyWHeRe, nuMBeR 37 oF 100 CoPIeS PRInTed on JAPAn And SIgned By THe AuTHoR,
printed in green and black, some very light scattered spotting, original printed wrappers, glacine dust-jacket, chip
to foot of lower panel, [Slocum 41], folio, Paris, Henry Babou & Jack Kahane; New York, the Fountain Press, 1930.

⁂ A fragment of what would eventually become Joyce’s final complete work, Finnegans Wake.

£3,000 - 4,000

193
Kavanagh (Patrick) THe gReAT HungeR, FIRST edITIon, number 17 of
250 copies, sword of light device by AE on title, colophon printed in
red, original cloth-backed boards, paper label, uncut and unopened,
two small spots to fore-edge, glacine wrapper, numbered in ink and
with note in pencil on upper panel, slightly frayed at upper edge and
rear panel defective, [Miller 70], 8vo, Dublin, Cuala Press, 1942.

⁂one of the great achievements of 20th century Irish literature, a
representation of the struggle and hardship of rural life in Ireland.

£400 - 600

194
Lawrence (D.H.) LAdy CHATTeRLey’S LoveR, eARLy PIRATe edITIon, one
of 1500 copes, book label to rear pastedown, original boards,
paper label to spine, spine lightly faded, 8vo, Germany [but
?Florence], Privately Printed, 1928.

⁂ Possibly the first of numerous pirate editions, scarce in good
condition, a photographic facsimile of the first edition.

£150 - 200



195
Lewis (C.S.) THe MAgICIAn’S nePHeW, FIRST edition, illustrations by
Pauline Baynes, light foxing to endpapers, original boards, some
light damp-staining to foot, dust-jacket, price-clipped, spine lightly
browned, spotting to flaps and rear panel, rubbing to tips of spine
and corners, still an excellent copy overall, 8vo, 1955.

£300 - 400

196
Pound (Ezra) PeRSonAe & exuLTATIonS, FIRST CoLLeCTed edITIon, one
oF 500 CoPIeS, scattered spotting, original boards, gilt lettering, some
very minor bumping to spine ends, but a fine copy overall, glacine
dust-jacket, light browning, some chipping to spine ends, uncut, 8vo,
Elkin Mathews, 1913.

⁂ SCARCe. Bound up from the first edition sheets with a newly-
printed title and half-title. 

£250 - 350

65See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

197
Rowling (J.K.) HARRy PoTTeR And THe PHILoSoPHeR’S STone,
FIRST edITIon, FIRST PRInTIng, [one of 500 copies], usual light
marginal toning, ink ownership inscription to pastedown,
original pictorial boards, skilfully recased with lower joint
repaired and retouched, corners strengthened and repaired,
8vo, 1997.

⁂ THe AuTHoR’S FIRST Book And THe FIRST In THe HARRy PoTTeR
SeRIeS, A ModeRn CoRneRSTone oF CHILdRen’S LITeRATuRe. 

£6,000 - 8,000



198
Rowling  (J.K.) HARRy PoTTeR And THe CHAMBeR oF SeCReTS, FIRST
edITIon, original pictorial boards, slight shelf-lean, spine ends a little
bumped, dust-jacket, minor creasing to head and foot, short chip to
head of spine, still an excellent copy overall, 8vo, 1998.

£400 - 600

199
Rushdie (Salman) MIdnIgHT’S CHILdRen, FIRST edITIon, FIRST ISSue on
American sheets, original cloth-backed boards, dust-jcaket, spine
slightly faded, a little rubbed at head, excellent overall, 8vo  1981.

£200 - 300

200
Stevens (Wallace) THRee ACAdeMIC PIeCeS, one oF 52 CoPIeS SIgned
By THe AuTHoR And WITH HAnd-CoLouRed InITIALS, from an edition
limited to 246 copies, original cloth-backed boards, spine a little
browned, light rubbing, 8vo,  Cummington, Mass., The Cummington
Press, 1947.

£1,000 - 1,500

201
Waugh (Evelyn).- Wyatt (A.J.) and S.E.Goggin, editors. An
AnTHoLogy oF engLISH veRSe, eveLyn WAugH’S SCHooLBoy CoPy
InSCRIBed “e.WAugH - LoWeR vITH, eASTeR 1920 on front free
endpaper, p.3 with the poem On the Death of Sir Thomas Wyatt
highlighted and in the margin “off by heart”, original cloth, spine
rubbed and faded, 8vo, 1919.

⁂ Waugh would have been at Lancing in 1920, a year later he
won a scholarship to Hertford College, oxford and sold off his
old books to raise funds.

£400 - 600

66 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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202

203

202
Waugh (Evelyn) AuTogRAPH LeTTeR SIgned To LoRd HASTIngS, 1p.,
180x135m., on monogrammed paper, [c.1929], thanking him for
the loan of books on Selina, Countess of Huntingdon, folds.

⁂ “What an astonishing woman!”

Accompanying this letter is a typed, signed note from Selina
Hastings, the recipient’s daughter and Waugh’s biographer
explaining the context: Waugh was at the time writing vile
bodies and wished to make a comic reference to their famous
ancestor, to which end Lord Hastings loaned him a two volume
biography.

Provenance: Sotheby’s, 18th december 1995, lot 431;
Presented by Selina Hastings.

£300 - 400

203
Waugh (Evelyn) LABeLS, A MedITeRRAneAn JouRnAL, nuMBeR 5 oF 110
CoPIeS SIgned By THe AuTHoR And WITH A PAge oF oRIgInAL AuTogRAPH
MAnuSCRIPT TIPPed In FoLLoWIng “AuTHoR’S noTe”, plates, original blue
buckram, spine very slightly faded, t.e.g., 8vo, 1930.

£800 - 1,200

204
Waugh (Evelyn) edMund CAMPIon, nuMBeR 46 oF 50 CoPIeS SIgned
By THe AuTHoR “FoR PRIvATe dISTRIBuTIon”, light spotting to endpapers,
bookplate of Maria Teresa and Archibald John Kerr to pastedown,
original cloth, faded at spine and margins, 8vo, 1935.

£1,000 - 1,500

205
Waugh (Evelyn) WHen THe goIng WAS good, FIRST AMeRICAn edITIon,
SIgned PReSenTATIon InSCRIPTIon FRoM THe AuTHoR to Captain F. Bradfield
to front free endpaper, colour frontispiece, foxing, title and frontispiece
damp-stained at head and foot, original cloth, mottled, spine faded,
spine ends and corners a little bumped, 8vo, Boston, 1947.

£250 - 350



206
Waugh (Evelyn) AuTogRAPH LeTTeR SIgned To MR SoMe, 1p., 210 x
150mm., on paper headed Grand Hotel, Oslo, [1947], thanking
him for sending a book about Munch “which I shall keep as a
treasured souvenir of oslo”, folds.

⁂ Waugh spent 4 nights in oslo in 1947, typically his opinion of
the city was not as genial as he makes out in this letter,
although his mention of Munch could be a wry allusion to his
real feelings. 

£200 - 300

207
Waugh (Evelyn).- [Evelyn Waugh’s telescopic ear trumpet],
plated copper, stamped “English Made”, a few dents, some rubbing,
280mm collapsed, 444mm. extended.

⁂ Accompanied with letters of provenance from Auberon
Waugh: “I have sent you a disgusting object... you may be able
to identify as a telescopic ear trumpet as used by my Father in
his later years... it may be of some whimsical interest to an
obsessive collector.” In his later years Waugh enjoyed playing up
to the image of the grumpy elderly man of letters and he would
use the trumpet to great effect in cultivating this persona. His
cousin Claud Cockburn recalled a time when Waugh used the
trumpet to withering effect against Malcolm Muggeridge at the
Foyle’s Literary Luncheon: 

“Then the guest of honor rose to speak, with all the confidence
of a man who had won much acclaim for wit wisdom, and
polished oratory. The receiving end of the trumpet was trained
upon him. He had been speaking for perhaps a minute when
evelyn, was seen to be unscrewing the thing from his head. He
removed it from his ear, placed the great bulk on the table cloth
in front of him, and sat gazing intently at his plate. The guest of
honor could have dealt easily with some rude heckler. But the
gesture with the trumpet utterly dismayed and discomfited
him... He sat down after speaking for less than half the time
allotted to him. As he did so, evelyn picked up the trumpet and
began adjusting it, once more to listening position.”

Provenance: Sotheby’s, 18th december, 1995, lot 428,
presented by Auberon Waugh.

£1,000 - 1,500
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208
Waugh (Evelyn) 3 AuTogRAPH PoSTCARdS InITIALLed “e” To FRAnCIS
BeAuFoRT PALMeR, 89 x 140mm., on cards headed Combe Florey
House, Nr, Taunton, postmarked 21st September 19?54, June
1956 and 3rd September 1957, discussing visiting Shirehampton
“[it] is now a suburb of Bristol” and his reluctance to visit London
“scared of Teddy Boys”, some light smudging and stains; and a
photograph of the young author, framed and glazed.

⁂ Francis Beaufort Palmer’s wife Sylvia was a life-long friend of
Waugh’s and features in his early diaries. Waugh’s mother was
from Shirehampton and he visited there in the 1950s whilst
researching his autobiography. 

£300 - 400

209
Waugh (Evelyn) AuTogRAPH PoSTCARd InITIALLed “e.W.” To Rev. R.
SeLBy, 89 x 140mm., on card headed Combe Florey House, Nr.
Taunton, postmarked 29th october, 1959, discussing Ronald
knox “I agree that interest in R.A.k. will grow & that one day a
complete edition will appear of all his letters & writings”, framed
and glazed; and 3 others brief autograph cards from Waugh, a
letter from Arthur Waugh and an album relating to Combe
Florey in 1913, v.s. (6)

£300 - 400

210
Wells  (H.G.) THe TIMe MACHIne, FIRST edITIon, FIRST ISSue with 16pp.
advertisements at rear beginning with “The Manxman”, very light
browning to endpapers, small ink inscription to head of front free
endpaper, original cloth with letter and sphinx design stamped in
purple, spine darkened, minor marking to upper cover, light finger-
soiling, light rubbing to extremities, a good copy overall, [Wells 4],
8vo, 1895.

£750 - 1,000

211
Wells  (H.G.) THe WAR oF THe WoRLdS, FIRST edITIon, FIRST ISSue with
16pp. advertisements at rear dated 1897, free endpapers browned,
original cloth, spine darkened, spine ends and corners a little
bumped, rubbing to extremities, very good otherwise, [Wells 14],
8vo, 1898.

£500 - 700



212
Wells  (H.G.) THe PASSIonATe FRIendS, FIRST edITIon, SIgned
PReSenTATIon InSCRIPTIon FRoM THe AuTHoR To MRS W.e.HenLey to front
free endpaper, 12pp. advertisements, light browning to endpapers,
original blind-stamped cloth, slight shelf-lean, spine slightly faded,
rubbed at extremties, 8vo, 1913.

⁂ W.e.Henley (1849-1903), poet, critic and literary editor, author
of the poem Invictus. Wells’ first novel, The Time Machine, was
first published in The New Review, then under the editorship of
W.e.Henley. Wells expressed his gratitude for the opportunity
this gave him by making Henley the dedicatee of the first one
volume edition of that work.

£400 - 600

213
Yeats (Willam Butler) ReSPonSIBILITIeS: PoeMS And A PLAy, number
90 of 400 copies, preliminiary verse and colophon printed in red,
without the errata slip found in a few copies, original cloth-backed
boards, uncut, spine very lightly browned, [Miller 20; Wade 110],
1914 § yeats ( John Butler) Further Letters...Selected by Lennox
Robinson, one of 400 copies, colophon in red, original cloth-backed
boards, paper label, uncut, light spotting to spine and fore-edge, a
little browning to boards and endpapers, [Miller 29], 1920, FIRST
edITIonS, Dun Emer device on titles, 8vo, Dundrum, Cuala Press (2)

⁂ The second contains extracts from letters written by John
Butler yeats to his son William.

£200 - 300

214
Yeats (Willam Butler) THe WILd SWAnS AT CooLe, FIRST edITIon, one
of 400 copies, charging unicorn device by Robert Gregory at
beginning and colophon at end printed in red, receipt from the
press made out to Cecil Harmsworth loosely inserted, also first
prospectus from the Press dated April 1904 (as Dun Emer Press), a
1906 list of books and a pamphlet on the Dun Emer Industries,
endpapers a little faded, original cloth-backed boards, paper label,
uncut and unopened, boards a little faded at edges, very slight wear
to top corner or upper board, [Miller 26; Wade 118], 8vo, Dundrum,
Cuala Press, 1917.

£400 - 600

End of Morning Session
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215
Dionysius, Halicarnassensis. AnTIQuITATeS RoMAnAe, translated by Lampugninus
Biragus, collation: [a10 b-g8 h-i6 k-z A-O8 P6], 299 ff. (of 300, lacking initial blank), 37
lines, Roman type, initial spaces with guide-letters, occasional early ink marginalia,
some spotting or light spoiling, later vellum, 19th century black leather label to
spine, little worn at spine ends and corners, lightly soiled, rubbed, folio (281 x
196mm.), Treviso, Bernardinus Celerius, 1480.

⁂ A wide-margined copy of the editio princeps of this Roman history to the First
Punic War. It is the first publication by Celerius at his press in Treviso, having
earlier worked at venice and Padua, returning to the former at the end of 1480.
The translator based his work on manuscripts from the library of Pope Paul II,
to whom the work is dedicated. 

Provenance: ‘Colleg. neap. Catal, inscrip.’; ‘Pro Mag. Hum.’ (early ink inscriptions
to upper margin of first f.); Augustus Frederick, duke of Sussex (engraved
armorial bookplate to front pastedown). 

Literature: BMC vI, 895; goff d-250; HC 6239.

£4,000 - 6,000

72 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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Meffret. SeRMoneS de TeMPoRe eT de SAnCTIS, SIve HoRTuLuS RegInAe,
Pars Hyemalis only, collation: a12 b10 c-r8 ſ8 s-v8 w-z8 8ד ɔ8 �10,
double column, 230 ff. (of 231, lacking a1), 55 lines and headline,
Gothic type, initials, initial-strokes and paragraph-marks in red,

occasional early ink marginalia, a2 hole at head, with loss of a few
words, p3 short tear at foot within text, without loss, final f. (printed
recto only) with hole to inner margin, (with loss of several letters)
and a section of lower corner torn away, some spotting and
staining, modern calf-backed marbled boards, spine in
compartments and with black leather label, folio (307 x 202mm.),
Basel, Nicolaus Kesler, 20 January, 1487.

⁂ All parts of this work by this 15th century Meissen preacher
are rare at auction. 

Provenance: ‘ex libris Barth. Lungi’; ‘ex libris Wolff. Sigismundi
Fischer, Anno 1677’ (ink inscriptions to a2). 

£800 - 1,200

217
Pontanus (Johannes Jovianus), oPeRA, collation: a-z aa-ii8, italic
and some Roman type, woodcut printer’s device to title and verso of
final otherwise blank f., initial spaces with guide-letters, small
repairs to upper margin of first few ff., some spotting, a few small
stains, 19th century vellum, morocco label to head of spine, lightly
soiled, rubbed, 8vo (158 x 88mm.), [Venice], [Aldus Manutius &
Andrea Torresani], 1513.

⁂ Second Aldine edition, with works influenced by the
astronomical science of the author’s age. 

Literature: Adams P1858; Ahmanson-Murphy 109; Renouard,
Alde, 63.7; edIT 16 CnCe 37456. 

£300 - 400

73See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Theocritus. IdyLLIA CuM SCHoLIIS [gRAeCe], 2 parts in 1, collation: α4, β-λ8, μ4; Α-Ω4, αα-εε4, Greek type, woodcut device of Callierges to
title and that of Benigno to verso of final f., initial spaces with guide-letters, woodcut strapwork head-pieces and decorations, some
light staining, mostly marginal, 19th century polished calf, gilt, spine in compartments and with red morocco label, corners little worn,
rubbed, 8vo (155 x 96mm.), Rome, Zacharias Callierges for Cornelio Benigno, 15 January, 1516.

⁂ THe FIRST edITIon oF THeoCRITuS To InCLude THe PRInTIng oF THe SCHOLIA, And THe SeCond gReek Book PRInTed In RoMe, WITH A dISTInguISHed
PRovenAnCe. The Cretan Callierges began his Italian printing career in venice, and then moved to Rome at the invitation of Pope
Leo x, where he had a greek type cast. ‘As a printer of greek, the achievements of Callierges are second only to those of
Aldus. as an engraver of greek type he is in a class by himself’ (Barker, Aldus Manutius and the Development of Greek Script and
Type, p.75).

Provenance: dr. William george (1697-1756), dean of Lincoln and Headmaster of eton College (see letter from earl Spencer);
John george Spence, 2nd earl Spencer (1758-1834), politician, bibliophile and first President of the Roxburgh Club (engraved
armorial bookplate with shelf mark); gifted by him to Thomas gaisford (1779-1855), Regius Professor of greek and later dean
of Christ Church, oxford (ink gift inscription and an A.Ls from Spencer tipped-in presenting the volume; engraved armorial
bookplate of gaisford and his ms. table of contents in greek). Spencer writes ‘Having understood from Mr. grenville that you
are desirious of referring to the edition of Theocritus printed by Callierges & having fortunately a duplicate copy of that book
by me; I have desired Mr Bliss who is returning from here to oxford to take charge of the volume & beg you would do me the
favour to accept it. The copy was in my original library here & formely belonged to dr george the headmaster of eton’.

Literature: Adams T460; Mortimer, Italian, 497; k. Staikos, Charta of Greek Printing, pp.412-415

£3,000 - 4,000

74 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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Gellius (Aulus) noCTIuM ATTICARuM LIBRI
undeuIgInTI, collation: ãã10 a-n8 o10 p8,

Roman and some Greek type, title and large
woodcut device of Jean Petit within woodcut
historiated border, woodcut criblé initials
(with later hand-colouring), occasional
early ink marginalia and interlinear notes,
occasional staining (mostly light), Paris,
Badius Ascensius for Jean Petit, 1517 Bound
WITH valla (Laurentius) elegantiarum Libri
sex Latine ligue studiosis perutiles ac
pernecessarii nuper summa diligentia
recogniti, edited by Badius Ascensius,
collation: aaa8 A-X Aa-Hh aa6, Roman type,
large woodcut device of Jean Petit to title,
woodcut criblé initials (with later hand-
colouring), occasional early ink marginalia,
some damp-staining towards end, final f.
holed with loss of several letters, Paris, Jean
Petit & Wolfgang Hopyl, 1507, together 2
works in 1 vol., contemporary panelled calf
over wooden boards, metal clasps,
rebacked, corners repaired, creased and
rubbed, folio (284 x 195mm.)

⁂ Two rare works, with uSTC listing only
three copies of the first and one of the
second work. The first work is the first
Badius edition of this version of the text
and the second is the fourth Badius
edition. 

Provenance: ‘guillemon’ (early ink
signature to title). 

Literature: I. not in Adams; Renouard,
Badius Ascensius, II, 463:2 II. not in
Adams.

£700 - 900

220
Orphic Forgeries.- Musaeus. MuSAeI
oPuSCuLuM de HeRone eT LeAndRo..., collation:
a-k8, woodcut Aldine device on title, repeated
on verso of final leaf, two charming
woodcuts of Hero, Leander and the
Hellespont between Sestos and Abydos, some
light soiling, a few ink annotations, new
endpapers, old limp vellum with yapp edges,
8vo, (158 x 90 mm.), Venice, in aedibus Aldi
et Andreae Soceri, november 1517.

⁂ The text of Musaeus (following the
Aldine editio priceps of [1494/95]) is in
greek, with a Latin translation by Marco
Musuro; the text of ‘orpheus’ is in greek
only. The Argonautica and orphic hymns
follow the editio princeps of Philippo
giunta (Florence, 1500), while de
Lapidibus - exposed as a fourth-century
A.d. composition by Tyrwhitt in 1781 - is
printed here for the first time: see
Renouard, Aldus, p. 81. The surviving
fragmentary ‘orphic’ hymns, etc., are
certainly not C7-C6BC, but (says a review
of the recent standard edition-in
progress) ‘all pseudepigraphic’, being
Hellenistic and later: nonetheless they
were long taken as genuinely ancient, by
dorat, Caster, and the young Scaliger, the
last translating some as by orpheus
himself, ‘vates vetustissimus’. 

Provenance: P.A.A. deschamps (18th
century ink inscription to title) 

Literature: Adams M1991; Ahmanson-
Murphy 138; Renouard 81.8; edIT16
CnCe 37563; grafton, Scaliger, i:104-05
and n. 27; Sandys, ii:419. Bibliotheca
Fictiva no. 33.

£1,500 - 2,000

221
Mela (Pomponius) and others. de SITu
oRBIS..., collation: a-z8, A-F8, G4 (q8 and G3

blank), woodcut Aldine device on title and
verso of otherwise blank G4, old vellum
endleaves, new endpapers, contemporary
vellum with yapp edges, repaired and
recased, 8vo, (160 x 100 mm.), Venice, in
aedibus Aldi, et Andreae Soceri, 1518.

⁂ FIRST ALdIne edITIon oF THIS geogRAPHICAL
ASSeMBLy: the brief guide to Roman
topography and monuments in the first
century A.d. (pp. 200-214), supposedly
compiled by a contemporary, is more
likely the work of a humanist of the late
C15 or very early C16; the first printed
editions appear to be Milan, c. 1503-06,
and venice, 1505 - good guess is Aulo
giano Parrasio (Parrhasius).

Provenance: Signature on title-page of
Jules de Thiballier of nemours, the C16
Seigneur de villebourgen, Marechal des
Logis du Roi, and book-collector.

Literature: Ahmanson-Murphy 171;
Renouard 71:6; Adams M1053; edIT16
CnCe 46864; gaston, ed., Pirro Ligorio,
23-24; Renouard 1518:3 (p. 83);
Bibliotheca Fictiva. no. 303

£300 - 500

75See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Livius (Titus) ex xIIII T. LIvIuS deCAdIBuS PRIMA TeRTIA QuARTA, 5 parts
in 1, collation: A8 B6 a-m8 n10, *10 aa-mm8 nn6, **10 aaa-qqq8, A-I8,
numerous woodcut printer’s devices, including to title and verso of
otherwise blank final f., that on title with a little hand-colouring, initial
spaces with guide-letter, ink stamp to foot of title, first title soiled,
occasional staining and spotting elsewhere, contemporary blind-
stamped pigskin over wooden boards, metal clasps, joints splitting,
but holding firm, soiled and rubbed, folio (315 x 201mm.), [Venice],
[House of Aldus & Andrea Torresani], [January 1521, october 1520,
november 1520, december 1520, February 1521].

⁂ ‘elle est fort rare’ (Renouard). 

Literature: Adams L1323; Renouard, Alde, 89:6; edIT 16 CnCe
37644. 

£750 - 1,000

223
Baïf (Lazare de) AnnoTATIonuM In L. veSTIS, FF. de AuRo & ARgenTo
Leg. Seu de Re veSTARIA, collation: *4 a-i4, woodcut historiated initials,

large woodcut printer’s device to final verso, spotted, lightly
browned, 20th century patterned-paper boards, small 4to (195 x
140mm.), Basel, Johannes Bebel, 1526.

⁂ on Roman dress, with much on colour. 

Literature: Adams A38.

£300 - 400

224
Hippocrates. oMnIA oPeRA HIPPoCRATIS [gRAeCe], edited by
gianfrancesco Torresani, collation: *6 A-Z, AA-EE8 FF10, title in
Greek and Latin, privilege from Pope Clement VII, dedicatory letter
from Gianfrancesco Toressani to Giovanni Giorgio Trissino, and
letter from Gianfrancesco Torresani to the reader all in Latin, index
in parallel Greek and Latin, text in Greek, title with large woodcut
printer’s device, initial spaces with guide-letters, final f. with woodcut
printer’s device verso otherwise blank, little chipping and staining to
outer edge of title, *1&6 narrow area of reinforcement to inner
margin, occasional spotting, a few ff. lightly browned, a few small
stains, 17th century calf, richly gilt spine with floral and foliage
decorations in compartments, rubbed, gilt gauffered edges, a very
good copy, folio, (300 x 200 mm.), Venice, House of Aldus & Andrea
Torresani, May, 1526.

⁂ editio princeps of the Hippocratic Corpus. Torresani based his
edition on a 15th-century manuscript (now Paris BnF gr.2141),
and made corrections from another (now venice Marc. gr. 269),
which had once belonged to Cardinal Bessarion. The present
edition was published a year after the first edition in Latin,
which had been printed by Calvus in Rome. The Aldine edition
marked a considerable improvement over the Latin in that ‘it
repaired a considerable number of accidental omissions and
one long repetition that Calvus made because he followed only
one manuscript. Moreover; by presenting the original text, it laid
the necessary foundation for all further philological and medical
study of the corpus’ (durling). The dedicatee Trissino was a
grammarian, poet, dramatist and diplomat, whose own works
were beautifully printed by Ludovico Arrighi. 

Provenance: ‘J.e. Petrequin, acheté paris avril 1864’ (ink
inscription to foot of verso of front free endpaper). 

£10,000 - 15,000

225
Numismatics.- Huttichius (Johannes) IMPeRAToRuM RoMAnoRuM
LIBeLLuS, collation: A-M8 N4, title and woodcut printer’s device within
woodcut border of a Bacchanalian nature, numerous woodcut
medallion portraits by Hans Weiditz within text, lacking final f.
(blank apart from woodcut printer’s device), closely trimmed at
head, 19th century olive morocco, richly gilt, spine in
compartments, rubbed, small 8vo (137 x 88mm.), [Strasbourg],
[Wolfgang Köpfel], 1526.

⁂ Second edition of this important collection of portraits of
Roman and Holy german emperors, based on representation of
early coins. 

Literature: not in Adams. 

£300 - 400

76 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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Balbi (Girolamo) de futuris Caroli Augusti successibus vaticinium,
collation: a-b3, woodcut architectural title border, disbound, 4to, (195 x
135 mm.), Bologna, in Aedibus Io. Baptistae Phaeli, november 1529.
⁂ ?First edition: uSTC and Censimento distinguish two editions of
1529, both from the same Bologna press of g-B Faelli, a without
month-dated version, of eight leaves, located in two copies only, at
Bologna and Treviso probably has priority. The other, probably
later edition of seven leaves, dated november 1529, is located by
Censimento at Bologna, Perugia, Rome/Allesandrina and vatican,
Treviso, venice/Marciana, and Harvard; uSTC adds orihuela (Sicily),
but omits Harvard, and there is also a copy in the British Library
(not on CoPAC). Balbi is one of the first wave of major Italian
humanist poets, whose long-lived career - like so many others’ -
spanned an unruly wandering youth, a court-haunting middle-age,
and an ecclesiastical winding-up. venetian by birth, educated at
Rome under Pomponius Laetus and at Ferrara under Lucas Ripa,
he migrated to Paris in 1485, where he later obtained a position at
the university. Before that (1486-87) he had broken into print with
a volume of original epigrams (many of them ‘tres-licencieuses’:
nBg), which saw several editions, and gained him the praise of
Cornelis gerard, as ‘the only modern poet fit to walk in the
footsteps of the ancients’ (Contemporaries of erasmus, citing a
letter of gerard to erasmus, who ‘did not share his opinion’). Jozef
Ijsewijn (Companion to neo-Latin Studies (1990), p. 129) links Balbi
with Philip Beroualdus and Fausto Andrelini as ‘prophets of a new
era’ in converting the French neo-Latinists to the stylistic elegance
of Petrarch, Bruni, and Poggio, but the venetian was run out of
town after polemical attacks on a sequence of colleagues, and
next tried his luck briefly in england. By 1493 he was at vienna,
where he taught law and literature, but got in trouble again and
moved on to Prague. There he prospered, becoming tutor to the
children of the Hungarian king vladislav II, and remained in the
service of his successor Louis II from 1516 to 1522, largely as a
diplomatist in Turkish affairs. He performed similar missions for
the emperor Ferdinand I (1522), and - having at some point taken
orders - in 1523 was made Bishop of goritz or gurck in Corinthia.
In 1524 he was back in Rome as domestic chaplain to Pope
Clement vII, and attended the coronation of Charles v at Bologna
in 1530, which he here celebrates in anticipatory prophetic verses
(‘vaticinium’)— to be followed up three months later by an ‘assez
curieux’ longer work, De coronatione (Bologna 1530, and several
reprints). He also co-edited Seneca (which erasmus, the great
rival editor, disparaged), and wrote a history of the Turkish
empire. His Opera poetica, oratoria, et politica was edited by J. de
Retzer at vienna in 1791-92; a new edition, ed. A. F. W. Sommer,
is in progress.
Literature: edIT 16 CnCe 3937
£600 - 800

227
Dionysius Carthusianus. InSIgne CoMMenTARIoRuM oPuS, In PSALMoS
oMneS dAvIdICoS..., collation: *4, A-Z6, a-z6, aa-ee6, ff4, AA-HH6,
woodcut printer’s device to title, woodcut initials, some marginal
staining and a few wormholes, 18th century calf, rebacked, rubbed,
folio, (310 x 195 mm.), Cologne, Peter Quentell, March 1531.

⁂ FIRST edITIon oF THe eARLIeST WoRk By dIonySIuS (1402-1471), the
phenomenally productive Flemish theologian, Carthusian monk,
ecstatic, and associate of nicolas of Cusa, for whom he
composed treatises refuting Muslim belief, superstition, and
magical practices. His exegetical writings begin with the present
commentary (1434) and go on to treat the entire new and old
Testaments, while his philosophical writings reflect the Christian
Platonism of his namesake ‘the Areopagite’, and the mysticism of
John and Hugh of St. victor, and Saint Bonaventure. He also
edited Boethius, Peter Lombard, and ps-dionysius, simplified the
text of Cassian, codified ‘rules of Christian living’ for churchmen
and laymen alike, and agitated for military action against the
Turks after the fall of Constantinople. ‘He has been called the last
of the Schoolmen’, observes the Catholic encyclopaedia’, and ‘he
is so, in the sense that he is the last important Scholastic writer,
and that his works may be considered to form a vast
encyclopedia of the scholastic teaching of the Middle Ages: this
their primary characteristic and chief merit’. The modern edition
of dionysius’ Opera Omnia (ed. M. Leone, 1896-1935) runs to
forty-four quarto volumes. The first edition of In Psalmos omnes
Davidicos, the first stepping-stone toward that ‘vast encyclopedia’,
is - despite its bulk - uncommon: CoPAC lists only a ‘Cathedral
Libraries’ copy, and other editions of 1534, 1539, 1547, 1558, to
which may be added those of 1542 and 1548 (WorldCat). 

Literature: Adams d557 (three copies); vd 16 1922 (nine copies
in germany; apparently there are none in American institutions.)

£200 - 300

228
Vida (Marco Girolamo) CHRISTIAdoS LIBRI Sex, collation: A-T8, u4,
wormhole affecting a few letters at top of u3-4, small stain to lower
margin near beginning, modern mottled calf, 4to, (175 x 120 mm.),
Cremona, in Aedibus divi Margaritae...Lodovic. Britan. Impr., 1535.

⁂ The editio princeps of vida’s epic printed with the handsome type
of Lodovico Arrighi. 

Literature: Adams v703; Censimento 16 CnCe 23264.

£400 - 600

78 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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Printer-Martyr.- Dolet (Etienne) geneTHLIACuM, collation: A-C4,
woodcut device on title, large woodcut criblé initial, some side-notes
shaved, modern marbled boards with gilt-lettered blue morocco
label to upper cover, 4to, (195 x 130 mm.), Lyon, apud eusdem
Doletum, 1539.

⁂ FIRST edITIon oF A MInoR CLASSIC oF neo-LATIn veRSe, the eminent
scholar-printer’s celebration of the birth of his son Claude.
dolet, a crypto-Protestant and Christian-rationalist whose anti-
monastic epigrams and Ciceronian/erasmian moral writings
earned him a trial for atheism and blasphemy, and death, after
torture, by strangulation and burning, has been famously
regarded as ‘the Martyr of the Renaissance’ (R. C. Christie’s still-
standard bio-bibliography of 1899); these perceptive verses -
dolet’s earliest self-published work - epitomise his creed in the
form of moral advice to a first-born infant. 

A translation of Genethliacum into French, assertedly ‘par un sien
ami’, also published by dolet in 1539, is sometimes attributed to
dolet himself (cf. Christie, pp. 346 ff.), but the Latin version is
certainly the original, ‘premierement composee en latin par le
pere’. The ‘ami’ would otherwise be Claude Coterau, to whom
dolet dedicates the Latin text, and who provides on C2r two
gratulatory poems, followed by four others by Jean des gouttes
(the translator of Ariosto), Maurice Sceve (poet, musician, painter,
friend of Marot), Barthelemi Aneau (later murdered by a mob for
supposedly heretical opinions), and Pierre Tolet (fellow student
and friend of Rabelais at Montpellier). Genethliacum is (predictably)
a rare book: Claude Longeon, Bibliographie des oeuvres d’Étienne
Dolet (geneva, 1980), no. 50, locates ten copies in all, at the
Bibliotheque nationale (2), Aix-en-Provence, Amiens, nantes and
Lyon in France; at the British Library and Manchester/Rylands
(Christie collection); at Hamburg; at Rome; and at Harvard; uSTC
adds copies at grenoble, Troyes, and Rome (Biblioteca Angelica).
Longeon identifies two states of the text, one with ‘plusieurs
coquilles’ in sig. B uncorrected, but cites only Bn Res. m. yc. 777 of
this supposed earlier state, and gives no details, so that may as
well be a proof. The other Bn copy (776) is interleaved and
marked up for the reprint of 1540, as Christie (no.6, pp. 522-23)
explains; but Bn-opale itself inexplicably describes both copies as
having only eleven leaves, not twelve, an erroneous collation
perpetuated by Cioranescu 7919. The 1540 reprint (Christie 11,
Longeon 51) seems to be even rarer than 1539 (four copies only
on uSTC); a facsimile of 1539 issued by Techener in 1830
(Longeon 52) is sometimes confused with the original.

£2,500 - 3,500

230
Diet of Speyer.- [Bellay (Jean du)] oRAISon eSCRIPTe SuyvAnT
L’InTenTIon du Roy TReSCHReSTIen Aux SeRenISSIMeS ReveRendISSIMeS, TReS
ILLuSTReS, TReS exCeLLenS, MAgnIFIQueS, TReS HAuLS, SeIgneuRS eT eT TouS
LeS eSTAS du SAInCT eMPIRe ASSeMBLez en LA vILLe de SPIRe, collation: A-
G4 H6, occasional spotting, Paris, Robert Estienne, 1544; Bellay ( Jean
du) Response a une epistre enuoyee de Spire par ung
Secretaire Alemãd a ung Serviteur du Roy treschrestien. Aultre
epistre des choses faictes puis quatre ans en leurope, collation:
a-d4 e6, final f. blank, repaired worm trace to inner gutters, Paris,
Robert Estienne, 1544; Bellay ( Jean du) defense pour le roy de
France treschrestien, a lencontre des injures et detractions de
Jaques omphalius, faicte nagueres en Latin par ung Serviteur
du Roy, & maintenant traduicte en Francois par Simon Brunel,
collation: aa-ff4, Paris, Robert Estienne, 1544, titles with woodcut
printer’s devices, the first work with large woodcut criblé initial,
occasional early ink marginalia, water-stained at head to varying
degrees, occasional spotting, uniformly bound in modern marbled
boards, spines with red leather labels, 4to (each c.212 x 160mm.)
(3)

⁂ A group of rare pamphlets with a distinguished provenance.
‘As one of François I’s publicists Robert estienne produced a
considerable ephemeral literature consisting of texts of
speeches and letters, notably by the French delegation to
Speier, led by cardinal Jean du Bellay’ (Schreiber). elizabeth
Armstrong considered these publications ‘the most
considerable element of vernacular printing in [Robert’s]
career’. The first mentioned is an apology for François’s alliance
with the ottomans. 

Provenance: elizabeth Armstrong, estienne scholar. 

Literature: I. not in Adams; Renouard, estienne, 64:21; Schreiber
79 II. not in Adams; Renouard, estienne, 23 III. not in Adams;
Renouard, estienne, 62:25.

£400 - 600
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Josephus (Flavius) [opera] [graece], edited by Arnoldus
Arlenius, collation: *6 a-z A-z Aa-Hh6 Ii4 AA-MM6, Greek type, title in
red and black and with woodcut printer’s device, large woodcut
historiated initial at start, initial spaces with guide-letters, woodcut
head-pieces, woodcut printer’s device to verso of final f., some early
red ink underlining, a few unobstrusive very small wormholes within
text, some spotting or light foxing, contemporary blind-stamped
pigskin over wooden boards, metal clasps and corner-pieces, spine
in compartments and with 2 later leather lables (1 chipped with
loss), small nick at head of spine, lightly soiled, rubbed, folio (319 x
217mm.), Basel, Hieronymus Froben & Nicolaus Episcopius, 1544.

⁂ A wide-margined copy of the handsomely printed editio
princeps, providing a comprehensive history of the Jews from
Creation to the end of the war with Rome (70 Ad). The printed
work is taken from manuscripts in the library of diego Hurtado
de Mendoza, for whom the editor Arlenius was librarian. The
present copy matches the rarer of two variants (based on the
spelling of one word in the colophon) given by Adams.

Provenance: Jesuit College, Würzburg (various ink inscriptions,
one dated 1575); The Hon. W.T. Monson (engraved armorial
bookplate to front pastedown). 

Literature: Adams J352; Hoffmann II, 443. 

£2,000 - 3,000

232
Medicine.- Dioscorides (Pedanius) LIBRI oCTo gRAeCe eT LATIne,
translated by J. Ruellius, collation: aa-bb8 cc4 a-z A-Z AA-CC8,
parallel text in Greek and Latin, title with woodcut printer’s device,
woodcut decorative initials, early ink episcopal inscription to head
of title, some water-staining at start, contemporary calf, gilt, covers
with arabesque centre-pieces, rebacked, preserving original
backstrip (some loss at ends), corners worn, rubbed, 8vo (169 x
103mm.), Paris, Pierre Haultin, 1549.

⁂ An important edition of this medical work, which includes
discussion of herbs, fruits, vegetables, vines, seeds, sea life and
minerals. 

Literature: Adams d656; cf. durling 1136 and Wellcome I, 1779.

£600 - 800

233
Duchesne (Leger) PRAeLeCTIonuM eT PoeMATuM LIBeR, collation: a-
n8 (n8 blank), woodcut device on title, criblé initials, some worming,
affecting text in first third of book and then only to inner margin,
neat manuscript correction to 3 leaves in sig. k, modern calf, spine
gilt, 8vo, (165 x 95 mm.), Paris, Thomas Richard, 1549.

⁂ First edition, the prose critical treatise interspersed with verse
dialogues, and concluding with fifty pages of epigrams, elegies,
epitaphs and verse epistles. This is an early work of the prolific
poet, philologist, and anti-Huguenot polemicist, whose assembly
of neo-Latin poetry (Flores epigrammatum ex optimis quibusque
authoribus excerpti, the second volume titled Farrago poematum,
1555-60) is the first of the ‘general Anthologies and Collections’
cited by Ijsewijn (1977 ed., p. 230). The work appears to be rare,
uSTC recording seven copies in continental europe, and
Harvard and newberry in America; CoPAC adds Cambridge, and
the national Library of Wales. 

Literature: Adams d1021; not in the Bn-opale catalogue or the
French union Catalogue; Cioranescu 8628.

£200 - 300

80 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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Alciati (Andrea) dIveRSe IMPReSe ACCoMModATe A dIveRSe MoRALIà,
collation: A-M8, woodcut architectural border,169 woodcut emblems
within diverse architectural borders and 11 illustrations of trees,
closely trimmed at head, touching a few headlines, occasional small
areas of staining, 19th century blind-stamped straight-grain morocco,
gilt tile to spine, rubbed, g.e., 8vo, Lyon, Guillaume Rouille, 1551.

⁂ A rare edition. Alciati is acknowledged as the creator of the
first emblem book.

Literature: Landwehr, Romanic, 52; green 50.

£400 - 600

235
L’Hospital (Michel de) de CALeTI eT guInAe, oppidorum proximo
hoc bello captorum, expugnatione, carmen..., collation: A4,
woodcut device on title, title a little dust-soiled, sewn as issued, 4to,
(225 x 165 mm.), Paris, Apud Federicum Morellum, 1558.

⁂ First edition, probable first issue, before the addition of the
two leaves which Morel printed independently, and appended
to galland’s De Caleti recepta: had Morel originally intended
these for use with the present poem on the sieges of Calais and
guines, it seems unlikely that he would have left A4v blank,
following ‘FInIS’ at the foot of A4r. This is one of the earliest
published poems of the great statesman, widely admired in his
day, in which - hyperbolically, perhaps - Scevole de Sainte-
Marthe declared that L’Hospital ‘aurait egale Horace par la
grandeur des idees et l’aurait surpasse par l’harmonie et la
chaleur de sa diction’. nonetheless his Latin verse has been
repeatedly collected, and translated or imitated, although the
original editions remain very rare. Ciorenescu 13654 (like oberle
no. 31.2, and Tchemerzine III:61) describe the six-leaf version,
with added poems by du Bellay and others, but dumoulin, Vie et
ouevres de Fédéric Morel (1969), no. 10, describes the four-leaf
version (only). The Bibliotheque nationale has both (yC-2695
and ReS P-yC-1464). Harvard has the four-leaf version, but with
p. [3] numbered ‘74’ (a peculiarity noted by dumoulin), whereas
in our copy there is no such typographical error. The two copies
at Cambridge (Adams L620) also collate A4, while the British
Library copy is the six-leaf version. There is also a copy recorded
in the national Library of Scotland.

£600 - 800

236
Diodorus Siculus, BIBLIoTHeCAe HISToRICAe LIBRI QuIndeCIM de
QuAdRAgInTA, collation: (*)6, a-z8, aa-zz8, aaa-ggg8, woodcut printer’s
device on title, Greek and Latin text, inner margin of title reinforced,
near contemporary calf, gilt, corners worn, folio, (340 x 220 mm.),
Geneva, Henri Estienne, 1559.

⁂ edITIo PRInCePS oF MoST oF THe gReek TexT (books 1-5
[represented as 1-6 in early eds., as 1 is in two parts], 11-15),
books 16-20 only having been published by operinus in 1539.
Contains many traditional forgeries, including Ctesias, and (in
book 5) an account of the lost Historia Sacra of euhemerus (c.
300 BC), with its ‘mythographic’ but elaborately detailed
descriptions of imaginary islands in the lower Red Sea. 

Provenance: Sir Rowland Hill (ink inscription and bookplate);
Laurence Arthur Burd (bookplate); Repton School (ink stamp to
title).

Literature: Adams d472; Schreiber 147 (‘a beautifully printed
and impressive volume’); Bibliotheca Fictiva no. 9 (copy
described).

£1,000 - 1,500

81See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Macarius (of Egypt, Saint) HoMILIAe QuInQuAgInTA, collation: *2, A-Z8,
a-m8, n4, Greek text, early ink marginalia, contemporary French calf,
blind-stamped fillets, gilt corner and centre-pieces, spine repaired,
rubbed, 8vo, (165 x 100 mm.), Paris, apud Guil. Morelium, 1559.
⁂ edITIo PRInCePS, edITed FRoM A MAnuSCRIPT In THe RoyAL LIBRARy, noW In
THe BIBLIoTHeQue nATIonALe. Saint Macarius ‘of egypt’ or ‘Aegyptus’
(= ‘the elder’, = ‘the great’), c.300-390 A.d., was one of the most
famous early Christian solitary ascetics, a disciple of Saint
Anthony, and the founder of a monastic community in the Scetic
or nitrian desert. The present fifty sermons, though attributed to
him throughout the middle ages, and still half credited by some
modern authorities (e.g., Schaff-Herzog), are most probably of
much later composition, perhaps the work of the tenth-century
Byzantine hagiographer Symeon Metaphrastes. The legends of
Macarius himself have been re-examined in recent years: dom
Aelred Baker, e.g. (‘Pseudo-Macarius and the gospel of Thomas’,
vigiliae Christianae 18:4 (1964), 215-25), concluding inter alia that
he was a Syrian, not a native egyptian. The Homiliae remain
widely admired, however, for the mystical aspects of their
theology, and for their supposed early (and ‘desert’) origin, via a
critical edition of 1964 (ed. H. doerries, e. klostermann, and M.
kroeger), and new French and english translations. uSTC locates
no copies in America.
Provenance: the earls of Macclesfield (South Library bookplate
and small embossed stamp to first 3 leaves)
£400 - 600

238
Cardano (Girolamo) de SuBTILITATe LIBRI xxI, collation: α-γ4 a-z A-Z
Aa-Zz4 Aaa6 Bbb-Eee4 Fff6, Roman type, title with central woodcut
portrait of the author, woodcut illustrations and diagrams within
text, woodcut historiated initials, 3A&F6 blank, some marginal water-
staining, contemporary vellum, stained and rubbed, folio (315 x
200mm.), Basel, [Ex off. Petrina], 1560.
⁂ A scarce edition of this work that combined solid learning
with more esoteric matters, such as alchemy. Cardano was an
Italian polymath, who is considered one of the most influential
mathematicians of the Renaissance. A keen gambler he is seen
as one of the key figures in the foundation of probability. The
work includes sections on distillation, gemstones, plants and
mathematics.
Literature: Adams C673. 
£700 - 900

239
Cyprian (Saint, Bishop of Carthage) oPeRA, collation: a4, b6, c4, A-
Z6, AA-MM6, NN-TT4 (TT4 blank), woodcut device on title, occasional
light foxing, minor marginal worm-track near end, late 17th century
mottled calf, spine gilt, corners and spine ends worn, folio,  (310 x
210 mm.), Rome, Paulus Manutius, 1563.

⁂ A good copy of the Aldine Cyprian, complete with final blank.

Literature: Adams C 3161; Renouard II,29:3; edIT 16 CnCe
13896.

£400 - 600

240
Laudivius Zacchia. LeTTeRe deL gRAn MAHuMeTo, IMPeRAdoRe de
TuRCHI..., collation: A-M8, title with woodcut device and head-piece,
some water-staining, old small armorial stamp to title, new
endpapers, contemporary limp vellum, spine ends nicked, 8vo, 
(155 x 95 mm.), Venice, Gabriel Giolito G.G. de’ Ferrari, 1563.

⁂ FIRST ITALIAn, And APPARenTLy THe eARLIeST veRnACuLAR edition of the
celebrated Epistolae Magni Turchi, a best-selling fifteenth century
literary invention by Laudivius zacchia of vezzano [= Laudivio da
vezzano, not to be confused with his C17 namesake, the
Cardinal of Santa Romana and prosecutor of galileo]. Translated
here by the ubiquitous Lodovic dolce, these letters purport to
represent the correspondence of Mahomet II, the living
conquerer of Constantinople and Byzantium, with governors
and potentates from Persia to the Mediterranean islands,
greece, and Italy - through which Laudivio could highlight
Turkish/Islamic territorial ambitions, as well as (by implication)
political and ethical differences between east and West not
always to the credit of his Christian contemporaries. The little
collection proved hugely popular, calling for more than twenty
incunabular editions, all now individually rare, and further
reprints in the C16 and C17, including the english version of
1607 titled The Turkes Secretorie, which took them (historically) at
face value. In many of these, the short text is paired,
suggestively, with the fabricated letters of Phalaris, the C6 BCe
tyrant of Agrigento, whose authenticity was widely suspected
among learned C15-16 readers, and finally exposed as sophistic
exercises by Richard Bentley in 1697.

Literature: BM, STC Italian 455; gollner 1047; Blackmer 955

£1,000 - 1,500

82 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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Spinula (Publio Francesco) oPeRA, collation: A-C8, A-D8, A-G8, A-E8,
A-C8, A-D8, A-G8, A-D8, divisional titles, each with woodcut device,
some minor water-staining, modern marbled boards, 8vo, (143 x 
90 mm.), Venice, Girordano Zileti, 1563.

⁂ First and only edition(s), a substantial nonce-collection of neo-
Latin verse by a Milanese classical scholar, apparently then
domiciled at venice: his dedicatory prefaces are all dated from
that city in november and december 1562. Two are devoted to
imitations of Horace, and (more unusually) Catullus. Spinula
addresses his verses to a wide variety of contemporaries,
ranging from personal friends and relations in Milan and
Brescia, to monarchs and statesmen (the emperor Maximilian,
Queen Mary of england) and scientific and literary celebrities -
the last including the physician gabriele Falloppio (several), the
classical scholar Carlo Sigonio (two), the historian giovanni
Battista Pigna, the fabulist gabriello Faerno, the printers Paulus
Manutius and giordano zileti (Spinula’s own publisher), and -
most provocative, and perhaps unfamiliar to biographers - an
epigram ‘de Torquato Taxo, Bernardi fil.’ At the time of Spinula’s
Epigrammaton libri III (preface dated december 1562), the
younger Tasso was just eighteen years only, but already famous
as the precocious author of Rimualdo. The errata at the end are
crossed through lightly in ink, and corrected in the text,
presumably by Joannes Wilhelmus velsius, the near-
contemporary dutch mathematician and physician who signs
the title in ink (‘Sum Ioannis vilhelmi velsij’).

Literature: Adams S 1603; BM Italian (as ‘Spinola’) p. 637; edIT
16 CnCe 41002. RLIn locates seven copies, one of them
imperfect.

£200 - 300

242
Barnaud (Nicolas) Le ReveILLe-MATIn deS FRAnCoIS, eT de LeuRS
voISInS, 2 vol. in 1, collation: a-b8, c4, A-K8, a-m8, early 18th century
French red morocco, gilt, slightly rubbed, 8vo, (160 x 100 mm.), 
‘A Edimbourg, De l’imprimerie de Jaques Jarnes’ [i.e. Strassburg,
Bernard Jobin], 1574.

⁂ THe TRue FIRST CoMPLeTe edITIon In FRenCH, oR In Any veRnACuLAR
LAnguAge, oF A HIgHLy InCendIARy PoLeMIC, perhaps the most famous
of all contemporary Huguenot writings, which justifies tyrannicide
by dedicated rebels and ‘soldats Chrestiens’, and (in the new
second dialogue) develops a theory of social contract and a plan
for organized communal and ‘federative’ insurrection. Inspired by
the St. Bartholomew’s day Massacre at Paris (24 August 1572,
which is described in the first dialogue), it has sometimes been
attributed, wholly or in part, to Theodore de Beze, Francois
Hotman, Huges doneau, or Montaigne’s friend etienne de La
Boetie, but the assembly and clandestine publication is now
firmly ascribed to nicolas Barnaud (1538-1604), a rather
mysterious Huguenot alchemist/occultist. Barnaud travelled
widely in europe, first as a Calvinist activist, later attempting (it is
thought) to establish a kind of international hermetic network
along the lines of the Rosicrucians, associating with the likes of
Thaddeus von Hajek, Anselmus de Boodt, and probably John
dee—who, like gabriel Harvey, owned a copy of this seditious
text. In its final form of two dialogues (the first dialogue appeared
alone under a different title at Basel in 1573), the Reveille-Matin was
published simultaneously in Latin, as Dialogi ab Eusebio Philadelpho
cosmopolita in Gallorum et caeterarum nationum gratiam compositi,
also with a false edinburgh imprint, and translated into german
in 1575 and 1593, still as emanating from ‘edimbourg’. STC
distinguishes three discrete editions of the ‘1574’ French version,
of which this is demonstrably the first, with line 10 on p. 7 ending
‘quon’, and the errata on p. 152 all uncorrected. 

Provenance: the earls of Macclesfield (South Library bookplate
and small embossed stamp to first 3 leaves).

Literature: STC 1464, evidently not in the British Library;
Rothschild 3125 does not distinguish editions.

£1,800 - 2,200

83See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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243
Frankfurt Book Fair.- Estienne (Henri) FRAnCoFoRdIenSe
eMPoRIuM, SIve FRAnCoFoRdIenSeS nundInAe..., collation: *4, a-i8, k4,
woodcut printer’s device to title, decorative head-pieces and initials,
some light foxing and water-staining, ex- British Museum duplicate
with ink stamps to title and foot of final leaf, modern limp vellum,
cloth slip-case, 8vo, (170 x 100 mm.), [Geneva], Henri Estienne, 1574.

⁂ FIRST edITIon And onLy edITIon oF THe PRInTeR’S oWn LAudAToRy
ACCounT oF THe FRAnkFuRT FAIR BASed on HIS exPeRIenCeS SeLLIng BookS
THeRe THe PRevIouS yeAR. It includes descriptions of the
merchandise for sale, including horses, weapons, clothing,
household goods and many references to food and drink -
“Besides praising the wines of Bacharach, estienne cites a
number of greek and Roman authors who wrote for and
against drunkenness” (Simon). It is a fitting testimonial to the
estienne dynasty of scholar printers, arguably the greatest
dynasty of scholar-printers in history. Schreiber assesses it as
“an extremely desirable and rare book, which today seldom
comes on the market.”

Literature: Adams S1768; Renouard, estienne 139:2; Schreiber,
estienne 189; Simon, Bibliotheca Bacchia II, 235. 

Provenance: H.P.kraus bookplate (his sale, Sotheby’s new york,
4 April 2003, lot 226).

£2,500 - 3,500

244
Callimachus. HyMnI (CuM SuIS SCHoLIIS gRAeCIS) & ePIgRAMMATA,
edited by Henri estienne and nicodemus Frischlin, collation: ¶,
¶¶4 a-i aa-rr4, Roman, Greek and italic type, title with woodcut
printer’s device, woodcut head-pieces and decorative initials, lacking
final blank, sigs. aa-ii misbound after sig. rr, title lightly browned, a
few patches of light browning elsewhere, occasional spotting,
modern calf, earlier red morocco label to spine, slightly marked, 4to
(259 x 173mm.), [Geneva], Henri Estienne, 1577.

⁂ The first critical edition of Callimachus, WITH THe edITIo PRInCePS
oF THe ePIgRAMS. ‘The basis for all subsequent editions’
(Hoffmann).  

Literature: Adams C232; Hoffmann I, 428; Renouard, estienne, 145:3. 

£350 - 450

245
Neo-Latin Poets.- Marullo (Michele Tarcagnota) and others.
Poetae tre elegantissimi..., collation: a-n8, o2; A-D8, E6; A-Y8 (final
leaf blank), ruled in red throughout, typographic device to titles,
decorative head-pieces and initials, lovely copy in 17th century
smooth calf, gilt, spine gilt in six compartments, lettered in three,
slight chip to head and foot of spine, joints just starting to crack,
8vo, (112 x 75 mm.), Paris, apud Dionysium Duvallium, sub Pegaso,
in vico Bellouaco, 1582.

⁂ FIRST And onLy edITIon oF THIS ASSeMBLy oF THRee neo-LATIn PoeTS:
Marullo of Constantinople, the greek scholar (1453-1500);
girolamo Angeriano of naples (fl. 1500) and Johannes Secundus
[everard] of The Hague, author of Basia (1511-1536). The last
two works have separate titles, dedications and foliation, as if
for sale as individual works. There are two issues of this book
(both equally scarce), one for duval (as here), and one for
Jacques du Puys. 

£200 - 300

84 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



246
Hierocles, Alexandrinus. CoMMenTARIuS In AuReA PyTHAgoReoRuM
CARMInA [Graece]; bound with, AuReA PyTHAgoReoRuM CARMInA,
together 2 works in 1, collation: a12, A-O12, P6; a12, A8, B4, C8, D4, E8,
F4, G8, H4 (a12 and H4 blank), woodcut devices on titles,
contemporary limp vellum, 12mo, (140 x 80 mm.), Paris, ex
Typographia Steph. Prevosteau, 1583-85.

⁂ First work: edITIo PRInCePS oF THe FIFTH-CenTuRy neo-PLATonIST’S
onLy SuRvIvIng CoMPLeTe WoRk, a commentary on the golden
verses attributed, no doubt falsely, to Pythagoras, widely
celebrated in the Middle Ages and Renaissance. The greek text
was edited by Curterius from a manuscript in the library of his
former pupil and dedicatee, Francois de la Rochefoucauld,
newly appointed as abbot of Tournus, collated in part (by the
help of correspondents) with a vatican MS. Curterius provided
his own Latin translation on facing pages, though the Latin
version of giovanni Aurispa had been available in print since
1474. Second work: FIRST edITIon oF THeodoRe MARCILe’S LATIn
veRSIon oF THe goLden veRSeS, which at once rivalled Curterius’:
the entire greek and Latin texts, derived from Hierocles, appear
here on facing pages, followed by an extended Latin
commentary on the greek terms and phrases. Marcile (or
Marcilius, of Arnheim in Holland, 1548-1617) was a prominent
classicist and occasional poet, the editor of Lucian, Martial,
Persius, Horace, Catullus, Suetonius, Justinian, et al., and the
successor to Jean Passerat as Professor of Latin at the College
Royal de Paris. verses in praise of Marcile by Jean dorat (greek,
with a Latin translation) and Janus Fonteius are placed at the
end of the book, and Marcile’s dedication, in prose and verse, is
also of considerable interest, being to three noble young english
students in Paris— presumably at one time his pupils—William,
Charles, and Richard Percy, sons of Henry Percy, eighth earl of
northumberland.  The assembly of these two independent
editions, as a kind of ‘definitive golden verses’, may have been
the idea of their publisher etienne Prevosteau, for a similar
pairing is found in bound-together volumes at Harvard and in
the Hunterian collection at glasgow. 

Provencance: the earls of Macclesfield (South Library bookplate
and small embossed stamp to first 2 leaves); ‘de Maupry’ and
‘dumiens’ (early French signatures to first title).

Literature: Adams P2314 and 2313

£400 - 600

247
Morel (Jean) In HodIeRnAM M. n. IoAnnIS SAuLMon, InTeR SuoS
CoMMILIToneS LoCo & MeRITo FACILe PRInCIPIS, LAuReAM...LyRICuM CARMen,
collation: A4, caption-title, woodcut head-piece and initial, light water-
stain throughout, disbound, 4to, (210 x 155 mm.), [?Paris], 1584.

⁂ only edition of Morel’s second extant publication, apparently:
four odes on today’s award of a university degree to one Jean
Saulmon. uSTC does not locate any copies, (but Harvard has
one).

Literature: Cioranescu 16168.

£200 - 300

248
Conestaggio (Girolami Franchi) deLL’unIone deL Regno dI
PoRTogALLo ALLA CoRonA dI CASTIgLIA, collation: a-b8 c4 A-Z Aa-
Oo8,title with woodcut printer’s device, woodcut decorative initials
and tail-pieces, c4 and Oo8 blank, occasional minor staining at foot,
lightly browned, contemporary vellum, yapp edges, lacking ties,
short split at head of spine, 8vo (145 x 87mm.), Venice, Paulo
ugolino, 1592.

⁂ on the union of Portugal and Spain, including details of
Portuguese activities in India and Africa, and discussion of the
english mercenary Thomas Stukely, who had commanded three
galleys at the Battle of Lepanto. 

Provenance: John Skipton, 1680-1748, London surgeon (ink
signature to head of title); The Hon. Mary Townshend (engraved
armorial bookplate to front pastedown): Stephen digby
(engraved bookplate overlaid on that of Townshend). 

Literature: Adams C2502. 

£300 - 400

85See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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249
Manilius (Marcus) Astronomicon, edited by Joseph Scaliger, 2
parts in 1, collation: α-δ4, A-R4; *-**4, ***2, a-3S4, woodcut device
on titles, small hole in C1 with slight loss of text, astrological
diagrams in text, Latin and Greek text with occasional Hebrew and
Arabic (in the new type Raphalengius had acquired for the project),
near contemporary mottled calf, gilt, rubbed, spine ends chipped,
joints cracking, 4to, Leiden, ex Officina Plantiniana, apud
Christopherum Raphelengium, 1600.

⁂ Scaliger’s massively revised second edition of Manilius (first
issued at Paris in 1579) is one of the monuments of late
humanistic classical scholarship, and of scholarly polemic as
well -  in this instance against the whole school of modern
astrology. Anthony grafton devotes a sub-chapter of his
magisterial Joseph Scaliger: A Study in the History of Classical
Scholarship (ii [1992], 437-59) to ‘The Second Manilius, 1597-
1599: Reprises and Reprisals’, pointing out that Scaliger here
re-based his text on the recently-discovered C11 gembloux MS,
and that all his revised commentary took into account that new
source, whereby ‘in Scaliger’s work as textual critic and exegete
the second Manilius marked a culmination, perhaps the highest
point on the high arc of his humanistic scholarship’.

Provenance: earls of Macclesfield (South Library bookplate and
small embossed stamp to first 3 leaves).

Literature: Smitskamp, Scaliger Collection, no. 98; Adams M 365. 

£500 - 700

250
Bell ringing.- Roccha (Angelo) de CAMPAnIS CoMMenTARIuS, FIRST
edITIon, title within woodcut architectural title, 4 engraved plates (2
folding), woodcut decorative initials, x4 blank, ink stamp of religious
institution to title, plates trimmed, some browning and spotting,
occasional staining, modern calf, small 4to, Rome, apud
Guillelmum Facciottum, 1612.

⁂ Rare early work on church bells and bell ringing. It includes a
6pp. section on horology and bells. no copies listed on CoPAC. 

£400 - 600

251
Financial corruption.- Beaufort (Jean de) Le TRÉSoR deS TRÉSoRS
de FRAnCe, voLLÉ à LA CouRonne, PAR LeS InCogneuëS FAuSSeTez,
ARTIFICeS & SuPPoSITIonS, CoMMISeS PAR LeS PRInCIPAux oFFICIeRS de
FInAnCe. deSCouveRT eT PReSenTÉ Au Roy LouyS xIII, en L’ASSeMBLee de
LeS eSTATS geneRAux, TenuS à PARIS L’An 1615...AveC LeS MoyenS d’en
ReTIReR PLuSIeuRS MILLIon d’oR, & SouLAgeR Son PeuPLe à L’AdvenIR,
woodcut decorative initials, a little closely trimmed at head, modern
brown morocco-backed marbled boards, gilt spine in
compartments, [Goldsmiths’ 442; Kress 338; Einaudi 371 (other
editions)], small 8vo, [?Paris], no printer, 1615.

⁂ A detailed report on the theft and misuse of state funds by
financial officials in the reign of Louis xIII. guilty parties are
named and details of individual cases given. A later printing
from the same year as the first edition. 

£300 - 400

252
Bible, Hebrew.- HAMISHA HuMSHeI ToRAH . . ., 4 parts in 1 vol., title
within architectural border, creasing and some staining, double
column, window mounted and interleaved, early gatherings pulling
and becoming loose, later half calf, rubbed, [Darlow & Moule 5123],
Amsterdam, Menasseh ben Israel, 1631; sold not subject to
return.

⁂ The finest Hebrew Bible printed by the famous Menasseh ben
Israel, a Portuguese-Jewish rabbi, scholar, diplomat and printer,
who founded the first Hebrew printing press in Amsterdam in
1626, at age 22.

£300 - 400

253
No Lot

86 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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254
Kircher (Athanasius) PRodRoMuS CoPTuS SIve AegyPTIACuS...,,, FIRST
edITIon, SeCond ISSue, woodcut printer’s device depicting Jesus
sending the Apostles to preach to the world, with the motto ‘Euntes
in universum mundum praedicate evangelium omni creaturae’,
woodcut illustrations in text, light browning, tear to O4 with no loss,
small hole to last leaf affecting text, but overall a very good copy,
ownership note on title inked out, contemporary limp vellum, 4to,
Rome, Congregatio de propaganda fide, 1636.

Literature: Merrill, 3; Caillet II, 5790; Brunet III, 668; graesse Iv,
p. 22; Sommervogel Iv, 1047.3.

£750 - 1,000

255
Du Faur (Guy, Sieur de Pibrac) LeS QuATRAInS...dedie a
Monseigneur le dauphin, etched throughout with pictorial title
and 22 plates by Brebiette, images c.180 x 120mm. or smaller, 2
wormholes, one affecting c.15 plates in lower outer corner, the other
marginal, later red morocco, gilt, by Hardy-Menil, spine gilt, g.e., a
little rubbed at edges, wormholes extending through covers, large
8vo, Paris, Anthoine Robinot, 1640.

£400 - 600

256
Digby (Sir Kenelm) TWo TReATISeS, In THe one oF WHICH, THe nATuRe
oF BodIeS; In THe oTHeR, THe nATuRe oF MAnS SouLe; IS Looked InTo: In
THe WAy oF dISCoveRy, oF THe IMMoRTALITy oF ReASonABLe SouLeS, FIRST
edITIon, woodcut head- and tail-pieces and initials, lacking final
blank, title a little soiled, with chipping and restoration to outer
margin, 3N3 with lower corner restored, 18th century manuscript
note addressed to James Wyld regarding the sale of a horse, upper
hinge strengthened, bookplates, contemporary calf, rebacked, upper
joint cracked ,corners and fore-edge strengthened and repaired,
[Wing D1448], folio, Paris, Gilles Blaizot, 1644.

⁂ digby’s chief philosophical work, the publication of this
volume marked the introduction of gassendian and Cartesian
atomism into england. He aimed to prove the immortality of the
rational soul and its distinction from the material body. In the
first treatise he provides the first important defence of Harvey’s
theory of circulation of the blood in english. The work also
contains “the fullest early account in english of teaching the
deaf to lip-read”, a practice digby had first observed at the
Spanish court, and which he had reported to Prince Charles.

Provenance: James Wyld Jnr.; John Farquhar Fulton (1899-1960),
American neurophysiologist and science writer (bookplates)

£800 - 1,200

257
Mennonite provenance.-  [RooSen (geRRIT)] CHRISTLISCHeS
geMüTHS-geSPRäCH, von deM geISTLICHen und SeLIgMACHenden
gLAuBen, und eRkänTnISS deR WAHRHeIT, So zu deR goTTSeLIgkeIT
FüHReT In deR HoFFnung deS eWIgen LeBenS, 2 parts in 1, Gothic type,
front free endpaper with attractive ms. ownership inscription of
Rudolph Hoch with floral decoration and borders  in red, black and
brown inks, small hole to foot of front free endpaper, affecting part
of a border, water-stained, lightly browned, contemporary calf,
metal clasp, head of spine chipped, rubbed, 12mo, Germantown,
PA, Michael Billmeyer, 1790.

⁂ Provenance: Rudolph Hoch, probably he who settled in oley
Township, Berks Co, PA in c.1717, and who was reported as
having links with the Mennonite religion. 

£250 - 350

87See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Comenius (Johann Amos) [oRBIS PICTuS] zRIeLISHCHe vSeLennyIA,
nA LATInSkoM RoSSIISkoM I nIeMeTSkoM IAzykAkH, text in French,
German and Russian, 80 engraved plates, each with caption in
Latin, French, German and Russian, some with contemporary ink
annotations, occasional spotting, a few small stains, contemporary
calf, upper joint splitting, spine ends chipped, corners little worn,
rubbed, housed in a modern calf drop-back box, 8vo, St.
Petersburg, Tipografii Vil’kovskago, 1793.

⁂ Rare Russian edition of Comenius’ charming representations
of natural history, trades, industry and architecture. 

£1,200 - 1,800

259
Malta plague.- A CoLLeCTIon oF 178 BRoAdSIde noTICeS gIvIng THe
nAMeS And AddReSSeS oF THoSe WHo HAd ConTRACTed oR dIed FRoM THe
1813 PLAgue In MALTA, all printed recto only, apart from 1 in later
ms., the first 13 in Italian only, the others in Italian and English, a
few with ink signatures and official stamps, some spotting, browning
or staining, but generally in good complete condition, except one
notice for July, which is torn and repaired with loss, folio et infra,
Malta, 7th May, 1813- 31st october, 1813; and 2 other related
ms. documents, v.s. (181)

⁂ A remarkable survival charting the outbreak and eventual
containment of the plague on Malta. A complete list of all those
affected is given in daily bulletins. After october separate
broadsides were no longer issued and details were published in
weekly newspapers. Included is a ms. declaration signed by the
Chief Secretary of the government confirming that the data on
the printed bulletins correspond with written records housed in
the record office of the island.

£1,500 - 2,000

260
Grandville (J.J. ) un AuTRe Monde, FIRST edITIon, 36 engraved plates
(34 hand-coloured), light spotting on title, 19th century half
morocco with floral patterned boards, a little rubbed, 4to, Paris,
1844.

£400 - 600

261
Jullien (Adolphe) L’oPÉRA SeCReT Au xvIIIe SIèCLe, nuMBeR 6 oF 12
CoPIeS on JAPon, from an edition limited to 100, printed in red and
black, etched frontispiece, head- & tail-piece to foreword by Malval,
all with 2 additional states before letters (one in sanguine, one
bistre), illustrations, Bound In TAn CRuSHed MoRoCCo WITH RoCoCo gILT
FRAMe BoRdeRS, By CHAMBoLLe-duRu, spine gilt, inner gilt dentelles,
floral silk endpapers, t.e.g., uncut, original printed wrappers bound
in, signed at foot of front turn-in, board slip-case (a little rubbed),
8vo, Paris, 1880.

£200 - 300

259
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262
Athenaeus. ATHenAeI dIPnoSoPHISTARuM SIve CoenAe SAPIenTuM LIBRI
xv, translated by natalis de Comitibus, collation: †8 ††4 a-z A-z AA-
MM8, Roman and italic type woodcut printer’s device to title,
woodcut decorative initials, final f. blank, contemporary ink
ownership inscriptions to title, neat repairs to lower margin of m2&4,
occasional spotting, some light water-staining at head towards end,
later vellum, lightly soiled, a good copy, 8vo (179 x 102mm.), Lyon,
Sebastien Barthélemy Honorat, 1556.

⁂ The first Lyon edition of the first Latin translation, which was
originally published the same year in venice, and InCLudeS
PASSAgeS noT Found In THe edITIo PRInCePS. The work is a collection
of dinner conversations, in which we learn a great deal about
the food and drink of the Ancients, as well as information on
music, songs, dances, courtesans and games. 

Literature: not in Adams; vicaire 50. 

£400 - 600

263
Varro (Marcus Terrentius) oPeRA Quæ SuPeRSunT, edited by
Joseph Scaliger, 5 parts in 1, collation: a-z A-K aa-ii8 a8 Bb-Ee8,

third edition, title with woodcut printer’s device, sigs. C-K misbound
at end, [Geneva], [Henri Estienne], 1581 [bound with] estienne
(Henri) Ad M. Ter. varronis assertiones analogiæ sermonis
Latini, Appendix Henrici Stephani, collation: ¶2 A-L8 M-N4 O2,

[Geneva], Henri Estienne, 1591, together 2 works in 1 vol., Roman
and italic type, titles with woodcut printer’s device, woodcut head-
pieces and decorative initials, occasional spotting, contemporary
limp vellum, lacking ties, a few small stains, a good copy, 8vo (169 x
102mm.)

⁂ Includes de re Rustica, with much on food & drink and
agriculture. 

Literature: Adams v283 and S1750; Renouard, estienne, 148:2
and 154:1. 

£300 - 400

264
Hunting & fishing.- Medices (Sebastianus) TRACTATuS de
venATIone, PISCATIone, eT AuCuPIo, collation: †8 A-E8, Roman and italic
type, title with woodcut printer’s device, woodcut decorative initials,
minor worm traces to outer margins, occasional staining, attractive
modern mottled polished calf, gilt, g.e., 8vo (162 x 90mm.), Cologne,
Joannes Gymnicus, 1597.

⁂ Literature: Adams M988.

£350 - 450

265
-. Oppianus. PoëTæ CILICIS de venATIone LIB. IIII. de PISCATu LIB. v.,
edited by konrad Rittershausen, 3 parts in 1, collation:  †, ††8 α-γ8

δ4 A-Z a-b8 c4; *4 AA-XX8 YY4; αα-κκ8 λλ4, text in Greek and Latin, title
with woodcut printer’s device, errata f., final f. blank, occasional
spotting, lightly browned, contemporary limp vellum, yapp edges,
lacking ties, a couple of small holes to spine, upper edges little worn,
spotted, 8vo (159 x 100mm.), Leiden, Francis Raphelengius for
Plantin, 1597.

⁂ Literature: Adams o207; Schwerdt II, p.50. 

£300 - 400
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266
Markham (Gervase) THe engLISH HouSe-vvIFe. ConTAInIng THe
InWARd And ouTWARd veRTueS WHICH ougHT To Be In A CoMPLeATe
WoMAn. AS HeR SkILL In PHySICke, SuRgeRy, CookeRy, exTRACTIon oF
oyLeS, BAnQueTIng-STuFFe, oRdeRIng oF gReAT FeASTS, PReSeRvIng oF
ALL SoRTS oF WIneS..., title with woodcut printer’s device, M2 with
woodcuts of gauging marks for wine, woodcut head-pieces and
decorative initials, without initial blank, I2-4 small section of lower
corner torn away (not affecting text), small hole within text of P3,
with loss of a few letters, some staining and soiling, contemporary
calf, rebacked, preserving original backstrip, rubbed and scratched,

[Bitting p.309 (note); Poynter pp.128-131; Simon BG 1005; STC
17353], small 4to, by Nicholas Okes for John Harison, 1631.

⁂ An incredibly varied text, that includes receipts for various
dishes, distillation, brewing, preserving wine, dying of wool, dairy
produce, perfumes, hemp and flax, and even baldness and bad
breath. It was originally published as Country Contentments, or
English houswife in 1623. 

Provenance: ‘Phillip keepes, his Booke, 1657’ (ink signature to
A3v). 

£600 - 800

267
Chacon (Pedro) de TRICLInIo SIve de Modo ConvIvAndI APud PRISCoS
RoMAnoS & de ConvIvIoRuM APPARATu, engraved additional pictorial
title, printer’s device to printed title, 7 plates (5 folding) and
illustrations, some full-page, later ink notes on religious subjects to
endpapers, modern calf, red leather label to spine, [Cagle 1079;
Simon BG 344; Vicaire 174], 12mo, Amsterdam, Andreas Frisius,
1664.

⁂ on the dining habits of the Romans, taken from numerous
classical sources. It includes discussion on the art of eating
while reclining, descriptions of banquets, and looks at the
benefits of bathing in water or wine. 

£300 - 400

268
Smith (Eliza) THe CoMPLeAT HouSeWIFe: oR, ACCoMPLISH’d
genTLeWoMAn’S CoMPAnIon, fifteenth edition, 6 folding engraved Bills
of Fare, 2 plates with repairs verso, without loss, some spotting,
modern calf-backed cloth, gilt spine in compartments, [Bitting
p.438; Maclean pp.133-135; cf. Cagle 996], 8vo, For R. Ware, S. Birt
T. Longman [et al.], 1753.

⁂ A scarce edition. The 1742 virginia edition was the first
cookery book published in America.

£200 - 300

269
Apicius Coelius. de oPSonIS eT CondIMenTIS SIve ARTe CoQuInARIA,
edited by J.M. Bernhold, contemporary vellum, lightly soiled, [Bitting
p.13 (note); Vicaire 33 (note)], 8vo, Marktbreit, Knenlein, 1787.

⁂ An important and scarce edition. The Roman Apicius is the
author of what is considered the oldest cookery book. For the
most part it is a list of ingredients, rather than providing
measurements and methods. nevertheless, it served as a
practical cookery book throughout  the middle ages.

£300 - 400

270
[Cosnett (Thomas)] THe FooTMAn’S dIReCToRy, And BuTLeR’S
ReMeMBRAnCeR, third edition, foxed, original printed upper wrapper
laid down and bound in at start, modern half calf, [cf. Bitting
p.102], large 12mo, 1824.

⁂ A rare edition, with no copies on CoPAC. Written by an
experienced butler, the work outlines daily practical duties, as
well as moral and behavioural obligations. Includes sections on
tea and coffee urns, cruet stands, decanting wine and
management of the cellar. 

£200 - 300

90 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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Cook of Queen Eleanor ([Eleanor of Provence], queen of
England, consort of Henry III, c. 1223-91).- Lovel (Henry, royal
cook in the household of Eleanor of Provence) CHARTeR,
AgReeMenT BeTWeen HugH g[eR]negAn And HenRy LoveL, Cook oF HeR
LAdySHIP THe Queen, THAT HugH HAS deMISed To HenRy HIS MAnoR oF
‘HARPeFeLd’ [HARPSFIeLd, HATFIeLd, HeRTFoRdSHIRe] with all its tenants’
homages and lands, services, referring to a rent in St. Albans
etc. as received by Hugh and ela his wife to farm [lease] for four
years from the feast of All Saints 44 Henry III [1 nov. 1259] for
ten marks [£6 13s. 4d.] a year, payable in the king’s hall at
Westminster, witnesses: Sir William de Hecham, Robert de
ehelniaresford and others, manuscript in Latin, on vellum, 24
lines, in a handsome bookhand, indented chirograph form, without
seal, 2 small wormholes, folds, slightly creased, small stain, slightly
browned, 230 x 255mm., 1259.

⁂ Lovel is mentioned in the Fine Rolls of Henry III as being
granted “a certain place at Crochefeld’ in the parish of Bray, 5
nov. 1256. - Henry III Fine Rolls Project. Lovel owned other
property in gloucestershire and Bray, near Windsor. Queen
eleanor may have also used her influence to gain a forest office
with exemptions of duty for Lovel.

£600 - 800

272

272
Burton Abbey.- CHARTeR, grant by Robert de Swynestough
[Swinstowe, now Swinscoe, derbyshire] and  by these presents
confirm, to have and to hold together with all the goods and
chattels of a messuage in Burton and all those meadows in the
tenements of Peter de Hunsedon and Roger le Rous in Burton,
Branteston [Branton] and Sursincote [?Swadlincote] to the
Abbey and convent of Burton, witnesses: John Proudfot
[Proudfoot] Bailiff of Burton, Robert de Chartel, Richard le Rider
and others, manuscript in Latin, on vellum, 17 lines, red wax seal
with good impression chipped at head and tail with some loss,
stained in left hand margin affecting and fading some text but still
legible, 2 small holes, folds, browned, 161 x 222mm., 1309.

£300 - 350

273
Hertfordshire, Royston.- Notton (William de, justice, d. in or
after 1365) noTIFICATIon To ALL HIS TenAnTS In CokenACH [CoCken
HATCH In BARkWAy], described as a hamlet of gergy, lately tenants
of John de vere earl of oxford [John de vere, seventh earl of
oxford (1312-1360), magnate and soldier], he is proposing to
give to the Prior and Convent of Royston these lands in which
he was enfeoffed by the earl and other lands which came to
him by forfeit of Richard de Bromele (refers to king’s bench roll
of Hilary term, anno 26), manuscript in Latin, on vellum, 9 lines,
red and black wax seal (?repaired) with fine impression of a cross on
a shield, folds, small hole, 2 small brown stains, later ink inscription:
“WC 1773” perhaps ?William Cole (1714-82), antiquary, 58 x
284mm., n.d. [c. 1354-55].

⁂ notton... “in 1352... was granted lands in Litlington,
Cambridgeshire. He appears as a serjeant-at-law in the year-
books (where his arguments are frequently noted) and rolls of
the common bench from Michaelmas term 1342; he was
appointed king’s serjeant in 1345 and held this office until 1355.
In that year he was made a justice of the king’s bench, and
when on circuit in this and the following year was directed to
remove the sheriffs of oxfordshire and northumberland. In
1361 he was formally appointed chief justice of the justiciar’s
bench in Ireland. It has been suggested that this appointment
never took effect, but notton may still have gone to Ireland as
one of the lords named to the council of Lionel, earl of ulster (d.
1368)... . notton served regularly on commissions of the peace,
commissions to enforce labour legislation after the plague, and
commissions of oyer and terminer. Both notton and his wife,
Isabel, were benefactors of the priories of Bretton, yorkshire,
and Royston, Hertfordshire, and granted to the latter the nearby
manor of Cocken Hatch.” - oxford dnB.

£300 - 500
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Hertfordshire, Sawbridgeworth.-  Leventhorpe (John, MP, of
Sawbridgeworth, Hertfordshire, son of John Leventhorpe,
servant of the House of Lancaster, one of the executors of both
Henry IV’s and Henry V’s wills, c. 1370-1435, ?1400-84) 3  dRAFTS
ReLATIng To A gRAnT oF SeISIn oF THe MAnoR oF gyFFoRd [gIFFoRdS] To
PeTeR ARdeRn CHIeF BARon oF THe exCHeQueR,  comprising: (1).
Appointment of attorneys. John Fyn’, vicar of Sabrichesworth
[Sawbridgeworth], John Chateris chaplain and Robert Assek
chaplain have appointed as their attorneys, dionisius [denis]
Levynthorpe and William Castard jointly to give seisin to Peter
Ardern Chief Baron of the exchequer, John Leventhorp armiger,
Ralph grey and Thomas and John the sons of John Leventhorp,
concerning the manor of gyfford [giffords] in the towns of
gedilston [gilston] and Sabrichesworth and estwyk [eastwick],
12 lines (2). John Chauncy jun: whereas John Fyn’, vicar of
Sawbridgeworth, John Chateris chaplain and Robert Assek
chaplain have granted to Peter Ardern as above, 21 lines (3).
John Fyn’ vicar of Sabrighesworth, John Chaterys chaplain and
Robert Assek  chaplain, grant to Peter Arderne Chief Baron of
the exchequer, John Levynthorp armiger, Ralph grey and
Thomas and John the sons of John Levynthorp the manor of
gyffordez as above, which they had by grant from John
Chauncey the elder, armiger, 18 lines, listed in differing order,
together 3 draft grants on one sheet of vellum, manuscripts in Latin,
on vellum, in the same bookhand, folds, slightly creased, a few ink
marks, slightly soiled, Phillipps ms 36528, circular paper label
numbered 178, 460 x 255mm., undated [1460’s].

⁂ Sir Peter Ardern or Arderne (d. 1468), perhaps a son of John
Arderne was appointed a baron of the exchequer on 5 February
1444 and continued as Chief Baron after the accession of
edward Iv. Later he was appointed Justice of the Common
Bench. Ardern married katharine Bohun and had two
daughters, one, elizabeth married Richard Harpur and their
daughter, Alice (b. in or after 1474, d. in or before 1551),
became the second wife of Sir Thomas More. 

£400 - 600

275
Canon Law.- [Laurentius Puldericus (clericus Neapolitanus)
BRevIARuM deCReTI], manuscript in Latin, on paper, 105pp., between
49-53 lines, in brown ink, in a cursive continental bookhand,some
sidenotes, a few in another contemporary hand,  later endpapers,
19 century boards, edges rubbed, folio, [?Germany], [c. 1450].

⁂ A version of gratian’s decretals, the great corpus of
ecclesiastical law, partially based on Roman law, with additions
from the Church fathers.

Johannes gratian was born probably at Chiusi, in Tuscany. He
became a monk and taught at Bologna in the monastery of SS.
Felix and nabor. He compiled the “decretum” in  c. 1140, shortly
after the Second Lateran Council held in that year. gratian died
before the Third Lateran Council (1179).

£5,000 - 7,000

92 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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[Bartolus de Saxoferrato (continental jurist of Medieval
Roman Law, 1313-57)] [TRACTATuS MInoRICARuM], manuscript in
Latin, on paper, 19½pp., c. 43 lines, in brown ink, in a cursive
continental bookhand, ruled in brown ink, foliated in a later hand in
red ink, inner margins repaired, slightly browned, later endpapers,
19 century boards, folio, edges uncut, [?Germany], [c. 1450].

⁂ Tractatus Minoricarum, a treatise on the legal aspects of
Franciscan poverty.

£4,000 - 6,000

277

277
Venice.- Barbaringo or Barbadico, (Agostino, Doge of Venice,
1419-1501) doCuMenT, unSIgned, To don MARCo MAFFeI, vICAR
geneRAL oF THe BISHoP oF CenedA (now part of the city of vittorio
veneto, Province of Treviso, n. Italy), saying he has learnt with
“the greatest displeasure” in the present grave crisis of the
Turkish war, affecting not only “our State but all Christendom”,
that after requiring the people in the Bishop’s diocese to collect
and cart all available timber planks “to the river banks”, for “this
occasion only, without derogation from [your people’s]
privileges”, and having had the order repeated on the spot by
the representatives of the venice Arsenal, the collection “has
run into no little trouble”. He repeats his firm decision that “the
people of this district” should comply “absolutely immediately
[‘subito, subito’]”, and, “so as they hold dear our favour”, the
vicar general is to impose on them and exact “such penalties,
whether monetary or physical, as shall seem expedient ... to
make them obey you”, manuscript in Venetian Italian interspersed
with Latin, on vellum, part of surface slightly rubbed but still legible,
lacks seal, with 12 diagonal slits for cords, 275 x 352mm., Venice,
4th January 1500.

£400 - 600

278
Cambridgeshire.- CouRT BookS oF neTHeRHALL TyndALLS In SoHAM
WITH FoRdHAM, 7 vol., manuscripts in Latin and English, on paper,
numerous pp., damp-staining affecting some text, browned, 5 vol.
bound in vellum (the remains of documents), worn, soiled and
creased, 1 vol. unbound, many edges creased, bound in a modern
custom made box, folio, 1552-67, 1588-1602, 1641-66, 1686-
1743, 1751-53, 1755-80; sold subject to the Manorial
documents Rules; these items may not be removed from
england and Wales.

£1,000 - 1,200
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280

279
Venice.- Guoro (Pandolfo, Venetian Supreme Naval
Commander, Adriatic, 1554-1556, Military Governor of Cyprus,
1560-1562, Civil Governor, 1565-1566) LeTTeR AS ‘CAPITAno deL
CoLFo’ [ITALIAn ‘goLFo’, Supreme naval Commander, Adriatic], with
secretarial signature to the Three Heads of the Council of Ten at
venice, 1p. and conjugate blank and address panel, in a clear italic
hand, in Venetian Italian with translation,  folio, 21st July 1555,
acknowledging their letter of the 17th July 1555, “by which I am
committed ... to send to the City all the corn and fodder [‘biave’,
Italian ‘biade’] that I shall find as cargo in any place whatsoever,
whether on board the vessels of your City and of the subjects of
your Serenity, or of foreign captains, imposing on the captains and
merchants who do not convey it to venice the penalty of your
Sublimity’s indignation”, except for “the cargoes of corn for the
needs of this city in dalmatia”, which he is to let go “under security
or other caution not to proceed elsewhere”, all which “your ...
Lordships may be assured I will not fail to carry out with all exact
zeal and diligence according to the circumstances”, adding that
“the ... Superintendent [‘provedor’, Italian ‘provveditore’] of the
navy having now conveyed the present order to all the grand
[‘magnifici’] Sopracomiti here, it remains only for me to put it into
force immediately”, for further details he will refer to what the
Superintendent “has already sent me”, folds, slightly browned.

⁂ Famine in venice.

£400 - 600

280
Kingdom of England claiming the Throne of France and The
Defeat of King John of France at the Battle of Poitiers.- LA
QueReLLA, PeR LA QuALe IL Re d’IngHILTeRRA PReTende IL Regno dI FRAnzA
[&] giovanni primo et ultimo Re di Franza di quel nome perse
una giornata contra Inglesi apprersso la gran Città di Poictiers...,
manuscript in Italian, 7pp., in a neat Italic hand, part only, bound
in differing order, some slight surface affecting one or two words,
folds, browned, new endpapers, modern boards, [Phillipps ms.
21133], folio, [?Italy], [c. 1555].

⁂ The manuscript may be roughly dated as the marriage of Mary
Tudor and Philip of Spain is mentioned in the first manuscript. The
second manuscript discusses the role of the dukes of Burgundy in
the Anglo-French conflict of the Hundred years War.

£200 - 300

281
West Sussex, Clapham.- QuITCLAIM By JoHn CLAPHAM And HIS WIFe
To THoMAS PAge oF MIdHuRST oF LAnd AT HoRMeR In THe PARISH oF
CHAPHAM, SuSSex, manuscript in Latin, on vellum, 14 lines, in a
cursive hand, folds, slightly creased, 2 red wax seals with fine
impressions, 142 x 268mm., 4th September 1556; and another,
chancery document, v.s., v.d. (2).

£200 - 300

94 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



282
Carafa (Giovanni, Duke of Paliano, nephew of Pope Paul IV,
d. 1561) AuTogRAPH LeTTeR SIgned To CoSIMo I de’ MedICI, duke oF
FLoRenCe, 1p., 4to, Rome, 24th January 1558, about a stock of
wheat being delivered by ship, and other subjects including
mentioning the pope and Bartolomeo Camerario, a professor of
law at Rome who Carafa imprisoned in 1558, a few very small
holes caused by ink acid not affecting legibility, folds, slightly
browned § Beni (Paolo, humanist scholar, literary critic, theologian
and linguist, 1552/3-1625) Autograph Letter signed to “His Most
Serene Highness”, 1p. with conjugate blank, in Italian, folio,
Padua, 28th May 1623, firstly reporting about a Signor Collo and
secondly showing his satisfaction in knowing that his books (“I
miei libri”) had been accepted in the Royal Library (“Regia
biblioteca”), probably referring to the library of the king of
naples, and moreover, that four more volumes of his works
(Benianae LucubrationesI) were expected to be issued by
September/october of that year, folds, browned; and 12 others,
16 and 17 century Italian letters, v.s., v.d. (14)

£400 - 600

283

283
Heber (Richard, book collector, 1774-1833).- [PAPAL ConCLAve
on THe deATH oF PoPe PAuL Iv And THe eLeCTIon oF PoPe PIuS Iv],
manuscript in Italian, 13pp., in a neat Italic hand, incomplete at
end, slightly browned, n.d. [c. 1559]; and 2 others, including a
letter from Philippe de la Canaye, sieur de Fresnes (French jurist
and diplomat, 1551-1610), to Isaac Casaubon, classical scholar
and ecclesiastical historian, 1559-1614), dated 1597, folio & 135 x
185mm., (3).

⁂ First mentioned provenance: Part of Lot 1128, Part 11, Heber
Sale, 1856, Sold to Payne.

£300 - 400

284
Switzerland.- CeRTIFICATe oF InSTRuCTIonS By THe CAnTonS oF
LuCeRne, manuscript in Latin, on paper, 2pp. with conjugate blank,
address panel and remains of seal, folio, n.p., 10th April 1565.

⁂ Instructions by the Cantons of Lucerne, uri, Schwyz,
unterwalden and zug, saying they have appointed Melchior
LuSSI, (1529-1601, Statesman of the Swiss Counter-
Reformation), as their envoy plenipotentiary to Pius Iv,
(1499-1565, from 1559 Pope), to ratify their Treaty of Friendship
and union with him,   “and to which the Supreme Pontiff wishes
to adhere in every way”, saying that “We, the Mayor
[‘Schultheiss’], High Bailiff [‘Ammann’, from ‘amtmann’], Senate,
Citizens and Compatriots of [each of] the Five old Catholic
Cantons ... and especially our excellent forebears, have always
shown ourselves obedient sons and members of the ... Roman
Church and of the Apostolic See, they even putting their lives in
danger and shedding their blood, whence they have been called
the defenders of the Liberty of the Church”, a title granted to
the Swiss guard by Julius II, and “considering ... in what evil and
dangerous times We live, have contracted and concluded with
our most Holy Father in Christ ... a sure and inviolable
friendship, treaty and union, as if ... already reduced to writing,
whereby the Boat of St Peter”, (the fishing boat shown on the
Pope’s seal), “and that ... Catholic faith, together with the Cities,
Lands and People of both parties, may be more appropriately
defended”, and that whatever Melchior Lussi “purposes, acts
and completes or allows in this matter, We engage ... on the
preservation of our honour, to execute in good faith”, all
“confirmed ... by our seal but in particular that of our faithful
and beloved Confederates the people of Lucerne”,  Bellinzona
dated 4th May 1565, no place, 10th April 1565.

£200 - 300

95See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



285
Astrology, Prophecy etc.-  PRoPHeSIIe vAn... doCTeuR... [PRoPHeCIeS
oF A doCToR], manuscript in Dutch, 11pp., each f. torn and repaired
with the text supplied in another hand, folds, [Dutch East Indies],
1578 Bound WITH ASTRoLogIe, manuscript notes in Dutch, 8pp.,
some ink blots, n.d. [16th/17th centuries] Bound WITH [Prayers],
manuscript in English, 2pp., [16th century] browned, new
endpapers, modern boards, 4to.

⁂ Prophecies of a doctor written when in the dutch east Indies
in 1588. 

£250 - 350

286
Colonna (Marco Antonio, Duke de Tagliacozzi, Duke and
Prince of Paliano, general and admiral, 1535-84) LeTTeR SIgned
To CARdInAL CoMMendone, 1p. with conjugate blank, in Italian, with
superscription and blind seal, folio, Naples, 4th April 1577, in reply
to a letter of recommendation by Cardinal Commendone of
Claudio gonzaga and offering his full co-operation, folds,
browned, some staining, very small tear at tail § Campana (Cesare,
historian and poet, 1532-1606) Autograph Letter signed to
Francesco Maria II della Rovere, duke of urbino, 1p. with
conjugate blank, address panel and docket, in Italian, Venice, 20th
September 1597, requesting the duke to accept the dedication
of his work, delle Historie del Mondo, that has just been
reprinted [venice, Francesci & Angelieri, 1597, printed
dedication dated 30th August 1597], small hole in blank f. where
opened destroying seal, folds, slightly browned; and 10 others,
Italian letters, mostly from the 16 & 17th centuries, including:
?giacomo Boneti to Pietro de Medici, Calisto Bassi (Italian
librettist, 1800-60), etc., v.s., v.d. (12).

£400 - 600

287
Montholon (Guillaume de, Envoy Extraordinary from France
to the Swiss Confederation and the Grisons) 2 LeTTeRS SuBSCRIBed
And SIgned, In FRenCH WITH TRAnSLATIon, To gIovAnnI BATTISTA LIoneLLo
(1588-1622, here ‘Lionelli’, venetian diplomat, Special envoy to
zürich, 1620-1622, together 2pp. with conjugate blank and
address panels, folio, Lucerne, 21st September 1621 & 1st August
1622, over the valtellina Crisis, saying he has “received your
letter of yesterday with... the reply you have given to the deputy
of the grisons, which I shall forward to the king tomorrow”,
Louis xIII [&] saying he is writing “to the Burgomasters about my
desire to confer with someone from their Council, if you wish to
be of the party I will willingly talk with you about what happens
therein”, but if Lionello prefers to hear what the contact “tells
you when he comes back”, Montholon asks that Lionello write
“particularly about the state of this business between the
Representatives from venice and the governor of [the duchy
of] Milan”, gómez Suárez de Figueroa, 1587-1634, third duke of
Feria), “above all if they have agreed between themselves to
delay things and if they have sent someone to Spain”, promising
in return “to keep you informed about whatev er you need from
me on all occasions”, with a note that he has been ill “ever since
I came back from Baden”, first mentioned small tear and margins
browneds, folds.

⁂ The valtellina is a valley in the Lombardy region of northern
Italy, bordering Switzerland and a source of dispute between
Spain, France and the Papacy.

£300 - 400

96 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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Cant Language.- dICTIonARy oF THe CAnT LAnguAge, 18 CenTuRy
PoeTRy And 17 CenTuRy ReLIgIouS WoRk In A CoMMonPLACe Book,
manuscript in several hands, 169pp. excluding blanks, 1f. loose,
another f. torn and repaired with tape, browned, some
dampstaining, 19th century buckram, lacks spine, folio, 1650s -
1830s.

⁂ Includes: “dictionary of the cant Language... Banker a
Salesman Servant as what do you buy... Meggs guineas meet to
Spend Money - or Petticoat... Slubble it, hold your tongue...
Whibble sad drink Whiddle to tell or discover” [6pp.]; “An ode to
garrick upon the Talk of the Town [by edward Moore]”; “An
epistle from Cambridge”; “epitaph L.M. 1749 [Mary Leapor]”;
“Fox Hunting by Wm. Somerville”; “Lyrics of the east by Mrs.
godwin” etc.

Cant language is the jargon or argot of a group, often employed
to exclude or mislead people outside the group. Thieves cant
was a feature of popular pamphlets and plays particularly
between 1590 and 1615, but continued to feature in literature
into the nineteenth century.

£1,500 - 2,000

289
Cromwell (Oliver, Lord Protector of England, Scotland, and
Ireland, 1599-1658) WARRAnT To THe TReASuReR, guALTeR FRoST To PAy
£20 To LIeuTenAnT-CoLoneL THoMAS keLSey FoR exPenCeS oF HIS JouRney
THRougH kenT, d.s. “oliver P”, signed “Tho: kelsey” in receipt on
verso, manuscript, 1½pp., folds, foxed and browned, lower half laid
down on brown paper, folio, Whitehall, 30th April 1655.

⁂ “These are to will, and require you out of such moneys as now
are, or shall come to your hands on accompt of our Counceles
Contingencies to pay unto Lieutenant Collonel Thomas kelsey
or to whom he shall appoint to receive the same, the sume of
twenty pounds for the extraordinary charges of his journey into
kent about our service. Here of you are not to faile, and for soe
doing this shallbe your warrant.”

kelsey (Thomas, d. in or after 1676), parliamentarian army
officer and major-general; lieutenant of dover Castle and
governor of the garrison. 

£2,000 - 3,000

97See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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Continental Documents.- Bourbon (Louis Auguste de, Duc
de Maine, legitimised son of Louis XIV, 1670-1736) CoMMISSIon
APPoInTIng SIeuR deS LAuRIeRS AS SouS-LIeuTenAnT de LA CoMPAgnIe de
MIneuRS, ds., manuscript in French, on vellum, 14 lines, 2 slits, little
marked, c.245 x 320 mm., Versailles, 16th  December 1709; and 6
other documents, including: a letter from the zorzi family
relating to the town of Sibenik [modern day Croatia] and part of
the Republic of venice, hole with loss, 1416; a document issued
in the name of Louis de Bourbon, Prince of Condé (1621-86),
French general; 17th century document, Reasons for showing
that France does not want peace [title in French], 10½pp.,
wormholes, 1662 etc., folds, browned, v.s., v.d. (7).

£300 - 500

291
[Prayers against the Plague etc.], manuscript in English and
Latin, 72pp. in a clear late 17 century hand, ruled borders, bound
at end of an incomplete  French Catholic prayer book dated 1671,
slightly browned, new endpapers, modern antique style calf, 12mo,
[c. 1680].

⁂ Prayers include: “Whosoever saith this prayer following in the
worship of god  and St. Rocke [Saint Roche, c. 1348-76/79,
invoked in prayers against the plague] shall not dye of the
Pestilence, by the grace of god”; “A prayer to be said to the Ble:
virgine mary the which was found at the Monastery of St clares,
in Portugall: the which being said the Plauge seased.”

Compiled by an english Catholic probably living in France, the
prayers seek protection against the plague, intercession by the
virgin Mary and St. Winifred of Holywell.

£300 - 500

292
Ireland.- A survay of the towne & landes of Ballinebruoly
[Ballynaboley] in ye countie of Kilkenny... Survay’d for
Crafford Esq..., manuscript estate map, pen and ink, torn and
repaired, folds, edges with tears, 395 x 305mm., 20th February 1698;
and another small survey of land in Ireland, 1704, v.s., v.d. (2).

£300 - 400

293
Parliament.- [HouSe oF CoMMonS JouRnAL APRIL 12 To June 18
1689], title from spine label, manuscript, 521pp. and 38pp. index at
end, ruled in red throughout, first c. 40pp. and large part of index at
end creased and soiled, hole in 1f. of index, foxed and browned,
lacks covers, gilt panelled spine, rubbed, g.e., folio, [c. 1700].

⁂ Mentions a plantation in virginia.

£300 - 400

294
Politicians.- Walpole (Sir Robert, first earl of Orford, prime
minister, 1676-1745) TReASuRy doCuMenT AuTHoRISIng PAyMenT oF
£300 PenSIon To THe eARL oF denBeIgH,  d.s. “Walpole”, “geo
oxenden”, “Wm Clayton”, “Halifax”, and countersigned in receipt
“denbigh”, manuscript, 1p. with conjugate blank and receipt, folio,
folds, slightly browned, framed and glazed, 6th June 1728; and 7
others, Politicians, including a Treasury document signed by earl of
St. Albans, framed and glazed, 1661; Autograph letters, including:
Palmerston, gladstone (2), george Canning (2), Balfour, v.s., v.d. (8).

£600 - 800

98 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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Homann (Johann Baptist) geogRAPHISCHe unIveRSAL-zeIg und
SCHLAg-uHR, hand-coloured engraved plate, engraved letterpress,
some staining to edges, repairs to all four corners with some text
supplied in manuscript, slightly browned, splitting in two along central
fold, 510 x 570mm., Nuremberg, J.B. Homann, [c. 1742]; and 4
pieces, including: an ALs from Samuel Romilly (1757-1818), lawyer
and politician; and an ALs from ellen Terry, v.s., v.d. (5 pieces).

⁂ First mentioned a chart in the shape of a clock to show how the
sun’s light moves about the earth during a 24-hours day. The text
panels show a description of the universal clock, built by the
nuremberg clockmaker zacharias Land[t]eck. The  globe,
surrounded by a ring of zodiac signs, shows California as an island.

£300 - 350

296
Tobacco Duty.- [Walpole (Robert, first earl of Orford, prime
minister, 1676-1745) A LeTTeR FRoM A MeMBeR oF PARLIAMenT To HIS
FRIendS In THe CounTRy, ConCeRnIng THe duTIeS on WIne And
ToBACCo], AuTogRAPH MAnuSCRPT dRAFT, part only, 8pp. only, lacks all
before p. 20 and all after p. 33, left hand margins slightly ragged
where removed from binding, browned, folds, sm. 4to, [1733].

⁂ “The parliamentary session of 1733 witnessed the most
serious crisis for the Walpole administration until his fall in 1741-
2 in the defeat of the Tobacco excise Bill, a major plank in his
fiscal strategy. In outline, Walpole’s proposals were simple and
broadly similar to the legislation introduced for tea, coffee, and
chocolate in 1723. First, all tobacco and wine were to be placed
in the king’s warehouse until all duties had been paid. Second,
the existing customs duties, payable on import, were to be
replaced for the most part by excise duties, payable when the
goods were removed from the warehouse for consumption.
However, Walpole had blundered. His excise proposals provoked
massive opposition.” (oxford dnB). In the end the measure was
dropped and for a time Walpole’s ministry was in disarray.

£800 - 1,200

297
Handel (George Frideric, composer, 1685-1759), Francesco
Maria Veracini, Italian composer and violinist, 1690-1768 &
Farinelli, stage name of Carlo Maria Michelangelo Nicola
Broschi, celebrated Italian castrato singer of the 18th century
and one of the greatest singers in the history of opera, 1705-
82.- ?Lovelace (Nevill, d. 1736) AuTogRAPH LeTTeR SIgned To
WILLIAM BReTon, via The Rt Honble George Doddington at Eastbury
near Blandford, 3½pp., sm. 4to, London, 2nd December 1735, on
the reception of veracini’s Adriano in  Siria, “I wrote you a long
letter from Bath & then told you what was doing in relation to
veracini’s opera. I found soon after it was not possible to get it
put off... . It was acted on Tuesday last for the first time & was
receiv’d very coldly, Farinello was sick & did not sing worth a
button. The king [george II] says it is an hour & ½ too long &
the Prince [Frederick Lewis, Prince of Wales (1707-51)], says he’ll
come no more... neither Handel nor Porpora made it & they
have great Protectors at Court. However the Foreigners in
general declare openly for it & all our Country men who have
got over their prejudices by hearing operas in Italy stand up in
favour of it... I have made great enquiry, on Saturday the House
was thin, yet they took... 1408 dd pounds & 9... it has all the
disadvantages an opera could have, all veracini’s friends exept
Sr. Francis dashwood & myself in the Country, the Court
prejudiced against him, Porpora jealous of him, Handel no
freind [sic], Farinello sick & his part not spoild but injur’d... they
thought proper to change the best pathetick song...”, tear where
opened, folds, browned. 

⁂ Adriano in Siria (Hadrian in Syria) is a libretto by Italian poet
Metastasio first performed, with music by Antonio Caldara, in
vienna in 1732, and turned into an opera of 1735 by Francesco
Maria veracini, written for the short-lived but ambitious opera
of the nobility in London, the role was sung by Farinelli, joined
in an all-star cast by Senesino, Francesca Cuzzoni and Antonio
Montagnana (Burden 2007, 31). george Frederic Handel was
present at the premiere in Haymarket Theatre. However, the
work enjoyed a run of twenty performances over six months.

niccolò Porpora (1686-1768), neapolitan composer of Baroque
operas and teacher of singing, whose most famous singing
student was the castrato Farinelli.

£400 - 600
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Cookery & Medical.- Collection of cookery/medical recipes,
accounts and book catalogue, manuscripts in several hands, c.
300pp., many loose or pasted down on ff., some dampstaining
affecting some ff., browned, numerous tears to edges, original
vellum covers, soiled and creased, lacks spine, folio, 1738-1840s.

⁂ Compiled from the 18 century onwards the owner makes
several reference to Colston Bassett in nottinghamshire.
Recipes include: “To cure the mange in  a dog”; “An Apple
Pudding”; “Cheescakes”; “duchess of devonshires tea-cakes”;
“Shrewsbury Cakes”; “orange Marmalade”; “Confection of
Pepper Mint”; “Carolina Snowballs”; “Cowslip Wine”; “orange
Wine”; “To stew Carp or Tench”; “elixer Saludis, or elixer of Health
from Miss Tissington”; “For the distemper...”; “Pudding & Sauce
for a Hare”; “Raisin Wine (Mrs. Lee’s Receipt)”; “Mrs. Chadwick’s
Pills for my Asthmatics, or Windy Complaint”; “Captain gell’s
medicine for The gout... 1785”; “To make Artificial yeast”; “To
candy Angelica (Mrs. garnet)”; “A fine bread pudding” etc.

£500 - 700

299

299
Laws of Bern.- Burnaby (John, English ambassador to Bern
1743-49, 1701-74) TRAduCTIon deS LoIx de BeRne, 3 parts in 1,
manuscript in French, ?translated from Swiss German, together
499pp., last part page 39 to end tear in lower margins not affecting
text, some slight staining to lower margins, vertical folds, ink
signature of “J.Burnaby”on front pastedown and autograph
manuscript note initialled by Burnaby on front flyleaf, 19th century
bookplate of Baggrave Library, contemporary continental tree calf,
gilt, rubbed, some surface wear, joints splitting but holding firm,
label on spine, spine extensively rubbed, folio, [?Bern, c. 1750].

⁂ Swiss legal manuscript used by John Burnaby (1701-1774),
resident at Bern in the 1740s as British Minister Plenipotentiary
to the Swiss Cantons. In French translation, presumably from
the original Swiss german, the three different texts are titled
“Traduction du Livre Rouge”,”Traduction des burgher’s
puncten”and “Instruction substantielle pour les affaires de
judicature et de justice” together forming a substantial legal
compendium of the laws of Bern.

Provenance: John Burnaby’s autograph note initialled “JB”: “This
is a very curious manuscript, obtained with great difficulty. It
would be of particular use and even necessary, for any minister
the king may think fit to send into Switzerland. It was never
suffered to be printed, and there is no copy of it in england, nor
is any copy of it to be purchased for money in the canton of
Berne itself.” Baggrave Hall, Leicestershire, which became the
seat of the Burnaby family through the marriage in 1770 of
Anna edwyn (1735-1812) to the clergyman Andrew Burnaby
(1732-1812).

£300 - 400

300
Logic.- CuRSuS LogICuS novAR[uM] MeTHodo AdoRnATuS AuTHoRe Ro:
FeR: ex AnTogRAPHo TRAnSCRIPTuS, manuscript, title and 380pp., ruled
throughout, browned, later ink word “Bond” on front free endpaper,
contemporary speckled calf, corners bumped, joints splitting, sm.
4to, [?England], [c. 1700].

⁂ untraced.

£700 - 900

100 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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Spanish Cavalry.- exTRACTo de LA TACTICA de CAvALLeRIA SoBRe eL
CAvALLo y MonTuRA, manuscript in Spanish, on paper, title and
19pp., 5 folding pen and ink drawings of a horse and equipment, 1
folding drawing with small tears at edge, original wrappers, ink
stains on lower wrapper, slightly browned, sm. 4to, [c. 1750].

£300 - 400

302

302
German Missionary.- Schwartz or Schwarz (Christian
Friedrich, German Lutheran missionary to India, 1726-98)
PARAPHRASIS CAPITIS SexTI ev. JoHAnnIS A.v. 25 uSQue Ad FIn, manuscript
in Latin, titles and c. 420pp., extensively browned, many ff. friable
and tearing with some loss of text, many ff. loose or working loose,
some worming in lower margins, original roan, worn, lacks spine,
n.p., 1750.

⁂ ?unpublished. 

£600 - 800

303
Veterinary receipts.- Boult (Thomas) HIS Book oF ReCeIPTS,
AuTogRAPH MAnuSCRIPT, title and 21pp. excluding blanks, a few small
tears to edges, slightly browned, original calf, rubbed, small loss at
head of spine, sm. 8vo, 1752 & 1 dated at end 1790.

⁂ Receipts including: “doctor Stonestreets Receipts are as
followeth... A Receipt for to make a drink ffor a Cow for any
inward ayling”; “A Receite for a hogg ye hath of Murrin or that is
bitt with a mad dogg”; “A Receitt to break a hard Swelling”; “A
Receite for ye Black water”; “A Receite for the gargin in ye
throat”; “A Receit for a Cow that Scours”; “An excelent green
oyntment for any green wound in Horse or Man”; “A Receite for
ye grease in a Horse... Here endeth doctor Stonestreet
Receites”; “A Receit to Cure a Horse of a Cough”; “A Receit to
Cure a Bullock of Pissing of blood or Running out or a Calf
running out”; “A Receipt for ye eyes” etc.

£400 - 600
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Cryptography.- [?Belsham (Rev. James, minister at Bishop’s
Stortford, and later Bedford and Newport Pagnell, author,
classical scholar, author of poems “Mors triumphans”, and
“Canada”, father of Rev. Thomas Belsham, Unitarian minister,
1750-1829, and William Belsham, political writer and historian,
1752-1827, d. 1770) CoMMonPLACe Book, manuscript, mostly in
one hand, some poetry in another, 266pp. excluding blanks (6pp. in
cypher), reverse entries, some 20th century ink dates and remarks in
margins, slightly browned, 19th century ink inscription on fly-leaf,
contemporary speckled calf, slightly rubbed, covers detached, gilt
spine, cracked and rubbed, sm. 4to, [c. 1750s].

⁂ A compendium of literary and political pieces from the first
half of the eighteenth century. The pages in cypher have some
headings in english, including: “on epilogues Modern” [epilogue
Spoken by Mrs. oldfield in The Tragedy of Humfrey, duke of
gloucester by Ambrose Philips... 1723], Philip Bonus, the good
duke of Burgundy, Hostratus the Friar - [Richard Burton’s
Anatomy of Melancholy], America/Columbus/Pennsylvania/
delaware/Baltimore. other headings in the main text include:
“Adversaria”, Lord Bolingbroke; “Augustini opp. ed. Lugd. 8o”;
“La Henriade” by voltaire; “Histoire des Papes... 1732” by
François Bruys; “Histoire du Regne de Louis xIII. par Michel Le
vassor” etc.

Provenance: “Rev Thomas Belsham’s sale May 1829 2/6.”

£400 - 600

305

Surveying & Sun Dials.- PRACTICAL SuRveyIng By THe CHAIn And
SQuARe [&] A neW MeTHod oF ConSTRuCTIng Sun dIALS FoR Any gIven
LATTITude WITHouT THe ASSISTAnCe oF dIALIng SCALeS oR LogARITHMIC
CALCuLATIonS By JAMeS FeRguSon, manuscript, 99pp., edges ruled, 5
large watercolour survey maps (1 folding), 34 pen and ink
illustrations and 7 watercolours of sundials, first 2ff. slightly soiled,
1f. with small tear at tail, slightly browned, original card, lettered
direct: “Surveying Book”, rubbed and slightly stained, folio, [c. 1760].

⁂ Includes several headings: “How to Measure the Following
Field”; “A Survey of north grange Part of the estate of John
Bland gentleman”; “A Field Book or observations & dimentions
of Lands lying in the Parish of Crambe in the County of york Part
of Henry Lawson esq.rs estate”; “ The best way of of taking a
general Survey of an open field...”; “A draft of the Farm called
grange part of the estate of John Swale gentleman, Thomas
Weddel Surveyor Ad 1751 & of James Coverley planning”; The
Terrier or, Survey Book of the Honour of Arden Part of the
estate John Bland esqr. 1751”; “equinoctial dial”; “A Horizontal
dial”; “A Polar dial”; “A vertical dial” etc.

James Ferguson (1710-76),  lecturer on natural philosophy and
inventor of scientific instruments.

£1,000 - 1,500

102 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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Pennell (Peter, Vicar of Kings Langley, Hertfordshire, and
Perpetual Curate of Armitage, Staffordshire, 1705-64) TRuST In
god. A PoeM By PeTeR PenneLL d.d., manuscript poem, 8pp., folds,
slightly browned, new endpapers, modern marbled boards, folio,
n.p., n.d. [c. 1760].

⁂ unpublished.

£200 - 300

307
Wales.- Mostyn family, of Mostyn, Co. Flint. ARCHIve oF PAPeRS
oF THe PRyCe LLoyd And MoSTyn FAMILIeS, including: 3 pieces of
unpublished poetry, “To Sir Roger Mostyn Bart.on the Birth of a
Son... by Rchd. Williams Esqr of Fronn... 1776”;  “A Short Essay
towards making a theme... 1781”, correspondence, including letters
from Edward Mostyn Lloyd as a young boy at school, Extracts from
the will of Roger Mostyn, lists, genealogical note, “List of visitors
asked to Mostyn, 1832-33, printed broadside recording the gift of a
silver candelabra “The Mostyn Testimonial... Weighs upwards of
Seventeen Hundred and Fifty Ounces of Silver...”, Holywell, P.M.
Evans, Printer [1843] etc., folds, browned, v.s., v.d., 1776-1843 (c.
60 pieces).

£300 - 400

308
Sonnerat (Pierre, French naturalist and explorer, 1748-1814),
STRIPed BASS, pen and brown ink, watercolour, on thick laid paper,
with indistinct text-based watermark, with brown ink and wash
ruled border, signed lower left, inscribed ‘aspro’ upper left, 180 x
255 mm. (7⅛ x 10 in), light browning with faint burn marks from
mount, [probably circa 1770-1780]

Provenance:
Private collection, uk.

⁂ Pierre Sonnerat was a French naturalist and explorer and
made several voyages to southeast Asia, India, and China from
1774-1781. He published several books on his travels, including
‘Voyage à la Nouvelle-Guinée’ (1776) and ‘Voyage aux Indes
orientales et à la Chine, fait depuis 1774 jusqu’à 1781’ (1782). We
have been unable to trace any other record, or another
comparative example, of an original drawing or watercolour by
his hand.

£200 - 300

309
Sonnerat (Pierre, French naturalist and explorer, 1748-1814),
AgReeMenT BeTWeen SonneRAT And PHILLIPe denyS PIeRReS “Imprimerie
ordinnaire du Roi” for the printing his “voyage aux Indes
orientales & à la Chine”  in 4to and 8vo from the same setting of
type, (the 4to with plates), specifying the size and type for text
and notes, the quantity of paper and the cost of printing per
copy, Sonnerat to supply the paper, some copies to be on
‘papier hollande’, he undertakes “ to pay in cash to the said
Monsieur Pierres every week half the price of each sheet that I
shall be offered unspoilt; and the remaining half... after the last
sheet of the said work is run off, in negotiable bonds whose
terms shall not exceed the space of 1 year”, manuscript in
French, on paper, folds, browned, sm. folio, 6th July 1782; and 5
autograph notes to Pierres from Sonnerat to send
consignments of both formats to M. Frouillé, the binder, and
Mme Canu, for stitching, most for binding, totalling several
hundred sets, annotated by the printer, 7th November 1782 -
20th February 1783 (6 pieces).

£600 - 800
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Unpublished Poems & Prose.- To MRS. SIddonS on SeeIng HeR In
THe CounTeSS oF SALISBuRy [“If native Majesty, if sober grace”, first
line], 1p., 2 small tears in right margin, Britannia watermark, n.d.
[1783] § An Impromptu epilogue Spoken by Mr. Champneys at
the Penton Theatre In the Character of Squire Acres - In
Sheridan’s Comedy of the Rivals [“now Passion’s fled, and
reason gains her sway”, first line], 2pp., n.d. [late 18 century] §
To the Manager of the Penton Theatre [“T’is said that all the
World’s a Stage”, first line], 1p., post horn watermark, n.d. [late 18
century] § The village of Salency or the Crown of Roses - (Plott
of the Piece) [“A gentleman on his return from his travels”, first
line], 1½pp., n.d. [late 18 century], all unpublished pieces,
manuscripts, folds, slightly browned, sm. 4to (4).

£300 - 500

311
Cornwall.- [Trelawny (Sir Harry, seventh baronet, dissenting
minister, Church of England clergyman, and Roman Catholic
priest, of Trelawne, in the parish of Pelynt, Cornwall, bap.
1756, d. 1834)] dIARy, AuTogRAPH MAnuSCRIPT, 36pp., slightly
browned, oval ink stamp n verso of wrappers, original marbled
wrappers, lettered direct on upper cover, wrappers working loose,
8vo, 17th August - 3rd September 1785.

⁂ Much of this diary concerns Trelawny’s visit and decision to
buy Bochym Manor, near Mullion, on The Lizard. other topics
mentioned are dealing with a new vicar, Mr. gay, farming
interests, and a friend, Salusbury Brereton (antiquary, 171-98),
“August 25th. I called upon my acquaintance of last year John
Tallack and ordered some specimens of stones to send Mr
Salusbury Brereton - old Tippet of the Lizherd lighthouses he
told me has been dead three or four months between seventy
& eighty year old... .”

£300 - 500

312
Liverpool Merchant.- Sparling (John, twice Mayor of
Liverpool, Liverpool merchant, of St. Domingo House,
Liverpool, d. 1796) & William Sparling, son and heir of John
Sparling, indicted for murder after a duel, of Petton Park,
Shropshire, 1777-1870. ARCHIve oF PAPeRS, documents including:
wages paid, receipts, agreements, small amount of
correspondence, will of John Sparling, 3 letters relating to
William Sparling’s duel and subsequent indictment for murder,
lithographed map of the oakenholt estate in Flint, executors
accounts and bill book compiled in 1800, mostly manuscripts on
paper, folds, browned, a few with dampstaining,v.s., v.d., 1788-
1804 (c. 150 pieces).

⁂ “[ John] Sparling- was one of the last of the old school of
Liverpool merchants. When he attended ‘Change he was
dressed with precision and care, generally wearing a gold-laced
waistcoat, as was the mode in his day, and a three-cornered or
cocked hat. He was one of those wealthy and upright traders of
Britain, of the eighteenth century whose attire and conduct were
on a par, so far as plainness, precision, regularity and substantial
worth will suffer the comparison to be carried.” - emma Cunliffe.
Pages from the Life of John Sparling of Petton..., 1899.

on John Sparling’s death in 1800 the St. domingo estate passed
to his son, William, who lived in the mansion. William, a
Lieutenant in the 10th Regiment of dragoons, engaged in a duel
with Mr. edward grayson, a ship-builder in which he killed his
antagonist in the quiet valley of the dingle on Sunday, February
25, 1804. Although acquitted at the subsequent trial, Sparling
left Liverpool and never again resided at St. domingo.

£600 - 800
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Pin Paper Wrappers.- WILLIAM good’S BeST SuPeRFIne London
PInS, printed advertisement on good quality paper used for folding
into a packet for pins, 60mm. tear at edge, folds, foxed and
browned, some ink numbers and scribbles, 250 x 400mm., n.d. [c.
1790].

⁂ one of the earliest of manufactured goods, pins were made
manageable at point-of-sale through wrappers that were folded
and tucked to make a packet. To protect hands and pockets
from the pinpricks, these wrappers were of heavy paper, usually
printed with some form of advertising.

£200 - 300

314
India.- ‘Ubaidallah b. Mas’ûd b. Tâj al-sharî’ah b. Sadr al-
sharî’ah, known as Sadr al-shar’iah (d. A.H. 747 or 745)
SeCTIon PART oF ‘SHARH AL-WIQAyAH’,  WHICH InCLudeS SeCTIonS on
doMeSTIC LAW, An ABRIdged FoRM oF HIS gRAndFATHeR BuRHân AL-
SHARî’AH’S RunnIng CoMMenTARy on THe HIdâyAH, portions of text
being followed by portions of commentary, separated by red
markers, manuscript, c. 140pp., notes throughout in the wide
margins of the text, some further miscellaneous notes in  another
hand on first 3pp. and last 2pp., a few paper defects, some light
worming just touching text, extensively browned, contemporary calf,
rubbed, edges and spine repaired, India, late 18th - early 19th
centuries; and 2 others similar, 4to & folio (3).

⁂ The Haddâyah is the great compendium dealing with Islamic
law and life, and abridgements and commentaries have been in
use for many centuries in Islamic schools. These parts includes
sections on  domestic law, purity, hiring, pricing, selling, lending
and borrowing.

£300 - 400

315
[Capizucchi (Raimondo, born as Camillo Biagio, cardinal,
1616-91)] TRACTATuS de oPInIone PRoBABILe In THeoLogIA MoRALI,
drophead title and 18pp., some staining in corners, n.d. bound with
[?gonet ( Jean Baptiste, French Dominican theologian. 1616-81)]
dissertatio Theologica. de Probabilitate, drophead title and
67½pp., n.d. bound with valerianus Magnus (Capuchin, missionary
preacher, polemicist and author. 1586-1661) de Puncto
Infallibilitatis Pontificis Romani, 26½pp., n.d., manuscript in Latin,
on paper, together 112pp., foxed and browned, modern bookplate
on front free endpaper, original vellum, soiled and slightly creased,
sm. 4to [Italy], [c.1700]. 

£400 - 600

316
Fox (Charles James, politician, 1749-1806) AuTogRAPH LeTTeR
SIgned To WILLIAM o’BRIen, 1p., sm. 4to, St. Anne’s Hill, London,
Friday, n.d. [c. 1796], inviting him to call on him at South Street, “I
shall be in town in a few hours after you receive this this, & shall
be very glad to see you if you will call in South Street Sunday
morning. The earlier you come, the more chance you will have
of finding me disengaged. Mrs Armitshead desires to be
remembered to you,” small tear at head, folds, browned.

⁂ William o’Brien (1738?-1815), actor and playwright who
worked with garrick’s company. eloped in 1764 with Lady
Susanna Fox-Strangways, cousin of Charles James Fox. 

£300 - 400
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Piozzi [other married name Thrale], Hester Lynch, writer,
friend of Samuel Johnson, 1741-1821) A Song To THe Tune oF ye
BeLLISLe MARCH... HeRe’S A HeALTH To SR edWd” [Sir Edward Pryce
Lloyd (1768-1854), MP, 1st Baron Mostyn of Mostyn], watermarked
1802, manuscript, 2pp., inscribed “Mr Piozzi’s Song” and “By Mrs
Piozzi”, envelope inscribed “Mrs. Piozzis Song in honour of my dear
Father upon his gaining his contested Election in 1806 (Ge PL)
[George Pryce Lloyd]”, small hole where ink has bitten through, folds,
browned, 184 x 227mm., 1806.

⁂ A song adapted from “A Song Sung at Wynnstay: Sir Watkin
Williams”, published in 1770. Hester Piozzi, maiden name
Salusbury would have known other Welsh gentry such as the
Watkin Williams and Pryce Lloyd families.

£200 - 300

318

318
Literary.- Sheridan (Richard Brinsley, playwright and
politician, 1751-1816) AuTogRAPH LeTTeR SIgned “RS” To W.
doWneS, Brewer Street, Golden Square, 1p. with conjugate blank
and address panel, sm. 8vo, “Recd Tuesday 2d. July 1808”, “every
thing, is safe, ‘till I see Mrs. Hudson on  Thursday”,  later portrait
of Sheridan pastedown on verso, folds, browned § Carlyle (Thomas,
author, biographer, and historian, 1795-1881) Receipt signed “T.
Carlyle” from Chapman & Hall for £521.12, manuscript, signed
over stamp, on verso of Chapman and Hall paper headed “193
Piccadilly London”, folds, slightly browned, 126 x 201mm., 5 Cheyne
Row, Chelsea, 3rd April 1860; and 11 others, letters, including:
Bulwer Lytton, kathleen Raine, Christopher Fry (2), Walter de la
Mare, John Masefield (2), edmund gosse, Lytton Strachey,
edmund Blunden, v.s., v.d. (13).

£600 - 800

319
Farington (Joseph, landscape painter and diarist, 1747-1821)
5 AuTogRAPH LeTTeRS SIgned To HIS nePHeW CAPTAIn WILLIAM FARIngTon
Rn., 15pp., sm. 4to, Harrogate & n.p., 30th August 1801, 5th August
1812 - 25th January 1819, giving news of himself and their
family, “... I am at present on a tour with Mr and Mrs Charles
offley accompanied by a young lady a relation of Mrs. offley...”,
discussing the war, “Some slight accounts have appeared in the
papers of your Ship, the Topaze, having been engaged in the
West Indies with some Spanish vessels,” and the effects of the
war on a naval career, his promotion, the opening of the united
Services Club House, London news etc., folds, browned.

⁂ Joseph Farington (1747-1821) toured northern england and
Scotland with his good friend, the wine merchant Charles offley.
The tour was decided as a means to help improve Farington’s
health which had suffered greatly following the death of his wife
Susan in 1800. 

£300 - 400
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Cumbrian poet.- ?Wilkin (Rev. John, of
Cadewgate, Carlisle, d. 1823) eMBRACIng
oRIgInAL ARTICLeS In PoeTRy, MoRALITy,
dIvInITy, manuscript, 55pp. excluding
blanks, inscribed on front free endpaper:
“Volume the First...”, slightly foxed and
browned, paper watermarked 1815,
original calf, slightly marked, corners
bumped, gilt spine, slightly rubbed, 12mo,
1816-20 § Lumb (Rev. William eedson,
vicar of Halford, Shropshire, 1806-85)
Commonplace Book, autograph
manuscript, 220pp. excluding blanks,
relates to the Church of England, literary
excerpts and lists of books etc., slightly
browned, printed leaf with poem E.L.
(?Emily Lumb) on front pastedown, original
half roan, rubbed, 4to, 1828 (2).

⁂ First mentioned, a manuscript
collection of poems, most apparently
original, the majority in english, some
using Scots dialect, with footnotes
indicating the publication of a few of the
pieces in english and Irish periodicals
(The Carlisle Patriot, The Jewish Expositer
and Friend of Israel). Several of the poems
are addressed to young women, others
are on local incidents with several
references to Carlisle and Caldewgate. In
addition to poetry in english and Scots,
three other languages or scripts are
used briefly: some Latin versification, two
pages with Hebrew (with english
renderings); and what appears to be a
kind of Runic script to certain poems,
most particularly those of an amorous
nature.

£300 - 400

321
Cornish Lead Mining.- Wheal Golden
Mine Company (of Perranzabuloe,
Cornwall, fl. 1829-55) CoPy oF deed oF
ReguLATIon oF THe WHeAL goLden MIne
CoMPAny, copy manuscript agreements by
James George, of St. Agnes, miner, and
Edward Williams of Plymouth Dock and
others, title and 26pp. excluding blanks,
central folds, browned, original marbled
wrappers, rubbed, folio, 1829.

⁂ The golden Wheal Mine Company was
started in the last years of the reign of
george III. By 1822 Wheal golden had its
own smelting house, but in 1824 the 58
ins. cylinder engine and materials were
put up for sale. A new company styled
Wheal golden Consols was formed in
1848, which included Penhale Mine. By
1851 the mine was producing more ore
then ever and new machinery was
installed. A ship was also acquired to
discharge and take in cargo at Holywell
Beach, an apparent landing bay being
still visible on the cliff slope immediately
north of the site of the engine shaft. This
working ceased about 1855.  A military
camp was built in the area during the
Second World War and all the mine
buildings were destroyed, including the
castellated stack.

£200 - 300

322
France & Italy.- Ward (Rev. Edward)
WARd’S dIARy oR JouRnAL oF A TouR In FRAnCe
& ITALy, A.d. 1826, & oF A ReSIdenCe In THoSe
THRee CounTRIeS, A.d. 1827, [&]
Translations of Amatory Poems, Songs, &,
&, in Le Printemps et l’Amour, ou Le
Baiser Charmant, Chansonnier. A.d.
1827, 3 vol., AuTogRAPH MAnuSCRIPTS,
together 492pp. (journal 308pp. & poems
184pp.), original straight-grained roan-
backed boards, paper covered boards
rubbed with small loss, edges rubbed, 8vo,
1826-27.

⁂ edward Ward’s journal gives a different
picture from most english travellers of
the time. energetic, yet affected by
nerves at times, he copes with bad inns,
strange travellers met on the road, a
pick-up by an englishwoman in Paris who
promises much but fails to deliver,
dreary fellow tourists, illness and being
swindled by coachmen. Ward visits
innumerable museums and galleries,
attends the theatre and opera whenever
possible, and makes something of an
entrée into Italian high society. Finally, in
Italy he meets an unnamed woman and
returns in 1827 to marry her in Leghorn.
Ward travels from Shrewsbury to
London, Thames frozen at gravesend
(“beautiful”), to Calais and visits Paris
(buys himself a suit of Paris black),
orléans, Tours (“a stupid place”),
Bordeaux, Toulouse, Montpellier,
Marseilles, by boat to Leghorn, Florence,
La Spezia (“by the gulph of that name Mr.
Shelley was drowned, & his body burnt
upon the shore, as affectionately &
pathetically described by Lord Byron.”

£300 - 500
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Edgeworth (Maria, novelist and educationist, 1768-1849)
AuTogRAPH LeTTeR SIgned To “MR Fox”, 3pp., 8vo, Edgeworth’s Town,
Ireland, October 1826, seeking an introduction to Mr Hill for her
two friends, Mr and Mrs Ruxton Fitzherbert, “Mr R F has been
resident chiefly in the County of Meath - Black Castle his
residence...”, folds, last f. laid down on paper.

£200 - 300

324
Réunion (previously Île de Bourbon, island and region of
France in the Indian Ocean).- Freycinet (Louis-Henri de
Saulces de, French Rear-Admiral, Governor of the Île de
Bourbon, 1820-27, 1777-1840) noTICe eT exTRAITRe, manuscript in
French, written in a sloping left hand, 15pp., slightly browned, later
paper cover stamped in red “Archives de Laage”, folio, n.d. [c. 1827].

⁂ A history of the natural products of Réunion, covering the
period from 1715, when coffee was first introduced up to the
early 19th century. Freycinet also details the many fruits
introduced under La Bourdonnais and Poivre, the landowners
who cultivated them, their various successes or failures,
apparently quoting partly from local knowledge or records. In
particular it was Monsieur Hubert “who taught the creoles how
to propagate and maintain nutmeg trees” (page 8).

Provenance: Archives de Laage, with their stamp and pencilled
identification “de la main de l’admiralH de Freycinet”.

£400 - 600

325
American Library Catalogue.- Ballard (Rev. Edward, rector of
St. Paul’s Church, Brunswick, Maine, 1804-70) LIBRARy CATALogue
And ACCounT Book, AuTogRAPH MAnuSCRIPT, 103pp. excluding blanks,
ruled in red, original roan-backed marbled boards, 8vo, 12th
August 1829 - 1843.

⁂ edward Ballard was born in Hopkinton, new Hampshire and
graduated from the general Theological Seminary in new york
in 1829. Shortly after, he was ordained a deacon and received
into the priesthood in his hometown in 1830. on december
7th, 1832 he was installed as the new rector of St. Stephen’s,
Pittsfield. The next year Ballard married Sarah Ludlow Morris,
they had three daughters, although only one survived. In 1847
Sarah died and Ballard moved to Marblehead, essex County,
Massachusetts.  In 1849 Ballard married elizabeth M. Cutter in
Pine Point, Maine. Then in 1851 he resigned to take a position
as Headmaster of The episcopal Academy in Cheshire,
Connecticut. Finally, Ballard became rector of St. Paul’s in
Brunswick, Maine, where he gained a reputation as a historian
and specialist on native American language.

£300 - 400

326
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England & Ireland.-  TouR CoMMenCIng F[Ro]M STIBBARd, noRFoLk,
APRIL 7TH 1830 [to Boston, Lincoln, gainsborough, Hull, Selby,
york, Thirsk, Richmond, Barnard Castle, Brough, Penrith,
unthank, Cockermouth, Whitehaven, Belfast, Coleraine, newton
Steward, Londonderry], manuscript, 58pp., original marbled
wrappers, paper label with manuscript title on upper cover, 8vo, 7th
April - 11th June 1830.

⁂ Hull, “In the entrance to one of the docks saw a diving-bell...
and... saw it descend with 2 men in it to examine the bottom as
the closing gates would not shut... while down 4 men were
constantly pumping air into it, they were below abt. half an
hour...”; york, “... paid a visit to the Minster... the choir, wh was
greatly damaged by fire, say Feb 1829”;  unthank, “...Skiddaw
presents his lofty and huge shoulders... his double crown
soars...”; Coleraine, “... passed several large linen factories...”;
Londonderry, “... many beautiful views of Lough Foyle... the
county Session House a fine modern built pile... the Lunatic
Asylum, a spacious, new, & handsome building”; “Londonderry to
Campbelltown in the L derry Steam boat 90m, the passage down
the Foyle river to Lough Foyle very pleasant gents seats on the
left & their grounds finely wooded sloping down to the water...”.

£300 - 350

327
Oastler (Richard, factory reformer, 1789-1861) 5 AuTogRAPH
LeTTeRS SIgned (2 to John Foster of the Patriot office & 3 to Mrs
Frith), together 7pp., 4to & 8vo, Fixby Hall, [Huddersfield] & The
Fleet Prison, 19th March - 24th September 1832 & 7th May 1835 -
13th February 1844, discussing the difficulties of “The Patriot”
and his own wish to give more help, “... if my blood were money
you should have it”, and referring to a recent speech by his
friend, Michael Thomas Sadler, , presumably the recently
published speech moving the second reading of the bill to
reduce child labour to a maximum of ten hours, - ‘The Ten Hour
Bill’, and to Mrs. Frith, “I rejoice that my poor little Factory
Children are still the objects of your sympathy”, and writing from
the Fleet Prison, “Many ladies hon our me by calling - dare my
friend, your daughter, enter the door of a Prison?, folds,
browned.

⁂ “oastler was committed to the Fleet prison for three and a
half years on 9 december 1840” (oxford dnB) for the non
payment of debts.

£400 - 600

328
Portsmouth to Madras.- Baldwin (John Timins, Captain,
Madras Artillery, died at Sholopore, India, married Barbara
Moore Campbell, third daughter of Archibald Campbell, of
Melfort, Argyleshire, d. 1891, 1805-46) JouRnAL kePT By CAPTAIn J.T.
BALdWIn MAdRAS ARTILLeRy duRIng A vouAge To IndIA In THe yeAR 1835
[&] original verses written on visiting home after a few years
absence; original verses on visiting newgate after seven years
Transportation; extracts from the Lady Flora gazette of
Saturday 26th September 1835 etc., AuTogRAPH MAnuSCRIPT,
together 186pp., 6pp. Contents and Index, small pen and ink sketch
of a prisoner in Newgate Gaol, full-page pencil drawing of a
building in India (small tears and tipped-in with tape), both by J.T.
Baldwin, typescript page of Contents inserted first p. soiled, 20th
century ink inscription on front free endpaper, later endpapers, 20th
century cloth, 4to, 1835-36.
⁂ A personable and lively diary of a long sea voyage from
Portsmouth to Madras. Baldwin, a Scot travelled on the Lady Flora,
captained by Robert Ford from Portsmouth in 1835. Amongst the
other passengers was Charles edward Faber (1807?-68), Madras
engineers. In the diary Faber lends Baldwin a poem, The Knights of
St John (oxford prize poem) by his brother, Frederick William Faber
(1814-63), Church of england clergyman and Roman Catholic
priest. Faber recounts the exploits of a friend, Sir John Campbell,
“they reached Bombay in safety: and pitched their tents on the
esplanade, where they had arranged matters to their satisfaction;
when they received notice from a Peon to quit; the ground being
wanted for some particular occasion by Mr. elphinstone
[Mountstuart elphinstone (1779-1859), administrator in India], the
governor. What did Campbell do but pen a note to the govr.
forthwith... and concluded by requesting permission to remain
where they were... Mr. elphinstone... expressing regret that they
should have been molested; requested they would condescend to
take up their quarters at government House... begged they would
occupy any part of the esplanade they pleased.” Faber went on to
build a road up Singapore’s second highest hill, renamed Mount
Faber in his honour in 1845. Pastimes included playing music with
the other passengers (Baldwin played the flute), creating a
newspaper (which causes arguments), crosses the equator,
topsail breaks etc.
InCLudeS An ACCounT oF MeeTIng A SHIP FRoM neW SouTH WALeS.
“Monday 14th. Another week has passed finding us still in nearly
the same place and the little wind we had yesterday has
disappeared. About 11 0c we descried a sail... bearing down
towards us... she proved to be the Mary from new South Wales to
Calcutta... . dickinson had arrived at Sydney and had been sent
up to the penal settlement. It appears they now allow educated
convicts to remain at Head Quarters. As long as he conducts
himself properly, he will not be obliged to labour, altho’ the
governor could oblige him to do so for three years if he chose.”
£800 - 1,200
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Cultivation by Steam Power.- Smith (William, farmer and
agricultural engineer, of Church Farm, Little Woolstone, now
Milton Keynes, Buckinghamshire, b. 1814, d. 1870s) LeTTeR-
Book, manuscript, 276pp. excluding blanks, a few ff. excised, some
corrections and crossings out, some slight staining to lower
margins, original half calf, rubbed, upper cover detached, sm. 4to,
1839-73.

⁂ William ‘Billy’ Smith was born in 1814, at Church Farm,
Woolstone. He was determined to make his farm more efficient,
convinced that horse power should be replaced by steam. In
1855 he invented a Steam Cultivation System - a system of
winches and pulleys powered by a single steam traction engine.
This improvement in ploughing speed contributed massively to
the growth in farm productivity during the 19th Century. In 1868
he harvested a field of wheat at Linford, thrashed it by steam
driven machinery, took it to be milled at Little Woolstone, and
made it into bread in newport Pagnell, all within 24 hours.

£400 - 600

330
Roget (John Lewis, artist, art critic and writer, son of Peter
Mark Roget, physician and philologist, compiler of Roget’s
Thesaurus, 1779-1869, 1828-1908) dIARIeS And SkeTCHBookS
InCLudIng A TouR oF geRMAny, SWITzeRLAnd And ITALy, 2 vol.,
AuTogRAPH MAnuSCRIPTS, together c. 185pp. excluding blanks, pen
and ink illustrations, a few small sections cut away, slightly
browned, original half morocco (not uniform), slightly rubbed,
oblong 8vo & 8vo, 1844.

⁂ An account of a tour to europe by John Lewis Roget with his
father, Peter Mark Roget, his sister, Miss Spowers and Charles
Mallet. In geneva the party visits “the house in which my father
lived 40 years ago.” They also meet family relations including
their cousins Mr. Romilly, Mr. Roget and Professor Roget, the
latter telling “us that all our other relations were dead.”After
walking in the mountains, the party heads south to Italy and
Milan where they watch boat races and a festival with fire
balloons and rockets as well as visiting La Scala. The second
manuscript is an account of the same tour written up by Roget
in a more florid style.

£400 - 600

331
Liverpool.- [Duguid (Isabella Frances, wife of Thomas Duguid,
daughter of James Barton & Anna MacKinley, of Buenos Aires,
1817-88)] dIARy, 101pp. excluding blanks, slightly browned, original
half calf, rubbed, lacks spine, 8vo, 1st January - 26th November
1848 & 16th February 1850 - 26th January 1851; and 4 others,
including: John Baverstock (Burgess, Chief Magistrate, 1739-1829),
Tribute to the Poet William Collins, 7pp., in a printed vol., 1798;
John Morton, Sketch book of views in Hampstead, Highgate,
kentish Town and Wales, pencil sketches on 274pp. excluding
blanks, slightly browned, [c. 1810-20]; F.F.C. Miscellany of verse,
religious poetry, 60pp. excluding blanks, original black morocco,
gilt, 12mo, [c. 1850], all manuscripts, v.s., v.d. (5).

£300 - 400

332
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Browning (Robert, poet, 1812-89) CHRISTMAS-eve And eASTeR-dAy,
?proof copy with numerous ink corrections (?by the publisher’s), ink
inscription on B1, “With Mr. Browning’s last alterations”, front free
endpaper, fly-leaf and title loose, slightly browned, ink ownership
signature of W.J. Gillum on fly-leaf, contemporary morocco, rubbed,
gilt spine, g.e., 8vo, 1850.

⁂ William James gillum (1827-1910), patron of the Pre-Raphael
group, was born in 1827 in Winchester the son of Widgwood
gillum, and his first wife, Sarah. William was educated at
Midhurst School and served as an officer of the 1st Foot at the
siege of Sebastopol. He was badly injured, losing a leg, and was
brought back to england to recuperate. He left the Army and
subsequently seems to have moved in artistic circles, being a
founder member of the Hogarth Club and associated with the
Working Men’s Club. He was introduced to dante gabriel
Rossetti by Robert Browning and had painting lessons with Ford
Maddox Brown. In 1860 he bought Church Farm at Barnet in
Hertfordshire for use as a school for poor London boys of good
character, where they were educated and taught a trade. Philip
Webb designed a house for gillum on the estate.

£400 - 600

333
Wellington’s hair.- Wellington (Arthur Wellesley, first Duke
of, 1769-1852) duke oF WeLLIngTon’S HAIR, some strands of hair
preserved under glass and with a reproduction note: “The Duke of
Wellington’s Hair Cut after Death for myself J. Kendall”, Wellington’s
valet, framed and glazed, overall 355 x 200mm., 1850.

£300 - 400

334
[Forbes (Edward, natural historian, 1815-54)] SoLILoQuy
CoMPoSed By A R[ed] LIon] WHo CAMe doWn To AndeRTonS [HoTeL] JuLy
15. 1852 Therm. 108 o, in the sun, and suffered a Coup de
Soleil on something very like it on the top of a ‘Bus, 3pp.,
facsimile poem, with illustrations by T.H. Huxley, Edward Lear’s
name appended at end, 1f. torn in  two along fold, other f. with
small tears and slight loss in right hand margin, folds, slightly
browned, folio, 1852.

⁂ Probably one of a very small number of copies as Forbes was
known to favour small dining clubs. The name edward Lear at
the end may be because he attended the dinner. “Forbes
became a member of the geological Society at the end of 1844
and was elected a fellow of the Royal Society in February 1845.
A clubbable and humorous man, he had an active social life
which revolved around several small dining societies of like-
minded individuals. Among them were the Maga Club of his
university, edinburgh (the club described itself as a ‘universal
Brotherhood of the Friends of Truth’), a Red Lions Club which he
started at the British Association’s Birmingham meeting in 1839,
a university Club which he founded in the same year, and a
Metropolitan Lions Club which he started in London in the mid-
1840s. His conversation, his humorous songs, and his physical
contortions all contributed to his reputation among friends for
the love of good fellowship.” - oxford dnB.

£300 - 400

335
India.- Lind (James Burnie, Lt.-Col., East India Army Officer,
served as a Lieutenant in the Mooltani Horse during the Indian
Mutiny, 1829-97) dIARy, AuTogRAPH MAnuSCRIPT, 96pp., original
wrappers, lettered direct on upper cover, slightly creased, edges
chipped, spine defective, 8vo, 1858.

⁂ Written in the aftermath of the Indian Mutiny of 1857. on 27
April 1858 Lind writes on the banks of the ganges, “The whole
column came up and instantly after we commenced crossing.
The Mooltanis first across. We had a small scrimmage and had
to swim our horses over the last portion... killed 3 men.” Shortly
after the action Lind describes the killing of Major-general
nicholas Penny by grape-shot at a skirmish near the village of
kukerowlee, followed by further hard fighting and the capture of
a gun.

£300 - 400
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Hampshire Bank bankruptcy.- Grant (William, junior,
banker, partner in Grant, Gillman and Long Bank, b. 1839 and
Sophia Grant, née Bridger, of Cassilis House, Serpentine Road,
Southsea, later Monckton House, Alverstoke, son of William
Grant, 1800-67, JP. parents of Admiral Sir William Lowther
Grant, KCB, 1864-1929) JoInT dIARy By WILLIAM gRAnT And HIS WIFe
SoPHIA, AuTogRAPH MAnuSCRIPT, 175pp., alternating entries, original
green blind-stamped cloth, slightly marked, 8vo, Saturday, 8th
August 1863 - 28th June 1869.

⁂ William’s entries  records the bankruptcy of the South Hants
Bank in 1864 and the subsequent run on the grant, gillman
and Long Bank, “We had long expected some such event as we
knew that the affairs of the Bk were in a very bad state.
Providentially our stock of money was large... . The news was
soon confirmed, & threw the whole place but more especially
Queen Street & gosport into an uproar. on this day we paid
away £5.300 more than we received. early in the day I took out
a telegram to... the London & West Bk to pay over £5000, but in
the hurry of looking after fresh business I forgot it until 1.15pm.
Payments are not made later than 2pm & the clerk at the
telegraph office said they were so busy that he could not attend
to it immediately. This rendered me very nervous that the
money would not come. Told gillman & Long but not my Father.
Spent the greater part of the day at Portsea & gosport, looking
after fresh business.” And then the next day, “The money thank
god had duly arrived... .”

The diary opens with William and Sophia’s wedding at Bradford
and the death of Sophia’s father, William Milton Bridger in
London who was “knocked down... by a van & killed on the
spot.” Sophia records a ball on HMS victory, a stay in Petersfield
(climbing Butser Hill), visits to London and the theatre (“... we
saw the Princess of Wales coming back from Princess Mary’s of
Cambridge wedding”, to the Royal Mint striking pennies, the
Royal Academy), and a visit to Windsor.

£300 - 400

337
Venice, Florence & elsewhere in Europe.- Blencowe (Mary
Cecilia, daughter of John Jackson Blencowe, of Marston St.
Lawrence, 1810-57, and Cecilia Blencowe, d. 1874, of Brighton,
and Brackley, Northamptonshire, 1854-1929) dIARy oF 3
euRoPeAn TouRS To venICe, ITALy, geRMAny And FRAnCe, 2 vol.,
AuTogRAPH MAnuSCRIPT, together 354pp. (166pp. & 188pp.), a few pp.
in pencil, slightly browned, vol. I original roan, worn, lacks spine, vol.
II original half buckram boards, slightly rubbed, joints splitting at
head and tail, sm. 8vo, 1870-71.

⁂ A well observed series of tours through europe in the
aftermath of the Franco-Prussian War. Blencowe has a gift for
picking up small details of the people and places she visits. 

venice. “At last we are at venice, once the proud Queen of the
Adriatic... . How curious it seemed coming out of the station in
the moonlight, and embarking in a gondola on the still waters of
the Canal, then gliding through the picturesque streets, while
we heard in the distance a soft voice singing. Charles, Alfred,
Minnie & I went... over the Rialto to the Fruit Market to a stall to
buy some sweet flowers, & be charged all Inglese. “How much?”
we ask. “Fifty centimes.” “Troppo caro,” says Alfred. “Fifty
centimes for the two bunches then,” says the seller in a winning
voice. “no, no,” says the buyer laying down the flowers, “I will
give you 20 for the two.” “no, 30,” “no only 20,” & turns away but
is called to bear them off for 20 for the two, & quite enough
too.” - Blencowe.

£400 - 600

338
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Plant Hunting in Kashmir.- Howard later Howard-Bury
(Kenneth, Captain, army officer, married Lady Emily Alfreda
Julia, 1856-1931, youngest daughter of Charles William Bury,
third earl of Charleville, father of Charles Kenneth Howard-
Bury, mountaineer and army officer, 1883-1963, 1846-85)
LeTTeR-Book oF A JouRney In noRTHeRn IndIA, PRInCIPALLy kASHMIR,
AuTogRAPH MAnuSCRIPT, 47pp. excluding blanks, order in Kasmiri
from the Maharajah of Kashmir, “to grant me coolies and supplies”
for his expedition, 1p., original envelope loosely inserted, original
red moiré cloth, gilt, 8vo, [c. 1874].

⁂ Contains copies of letters to his parents and sister while on
an expedition to kashmir in 1874. on his travels he sights
nanga Parbat and collects plants on numerous occasions, “The
ferns would delight you. I forget how many different sorts I
gathered the other day.” Among other travellers he meets are
douglas Forsyth (1827-86), and dr. Henry Bellew (1834-92) on
their return from the 1873/4 embassy to kashgar, Robert Shaw,
an explorer turned political agent at yarkand, and some
Russians with whom he went bear hunting “in which we were
not successful.”

£300 - 400

339
Kipling (Rudyard, writer and poet, 1865-1936) AuTogRAPH
LeTTeR SIgned To “CoLoneL HART”, 1p., 8vo, Sealdah House [Calcutta],
8th March [date supplied in pencil in another handl 1889], finding
a position for his servant kadir Baksh as he prepares to leave
India, “I am sending with this note, kadir Baksh, my man for your
inspection. He’ll certainly serve your turn up to umballa and you
can then ascertain whether he would be any use at Simla. I can
vouch for his being a good table servant. I go downstream
tomorrow but the world is small and I feel sure that we shall
some day meet again...”, folds, 2 small repairs in margins, framed
and glazed; and 2 others, Autograph Letters of W.S. gilbert and
Somerset Maugham, v.s., v.d. (3).

⁂ kadir Baksh, kipling’s servant. The “Introduction” to the
Allahabad edition purports to be his work and he appears as
‘kadir Buksh’ in “garm - a Hostage” in Actions and Reactions.

£400 - 600

340
Lewis (Henry Watkin, mechanic and engineer, founder of the
Treherbert Engineering Works, of Llynyreos House, Merthyr
Tydvil, d. 1897) ARCHIve oF dIARIeS And PHoTogRAPHS, including: 3
diaries, 2 industrial notebooks with technical drawings ( Jarrow Steel
Mill etc.), 2 albums of correspondence, a quantity of family
photographs, various bindings, v.s., v.d., 1890’s (qty).

⁂ Lewis travels from Brindisi (on the same ship as the Tsar of
Russia’s brother), to egypt (taking a trip down the nile) and to
India. In another trip, to America, Lewis visits the White House
for President Cleveland’s reception, visits relatives in the new
york area, attends Buffalo Bill’s show, going to see Madam Patti
singing in new york, twelve foot snow drifts, using horses to
plough the ice on the river, involved in an accident on a train
which kills a family on the level crossing, watches some large
fires breaking out in the centre of new york and goes twice to
the docks to see the many thousands of immigrants flooding
into America.

£600 - 800

341
Conrad (Joseph, master mariner and author, 1857-1924)
SkeTCH oF A gIRL CATCHIng FAIRIeS WITH A neT, pen and ink sketch,
initialled “JC”, and inscribed “Torrens” with Latitude and Longitude
and date, inscribed on verso by ?Alice Hughes, small tear along net
where ink has bitten through, foxed and browned, 245 x 95mm.,
29th May 1893.

⁂ Provenance: Conrad  was Chief officer of the Torrens from
november 1891 to June 1893 under Captain Cope. Inscription
on verso: “By Joseph Conrad Chief officer of the gorrens,
afterwards author... .” given to Alice Hughes, a ladies nurse,
probably to the Parker family.

£300 - 400
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Beardsley (Aubrey, illustrator, 1872-98) AuTogRAPH LeTTeR
SIgned To AdA LeveRSon, 1p., 8vo, Saturday, 10 St James Place,
[1895], on The Savoy headed note paper, “do forgive me if I am
not able to come to lunch tomorrow. I have had a slight
message from my lungs, which makes me a little frightened &
restful. Another good Prince! [birth of george vI], outside the
guns are booming him like anything!,” folds.

⁂ Ada Leverson (1862-1933), novelist; friend of oscar Wilde.

£1,000 - 1,500

343

343
Whistler (James McNeill, painter and printmaker, 1834-1903)
AuTogRAPH LeTTer SIgned To LAdy donougHMoRe, 1½pp., 8vo, Ajaccio,
Corsica, [1900], sending condolences on the death of her
husband, “Heineman will have told you how shocked and
grieved I was, when, during his visit to me here, he naturally
spoke to me of your husband’s death,” folds, laid down on card.

£400 - 600

344
Nightingale (Florence, reformer of Army Medical Services and
of nursing organization, 1820-1910) FACSIMILe PHoTo-LITHogRAPHed
LeTTeR AnnuAL AddReSS To To THe PRoBATIonARy nuRSeS oF THe
nIgHTIngALe SCHooL AT ST. THoMAS HoSPITAL And eLSeWHeRe, 12pp. &
envelope addressed to Miss bath, Devon & Exeter Hospital, 8vo, n.p.,
28th May 1900, “My dear children... Always keep up the honour
of this honourable profession... The change in the treatment of
Pneumonia - disease of the lungs - is complete. I myself saw a
doctor take up a child sufferer, which seemed as if it could
hardly breathe - carry it to the window, open the window at the
top, & hold it up there. The nurse positively yelled with horror.
He only said, ‘When my patient can breathe but little air, I like
that little good.’ The child recovered & lived to old age,” folds.

⁂ Scarce.

£200 - 300

114 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



345
Pinero (Sir Arthur Wing, playwright, 1855-1934) THe Money-
SPInneR oRIgInAL CoMedy In 2 ACTS, 2 vol., manuscript, 2 titles and
57pp., each inscribed: “Return to E.A. Elton”, wrappers slightly
browned, 4to, [c. 1900].

⁂ A variant version from the published edition, this being set in
London instead of Rouen.

£300 - 400

346

346
Cunninghame Graham (Robert Bontine, traveller and
author, 1852-1936) 5 AuTogRAPH LeTTeRS SIgned To THe PuBLISHeR,
CRAnLey & dAy, 8pp. & 2 envelopes, 79 A Elizabeth Street, London,
1st July - 15th November 1932, relating to their publication of
Herbert West’s A Modern Conquistador. Robert Bontine
Cunninghame Graham, his life and works [1932], pointing out
some misprints in the proofs, asking for a deletion to be made,
“fair criticism in a review, but hardly in a Life. Páez was praised in
all the reviews, highly, & there was almost no adverse
criticism...”, enclosing 65 signed sheets for the limited edition &
saying “The ink stain on sheet 1 was not made by me”, sending
thanks for copies of the book and praising the dust-jacket; and
another ALs by Cunninghame graham to Henry Salt, 8vo, 1903
(6).

⁂ Cunninghame graham, “the most picturesque Scot of his
time” - traveller, horseman, poet, author, socialist politician, &
Scottish nationalist. during his career he was a rancher in
Argentina and travelled extensively in South America. The
stories he told his friend Joseph Conrad were a major
inspiration for Nostromo. 

Herbert Faulkner West (1898-1974), American academic and
author.

£400 - 600

347
Autograph Album.- Truslove & Hanson (publisher and book
shop) vISIToRS Book, autographs, including: Rosa newmarch,
Rudyard kipling, Admiral Jellicoe, Muirhead Bone, d.y. Cameron,
Walter de La Mare, Joan Sutherland, “Mrs Woodrow Wilson”
[edith Wilson], Warwick deeping, Lascelles Abercrombie, Hilaire
Belloc, Hugh Walpole, Francis Brett young, Alison uttley, Ralph
Richardson, oliver St John gogarty, owen Rutter, Peter Scott,
Ronald Storrs, Michael Sadleir, vikoledt needham, Freya Stark,
edith Sitwell, Hugh Trevor-Roper, david niven, Irene Handl, dick
Francis etc., 26pp. excluding blanks, margins slightly browned,
original crushed and polished brown morocco, gilt, g.e., oblong 4to,
1925-72.

£400 - 600
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Shaw (George Bernard, playwright and polemicist, 1856-1950)
CoLLeCTIon oF MATeRIAL ReLATIng To A WIReLeSS InTeRvIeW WITH geoRge
BeRnARd SHAW By MAuRICe WeBB In duRBAn, SouTH AFRICA, 1935,
comprising: 7 autograph questions and answers prepared by
Shaw for interview; ALs to Maurice Webb, 1p., Marine Hotel,
Durban, 3rd April 1935, “I think the enclosed is the best lay-out
for a discursive chat over the wireless. Anyhow you can alter it to
suit yourself”; ALs to Maurice Webb, 2pp. & envelope, RMMV
Winchester Castle, 3rd June 1935, giving his views of Roy Campbell,
(1901-57) South African poet and satirist, “That poet of yours is a
curiosity of literature because he is an extraordinarily precise
reproduction of Byron... . I shall call him Childe Campbell. He
makes every landscape tragic, and sees in it a framework for his
own dark destiny,” reporting on the return journey, “The ship
rolled frightfully for the first two days; but we did not miss a
meal; and we have just returned from the equatorial heat and
resumed our nightclothes,” and giving best wishes to Webb’s
children; and 4 other related pieces, including a typed lay out for
the radio interview, photograph of Shaw being interviewed by
Webb, a typed account of Bernard Shaw by Webb after his death
in 1950 and a newspaper cutting of Shaw’s visit by Webb, first
autographs by Shaw in pencil, folds, v.s., v.d. (14 pieces).

⁂ “The best lay-out for a discursive chat over the wireless.” - gBS.

one of the agreed questions: “When we first met, you were
Chairman of the publication committee of the Fabian Society.
Those were great days for political and social pamphlets. How
do you regard the result of that pamphleteering?” - Webb.
“Answer that the complete insensibility of the governing classes
to the activities of the intelligentsia & the waste of political talent
through the oxford & Cambridge system, example of recent
London broadcasts.” - gBS.

Included is an appreciation of gBS written by Webb after his death
in 1950 in which he records the Shaw’s reaction to the death of T.e.
Lawrence, “My wife and I were with Mr. & Mrs. Shaw when word
was brought of the death of Lawrence of Arabia. Both were clearly
affected. g.B.S. said that the way death had come, as a result of a
spectacular motor accident, was fitting to the personality of
Lawrence. He turned aside from our conversation he must
prepare a public statement on the news.” - Maurice Webb.

Maurice Webb (1890-1966), publisher.

£2,000 - 3,000

349
Lagerlöf (Selma, Swedish author, first female writer to win the
Nobel Prize in Literature, 1858-1940) CARd SIgned, “WITH HeARTFeLT
THAnkS SeLMA LAgeRLoF”, with a Christmas card & envelope, both 65
x 105mm., postmarked 30th January 1939; and c. 15 others,
german letters etc., 18 & 19 centuries, v.s., v.d. (c. 15).

£300 - 400

350
Maurois (André, pseudonym of Émile Herzog, French
biographer, novelist, and essayist, 1885-1967) où Le RATIonALISTe
devIenT MySTIQue, 4pp., with numerous corrections and alterations,
with typescript 6pp., and a 1½pp. typescript “De Bernard Shaw à
Virginia Woolf”, [Paris], n.d. [1963 or 64]; group of manuscripts
relating to: nouveaux discours du docteur o’grady, together
17pp., numerous corrections and alterations, 3 signed, [Paris], [c.
1946-47], first and second autograph manuscripts, loose, folio (sm.
qty).

⁂ First mentioned, Maurois’ original manuscript for an essay on
the mysticism and philosophy of Aldous Huxley in which he
refers to Huxley’s books “The Perennial Philosophy” and
“eyeless in gaza”. The typescript is headed “Aldous Huxley.
nouvelle Fin. vIII...”.

£300 - 400

116 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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[Guevara (Antonio de)] THe goLden Boke oF MARCuS AuReLIuS
eMPeRouR And eLoQuenT oRATouR, translated by John Bourchier,
2nd Baron Berners, black letter, title within woodcut architectural
title, woodcut decorative initials, later ink notes on the work and
other subjects in English and French to front free endpapers, P3 and
2O1 neatly supplied from another copy, partially erased ink stamp
to verso of title, causing 2 very small holes, R5 hole within text with
loss of a few words, R6 paper flaw without loss of text, stained, 17th
century calf, sympathetically rebacked in modern calf, spine with
black leather label, lower corners worn, rubbed, [STC 12442], 8vo,
[W.Copland for] Abraham Vele, 1557.

⁂ Rare at auction. guevara was a Spanish chronicler and
moralist. 

Provenance: Joseph Hancock (contemporary ink signatures); H.
Peach (armorial bookplate to front pastedown). 

£1,000 - 1,500

352
Law.- Rastell (William, editor) A CoLLeCTIon In engLISH, oF THe
STATuTeS noWe In FoRCe, ConTInued FRoM THe BegInnIng oF MAgnA
CHARTA, mostly double column, woodcut decorative initials, large
woodcut royal arms above colophon, lacking A1&2, K4, 2A4&5 and
¶¶¶4&5, A3&4 frayed and torn with loss, A5-B1 lower corners
frayed without loss of text, occasional staining and spotting,
modern calf-backed marbled boards, [STC 9315.5], folio, by
Christopher Barker, [?1583].

⁂ Includes archery, armour, bankrupts, beggars, fairs &
markets, husbandry and sewers. 

£300 - 400

353
16th century Italian printing in London.- Machiavelli
(Niccolò) L’ASIno d’oRo dI nICoLo MACCHIAveLLI, Con TuTTe L’ALTRe
Sue oPeReTTe, 3 parts in 1, titles with woodcut printer’s devices,
woodcut decorative initial and head-piece, final f. blank, 4pp. 18th
century ink notes in French on Machiavelli to front free endpapers,
ink stamp removed from upper corner of a front free endpaper and
lower corner of final text f.,18th century polished calf, gilt, spine in
compartments, spine ends little chipped, upper joint split, but
holding firm, corners worn, rubbed, [STC 17158], 8vo, Rome [but
London], [ John Wolfe], 1588.

⁂ Rare at auction. Wolfe had been apprenticed with John day,
and when this came to an end he travelled to Italy to perfect his
trade. only he and John Charlewood were printers of Italian
works in england in the late 16th century. Some 20 of Wolfe’s
works appear in the catalogues of the Frankfurt Book Fair
between 1581 and 1591. 

Provenance: ‘Bibliothèque de M. de Laus de Boissy, ecuyer
Lieutenant-particulier du Siège de la Connétablie, Rapporteur
du Point-d’Honneur; Membre des Académies de Rome, Padouë,
&c. &c..’ (large engraved bookplate to front pastedown). 

£350 - 450
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Cope (Sir Anthony), THe HySToRy oF Tvvo THe MoST noBLe CAPTAyneS
oF THe WoRLd, AnnIBALL And SCIPIo: oF THeIR dIueRS BATTAILeS And
vICToRIeS, exCeedIng PRoFITABLe To ReAde. gATHeRed And TRAnSLATed
InTo engLISH ouT oF TITuS LIuIuS, And oTHeR AuTHouRS, black letter,
title within woodcut architectural border, woodcut decorative
initials, lacking D2&7, tape repairs to A1&2, smaller tape repairs to
B1, H7 and 2H8 and ¶1, occasional spotting, 17th century calf, gilt,
sympathetically rebacked in modern calf, black leather label to
spine, corners worn, [STC 5721], 8vo, by Willyam How, 1590.

⁂ The Heber copy of a work that is rare at auction. 

Provenance: Richard Heber (Bibliotheca Heberiana small ink
stamp to front free endpaper); Sir Charles Frederick (large
engraved armorial bookplate to front free endpaper); david
Seewi (2 triangular bookplates to front pastedown and
endpaper). 

£400 - 600

355
Ariosto (Lodovico), oRLAndo FuRIoSo In engLISH HeRoICAL veRSe, By
IoHn HARIngTo[n], FIRST edITIon In engLISH, double column, 46 full-
page engraved illustrations, ‘The Argument’ of each book within
woodcut cartouche, woodcut initials, errata at end, lacking ¶1&8 (1
being title) and 2O4 (final f.), trimmed at head, affecting some
headlines, a few ff. with marginal repairs, stained, 19th century calf,
rebacked, preserving original gilt backstrip, edges of covers
scorched, rubbed and marked, [STC 746; Pforzheimer 447], 4to, By
Richard Field dwelling in the Black-friers by Ludgate, 1591.

⁂ The handsomely illustrated first english edition of this Italian
epic poem. The illustrations are copies of those cut by giralomo
Porro for Ruscelli’s edition of venice, 1584. 

£1,500 - 2,000

356
Bible, English. [The Bible], Geneva version, double column, black
letter, woodcut title to ‘This Second Part of the Bible...’ only,
woodcuts in the text, lacks Apocrypha [3T-4M2], first A1-4, 3H2, 3I2,
3O1, 4M4, 5K6, 5M1, all after 5M4, first f largely defective, and
made up with vellum, some text & decoration on this f. supplied by
hand, several ff. torn, some with loss, or frayed & creased, a few
loose, little worming, staining and marking, bookplate of Êr. I.
Taboris’, name of David Etherinton, Borough Farm, Northampton,
in margin of L4, contemporary sheep, worn, [Herbert 210; STC
2157], folio, [Deputies of Christopher Barker] , 1592.

£500 - 700
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Chapman (George, translator). Homer. THe ILIAdS oF HoMeR PRInCe oF PoeTS, engraved pictorial title by William Hole, A6 errata f.,
woodcut decorative initials, head- and tail-pieces, final f. blank, lacking initial blank, title mounted on stub and with inner margin chipped
and outer edge trimmed just within border (?from another copy), preliminaries misbound, water-staining to varying degrees, [STC 13634;
Pforzheimer 169], Printed for Nathaniell Butter, [?1611]; Homer’s odysses, woodcut decorative initials and head-pieces, final f. blank,
lacking A1 (blank) and A2 (engraved title), a few small wormholes and traces, the latter towards end, all mostly marginal, occasionally
affecting printed side-notes, some spotting and staining, [STC 13636; Pforzheimer 170], [By Rich: Field, for Nathaniell Butter], [?1614],
antique style calf, housed in a calf-backed drop-back box, folio

⁂ Two important first Chapman editions of Homer: the first complete Chapman Iliad and the first 12 books of the odyssey. 

Provenance: ‘James Rowe’s Book 1776...James Rowe eius Liber, Launceston, Cornwall, May ye 19th, 1776...[poem] This Pretty Book
my name shall have, When I am dead and Lead [Laid] in grave, and gawdy Worms my Flesh Have eat, Then you may read my name
Compleat J. Rowe...’ (to blank after final blank of Iliad) and  on final blank of odyssey ‘James Rowe eius Liber Launceston, Cornwall’
with a crowned monogram beneath in colour pencils and ink, amongst other inscriptions by him. 

£4,000 - 6,000
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Bacon (Sir Francis) InSTAuRATIo MAgnA [novuM oRgAnuM], FIRST edITIon, second issue (with e3
cancelled and previously blank e4 printed with an errata and colophon omitting Norton’s name),
fine engraved pictorial title by Simon van de Passe, woodcut head-pieces and historiated initials, c3
blank, lacking initial blank, the odd spot, 17th century blind-ruled calf, later ink title to spine, lower
cover scuffed, spine spotted, rubbed, [Gibson 103b; Grolier / Horblit 8B; PMM 119; STC 1163],
folio, Apud Ioannem Billium Typographum Regium, 1620.

⁂ A crisp and clean copy of this ‘landmark in the advancement of human learning’
(Pforzheimer, I, p.xxi). ‘Bacon conceived a massive plan for the reorganisation of scientific
method and gave purposeful thought to the relation of science to public and social life... The
frontispiece to his magnum opus shows a ship in full sail passing through the Pillars of
Hercules from the old to new world. it symbolizes the vision of the author whose ambitious
proposal was ‘a total reconstruction of sciences, arts and all human knowledge...to extend
the power and dominion of the human race...’’(PMM). 

£6,000 - 8,000

120 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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Bacon (Sir Francis) oPeRA...ToMuS PRIMuS: QuI ConTIneT de
dIgnITATe & AugMenTIS SCIenTIARuM LIBRoS Ix, FIRST edITIon, woodcut
printer’s device to second title, lacking first title (supplied in good
facsimile, bound in by Bernard Middleton), woodcut head-pieces
and decorative initials, a few instances of 17th & 18th century ink
marginalia, marginal water-staining, occasional spotting,
pastedowns using unfolded printed sheets from 17th century
astronomical works, contemporary calf, rebacked (by Bernard
Middleton), preserving original gilt backstrip in compartments with
red morocco label, [Gibson 129a; STC 1108], folio, John Haviland,
1623.

⁂ Rare in any state. This copy last sold at auction at Sotheby’s in
1947 (£42) and since then we can trace only the Pirie copy in
2015. 

£2,000 - 3,000

359A
Bacon (Sir Francis), neuF LIvReS de LA dIgnITÉ eT de L’ACCRoISSeMenT
deS SCIenCeS, translated by gilbert de golefer, FIRST edITIon In
FRenCH, FIRST ISSue (with ‘Francois Baron De Verulam’ on title, the
second issue adds a cedilla and surname), title with woodcut
printer’s device, a few full-page versions of printer’s device within
text, woodcut decorative initials, final f. blank, spotted, occasional
staining, contemporary red panelled morocco, gilt, covers with
various filet borders, the inner set with floral and foliage corner-
pieces, spine in compartments and with foliage decoration, top of
upper corner of upper cover damaged, some staining (including
ink), rubbed, g.e., [cf. Gibson 137], a solid copy, 4to, Paris, Chez
Jacques Dugast, 1632.

⁂ A rare edition of De Dignitate & Augmentis Scientiarum Libros IX,
WITH THIS ISSue unknoWn To gIBSon. 

Provenance: Jacques Lacour gayet (red leather bookplate to
front pastedown); ‘ex Libris Mr Justice Wall’ (small book label to
rear pastedown). 

£1,000 - 1,500
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360
Bacon (Sir Francis) oF THe AdvAnCeMenT And PRoFICIenCe oF
LeARnIng oR THe PARTITIonS oF SCIenCeS Ix BookeS, FIRST edITIon In
engLISH oF THe exPAnded edITIon, FIRST ISSue (with colophon dated
1639), fine engraved portrait frontispiece and pictorial title, both
by William Marshall, woodcut head-pieces and decorative initials,
light water-staining to upper margin of preliminaries, D3 short
tear at foot just within text, with minor loss, but without loss of
sense of text, a few small ink stains, mostly marginal, occasional
spotting, contemporary polished calf, gilt, CoveRS WITH CenTRAL ARMS
oF kIng CHARLeS I, housed in a 20th century calf-backed cloth
drop-back box, gilt, upper joint split, but holding firm, [Gibson
141a; STC 1167; Madan, I, p.217], folio, Oxford, Leon Lichfield,
Printer to the university, for Rob: Young, & Ed. Forrest, 1640
[colophon dated 1639].

£1,000 - 1,500

361
Shakespeare (William) LeAF FRoM THe FIRST FoLIo, from King John,
pp. 13-14, slightly browned, framed and glazed, note appended:
“Presented by Mrs. S. Vernon-Harcourt...”, folio, 1623.

£400 - 600

122 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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Taylor (John) All The Workes..., FIRST
CoLLeCTed edITIon, PReSenTATIon CoPy WITH
“ex dono AuTHoRIS” To FooT oF engRAved
AddITIonAL TITLe, woodcut illustrations,
initials, head- and tail-pieces, repaired
tears to a few ff., some affecting text but with little loss, a few ff. with strengthened margins,
engraved bookplate of the Inglis family cut to margins and laid down on front pastedown,
attractive 19th century straight-grain red morocco, blind-stamped, spine a little faded, light
rubbing to extremities, g.e., [Pforzheimer 1006; STC 23725], folio, printed by J.B. for James
Boler; at the signe of the Marigold in Pauls Churchyard, 1630.

⁂ Taylor wrote and published his works without the support of patrons and so dedicated
his works “To the most high, most mighty, and most ancient producer, seducer and
abuser of mankind, the world.”

£3,000 - 4,000
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363
First Glasgow imprint.- Warriston (Sir Archibald Johnston,
Lord) THe PRoTeSTATIon oF THe geneRALL ASSeMBLIe oF THe CHuRCH oF
SCoTLAnd..., FIRST edITIon, issue with sheet A partially reset, catchword
of A2 “of”, woodcut vignette to title, woodcut initial and typographic
head-piece to A2, tear to margin/edge of text on B1 and small hole
near foot of B2, neither with loss of text, modern marbled boards
with gilt-lettered black morocco label to upper cover, [STC 22047.5],
small 4to, Glasgow, by George Anderson, 1638.

⁂ “THe FIRST knoWn PIeCe oF PRInTIng In gLASgoW” (see Aldis, Records
of the Glasgow Bibliographical Society, i. 106). The initial declaration
of the fateful Scottish ‘Covenant’, rejecting the new english liturgy
and associated disciplines, and effectively underpinning the civil
rebellion of 1639, which (while initially suppressed) contributed to
the overthrow of the Stuart monarchy.

£400 - 600

364
Bible, English. THe BIBLe, THAT IS THe HoLy SCRIPTuReS ConTeIned In
THe oLde And neWe TeSTAMenT, 3 parts in 1, Geneva version, double
column, additional woodcut title within heart-shaped border, bound
with the Book of Common Prayer (1635) and Sternhold & Hopkins
Psalms, numerous woodcuts, ruled in red throughout, Common
Prayer corner torn away, browned, some slight spotting and
staining in margins, new endpapers, 20th century roan, slightly
rubbed, [Herbert 253], London [?Amsterdam], Imprinted... by the
Deputies of Christopher Barker, 1599 [c. 1639].

£400 - 600

365
More (Sir Thomas), THe CoMMon-vveALTH oF vToPIA: ConTAInIng A
LeARned And PLeASAnT dISCouRSe oF THe BeST STATe oF A PuBLIke WeALe,
AS IT IS Found In THe goveRnMenT oF THe neW ILe CALLed vToPIA,
translated by Ralph Robinson, engraved additional pictorial title
by William Marshall, printed title within woodcut typographic
border, woodcut head-pieces and decorative initials, occasional
contemporary marginalia, front free endpaper with 19th century
notes on the work ?by G.L. Fenton, F11 small section of outer
margin torn and repaired, affecting part of side-note verso, I2 tear
within text without loss, some water-staining and spotting, a few ff.
soiled, modern polished calf, gilt, spine in compartments and with
red morocco label, [STC 18098; Pforzheimer 741], 12mo, Printed by
B. Alsop & T. Fawcet, 1639.

⁂ Fifth edition in english of More’s classic work, which ‘inveighs
against the new statesmanship of all-powerful autocracy and
the new economics of large enclosures and the destruction of
the old common-field agriculture, just as it pleads for religious
tolerance and universal education’ (PMM). 

Provenance: Robert J. Hayhurst (modern bookplate to front
pastedown). 

£1,000 - 1,500

366
17th century stage directions.- Jonson (Ben) The Workes...,
vol.1 only (of 3), 2 parts  in 1 vol., engraved architectural title and
portrait frontispiece, woodcut initials and head-pieces, loss to lower
corner of title affecting image, a few ff. with closed tears, occasional
soiling and light spotting, C4 with small portion of loss to text due to
hot wax, occasional ink marginalia and notes to front free endpaper
in an early hand, ink name to head of engraved title, bookplates to
pastedown, later speckled calf, gilt, [Greg 1073; STC 14753], folio,
Richard Bishop, 1640.

⁂ THe FIRST edITIon To Be PuBLISHed WITH THe PoRTRAIT.

THIS CoPy SeeMS To HAve Been uSed AS A WoRkIng CoPy FoR An eARLy
PeRFoRMAnCe oF EPICOENE, OR THE SILENT WOMAN, there are numerous
notes to the margin in an early hand regarding stage directions
regarding character movement and props.

Provenance: William Powell, nanteos, Aberystwyth (ink
inscription to title and bookplates).

£750 - 1,000

124 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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367
Jonson (Ben) The Workes..., vol.1 only (of 3), 2 parts in 1 vol.,
engraved architectural title, lacking engraved portrait, a few minor
chips or marginal tears, not affecting text, part 2 P1 with long closed
tear, occasional finger marking but generally a clean, sharp copy, ink
ownership inscription to head of title, bookplate of Kinnaird family to
pastedown, contemporary speckled calf, spine gilt in compartments
with red morocco label, spine ends and corners bumped, rubbed,
[Greg 1073; STC 14753], folio, Richard Bishop, 1640.

£400 - 500

368
Jonson (Ben) THe WoRkeS...THe SeCond voLuMe..., vol.2 only (of 3),
woodcut devices to titles, woodcut head-pieces and initials,
bookplate, 19th century calf, gilt, spine faded, rubbing, [Pforzheimer
560; Stc 14754], folio, for Richard Meighen, 1640.

⁂ Provenance: Robert Raymond, 1st Baron Raymond (1673-
1733), Lord Chief Justice, introduced by his father to the bar
aged 9 (bookplate and note)

£350 - 450

369
Jonson (Ben) [The Workes...], vol. 3 only (of 3), 3 parts in 1 vol.,
bookplate, contemporary sheep, later spine labels, spine restored at
foot, rubbed, [Pforzheimer 560; STC 14754], folio, [ John Dawson for
Thomas Walkle, 1640].

⁂ As with all examples of this volume, the order or the parts
varies, this begins with the part headed The Magnetick Lady and
ends with the part headed Horace, his Arte of poetrie.

Provenance: Harry St.John (ink inscription); Thomas Merriman
(bookplate).

£300 - 400

370
Juvenal. JuvenAL’S SIxTeen SATyRS oR, A SuRvey oF THe MAnneRS And
ACTIonS oF MAnkInd, translated by Sir Robert Stapylton, engraved
portrait frontispiece of the translator by W. Marshall (early state
with pair of wings to top left-hand corner), engraved additional
pictorial title with a portrait of Juvenal at centre by Tho. Rawlins,
printed title within woodcut typographic border, woodcut head- and
tail-pieces and decorative initials, errata f., (state where 2nd line
starts ‘P.50.V), 8pp. advertisements at end, some water-staining at
head towards end, occasional spotting, lightly browned, 20th
century red half morocco, spine gilt, [Wing J1291], 8vo, for
Humphrey Moseley, 1647.

⁂ First complete english translation of the Satires. 

£350 - 450
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371
Reynolds (John ‘of the Mint’) A BRIeF And eASIe WAy By TABLeS, To CAST
uP SILveR..., title in red and black within typographic border, by Thomas
Fawcet, 1651 [colophon dated 1652]; Bound WITH 4 other works (in 2
vol.) by the same author, A2 recto with manuscript corrections in the
author’s hand, another work with two-column table also in Reynold’s
hand and with some corrections to printed figures throughout and at the
end “The last of Sept. 1663 This Booke examined By me John Reynolds of
ye Mynt”, uniformly bound in contemporary sheep, red morocco label to
one volume, the other with spine rubbed, Macclesfield library copies with
bookplates and small embossed stamps, 8vo, 1651-63.

⁂ FIne CoLLeCTIon oF FIve veRy RARe oR unIQue TABuLAR TRACTS on
MenSuRATIon, gAugIng, And THe CASTIng-uP oF SILveR, goLd, And PeWTeR, By
THe BeST-knoWn MASTeR oF THe MInT BeFoRe ISAAC neWTon. Reynolds’s
lifelong career as assay-master (at goldsmiths’ Hall) and assistant
master and master of the Royal Mint (1648-52, 1652-63) has been
studied by C. e. Challis, in ‘John Reynolds and the Sterling Standard’,
British numismatic Journal 62 (1992), 237-46, and more generally in
his New History of the Royal Mint (1992).

Reynolds’s various ‘Tables’, although of lasting use and influence in
their time, were published privately, almost certainly in small
quantities, designed for colleagues and subordinates in the
government of Charles II. As practical handbooks, their printed text
was subject to amplifications and corrections (not, for the most part,
yet recognized by eSTC-online), and when these could not be
instantly provided in the press, Reynolds himself (as here) seems to
have supplied his own MS updates, and certified copies of his works
by signing them.

The four other works comprise: untitled table of four leaves, ‘By THe
PRoCLAMATIon, / 1662. / CRoWne goLd oF 22. CARReTS’, not found in
Wing or eSTC-online, but the BL has a copy; THe PeWTeReRS MoLd ... By
JoHn ReynoLd [SIC] oF THe MynT. Printed by T. F. 1662, 

not in Wing or eSTC-on-line; A TABLe ConCeRnIng THe LIne oF MeASuRe.
CoMPoSed By JoHn ReynoLdS oF THe MInT, 1662, not in Wing or eSTC-on-
line; FoR eMPTIneSS. A SHoRT And eASIe WAy By TABLeS FoR FIndIng ouT THe
eMPTIneSS oF Any CASkS. CALCuLATed By Me JoHn ReynALdS oF THe MynT.

London, Printed by T. F. for
the Author, 1663, with three
blank leaves at the end
containing further
manuscript notes on wine
casks from Bordeaux and
Spain, etc., in the hand of
the rear-pastedown
annotator of (1) above. A
very early english attempt at
systematic ‘gauging’ tables,
which were essential to
excise inspectors for
determining quantities of
wine and spirits imported,
not in Wing or eSTC-on-line.

£5,000 - 7,000

126 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



372
Bible (English) THe HoLy BIBLe ConTAInIng THe oLd And neW
TeSTAMenTS. neWLy TRAnSLATed ouT oF THe oRIgInAL TongueS: And WITH
THe FoRMeR TRAnSLATIonS dILIgenTLy CoMPARed And RevISed, 2 parts in
1, double column, engraved pictorial title by W. Hainsworth,
printed title to New Testament, woodcut head-pieces, ruled
throughout in red, title trimmed to border and neatly laid down,
contemporary calf, gilt, spine in compartments, joints split, but
holding firm, spine creased, corners worn, rubbed, [D&M 658],
12mo, James Flesher, 1657.

⁂ A rare little Bible, with 6pp. of ms. notes at end relating to a
Heron family from Cheshire, which run from c.1753 to c.1803.
Includes smallpox inoculation. ‘george Heron has had the small
pox in the natural way & the meazles & hooping cough’. eSTC
lists only 4 copies. 

£400 - 600

373
Swimming.- Percey (William) THe CoMPLeAT SWIMMeR: oR, THe ART
oF SWIMMIng, FIRST And onLy edITIon, engraved frontispiece (skilfully
inlaid), 19th century green calf, gilt, by F. Bedford, gilt arms of
Christie-Miller on covers, spine gilt with double red morocco labels,
[Wing P1454], 8vo, by J.C. for Henry Fletcher, 1658.

⁂ LoveLy CoPy oF A RARe eARLy WoRk on InSTRuCTIng PeoPLe To SWIM,
preceded only by Sir everard digby’s short Latin tract,
published in 1589 and translated into english in 1595; and the
dutchman nicholas Wynman’s De arte natandi, 1538. This work
was unknown to Thevenot, who asserted that his own work L’Art
de nager (1696, translated into english 1699) was ‘the first
Treatise of this kind that has ever appeared in the French
tongue’. eSTC online records only 3 copies in Britain (BL,
Bodleian and Birmingham Central) and 5 in America (including
the Folger copy which lacks title and frontispiece). This is the
handsome Britwell copy, which sold at Sotheby’s on 2nd April
1925 for £8 and then seemingly largely remained in a series of
private French collections.

£5,000 - 7,000
372
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374
Bunyan (John).- [THe PILgRIM’S PRogReSS ... THe THIRd PART...] lacking
A1 & A2, K6 (advertisement), frontispiece and endpapers, A3-A6
tender and chipped edges affecting some text, [E. Millet for J.
Deacon], [1693], ISSued WITH An Account of the Life and Actions of
John Bunyan ..., lightly browned, some leaves slightly defective,
occasionally affecting text, [Wing P2232BA], J. Deacon, 1693,
contemporary calf, rubbed and scuffed, cracked joints, chipping and
small losses to extremities, small splits to head of upper and lower
joints, 12mo.

⁂ A scarce work, not by Bunyan. 

£400 - 600

375
Angling.- S[mith] (J[ohn]) THe TRue ART oF AngLIng, FIRST edITIon,
woodcut frontispiece in good facsimile, woodcut illustrations, hole in
C2 with some loss of text, part of E2 repaired with words on c.8 lines
recto and verso in facsimile, some light water-staining, some ink
scribbling and a few ink spots near end, 19th century calf, gilt, joints
cracking, spine ends chipped, [Westwood & Satchell p.181], 16mo,
for George Conyers...and John Sprint, 1696.

⁂ A TRue AngLIng RARITy, only one complete copy (the Sir Jocelyn
Steevens copy, Bonham’s 2006,  ) in recent auction history.
despite the faults, this copy has a distinguished provenance -
with the bookplate of Thomas Westwood (plus another
unidentified oval red morocco label) to front pastedown. 

£2,000 - 3,000

376
Music.- Purcell (Henry) oRPHeuS BRITAnnICuS. A CoLLeCTIon oF ALL
THe CHoICeST SongS FoR one, TWo, And THRee voICeS, FIRST edITIon,
engraved portrait frontispiece, title in red and black, wood-engraved
music, some water-staining to foot towards end, occasional
spotting, lightly browned, contemporary calf, sympathetically
rebacked, upper joint split, but holding, corners worn, rubbed and
scuffed, folio, by J.Heptinstall, for Henry Playford, 1698. 

£400 - 600

128 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



377
Binding with silverwork by Anthony Nelme.- Bible (English), THe HoLy BIBLe, ConTAInIng THe oLd
TeSTAMenT And THe neW: : neWLy TRAnSLATed ouT oF THe oRIgInAL TongueS, 2 vol. in 1, fine engraved
frontispiece after Sir Thomas Thornhill, fine engraved vignettes and historiated initials after Sir Thomas
Thornhill, Louis Laguerre, and others, ruled throughout in red (some smudging to preliminaries), a few
marginal repairs (including title), some light browning, occasional spotting, HAndSoMe ConTeMPoRARy
Red PAneLLed MoRoCCo, RICHLy gILT, CoveRS WITH LARge CenTRAL ARMS oF THe FoLkeS FAMILy on ovAL SILveR
PLAQueS, SILveR CLASPS And CoRneR-PIeCeS, By AnTHony neLMe, with his ‘Ne’ hallmark to clasps, rebacked,
preserving original backstrip in compartments, some scuffs (restored), rubbed, g.e., [Herbert 942], folio,
Oxford, John Baskett, 1716-1717.

⁂ A sumptuously bound copy of the “vinegar Bible”  (so called because of a printing error in the
headline above Luke xx ‘the parable of the vinegar’ (instead of vineyard)), with silverwork by the
master silversmith Anthony nelme. nelme was one of the pre-eminent silversmiths of his time,
and counted Queen Anne as a patron. Among his most important surviving works are a pair of
altar candlesticks at St. george’s Chapel, Windsor, 1694 and a pair of pilgrim bottles at Chatsworth, 1715. 

The bible contains numerous splendidly engraved illustrations after designs by the leading and most successful mural painters of the
period, most notably Sir James Thornhill (1675-1734) and Louis Laguerre (1663-1721). The original drawing for the frontispiece by
Thornhill is known, and forms part of the Caird collection in the national Maritime Museum, greenwich (see acc. no.: PAH3342). The
three other preparatory studies for the headpiece illustrations to genesis, Leviticus, and Joshua can be found in the British
Museum’s Thornhill sketchbook (see BM acc. no. 1884,0726.40). As with these masterly drawings by Thornhill, one can see in the
present engravings glimpses of the ability of the artist to achieve ‘more depth and more imagination than his mural decorations [...]
ever suggested’.[C.H. Collins Baker, Sir James Thornhill as Bible Illustrator, Huntington Library Quarterly, vol. 10, no. 3, 1947, p. 327].

Provenance: Folkes family arms, probably Martin Folkes (protegé of newton and vice-President of the Royal Society) following his
marriage to Lucretia Bradshaw (actress); J. Henry H. v. Lane (engraved armorial bookplate to front pastedown). 

£10,000 - 15,000
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378
[Swift (Jonathan)], “M.B.Drapier”. [THe dRAPIeR’S LeTTeRS] A
LeTTeR To THe SHoP-keePeRS, TRAdeSMen, FARMeRS, And CoMMon
PeoPLe oF IReLAnd, concerning the Brass Half-pence coined by
Mr.Woods..., 16pp., FIRST PuBLISHed edITIon, second issue with title
re-set, A5r corrected and 9-line postscript at end, [Rothschild
R2078; Teerink 637a], 1724; A Letter to Mr. Harding the Printer,
upon occasion of a Paragraph in his news-Paper of Aug. 1st.
Relating to Mr. Wood’s Half-pence, 16pp., second edition,
[Rothschild 2082; Teerink 639], [1724]; Some observations upon
a Paper, Call’d, The Report of the Committee of the Most
Honourabe [sic] the Privy-Council in england, Relating to
Wood’s Half-pence. The Fourth edition Corrected, 36pp., a few
leaves shaved at head with loss to pagination, B8 slightly defective
at lower outer corner just touching a few letters, [Rothschild 2085;
Teerink 643 note], [1724]; A Letter to the Whole People of
Ireland, The Second edition Corrected, 24pp. including
Advertisement leaf of Errata at end, a few leaves shaved at fore-
edge, [Rothschild 2089; Teerink 645], [1724]; A Letter to the Right
Honourable the Lord viscount Molesworth, viii, 22pp., FIRST
edITIon, with final blank, B2 & 3 slightly defective at upper edge
affecting pagination, [Rothschild 2091; Teerink 647], [1724],
together 5 works in 1 vol., light browning, contemporary panelled
calf, spine gilt with red roan label, rubbed, joints cracked, spine
worn at head, 8vo, Dublin, John Harding

⁂ THe veRy SCARCe FIve PAMPHLeTS knoWn AS THe “dRAPIeR’S LeTTeRS”.
They were written by Swift after William Wood was granted the
patent to mint copper coinage for Ireland which was believed
by Swift to be of inferior quality. Through the letters he gained
public support, resulting in a nationwide boycott and the
withdrawal of the patent. Harding the printer was arrested but
Swift’s opposition to British control earned him acclaim
throughout Ireland. There were also two other pamphlets
issued by Swift concerning the matter but these are the main
five drapier’s letters. 

The first three items are all scarce with only a handful of copies
of these issues listed on eSTC and none in the British Library.

£2,000 - 3,000

130 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



379
Victory at Culloden.- THe London gAzeTTe exTRAoRdInARy, as a
broadside, 305 x 186mm., printed recto only, double column,
professionally repaired central tear, stained, E. Owen, 1746.

⁂ Rare. ‘This Morning the Right Honourable the Lord
Bury...arrived with a Letter from his Royal Highness to his
Majesty, dated the 16th Instant at Inverness, giving an Account,
that his royal Highness had that day, obtain’d a compleat victory
over the rebels near Culloden House’. 

£300 - 400

380

380
Muggletonians.- Reeve (John) A TRAnSCendenT SPIRITuAL TReATISe
uPon SeveRAL HeAvenLy doCTRIneS, FRoM THe HoLy SPIRIT oF THe MAn
JeSuS, THe onLy TRue god, SenT unTo ALL HIS eLeCT..., engraved portrait
frontispiece (not called for and probably belonging to the first work
in the 2nd volume of this lot), portrait trimmed to border and laid
down, ink notes and ownership inscription to title, first 3 ff. loose,
Re-printed in the Year M.DCC.LVI, 1756 Bound WITH Muggleton
(Lodowick) A discourse, between John Reeve and Richard
Leader, Merchant. Recited by Lodowick Muggleton, one of the
two last witneses and prophets of the most high god, the man
Christ Jesus in glory, drop-head title, woodcut decorative initial,
[c.1724] And Reeve ( John) veræ Fidei gloria est Corona vitæ. A
volume of Spiritual epistles: being the copies of several letters
written by the two last prophets and messengers of god, John
Reeve and Lodowicke Muggleton, Printed by Subscription in the
year 1755, 1755, And a defective work on the Witch of endor,
together 4 works in 1 vol., some spotting, lightly browned,
contemporary panelled calf, sympathetically rebacked; and
another similar volume of Muggletonian works, small 4to (2)

⁂ The Muggletonians were a small nonconformist Protestant
group. The origins of the group are in the supposed visions of a
tailor John Reeve. Reeve believed that he and his cousin,
Ludowick Muggleton, were the two witnesses written about in in
verse 3, chapter 11 of the Book of Revelation. 

Provenance: Hannah kelley (early small bookplate to rear
pastedown); ‘Job Lousley’s Book Hampstead norris, Berks, 1848’
(ink inscription to title of first work). 

£300 - 400

381
Franklin (Benjamin) THe WoRkS oF THe LATe dR. BenJAMIn FRAnkLIn.
ConSISTIng oF HIS LIFe, WRITTen By HIMSeLF. TogeTHeR WITH eSSAyS,
HuMoRouS, MoRAL, And LITeRARy; CHIeFLy In THe MAnneR oF THe
SPeCTAToR, engraved portrait frontispiece of Franklin, offsetting on to
title, printing flaw to I3, lightly water-stained at head, some foxing,
lightly browned throughout, contemporary calf, spine git and with
red morocco label, some worming to spine, rubbed and scuffed,
12mo, Charlestown, Printed by John Lamson, for the Principal
Booksellers, in Boston, 1798.

£300 - 400
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382
Printed fan.- THe neW oPeRA FAn, FoR 1806, engraved on paper,
silver border to top edge, mounted on plain wooden sticks, some
soiling at folds, a few spots, lightly browned, F.P. Fargues, 1806.

⁂ A rare fan which depicts the left and right hand sides of the
opera boxes and pit with names of holders. 

£300 - 400

383
Dumas (Alexander) THe CounT oF MonTe CHRISTo, 3 vol.,
contemporary ink ownership inscription, bookseller’s label to
pastedown, contemporary half calf, spines gilt, a little rubbed and
scuffed, small 8vo, London and Dublin, Sims and M’Intyre, 1848.

⁂ An exCePTIonALLy SCARCe eARLy edITIon, THe SeCond PRInTIng oF THe
FIRST engLISH TRAnSLATIon oF one oF THe MoST PoPuLAR And IMPoRTAnT
noveLS oF THe 19TH CenTuRy. 

Following the huge success of the novel in France, there was a
scramble between the publishers Chapman and Hall and Simms
and M’Intyre to be the first to publish it in english. Simms and
M’Intyre managed to publish first with a translation by emma
Hardy in March 1846 before the Chapman and Hall edition in
May of the same year. The first english translation can be
identified by two small but significant issue points in the text -
Christo is spelled with the additional “h” throughout and the
date in the first line of the text is given as 24th February, it was
later revised to the 28th. The first english translation is
exceptionally scarce with only a handful of copies known, this
edition, the second printing, is similarly scarce in its own right. 

£600 - 800

132 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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384
Burnes (Alexander) TRAveLS InTo BokHARA; being the Account of
a Journey from India to Cabool, Tartary, and Persia..., 3 vol., FIRST
edITIon, half-titles, engraved portrait and 7 engraved or lithographed
plates, one double-page, light spotting and marginal staining to
some plates, otherwise a good clean copy, contemporary calf,
spines gilt with green and red roan labels, a little rubbed, 8vo, 1834.

⁂ Alexander Burnes was a Scottish explorer and important
figure in the great game. Britain wanted control of Afghanistan
to act as a buffer against the Russians to India. on the pretext
of delivering a gift of horses from William Iv to the Sikh ruler
Maharajah Ranjit Singh Burnes travelled up the River Indus and
beyond, over the Hindu kush to Bokhara, surveying as he went
and observing Russian presence in the area in preparation of a
British advance into Central Asia. His book became a best-seller
and led to his knighthood in 1838.

£500 - 700

385

385
Burnes (Lt.-Col. Sir Alexander) CABooL: BeIng A PeRSonAL
nARRATIve oF A JouRney To, And ReSIdenCe In THAT CITy in the years
1836, 7, and 8, FIRST edITIon, engraved portrait, 11 plates, most
lithographed, 2 folding, 7 tinted, erratum leaf and 8pp. publisher’s
catalogue at end, some light foxing, original green cloth, rubbed
and lightly damp-stained, recased, 8vo, 1842.

⁂ In 1836 Burnes was sent on a political mission to dost
Mohammed in kabul and as a result advised the British to
support dost Mohammed’s claim to the throne. The British
instead reinstated the puppet ruler Shah Shuja which angered
dost Mohammed and caused him to turn to the Russians.
Burnes returned to kabul as political agent in 1839 and was
murdered there by an Afghan mob in 1841, leading to the
disastrous First Afghan War.

£600 - 800

386
Develin (Sgt.-Maj.) vIeWS In CHITRAL TAken duRIng THe AdvAnCe oF
THe 3Rd BRIgAde oF THe CHITRAL ReLIeF FoRCe undeR THe CoMMAnd oF
BRIgAdIeR-geneRAL W.F.gATACRe, d.S.o....1895, FIRST edITIon, title in
red and black, 127 photographic plates, 4 folding, plates 80 & 81
with short tear to upper margin (repaired), slight stain to one or two
text leaves, original red cloth, slight rubbed and faded, a few small
stains to upper cover, recased, new endpapers, oblong 4to, Maclure
& Co., [1896]. 

⁂ A photographic account of the expedition to rescue the
British force beseiged in the fort at Chitral in 1895. Chitral is a
town and district situated in the Hindu kush on the north-West
Frontier, reached only by crossing over high passes and
therefore inaccessible for much of the year. In 1892 the old
ruler or “Mehtar” of Chitral died, precipitating a power struggle
between his sons and brothers. A British force of 400 men
marched from gilgit to try and impose order but was beseiged
in the fort so two British expeditions then set out to relieve
them. The smaller group from gilgit under Col. James kelly
reached Chital first, taking the Chitralis by surprise by coming
through the mountains in winter, crossing the 12,000 ft
Shandaur Pass through the deep snow with heavy guns on
sledges. The larger force of 15,000 men under Maj.-gen. Sir
Robert Low reached them from Peshawar over the Lowari Pass,
and helped to secure the area. 

£1,000 - 1,500
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387
Edwardes (Maj. Herbert B.) A yeAR on THe PunJAB FRonTIeR, in
1848-49, 2 vol., FIRST edITIon, engraved portrait, plates and plans,
some folding, 3 chromolithographed plates, large folding engraved
map with routes supplied by hand (mounted on linen),
contemporary half calf, joints split, 1851 § Cotton (Lt.-Gen. Sir
Sydney) nine years on the north-West Frontier of India, from
1854 to 1863, engraved frontispiece, folding map, some spotting
and soiling, 1868 § Hutchinson (Col. H.d.) The Campaign in Tirah
1897-1898, folding map, plates, 1898, FIRST edITIonS, all but the first
original cloth, the second rebacked preserving old spine, the last
damp-stained, all rubbed; and 2 others on Chitral, 8vo (6)

£300 - 500

388
Edwardes (Maj. Herbert B.) A yeAR on THe PunJAB FRonTIeR, in 1848-
49, 2 vol., PReSenTATIon CoPy FRoM THe AuTHoR To SIR JoHn HoBHouSe
WITH PRInTed LeAF In Red tipped in at beginning, engraved portrait,
plates and plans, some folding, 3 chromolithographed plates, lacking
large folding map, 1851 § nevill (Capt. H.L.) Campaigns on the
north-West Frontier, plates and maps, 5 folding and in pocket at
end, 1912 § kaye (J.W.) Lives of Indian officers, 2 vol., ink
inscriptions on titles, some gatherings becoming loose, 1867, FIRST
edITIonS, original cloth, the first pictorial gilt and rebacked preserving
original spines, all rubbed, most spines faded; and 6 others, India,
mostly north-West Frontier but including a defective copy of vol.v
of The Delhi Sketchbook of 1854, 8vo & 4to (11)

£400 - 600

389
Eyre (Lt. Vincent) PRISon SkeTCHeS, CoMPRISIng PoRTRAITS oF THe
CABuL PRISoneRS, and other subjects, FIRST edITIon, 23 finely hand-
coloured tinted lithographed portraits and plates only (of 32),
lithographed by Lowes Dickinson after Eyre and others, most c.170
x 110mm., one folding (c.105 x 360mm.), all mounted on card,
most captioned in ink at foot of mount, some light soiling or
staining to mounts, loose as issued in original cloth-backed board
portfolio, gilt-stamped roan label to upper cover, rubbed and
stained, with original printed 8vo wrappers loosely inserted (frayed
at edges), [Not in Abbey], oblong 4to, [c.1843].

⁂ Record of part of the debacle of the First Afghan War of 1839-
42. Following the murder of Alexander Burnes in 1841 the
British force was besieged in kabul. They were eventually
allowed to evacuate and began the retreat back towards India.
on the way the Afghans demanded the surrender of the
married officers and their families as hostages and they spent
nine months in captivity in various forts, the experience being
recorded by both eyre and Lady Sale in diaries (see following lot
and lot 395), before being rescued by general Sir george
Pollock. The rest of the retreating column of 16,500 including
women and children was destroyed in the mountains by the
harsh winter and attacks from local tribesmen. of the
contingent only one British soldier, dr. William Brydon, and a
few sepoys managed to reach Jalalabad. 

The portfolio was issued separately but was intended to be
bound up with either eyre’s or Lady’s Sale’s journal of the
ordeal. It consists of mainly portraits of key figures in Afghan
dress including the late Sir Alexander Burnes, Shah Shuja, Major
Pottinger, Akbar khan (son of dost Mohammed, who had
demanded the hostages) and Mrs. eyre, in addition to three
views of the caves and giant Buddha at Bamiyan (now
destroyed). This deluxe version, hand-coloured and issued on
card, varies as to the number of plates.

£800 - 1,200

134 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



390
Eyre (Lt. Vincent) PoRTRAITS oF THe CABuL PRISoneRS, lithographed
throughout with title and 32 portraits and plates by Lowes
Dickinson after Eyre and others, some on india paper and mounted,
others tinted, one folding, with contemporary manuscript list of
plates tipped in at beginning, some light foxing, folding plate torn
and repaired, later half roan, worn, spine torn and chipped at head,
[1843]; The Military operations at Cabul, fifth edition, folding
lithographed plan (slightly frayed at outer edge), 4pp. publisher’s
catalogue at end, original pictorial cloth, gilt, rubbed, 1843, 8vo (2)

£400 - 600

391
Greenwood (Lt. Joseph) nARRATIve oF THe LATe vICToRIouS CAMPAIgn
In AFFgHAnISTAn, under general Pollock..., FIRST edITIon, tinted
lithographed frontispiece, 4 engraved plates, folding map, some
leaves slightly frayed at fore-edge, 1844 § Sale (Lady Florentia) A
Journal of the disasters in Affghanistan, 1841-2, FIRST edITIon, with
advertisement for ‘Portraits of the Cabul Prisoners’ on blue paper
tipped in at beginning, 2 lithographed maps, one folding, 12pp.
publisher’s catalogue at end, 1843 § eyre (Lt. vincent) The Military
operations at Cabul, fifth edition, folding lithographed plan, 4pp.
catalogue at end, 1843 § Ashe (Major Waller, editor) Personal
Records of the kandahar Campaign..., occasional spotting, 1881
§ Forbes (Archibald) the Afghan Wars 1839-42 and 1878-80,
plates and plans, 6pp. publisher’s catalogue at end, 1892 §
Masson (Charles) Legends of the Afghan Countries. In verse,
foxed and soiled, 1848, some foxing, the first two modern cloth
preserving original cloth on upper covers, the rest original cloth,
rubbed or worn, some spines faded; and 9 others on Afghanistan
including vol.1 & 2 only of Masson’s 3 vol. Narrative...in
Balochistan, Afghanistan, and the Panjab of 1842, 8vo (15)

£300 - 500

392
Hamley (Lt.-Col. E.Bruce) THe SToRy oF THe CAMPAIgn oF
SeBASToPoL, 9 lithographed plates, some chromolithographed or
finished by hand, 2 folding, folding map, contemporary half calf,
rebacked, Edinburgh & London, 1855 § Ferrier ( J.P.) Caravan
Journeys and Wanderings in Persia, Afghanistan, Turkistan, and
Beloochistan, 2 plates, folding engraved map, ex-library copy, later
half calf, 1856 § Wolff (Rev. Joseph) narrative of a Mission to
Bokhara..., third edition, lithographed portrait on india paper and
mounted, 16pp. publishers’ catalogue at end, original cloth, faded
and stained, spine ends worn, 1846 § Marvin (Charles) The
Russians at Merv and Herat..., plates, folding map, original
pictorial cloth, recased, new endpapers, 1883, all but the THIRD FIRST
edITIonS; and 2 others including a fourth edition of the third, 8vo
(6)

£400 - 600

393
Hough (Major W.) A nARRATIve oF THe MARCH And oPeRATIonS oF THe
ARMy oF THe InduS, In THe exPedITIon InTo AFFgHAnISTAn In THe yeARS
1838-1839, FIRST edITIon, folding lithographed map with outline
hand-colouring, with 95pp. Appendix, Errata & Addenda at end and
slip re Addenda bound in at beginning, map and title lightly foxed,
modern half morocco, spine gilt and slightly rubbed & faded, 8vo,
Calcutta, 1840.

⁂ Scarce first edition of the account of the British advance into
Afghanistan during the First Anglo-Afghan War of 1839-42 which
ended in disaster. The first english edition was published the
following year.

£600 - 800
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394
Outram (Capt. James) RougH noTeS oF THe CAMPAIgn In SInde And
AFFgHAnISTAn, in 1838-39, FIRST edITIon, 2 lithographed plans on thin
tissue paper, contemporary ink signature to head of title, very
occasional spotting, contemporary(?original) limp cloth, later
manuscript paper label, rubbed and stained, split to upper joint,
Bombay, American Mission Press, 1840 § Allen (Rev. I.n.) diary of a
March through Sinde and Affghanistan...during the Campaign of
1842, FIRST edITIon, folding tinted lithographed frontispiece
panorama and 7 tinted lithographed plates, 4pp. publisher’s
catalogue at end, occasional spotting or soiling, short tears to
frontispiece repaired, original pictorial cloth, gilt, rubbed, rebacked
preserving original gilt spine, new endpapers, 1843, 8vo (2)

⁂ The first is rare with only 4 copies of the Bombay edition on
CoPAC, it was reprinted in London later the same year.

£400 - 600

395
Sale (Lady Florentia) A JouRnAL oF THe dISASTeRS In AFFgHAnISTAn,
1841-2, FIRST edITIon, with advertisement for ‘Portraits of the Cabul
Prisoners’ on blue paper tipped in at beginning, 2 lithographed
maps, one folding, 12pp. publisher’s catalogue at end, foxed,
shaken with some gatherings becoming loose, old ink inscription
and newspaper cutting to front endpapers, 1843 § eyre (Lt.
vincent) The Military operations at Cabul, second edition, folding
lithographed plan, 4pp. catalogue at end, spotting to endpapers,
1843, both original pictorial cloth, gilt, rubbed and faded, spine
ends a little worn, the first with small splits to spine, 8vo (2)

£250 - 350

396
Shadbolt (Sydney H.) THe AFgHAn CAMPAIgnS oF 1878-1880, 2
vol., FIRST edITIon, half-titles, mounted photographic portrait
frontispiece of Gen. Roberts, 140 small mounted photographic
portraits on 20 leaves, 6 lithographed maps and plans, one folding,
some with partial hand-colouring, light foxing, slight worming to
inner margins, original cloth, gilt, a little worn, recased, new
endpapers, 4to, 1882.

£400 - 600

397
Sleeman (Maj.-Gen. Sir William) A JouRney THRougH THe kIngdoM
oF oude, in 1849-1850, 2 vol., folding map, browned, hinges
repaired, 1858 § Rees (L.e. Ruutz) A Personal narrative of the
Siege of Lucknow, portrait frontispiece, folding map (torn and with
old repair), 1858 § Innes (Lt.-Gen. McLeod) Lucknow & oude in
the Mutiny, PReSenTATIon CoPy FRoM THe AuTHoR WITH A.PC.S. loosely
inserted, plates, folding maps, 1895 § edwards (William) Personal
Adventures during the Indian Rebellion in Rohilcund,
Futtehghur, and oude, third edition, contemporary half morocco,
1858, all but the last FIRST edITIonS, most with ink signatures/
inscriptions at head of titles, the first three original cloth, rubbed,
the first stained; and 2 others on the Indian Mutiny, 8vo (7)

£300 - 500

____________________________________
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398
Algeria.- Salamanca (Antonio, 1479-1562) ALgeRI, bird’s-eye
plan/view of the fortified town and harbour of Algiers, with ships
and battle formations, and includes parts of Spain, Italy, the
Levant, as well as the islands of Corsica and Sardinia, engraving,
on laid paper with watermark of an indistinct device within a circle,
a richly inked impression, circa 1541, 305 x 440 mm. (12 x 17¼ in),
trimmed just within the platemark, with the loss of the upper and
lower margins restored with later paper additions, light spotting and
browning, minor surface dirt, unframed.

£300 - 500

399
Atlases.- Robert de Vaugondy (Gilles and Didier) ATLAS
unIveRSeL, engraved title and 108 double-page engraved maps,
hand-coloured in outline, cartouches and vignettes by Nicolas and
Guillaume Sanson, Guillaume Delahaye, Pierre Francois Tardieu and
Elisabeth Haussard, list of subscribers, contemporary calf, gilt
borders to covers, spine with six raised bands and gilt-lettered red
morocco label, g.e., folio, Paris, chez les Auteurs, Quai de l’Horloge
du Palais: Boudet, libraire imprimeur du Roi, rue St. Jacques, 1757.

⁂ A very well preserved copy of the first edition of this famous
atlas by gilles Robert de vaugondy (1688-1766) and his son
didier (1723- 1786), descendants of the celebrated French
cartographer nicolas Sanson. of the 108 maps, 12 cover the
ancient world, while 96 are modern. Following Sanson’s model,
specifically his Cartes Geìneìrales de Toutes les Parties de Monde
published in 1654, the vaugondys also include streets, canals
and postal routes in their maps. Special attention is paid to the
Far east and to north America, especially to the areas discovered
by French explorers, for which the two cartographers had access
to the archive of the French navy. The maps of India, China,
Japan, Africa, egypt, north America, Canada, virginia, and
Maryland are particularly accurate and include the latest
information on the area. California and Australia are represented
in their real shape. The edition was completed in 1758, as can be
seen in plate 24 (Carte du Royaume de France). Beautifully
designed too are the cartouches, “which attracted unanimous
praise from critics” (Pedley, 64).

nMM 266; Phillips Atlases I.619; Sabin, 71863; Pedley, 227:
“their frequent use of eighteenth century sources, often from
the 1740s, provided their atlas with up-to-date information.
While their preference was for maps that bad been surveyed in
the field and maps published in the region itself, they did not
hesitate to turn to older sources when more recent maps were
found to be lacking”. 

£3,000 - 4,000
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400
Vaniman (Melvin), 4 PAnoRAMIC vIeWS oF Sydney And HoBART,
including [Sydney from the north Shore, taken from hot air
balloon], 1904, silver gelatin print, c.380 x 1183mm. signed and
annotated ‘registered’ in negative lower right; [Bennelong Point,
Circular Quay and dawes Point, from a ship’s mast], silver gelatin
print, c.384 x 1184mm, signed and annotated ‘registered’ in
negative lower left, couple of short tears at foot, with slight loss to
image, chipped at corners, 1904; [Hobart waterfront], silver gelatin
print, 387 x 1185mm., signed and annotated ‘registered’ in negative
lower right, chipped at corners, 1904; all are mounted on board,
and another similar (4)

⁂ vaniman was an American photographer and adventurer. He
was nicknamed the ‘Acrobatic photographer’, as he shot images
from gas balloons, ship’s masts, a homemade 30 meter pole
and high rise buildings. His views of Australia and new zealand
were begun in 1903 and taken as promotional images for the
oceanic Steamship Company. 

£1,000 - 1,500

401
Oxley (John) JouRnALS oF TWo exPedITIonS InTo THe InTeRIoR oF neW
SouTH WALeS...1817-18, bound in 2 vol. with maps and tables in
separate volume, FIRST edITIon, [one of 500 copies], text with folding
etched plate, 5 aquatint plates, 2 hand-coloured, plate vol. with 3
folding engraved maps and 2 folding tables (one engraved, one
letterpress) mounted on linen, heavily foxed thoughout, folding plate
torn and repaired, second map with hole to one fold where nibbled
at fore-edge (but mostly affecting linen backing rather than map),
ex-library copy with labels but no stamps, text contemporary calf,
rebacked, maps contemporary half calf (larger, not uniform), covers
detached, both worn, [Abbey, Travel 568], 4to, 1820; sold not
subject to return (2)

⁂ The first published account of exploration of the Australian
interior.

£800 - 1,200

138 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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402
Botany Bay.- Le CoMTe d’ARToIS, RoI de BoTAnI-BAy, A TouS LeS
FuyARdS, TRAITReS, PRoSCRITS de LA FRAnCe, 19pp., half-title, very small
hole in A4 with loss of a couple of letters, disbound, part of original
stitching present, in all a very good copy, 8vo, [?Paris], [c.1790].

⁂ A rare satirical pamphlet written under the guise of the Count
of Artois (later king Charles x), styled here as the ‘king of Botany
Bay’. The author, through the voice of the count, entreats all
those who fled France during the Revolution and their
supporters in France and england to join the future king of
France in the penal colony of Botany Bay. He goes on to imply
that these traitors to France are no better than the lowliest of
english convicts being transported by the British government to
what he considers ‘a new country made especially for them’ (‘le
vaste continent des Terres Australes leur offre un pays nouveau,
asyle fait pour eux.’). CoPAC lists only two copies. 

£300 - 400

____________________________________

403
British Isles.- After Ziroldi (active first half of the 15th
century) PoRToLAn CHART oF THe BRITISH ISLeS, pen and brownish-
black ink, watercolour and gouache, heightened with gold, presented
within double ruled border, on vellum, sheet 230 x 250 mm. (9 x 9¾
in), two folding creases, other minor handling creases to extremities,
surface dirt and finger-soiling, adhesive stains visible verso to
corners, unframed, [probably late 18th, early 19th century]

⁂ The present work closely relates to the upper left hand
section of the portolan chart executed circa 1422 by the
venetian mapmaker known as ziroldi (alternatively known as
giacomo giroldi or Jachobus de ziroldis), with this larger chart
that it derives from covering the northeast Atlantic ocean, the
Mediterranean Sea and the Black Sea, and is currently held in
the Bibliothèque nationale de France, département Cartes et
Plans, [see Registre C; 11048]. The original chart is recorded by
Pujades (2007, no. C 33) and is listed within Tony Campbell’s
‘Census of pre-sixteenth-century portolan charts’ (no. 18, see:
http://www.maphistory.info/portolancensus.html [accessed 6th
February 2017])

£600 - 800

404
Cape Verde.- Coronelli (Vincenzo Maria) BoCCHe deL FIuMe
negRo eT ISoLe dI CAPo veRde, engraved map of the Cape Verde
Islands and of part of the coast of Senegal to the right,  460 x 615
mm., large decorative cartouche lower left, an excellent impression
on laid paper with watermark of a swallowtail flag, light offsetting
and surface dirt, Venice, Padovani, circa 1696

£300 - 500
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405
Anglo-Chinese School (probably circa 1800-1840) An ALBuM oF 14 STudIeS dePICTIng SILkWoRMS And oTHeR MoTHS, illustrating various
stages in the life cycle of the silkworm, including the egg, larva, pupa and adult phases, many shown alongside exotic flora, watercolour,
pen and ink, on thin Chinese laid paper, many heightened with white, neatly tipped at corners onto album leaves, each watercolour c. 360 x
310 mm. (14¼ x 12¼ in), some minor handling creases, small nicks and tears, light browning and surface dirt, bound in silk cloth limp
boards, small label pasted on front cover with French text that reads: ‘no.18/ vers à Soie’, [probably guangzhou, circa 1800-1840] 

Literature:
cf. Mark Jones et al., Souvenir from Canton: Chinese export paintings from the Victoria and Albert Museum, exh. cat., 2003, see pp. 270-273

The 14 exceptionally fine watercolours in the present album have all been executed on fine hand made Chinese paper, with the
watercolours, and the album leaves that they are laid onto, showing the distinct ‘brush marks’ typically found in Chinese paper
produced in the early half of the 19th century. As Peter Bower has noted in other similar papers of this period, they were usually
‘made from bamboo fibre or less commonly rice straw. After pressing to remove water, the damp sheets were brushed onto a
smooth drying surface with a coarse fibre brush (sometimes goats hair). This drying surface might [have been] wooden boards or a
smooth wall. The brush invariably left brush marks in the surface of the soft paper’.[1]

The v&A holds six (if not several more not catalogued nor illustrated) somewhat smaller examples of sheets that are closely related to
the watercolours in the present album, four are in reverse with slight differences, and all are executed on a very similar Chinese paper.
These related works appear to have been produced by the same studio, if not the same artist, both of whom would most likely have
come from the artistic export centre of guangzhou (traditionally romanised as Canton).[2] Like the Chinese artists that John Reeves
employed to produce the watercolours that he collected in China between 1812-1831 (now held in the Lindley Library and the
national History Museum), the artist who painted the 14 watercolours in this album was not a specialist scientist, or necessarily even
instructed by a scientist. yet, the way the moth specimens have been illustrated was unique to europe. The Chinese artist
commissioned would probably have received specific guidance to ensure that the pictures captured only the essential details of each
specimen, nevertheless it is no surprise that some of the works are possibly handled with a degree of artistic license or scientific error.

[1] Crispian Riley-Smith Fine Arts Ltd., available at: http://www.riley-smith.com/crispian/drawings/info.php?dwg=1037 [accessed 03/02/2017]

[2] See v&A museum nos. d.1306-1889 through to d.1315-1889; also see Mark Jones et al, 2003 exhibition catalogue, op. cit.

“... these pale, almost transparent creatures, which would presently give their lives for the fine thread they were spinning, she saw as her true
loyal followers. To her they seemed the ideal subjects, diligent in service, ready to die, capable of multiplying vastly within a short span of
time, and fixed on their one sole preordained aim, wholly unlike human beings, on whom there was basically no relying” 
(from the legend of Cixi (T’zu-hsi) in W.g. Sebald’s, The Rings of Saturn, The Harvill Press, 1998, p. 151).

£2,000 - 3,000

140 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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406
Anglo-Chinese School (circa 1850-1880) FouR IMPeRIAL PoRTRAITS,
eACH SAT uPon A THRone, And PoRTRAyed WITH An ATTendAnT, gouache
on pith paper, three oval c. 320 x 210 mm. (12½ x 8¼ in), one 315 x
205 mm. (12¼ x 8⅛ in), under glass, several cracks and splits to
sheets, light surface dirt and browning, (4)

£400 - 600

407
Mennie (Donald) gLIMPSeS oF CHInA: A Series of vandyck
Photogravures illustrating Chinese Life and Surroundings, 30
tipped-in photogravure plates, captions on mounts, title with ink
inscription dated 1915 at head and a little soiled at corners, original
wrappers with illustration mounted on upper cover, tied with cord,
rubbed and frayed at edges, spine defective, oblong 4to, Shanghai,
A.S. Watson & Co. Ltd ., [c.1915].

⁂ Scenes of canals, streets, temples and markets including
tending incense burners, basket, food and trinket stalls and a
magistrate being carried by palanquin.

£600 - 800

____________________________________

408
Europe.- De La Mottraye (Aubrey) TRAveLS THRougH euRoPe,
ASIA, And InTo PART oF AFRICA ..., 2 vol. only (of 3), 4 engraved
double-page maps and 44 engraved plates, some double-page or
folding, large tear to fold of one plate, several repairs to plate folds
and edges, occasional pencil annotations, light spotting, bookplate
of John Nicholl, contemporary calf, rebacked with original spines
laid down, gilt, corners a little worn, folio, 1723.

⁂ Several of the plates for this edition were engraved by William
Hogarth. 

£500 - 700

409
Middle East.- Ortelius (Abraham) PALeSTInAe SIve ToTIuS TeRRAe
PRoMISSIonIS novA deSCRIPTIo, the Holy Land and nile delta, with
north oriented to upper right, large strapwork title and
dedication cartouches, with five ships and a sea monster,
engraved map with original hand-colouring, 350 x 460mm., Latin
text verso, browning at foot of central fold, [vdB 171], Amsterdam,
[1592].

£300 - 500
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410
New Zealand.- Coxhead (Frank Arnold, photographer)
PHoTogRAPH ALBuM oF neW zeALAnd SCeneRy, comprising 24
albumen prints mounted on 13 thick card leaves, many
captioned and dated in the plate, most c.170 x 225mm., two c.120
x 155mm. ( uncaptioned), a little faded especially at edges, spotted
(mostly to mounts but affecting some images), inscription and
photographs of Charles R.Henderson of Melbourne and his house
on front pastedown, contemporary half roan, label on upper cover,
g.e., rubbed, oblong 4to, Dunedin, [c.1860-62].

⁂ Comprising various views of dunedin (Bell Hill, Princes St,
High St. Rattray St, Maclagan St, the empire Hotel and various
shops), prospectors in gabrial’s gully by the Tuapeka River, 2 of
the geothermal terraces at Rotomahana, and 2 smaller
uncaptioned scenes of quarries. The famous terraces of
Rotomahana, formed by silica-laden water deposits, were new
zealand’s greatest natural formation and described by some as
the eighth Wonder of the World. They were thought to have
been destroyed by the eruption of the volcano Mount Tarawera
in 1886, but were rediscovered in 2011 beneath a lake formed
by the eruption.

Frank Arnold Coxhead (1851-1908) was the son of the Customs
House agent in otago and established a photographic business
in dunedin. He emigrated to California in 1893 and died there
in 1908.

£1,000 - 1,500

PoLAR

411
Lyon (Capt. George Francis) [A Bound CoLLeCTIon oF PRooF PLATeS
FRoMRoM WILLIAM edWARd PARRy’S ‘JouRnAL oF A SeCond voyAge FoR
THe dISCoveRy oF A noRTH-WeST PASSAge’], 48 proof plates comprising
23 working proof impressions with duplicate lettered states of 25 of
the plates, damp-staining mostly to margins, light surface soiling,
upper hinge split, contemporary half calf with calf label to upper
cover, upper joint splitting at head, rubbed and worn, oblong folio,
[1824]; sold not subject to return.

⁂ Includes images of Inuit hunting and home life.

£400 - 600

412
Nansen ( Fridtjof) THRougH SIBeRIA: THe LAnd oF THe FuTuRe,
translated by Arthur g.Chater, FIRST edITIon, half-title, 3 folding
maps, numerous plates, ink inscription on front free endpaper,
original cloth, rubbed, spine a little faded, split to lower joint, 1914;
“FARTHeST noRTH” being the Record of a voyage of exploration of
the Ship Fram 1893-96..., 20 oRIgInAL PARTS, FIRST edITIon, with
numerous plates and illustrations but lacking the loosely-inserted
colour lithograph plate and folding map, advertisement leaves at
beginning and end of most parts (browned), original pictorial
wrappers printed in red and black, uncut, a little rubbed, slight
fraying or chipping to spine ends, preserved in two modern cloth
folders and slip-cases, 1898, 8vo (3)

£250 - 350

142 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.



413
Parry (William Edward), Journal of a voyage for the discovery
of a north-West Passage from the Atlantic to the Pacific, 2 parts
in 1 vol. (including appendix), second edition, 6 engraved maps
and plans (some folding), 14 engraved plates, 1821 Bound WITH A
Supplement to the Appendix of Captain Parry’s voyage, FIRST
edITIon, 6 engraved plates, 1824, together 2 works in 1 vol., light
offsetting, occasional scattered foxing, ink ownership inscriptions,
bookplate, contemporary half calf, neatly rebacked, preserving
original backstrip, a little rubbed, 4to.

£400 - 600

414
Pitt (Moses), A MAP oF THe noRTH-PoLe And THe PARTS AdJoInIng,
with vignette view of Inuit’s spear fishing and a european
whaling expedition, with inset map of nova zembla, engraved
map with hand-colouring, on laid paper, 460 x 590 mm. (18⅛ x
23¼ in), central vertical fold, light even browning, surface dirt,
handling creases, 1680

£1,000 - 1,500

____________________________________

415
Rome.- Nieulandt (Willem van, the younger) vARIAe
AnTIQuITATeS RoMAnAe, etched throughout with pictorial title and 25
plates, images c.100 x 155mm., light browning, mostly to
margins,later half calf, red roan label to spine, rubbed, upper joint
split, spine ends chipped, oblong 4to, [Amsterdam], C.I.Visscher,
1618.

£500 - 700

416
Russia.- CoSTuMe oF THe RuSSIAn eMPIRe, additional hand-coloured
stipple-engraved vignette title and 72 hand-coloured plates, text in
English and French, occasional soiling and light offsetting, without
text leaf for plate XIV (?as issued), contemporary russia, gilt,
rebacked, rubbed, [Abbey, Travel 246 (note); Colas 704], large 4to,
by T. Bensley...for John Stockdale, 1810.

£500 - 700
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417
Scotland.- Mackenzie (Murdoch) oRCAdeS: oR A geogRAPHIC And
HydRogRAPHIC SuRvey oF THe oRkney And LeWIS ISLAndS..., FIRST edITIon,
list of subscribers, 8 double-page or folding engraved maps by
Emanuel Bowen, the first with partial hand-colouring in yellow,
some minor marking and light soiling, a few tears to edges repaired,
modern half calf with gilt-stamped calf label on upper cover, large
folio, for the Author,  1750.

⁂ detailed hydrographic survey, the most accurate until that
time, which resulted in Mackenzie’s appointment as an
Admiralty surveyor and his 2 volume Maritime Survey of Ireland
and the West of great Britain, published in 1776.

£2,000 - 3,000

418
Voyages.- Henricy (Casimir) ALBuM PITToReSQue d’un voyAge
AuTouR du Monde exCÉCuTÉ PAR oRdRe du gouveRneMenT FRAnçAIS,
25 engraved plates, scattered foxing and spotting, original red cloth,
lettered and decorated in gilt, recased, spine ends repaired, oblong
folio,  1842.

⁂ RARe ReISSue oF THe engRAved PLATeS FIRST PuBLISHed In LAPLACe’S
CAMPAgne de CIRCuMnAvIgATIon de LA FRegATe L’ARTeMISe.

Includes views of the Cape of good Hope, the Malabar Coast,
Sri Lanka, Muscat, Manila, Macau, Coromandel Peninsula in new
zealand, Port Arthur, and Rio de Janeiro.

£1,500 - 2,000

419
-. Thomson (Sir Charles Wyville) THe voyAge oF THe ‘CHALLengeR’.
THe ATLAnTIC: A Preliminary Account of the general Results of the
exploring voyage of H.M.S. ‘Challenger’ during the year 1873
and...1876, 2 vol., FIRST edITIon, half-titles, engraved portrait, 13 folding
colour lithograph maps and 31 plates, mostly graphs and diagrams,
27 folding or double-page, wood-engraved illustrations, some full-
page, 4pp. advertisements at end of vol.2, some foxing, bookplate of
George Willes Hale, original pictorial green cloth blocked in gilt and
black, t.e.g., others uncut, slightly rubbed, a good copy, 8vo, 1877.

⁂H.M.S. Challenger spent three and a half years circumnavigating
the globe conducting scientific research into oceanography. 

£250 - 350

420
World.- Hall (Sidney) A neW geneRAL ATLAS..., 53 hand-coloured
double-page engraved maps mounted on stubs, with
Addenda/Erratum slip to Index, title browned and frayed at upper
edge, maps with occasional light foxing but generally clean, creasing
to Index leaves at end especially final leaf, contemporary half calf,
worn, lacking upper cover, lower cover & spine detached, Longman,
Brown, Green, and Longmans, [?1849] § Black’s general Atlas, 61
engraved maps by Hall, Hughes & others, all but 2 hand-coloured, 15
double-page (7 with 2 maps joined together and mounted on stubs),
some browing or soiling, water-staining to lower outer corner but not
affecting maps, contemporary half morocco, a little worn and stained,
Edinburgh, A. & C.Black, 1851, folio; sold not subject to return (2)

⁂ The first is with the map of Australia showing only Western
Australia, new South Wales, Australia Felix, and South Australia;
van diemen’s Land divided into 19 Police districts (counties); the
united States with “northwest Territory”, “Indian Territory”, new
Mexico and Texas at the western edge; British north America
with “upper California”, oregon and Alaska as “Russian Territory”. 

£600 - 800
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421
Alberti (Leon Battista) THe ARCHITeCTuRe oF..., 4 vol. in 1, initial
approbation leaf, engraved frontispiece, titles and parallel text in
English and Italian, list of subscribers, 101 engraved plates, some
folding and/or double-page, occasional spotting and light
browning, contemporary calf, rebacked, rubbed, corners worn,
bookplates of Henry Duke of Kent (1713) and Thomas Philip, Earl de
Grey of Wrest Park (great-great-grandson of the former), later
ownership signatures of William Wade Cordingley and Charles
Buchanan to front pastedown, [Fowler 11; Harris 12; Berlin Kat.
2554], folio, by Thomas Edlin, 1726.

⁂ Subscribers to the edition included a large number of
masons, plasterers, builders and carpenters as well as nicholas
Hawkesmore [sic], Sir John vanbrugh, Sir Christopher Wren
(although deceased when the work was finally issued), Leoni’s
patron Thomas Scawen and Lord Burlington who both ordered
two copies including one, each, on large paper.

£2,000 - 3,000

422

422
Colour Theory in Textile Manufacture.- Rouget de Lisle (A.)
CHRoMAgRAPHIe ou l’Art de Composer un dessin..., 4 parts in 1,
FIRST And onLy edITIon, half-title, 9 folding lithographed plates of
colour samples with colours supplied by hand (?through stencil) and
6 folding engraved plates, foxing and soiling, water-staining to final
part affecting engraved plates, stitched in original pictorial
lithographed wrappers, soiled, frayed at edges, spine worn and
defective, 4to, Paris, for the author, 1839.

⁂ Rare work on colour theory, heavily influenced by Chevreul,
and its application to the manufacture of textiles and tapestries.
The colour plates show the contrasts of colours and the
engraved plates depict embroidery stitches, looms and tools
used by the gobelin and Beauvais factories.

WorldCat and CoPAC list only one copy in the uk (Cambridge
university).

£400 - 600

423
Floriani (Pietro Paolo) dIFeSA eT oFFeSA deLLe PIAzze,  engraved
architectural title, 44 engraved plates (1 large folding), a few
engraved illustrations within text, title little frayed at corner (not
affecting printed area), lacking portrait, some water-staining, mostly
at start, occasional spotting, 20th century sheep-backed marbled
boards, spine gilt and with double black leather labels, head of
spine chipped, foot of spline split, rubbed, [Cockle 825], folio, Venice,
Francesco Baba, 1654.

⁂ Floriana Lines are a series of fortifications outside valletta, the
capital city of Malta. They were built in the 17th Century during
the reign of grand Master Antoine de Paule, who had engaged
the Italian military engineer for advice on the improvement of
the defences of Malta.

£500 - 700
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424
George IV’s copy.- Nash (John, architect) THe RoyAL PAvILIon AT
BRIgHTon, one oF APPARenTLy onLy 10 CoPIeS, engraved title, 31 fine
hand-coloured aquatint plates mounted on 28 card leaves within gilt-
and ink-ruled frames, and 27 engraved outline plates on 24 leaves, a
few printed on india paper and number 17 probably a proof, 3
further plates at end, 2 on india paper, small ink library stamp to
verso of plate list, some mounts browned or spotted, no captions to
plate versos, contemporary aubergine morocco, richly stamped in gilt
and blind, gilt arms of George IV to covers, inner gilt dentelles, g.e.,
[Abbey, Scenery 62], folio, 1826.

⁂ A sumptuous copy of the rare deluxe issue from the Syston
Park library and with Sir John (Hayford) Thorold’s bookplate; later
bookplate (and ink stamp) of Worthing Public Library. Further
pencil inscription: “g. Margesson / Bought from W. J. S. north
Brighton / 26th September 1923”

£8,000 - 10,000
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425
Astronomy.- Marius (Simon) MunduS IovIALIS Anno M. dC.Ix
deTeCTuS oPeRSPICILLI BeLgICI, woodcut arms within typographic
border to verso of title, woodcut diagrams, head- and tail-pieces
and decorative initials, final f. blank, lacking )( )( )(1&2 (includes the
portrait), some staining, mostly at start, later binding using a
medieval manuscript, short split to upper joint, small 4to,
nuremberg, Johann Laur, 1614.

⁂ FIRST edITIon oF THIS WoRk RePoRTIng THe dISCoveRy oF THe SATeLLITeS
oF JuPITeR, WHICH MARIuS MAde TWo MonTHS BeFoRe gALILeo gALILeI. In
the preface Marius gives an account of the acquisition of his
telescope from a dutch seller at the Frankfurt Fair of 1608.
galilei had constructed his telescope in 1609 from descriptions
of dutch instruments passed on to him. Rare at auction, with
the last copy we can trace offered in 1977. 

£500 - 700

426
Baron Cuvier.- MacGillivray (William) THe edInBuRgH JouRnAL oF
nATuRAL HISToRy, [issued with The Animal kingdom of the Baron
Cuvier], 7 vol., 130 hand-coloured engraved plates, one with a
small tear, occasional light spotting, cracked hinge to vol. A., broken
hinges to vol. F., original cloth-backed drab printed boards, rubbed
and bumped, worn spines, folio, 1835-40.

⁂ Rare in original 7 parts. 

£500 - 700

427
Detmold (Edward J.) TWenTy-FouR nATuRe PICTuReS, edition of first
proofs limited to 500 copies, limitation label signed and numbered
by Edward Detmold, 24 mounted colour plates, captioned tissue
guards, original half cloth portfolio, card fold-overs flaps, chipped
with top flap detached, lacking ties, rubbed, folio, n.d.

⁂ Quite scarce complete. 

£800 - 1,200

428
Hachisuka (Masauji) THe dodo And kIndRed BIRdS, FIRST edITIon,
one of 485 copies, colour plates, illustrations, original cloth, slight
bumping to extremities, dust-jacket, some tears (repaired), two areas
of loss both replaced and restored, 4to, 1953.

£300 - 400
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429
Mathematics.- Castelli (Benedetto) deLLe MISuRA deLL’ACQue
CoRRenTI, 2 parts in 1, FIRST edITIon, engraved pictorial title,
dedication to urban VIII, second title with engraved arms of Taddeo
Barberini (co-dedicatee), a few woodcut diagrams within text,
woodcut head-pieces and decorative initials, repair to upper inner
corner, with minor loss of printed area (supplied), water-stained,
18th century patterned-paper boards, [Bibliotheca Mechanica p.66;
Riccardi I, 290 ‘Raro’], small 4to, Rome, Camerale, 1628.

⁂ First edition of ‘one of the cornerstones of modern
hydraulics’, which discusses the speed of liquids in channels and
their measurement. Castelli was a student of galileo, and on his
recommendation became professor of mathematics at Pisa in
1613. In 1626 he was invited by Pope urban vIII to Rome to
consult on the city’s water supply. 

£400 - 600

430
Miller (Philip) THe gARdeneRS dICTIonARy, seventh edition, engraved
frontispiece and 19 plates, engraved head-piece to dedication,
woodcut illustrations, contemporary ink annotations throughout
(very slightly cropped), light foxing to frontispiece, plate of Polygala
torn and repaired, 7C1 with tear to lower margin (repaired),
marginal water- and damp-staining towards end causing final
leaves to adhere at foot, contemporary mottled calf, gilt, rubbed,
rebacked preserving old gilt spine, corners repaired, folio, for the
Author, sold by John Rivington [& others], 1759; sold not subject to
return

⁂ Some of the annotations relate to the owner’s experiences of
growing particular items e.g. egyptian Acacia and Amaryllis;
others are references to articles in periodicals, particularly
Philosophical Transactions. Many are extensive e.g. CeLTIS
contains a note on the Bishop of London’s garden in Fulham in
the late 17th century which contained many exotic plants and
trees “but left to the management of Ignorant persons” were
later removed, and under QueRCuS “See experiments
concerning the Life of the Agaric of the oak in stopping
Haemorrhages”.

£200 - 300

430

431

431
Owen (Charles) An eSSAy ToWARdS A nATuRAL HISToRy oF SeRPenTS,
FIRST edITIon, 15pp. list of subscribers, 7 engraved plates, very
occasional soiling, small stain to P1, engraved bookplate of John
Skipp of Ledbury, contemporary panelled calf, rubbed, rebacked,
red morocco label, [Nissen ZBI 3033], 4to, for the Author, by John
Gray, 1742.

£500 - 700
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432
Kingdon Ward (Frank) THe LAnd oF THe BLue PoPPy: Travels of a
naturalist in eastern Tibet, FIRST edITIon, plates, 5 maps, 4 folding,
ink inscription on half-title, free endpapers browned, original cloth,
slightly rubbed and faded, spine a little browned, large 8vo,
Cambridge, 1913.

£600 - 800

433
Kingdon Ward (Frank) FRoM CHInA To HkAMTI Long, FIRST edITIon,
plates, folding map, 16pp. publisher’s catalogue at end, ink
signature on title and front free endpaper and red Chinese stamp to
half-title, occasional foxing, original cloth, uncut, small stain to
upper cover, spine a little faded, 8vo, 1924.

£250 - 350

434
Kingdon Ward (Frank) PLAnT HunTIng on THe edge oF THe WoRLd,
FIRST edITIon, contemporary ink inscription on front free endpaper,
original black cloth, spine very slightly faded, 8vo, 1930.

£200 - 300

435
Sowerby (Arthur de Carle) A nATuRALIST’S noTe-Book In CHInA,
FIRST edITIon, errata slip, plates and illustrations, original cloth,
lightly soiled, Shanghai, North-China Daily News & Herald Ltd,
1925; and 3 others on plant-hunting by Reginald Farrer (second
or third impressions), 8vo (4)

£200 - 300

____________________________________

436
Strickland (H. E.) and A. G. Melville. THe dodo And ITS kIndRed,
18 lithographed plates, 2 hand coloured and 1 folding, illustrations,
errata bound in, small marks to endpapers, original decorative
cloth, gilt, slight bumping to extremities, 4to, 1848.

⁂ This was a ground-breaking work, which was based on the
dissection of the preserved head and foot of a stuffed dodo at
oxford university Museum. 

£1,000 - 1,500
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437
Vico (Enea, 1523-1567) THe dePoSITIon, AFTeR gIoRgIo vASARI,
engraving, circa 1540s, a good impression, on laid paper with
watermark of encircled ladder surmounted by a star (similar to
Briquet 5924, dated circa 1538), sheet 557 x 395 mm. (21⅞ x 15½
in), unlettered but with faint pencil inscription reading: ‘Daniele da
Volterra’ lower right, and [?]Giovanni B. de’Cavalieri’ lower left,
further erroneous pencil inscription and attribution on verso that
reads: ‘“Die Kreuzabnahme”, d’apres Voltera/ Giovanni Battista
Cavalieri/ trav à Rome 1550-1590’ and with a Nagler reference:
‘Nagler II p. 529 No. 21/ XIV p. 413’, unframed

Literature:
Bartsch 9

cf. gregory, Sharon, ‘Vasari and the Renaissance print’, 2012, p. 297

⁂ Two other impressions of this rare print are held in the British
Museum (see: li,5.63) and the Albertina, vienna.

£300 - 500

438
Hollar (Wenceslaus, 1607-1677) [vARIe FIguRæ eT PRoBæ], ten
etchings only (of 13), on eight sheets of laid paper, two with partial
armorial watermarks, circa 1645, later impression second states (of
2) with numbering to each, sheets approx. 135 x 205 mm. (5¼ x 8⅛
in), largest plate mark: 100 x 155 mm. (3⅞ x 6⅛ in), unframed (8)

Literature:
cf. new Hollstein (Hollar) 737-750

£300 - 500

150 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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439
South German School (probably late 16th century) AnIMAL STudIeS (ReCTo And veRSo),
including a pheasant, turkey, cockerel, rabbit, hedgehog, poodle, goat, horse, lions, bear,
and a fire salamander, pen and brown ink, some in pen and black ink, on laid paper
without watermark, annotation in German on verso reads ‘Swarz mit gold[...?] Salamander’,
c. 100 x 150 mm. (3⅞ x 5⅞ in), surface dirt and ink stains, browning, and light finger-soiling

Provenance:
Sir John Clement Witt [L.2228b];
Thence by descent

⁂ The mount of the present work bears a suggested attribution to Augustin Hirschvogel
(1503-1553), but the handling would suggest moreover a follower or artist working in
the manner of Ludwig Refinger (c. 1506-1549) and Michel Ribestein (fl. 1539-1565), and
showing the influence of the rapid pen and ink sketches of Lucas Cranach the elder
(1472-1553). Similar studies by Cranach can be found on the verso of the Louvre
drawing ‘dead hind, the four limbs extended, and hind’s head’ (see: RF 3894, verso), and
also in the Berlin-dahlem kupferstichkabinett’s ‘Wild boards and dogs’ (see: inv. no.
386); the Albertina’s ‘Studies of birds’, formerly attributed to Cranach the elder (see: inv.
no. 26169), is also an interesting comparison featuring the addition of watercolour. 

£700 - 1,000
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440
Manner of Philips Wouwerman (1619-1668) STudy oF A HoRSe,
red and white chalks, traces of graphite, on buff laid paper, without
watermark, 215 x 290 mm. (8½ x 11½ in), surface dirt and even
browning, some spotting, inset into early mount

Provenance:
Sir John Clement Witt [L.2228b];
Thence by descent

£200 - 300

441
Follower of Jacob Van der Does the Elder (1653-1718) HeAd
STudy oF A goAT, red, black, and white chalks on blue-coloured
laid paper, without watermark, 240 x 230 mm. (9 1/2 x 9 in),
some handling creases, light spotting and damp-staining visible
in the upper left corner, bears an attribution to Simon van der
does (1653-1718 or after) on the mount

Provenance:
Sir John Clement Witt (collector’s stamp verso [L.2228b]);
Thence by descent

£400 - 600

442
Byron, 4th Baron Byron, (William, 1669-1736) TRee STRuCk By
LIgHTnIng, watercolour over graphite, inscribed and dated ‘1718’
lower left, on laid paper with partial watermark of fleur-de-lis, sheet
inset onto early, possibly contemporary, paper mount with gold
heightening, 200 x 265 mm. (7⅞ x 10½ in), light spotting and minor
browning

Provenance:
Prue Heathcote-Williams (label on reverse);
gifted to Sir John Clement Witt by his wife (inscription on
reverse of frame with collector’s stamp [L.2228b]);
Thence by descent

⁂ A very similar drawing by the artist William Byron is held in the
yale Center for British Art, Paul Mellon Collection, and is on a
matching mount to the present work (see acc. no.:
B2001.2.697). The artwork of William Byron rarely appears on
the market and there is little known about the artist; yet another
watercolour by Byron is held in the British Museum (see acc.
no.: 1881,0611.134), and an enlightening description of Byron
can be found in kim Sloan’s ‘A Noble Art: Amateur Artists and
Drawing Masters c.1600-1800’, 2000, no. 55.

£300 - 500

443
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443
Seymour (James, 1702-1752) A PoSTILIon on HoRSeBACk CARRyIng A
CoILed PoST HoRn, pen and brown ink, on laid paper with watermark
of [?]royal coat of arms, numbered ‘109’ in pencil verso, 175 x 230
mm. (6¾ x 9 in), the corners trimmed, light spotting and minor
browning, exposure lines visible under mount, horizontal and
vertical folds

Provenance:
Possibly Warwick Castle (as part of an album of 197 drawings),

with Spink’s, London (who dispersed the album);
Anonymous sale; Sir John Clement Witt [L.2228b];
Thence by descent

exhibited:
Possibly, Spink’s, London, An Exhibition of Drawings by James
Seymour, november 1936, unknown number

⁂ For a comparative work, probably from the same album, see:
Sotheby’s, ‘Galleria Portatile’- The Ralph Holland Collection’, 5th
July 2013, lot 375. 

£400 - 600

444
Hayter (Sir George, 1792-1871) PoRTRAIT oF An ARABIAn STALLIon
WITH deCoRATIve HALTeR, pen and brown ink, signed with monogram
and dated ‘1830’ lower right, on cream wove paper, without
watermark, later inscribed ‘G. Hayter’ in pencil lower right, 235 x
175 mm. (9¼ x 6⅞ in), minor surface dirt, inset into paper mount 

Provenance:
Sale. Sotheby’s auction (label on reverse);
Sir John Clement Witt [L.2228b];
Thence by descent

⁂ The influence on the present drawing of van dyck, specifically
his painting ‘Charles I (1600-1649) with M. de St Antoine’ (Royal
Collection Trust, no. RCIn 405322), is without doubt, yet the
flourishes of dramatic line, and the ability to reinterpret the
dynamic movement of van dyck’s horse into pen and ink, is the
achievement of Sir george Hayter alone.

£600 - 800
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445
Attributed to Henry Thomas Alken (1785-1851) RACeHoRSeS
RIdIng ouT FoR exeRCISe, In BLue LIveRIed TRAInIng CoATS, watercolour on
wove paper, over traces of graphite, bears strengthened signature
lower left, 115 x 195 mm. (4½ x 7¾ in), under glass, inset into paper
mount, light browning and surface dirt

Provenance:
Sir John Clement Witt [L.2228b];
Thence by descent

£300 - 500

446
Gilpin (Sawrey, 1733-1807) TWo SWAnS, one SITTIng uPon eggS, In A
RIveR LAndSCAPe, pen and brown ink, point of the brush and
brown ink, watercolour, ruled black chalk border, numbered
‘309’ lower right corner, on paper with watermark of the letters
‘gR’ surmounted by a crown, 195 x 320 mm. (7¾ x 12 1/2 in),
under glass, corners with folding marks, light spotting and
browning, [circa 1790]

Provenance:
Sir John Clement Witt [L.2228b];
Thence by descent

⁂ The yale Center for British Art, Paul Mellon Collection, hold
two watercolours by gilpin that appear to have a similar
numbering system to the present work, presumably from an
album or collection of works intended to have been engraved
(see: acc. nos. B1975.4.1208 and B1975.4.1210).

£300 - 500

447
Ward (James, 1769-1859) STudy oF SWAn LAndIng FRoM FLIgHT,
graphite on cream wove paper, signed with initials in ligature lower
right, 155 x 185 mm. (6⅛ x 7¼ in), under glass, tipped onto paper
support, minor surface dirt and light browning

Provenance:
Sir John Clement Witt [L.2228b];
Thence by descent

£500 - 700

447

448
Ward (James, 1769-1859) STudy oF A genTLeMAn, graphite on
cream wove paper, signed with initials in ligature lower right, 165 x
120 mm. (6½ x 4¾ in), under glass, tipped onto paper support,
minor surface dirt and light browning, inscription to inside of
mount that reads ‘more finished watercolour in Fitzwilliam’
[possibly acc. no.: Pd.223-1985]

Provenance:
Sir John Clement Witt [L.2228b];
Thence by descent

£300 - 500
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449
Burgess (Henry William, c. 1792-1844), TWo SkeTCHBookS WITH RoMAnTIC LAndSCAPeS And TRee STudIeS, containing 21 leaves with graphite
studies, 14 in the first sketchbook, 7 in the latter, two drawings signed and dated, each leaf c. 265 x 375 mm. (10½ x 14¾ in), light spotting
and surface dirt, with some browning, in original wrappers, with manuscript pen and ink numbering ‘No. 1’, and ‘No. 4’, on the upper covers,
respectively, oblong 4to, worn, [circa 1822-1830], (2).

⁂ The present two sketchbooks illustrate Burgess’s vigorous graphic style, with some similarity to the more loosely executed
watercolours of William Payne, but also show the influence of both Constable and gainsborough.

£700 - 1,000
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450
Blake (William, 1757-1827) “WITH dReAMS uPon
My Bed THou SCAReST Me & AFFRIgHTeST Me WITH
vISIonS”, plate 11 from Illustrations of the Book of
Job, engraving on cream wove paper, without
watermark, an excellent impression with wide
margins, inscribed ‘Proof’ lower right, plate mark
215 x 170 mm. (8½ x 6¾ in), sheet 380 x 260 mm.
(15 x 10¼ in), some surface dirt and light spotting,
various pencil inscriptions by a later hand, small
repaired tear in lower margin, unframed, published
by the artist for John Linnell, circa 1825

Literature:
Bindman, david, The Complete Graphic Works of
William Blake, 1978, no. 636

£700 - 1,000

156 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.

451
Blake (William, 1757-1827) “THen THe LoRd AnSWeRed
JoB ouT oF THe WHIRLWInd”, plate 13 from Illustrations of
the Book of Job, engraving on cream wove paper,
without watermark, an excellent impression with wide
margins, inscribed ‘Proof’ lower right, plate mark 215 x
170 mm. (8½ x 6¾ in), sheet 375 x 260 mm. (14¾ x 10¼
in), some surface dirt and light spotting, various pencil
inscriptions by a later hand, pin hole in lower right
corner, unframed, published by the artist for John Linnell,
circa 1825

Literature:
Bindman, david, The Complete Graphic Works of William
Blake, 1978, no. 638

£700 - 1,000



452
Richmond (William Blake, 1842-1921) THe ARCAdIAn SHePHeRd, 1858, pen and brown ink, on wove paper without watermark, signed with
monogram on tree trunk and dated ‘1858’, 145 x 185 mm. (5¾ x 7¼ in), several inscribed attributions and inscriptions verso, light spotting
and surface dirt, unframed 

Provenance: 
The artist’s family and thence by descent;
With Abbot & Holder, London (circa 1990)

Literature:
cf. Mrs A. M. W. Stirling, The Richmond Papers, London, 1926, pp. 99-100
Simon Reynolds, Sir William Blake Richmond: an artist’s life, 1842-1921, 1995, p. 14, see note 15, p. 364

⁂ The young William Blake Richmond executed the present drawing aged only 15, and would have done so while enrolled in the
Royal Academy Schools, London, where he studied for three years. As a drawing from 1858 the nature of the work at first appears as
an anachronism, but in reality the drawing serves to illustrate the “poetic” spell that the artist was under after having grown up with
the early work of his father, and his father’s contemporaries. For a loosely associated work by george Richmond, albeit in a
reproductive medium, see the line engraving ‘The Shepherd’ (see Tate, ref.: n04064); similarly see the wood-engravings by edward
Calvert, the artist arguably closest to Blake Richmond’s aesthetic in this drawing, and the virgil woodcuts by William Blake.

“If there be the least value in my pictures, it is due to such lovely early impressions derived from the sweet poetic work of many of [my
father’s] contemporaries - Calvert, Blake and others, whose shadows are substance still to me.” 
[Sir William Blake Richmond, letter to his father, 50 years after the death of William Blake, from Stirling, op. cit., p. 28]

£800 - 1,200

157See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



453
Rowlandson (Thomas, 1756-1827) THe RIdIng SCHooL, point of the
brush with brownish-black ink, watercolour, traces of graphite, on wove
paper, with partial watermark dated ‘[??]96’, 140 x 210 mm. (5½ x 8¼ in),
under glass, light surface dirt, inset into mount, [circa 1796]

Provenance:
ex-[?]Salthorp collection (inscribed on mount)
Sir John Clement Witt [L.2228b];
Thence by descent

⁂ The bold, heavily inked lines drawn by Rowlandson in the present
watercolour show an expressive and almost exploratory flourish,
which is somewhat uncharacteristic when compared with the refined
works produced and often duplicated by Rowlandson circa 1810 to
1827 (for instance see works related to “Rowlandson’s Sketches on
Comparative Anatomy”, British Museum, acc. no. 1885,1212.182-
244). Similar drawings from this period, circa 1795-1800, can be
found, such as the watercolour ‘The horse dealer’ (see Christie’s
British Art on Paper, 18th november 2004, lot 10), and ‘old
Billingsgate on market day’ (see British Musuem acc. no.
1880,1113.3390).

£700 - 1,000

454
Attributed to Thomas Rowlandson (1756-1827) TWo FRenCHMen
ConveRSIng, pen and dark grey ink, with grey wash, on wove paper, with
partial watermark of J. Whatman, 110 x 850 mm. (4¼ x 3¼ in), under
glass, light surface dirt and minor browning, inscribed ‘Thomas
Rowlandson’ verso, and by another hand on the mount

Provenance:
Sir John Clement Witt [L.2228b];
Thence by descent

⁂ unusual in its particularly fine application of ink and delicate pen strokes (as opposed to point of the brush), which alongside the
lack of distinct Rowlandson-like physiognomy, means the present work has few comparisons within the artist’s oeuvre. The handling
of line does show some similarities with Rowlandson’s early series of ‘outlines of Figures and Landscapes’, circa 1790, but there
appears to be little else one can compare it to. 

£200 - 300

158 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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455
Gillray (James) THe PIgS PoSSeSSed;-oR- THe BRoAd BoTToM’d LITTeR
RunnIng HeAdLong InTo ye SeA oF PeRdITIon, illustrating king george
III dressed in a farmer’s smock driving overfed pigs, with the
faces of Whig politicians, over a cliff, etching with hand-colouring,
on wove paper without watermark, sheet 410 x 300 mm. (16⅛ x
11¾ in), pen and brown ink addition upper right that reads: ‘The
Mucking of Geordie’s Byre’, some rubbing and residual mount
affixed to the margins, unframed [BM Satires 10719], published by
Hannah Humphrey, 1807

£400 - 600

456
Gillray (James) -”MoRe PIgS THAn TeATS”, -oR- THe neW LITTeR oF HungRy
gRunTeRS, SuCkIng JoHn-BuLLS-oLd-SoW To deATH, showing John Bull,
depcited as a yokel, overlooking an old exhausted sow feeding
thirty-two piglets with human heads, etching printed in brownish-
black ink with hand-colouring, on wove paper with watermark ‘Rose
& Turner/ 1806’, sheet 280 x 405 mm. (11 x 16 in), repaired tear
upper left, with upper edge tipped onto paper support with some
cockling, minor surface dirt and light browning, unframed, [BM
Satires 10540], published by Hannah Humphrey, 1806

£300 - 500

457
Follower of George Chinnery (1774-1852) FISHeRWoMAn WITH
TWo young BoyS PLAyIng BeSIde A CHIneSe Junk, SHIPS And MounTAInS In
THe dISTAnCe, point of the brush, watercolour, over traces of graphite,
on cream laid paper, inscribed attributions to Chinnery verso, 195 x
300 mm. (7¾ x 11¾ in), some light browning to sheet, with residual
adhesive from previous mount to each corner visible verso, laid onto
paper support at edges, unframed 

Provenance:
Sir John Clement Witt [L.2228b];
Thence by descent

⁂ While the composition, and at the first glance the general
nature of the work, suggests Chinnery to be the draughtsman,
the handling of line and execution of the figures would suggest
that it is by the hand of another.

£200 - 300

458
Attributed to William Havell (1782-1857) THe LAunCHIng oF
HMS IMPRegnABLe, AT devonPoRT, 1810, pen and black ink,
watercolour, on J. Whatman wove paper with watermark date of
1808, inscribed in pencil on mount ‘Wm. H-ll to A.F.G.’ and by
another hand ‘1810 Launch at Deptford (Hibernia)’,  210 x 255 mm.
(8¼ x 10 in), under glass, some even browning, minor spotting

Provenance:
Sir John Clement Witt [L.2228b];
Thence by descent

£200 - 300

159See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



459
Marchioness of Waterford (Louisa Anne Beresford, 1818-
1891) TWo AngeLS MouRnIng, WITH SunSeT Beyond, watercolour, over
graphite, heightened with white, on blue coloured wove paper, with
black chalk study of a foot to the lower right, further graphite
sketches verso, 275 x 195 mm. (10¾ x 7¾ in), under glass, hinged
onto mount, minor surface dirt

Provenance:
gerald M. norman gallery, London (label on reverse)

⁂ While recognised for her artistic talent in her own right,
Louisa was also tutored by dante gabriel Rossetti and attended
classes held by John Ruskin. Louisa was said to have modelled
for Sir John everett Millais, and that her beauty served as an
inspiration for the the Pre-Raphaelite Brotherhood. For a similar
work by the artist see the British Museum’s ‘girl in profile’ (acc.
no. 1918,0309.10), which utilises the same rapid graphite
underdrawing.

£300 - 500

460
Davis (Edward Thompson, 1833-1867) RoCky LAndSCAPe neAR
ConWAy, watercolour, point of the brush and ink, over traces of
graphite, heightened with white, inscribed and dated ‘near Conway
Sept. 28th 18[?]53’ lower right, on wove paper,  205 x 310 mm. (8⅛
x 12¼ in), laid onto paper support, minor spotting

Provenance:
The Manning galleries Ltd., London [exhibited november 1971]
(label on reverse);
Sir John Clement Witt [L.2228b];
Thence by descent

⁂ A similar watercolour by davis of erme Mouth, devon, can be
found in the eton College collection (see obj. no.: FdA-d.177-
2010), which was purportedly from an album sold and
dispersed by Colnaghi in 1951. The style and size would suggest
that the present work may also have come from this album, or
at least been executed during roughly the same period.

£200 - 300

160 Additional buyer charges relating to commission, vAT and other duties and fees are set out on page 4.
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Both the sale of goods at our auctions and your relationship with us are
governed by the Terms of Consignment (primarily applicable to sellers)
the Terms of Sale (primarily applicable to bidders and buyers) and any
notices displayed in the saleroom or announced by us at the auction
(collectively, the “Conditions of Business”). The Terms of Consignment and
Terms of Sale are available at our saleroom on request.
You must read these Terms of Sale carefully. Please note that if you
register to bid and/or bid at auction this signifies that you agree to and
will comply with these Terms of Sale. If registering to buy over a Live
Online Bidding Platform, including our own BidFORUM platform, you will
be asked prior to every auction to confirm your agreement to these terms
before you are able to place a bid.

Definitions and interpretation
To make these Terms of Sale easier to read, we have given the following
words a specific meaning:
“Auctioneer”  means Forum Auctions Ltd, a company registered in England
and Wales with registration number 10048705 and whose registered office
is located at 8 The Chase, London SW4 0NH or its authorised auctioneer, as
appropriate;
“Bidder”  means a person participating in bidding at the auction;
“Bidding Platform”  means the bidding platform on which an auction isheld
operated by the Auctioneer, or by a third party service provider on the
Auctioneer’s behalf;
“Buyer”  means the person who makes the highest bid for a Lot accepted
by the Auctioneer;
“Deliberate Forgery”  means: 
         (a)    an imitation made with the intention of deceiving as to

authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source;(b) which
is described in the catalogue as being the work of a particular
creator without qualification; and 

         (c)    which at the date of the auction had a value materially less than
it would have had if it had been as described;

“Exclusively Online Auction”  means only an auction held exclusively over
the Website or Bidding Platform and where we have not made the Goods
available for viewing or inspection.  NB this does not apply for any auctions,
howsoever held, where we have made the Goods available for inspection;
“Hammer Price”  means the level of the highest bid accepted by the
Auctioneer for a Lot by the fall of the hammer;
“Lot(s)”  means the goods that we offer for sale at our auctions;
“Premium”  means the fee that we will charge you on yourpurchase of a Lot
to be calculated as set out in Clause 5;
“Reserve” means the minimum hammer price at which a Lot may be sold;
“Sale Proceeds”  means the net amount due to the Seller;
“Seller”   means the persons who consign Lots   for sale at our auctions;
“Terms of Consignment”  means the terms on which we agree to offer Lots
for sale in our auctions as agent on behalf of Sellers;
“Terms of Sale” means these terms of sale, as amended or updated from
time to time;
“Total Amount Due”  means the Hammer Price for a Lot, the Premium, any
applicable artist’s resale right royalty, any VAT or import duties due and any
additional charges payable by a defaulting buyer under these Terms of Sale;
“Trader”  means a Seller who is acting for purposes relating to that Seller’s
trade, business, craft or profession, whether acting personally or through
another person acting in the trader’s name or on the trader’s behalf;
“VAT”  means Value Added Tax or any equivalent sales tax; and
“Website”  means our website available at www.forumauctions.co.uk.
In these Terms of Sale, the words ‘you’, ‘yours’, etc. refer to you as the Buyer.
The words “we”, “us”, etc. refer to the Auctioneer. Any reference to a ‘Clause’
is to a clause of these Terms of Sale unless stated otherwise.

1.      Information that we are required to give to Consumers
1.1    A description of the main characteristics of each Lot as contained in the

auction catalogue.
1.2    Our name, address and contact details as set out herein, in our auction

catalogues and/or on our Website.
1.3    The price of the Goods and arrangements for payment as described in

Clauses 6 and 8.
1.4    The arrangements for collection of the Goods as set out in Clauses 7

and 8.
1.5    Your right to return a Lot and receive a refund if the Lot is a Deliberate

Forgery as set out in Clause 12.
1.6    We and Trader Sellers have a legal duty to supply any Lots to you in

accordance with these Terms of Sale.
1.7    If you have any complaints, please send them to us directly at the

address set out on our Website.

2.      Bidding procedures and the Buyer

2.1    You must register your details with us before bidding and provide us
with any requested proof of identity and billing information, in a form
acceptable to us.

2.2    We strongly recommend that you either attend the auction in person
or inspect the Lots prior to bidding at the auction. You are responsible
for your decision to bid for a particular Lot. If you bid on a Lot, including
by telephone and online bidding, or by placing a commission bid, we
assume that you have carefully inspected the Lot and satisfied yourself
regarding its condition.

2.3    If you instruct us in writing, we may execute commission bids on your
behalf. Neither we nor our employees or agents will be responsible for
any failure to execute your commission bid. Where two or more
commission bids at the same level are recorded we have the right, at
our sole discretion, to prefer one over others.

2.4    The Bidder placing the highest bid accepted by the Auctioneer for a Lot
will be the Buyer at the Hammer Price. Any dispute about a bid will be
settled at our sole discretion. We may reoffer the Lot during the auction
or may settle any dispute in another way. We will act reasonably when
deciding how to settle the dispute.

2.5    Bidders will be deemed to act as principals, even if the Bidder is acting
as an agent for a third party.

2.6    We may bid on Lots on behalf of the Seller up to one bidding increment
(as set at our sole discretion) below the Reserve.

2.7    We may at our sole discretion refuse to accept any bid.

2.8    Bidding increments will be set at our sole discretion.

3.      The purchase price

         As Buyer, you will pay:

a.      the Hammer Price;

b.      a premium of 25% of the Hammer Price up to a Hammer Price of
£100,000 plus 20% of the Hammer Price from £100,001 to £1,000,000
plus 12% of the Hammer Price exceeding £1,000,000;

c.       any VAT, Import VAT or other duties applicable to the Lot;

d.      any artist’s resale right royalty payable on the sale of the Lot; and

4.      VAT and other duties

4.1    You shall be liable for the payment of any VAT and other duties
applicable on the Hammer Price and premium due for a Lot. Please see
the symbols used in the auction catalogue for that Lot and the
“Information for Buyers” in our auction catalogue for further
information.

4.2    We will charge VAT and other duties at the current rate at the date of
the auction.

5.      The contract between you and the Seller

5.1    The contract for the purchase of the Lot between you and the Seller
will be formed when the hammer falls accepting the highest bid for the
Lot at the auction.

5.2    You may directly enforce any terms in the Terms of Consignment
against a Seller to the extent that you suffer damages and/or loss as a
result of the Seller’s breach of the Terms of Consignment.

5.3    If you breach these Terms of Sale, you may be responsible for damages
and/or losses suffered by a Seller or us. If we are contacted by a Seller
who wishes to bring a claim against you, we may at our discretion
provide the Seller with information or assistance in relation to that
claim.

5.4    We normally act as an agent only and will not have any responsibility
for default by you or the Seller (unless we are the Seller of the Lot).

5.5    For Exclusively Online Auction only, Clauses 16 and 17 may apply

6.      Payment

6.1    Following your successful bid on a Lot you will:

         6.1.1      immediately give to us, if not already provided to our
satisfaction, proof of identity in a form acceptable to us (and
any other information that we require in order to comply with
our anti-money laundering obligations); and

         6.1.2      pay to us within 5 working days the Total Amount Due in any
way that we agree to accept payment or in cash (for which
there is an aggregate upper limit of 15,000 euros for all
purchases made in any auction).

6.2    If you owe us any money, we may use any payment made by you to
repay prior debts before applying such monies towards your purchase
of the Lot(s).

TERMS OF SALE



7.      Title and collection of purchases
7.1    Once you have paid us in full the Total Amount Due for any Lot,

ownership of that Lot will transfer to you. You may not claim or collect
a Lot until you have paid for it.

7.2    You will (at your own expense) collect any Lots that you have purchased
and paid for not later than 10 business days following the day of the
auction; or

7.3    If you do not collect the Lot within this time period, you will be
responsible for removal, storage and insurance charges in relation to
that Lot which will be no less than £1.50 per Lot per day.

7.4    Risk of loss or damage to the Lot will pass to you at the fall of the
Hammer or when you have otherwise purchased the Lot.

7.5    If you do not collect the Lot that you have paid for within forty-five days
after the auction, we may sell the Lot. We will pay the proceeds of any
such sale to you, but will deduct any storage charges or other sums
that we have incurred in the storage and sale of the Lot. We reserve
the right to charge you a selling commission at our standard rates on
any such resale of the Lot.

8.      Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchases
8.1    Please do not bid on a Lot if you do not intend to buy it. If your bid is

successful, these Terms of Sale will apply to you. This means that you will
have to carry out your obligations set out in these Terms of Sale. If you
do not comply with these Terms of Sale, we may (acting on behalf of the
Seller and ourselves) pursue one or more of the following measures:

         8.1.1      take action against you for damages for breach of contract;
         8.1.2      reverse the sale of the Lot to you and/or any other Lots sold by

us to you;
         8.1.3      resell the Lot by auction or private treaty (in which case you will

have to pay any difference between the Total Amount Due for
the Lot and the price we sell it for as well as the charges
outlined in Clause 9.5). Please note that if we sell the Lot for a
higher amount than your winning bid, the extra money will
belong to the Seller;

         8.1.4      remove, store and insure the Lot at your expense;
         8.1.5      if you do not pay us within 10 business days of your successful

bid, we may charge interest at a rate not exceeding 1.5% per
month on the Total Amount Due;

         8.1.6      keep that Lot or any other Lot sold to you until you pay the
Total Amount Due;

         8.1.7      reject or ignore bids from you or your agent at future auctions
or impose conditions before we accept bids from you; and/or

         8.1.8      if we sell any Lots for you, use the money made on these Lots
to repay any amount you owe us.

8.2    We will act reasonably when exercising our rights under Clause 10.1.
We will contact you before exercising these rights and try to work with
you to correct any non- compliance by you with these Terms of Sale.

9.      Health and safety
         Although we take reasonable precautions regarding health and safety,

you are on our premises at your own risk. Please note the lay-out of
the premises and security arrangements. Neither we nor our
employees or agents are responsible for the safety of you or your
property when you visit our premises, unless you suffer any injury to
your person or damage to your property as a result of our, our
employees’ or our agents’ negligence.

10.   Warranties
10.1  The Seller warrants to us and to you that:
         10.1.1   the Seller is the true owner of the Lot for sale or is authorised

by the true owner to offer and sell the lot at auction;
         10.1.2   the Seller is able to transfer good and marketable title to the

Lot, subject to any restrictions set out in the Lot description, to
you free from any third party rights or claims; and

         10.1.3   as far as the Seller is aware, the main characteristics of the Lot
set out in the auction catalogue (as amended by any notice
displayed in the saleroom or announced by the Auctioneer at
the auction) are correct. For the avoidance of doubt, you are
solely responsible for satisfying yourself as to the condition of
the Lot in all respects.

10.2  If, after you have placed a successful bid and paid for a Lot, any of the
warranties above are found not to be true, please notify us in writing.
Neither we nor the Seller will be liable, under any circumstances, to pay
you any sums over and above the Total Amount Due and we will not
be responsible for any inaccuracies in the information provided by the
Seller except as set out below.

10.3  Please note that many of the Lots that you may bid on at our auction
are second- hand.

10.4  If in an Exclusively Online Auction a Lot is not second-hand and you
purchase the Lot as a Consumer from a Seller that is a Trader, a
number of additional terms may be implied by law in addition to the
Seller’s warranties set out at Clause 11.1 (in particular under the
Consumer Rights Act 2015). These Terms of Sale do not seek to exclude
your rights under law as they relate to the sale of these Lots.

10.5  Save as expressly set out above, all other warranties, conditions or
other terms which might have effect between the Seller and you, or us
and you, or be implied or incorporated by statue, common law or
otherwise are excluded.

11.    Descriptions and condition
11.1  Our descriptions of the Lot will be based on: (a) information provided

to us by the Seller of the Lot (for which we are not liable); and (b) our
opinion (although we do not warrant that we have carried out a
detailed inspection of each Lot).

11.2  We will give you a number of opportunities to view and inspect the Lots
before the auction. You (and any consultants acting on your behalf)
must satisfy yourself about the accuracy of any description of a Lot. We
shall not be responsible for any failure by you or your consultants to
properly inspect a Lot.

11.3  Representations or statements by us as to authorship, genuineness,
origin, date, age, provenance, condition or estimated selling price
involve matters of opinion. We undertake that any such opinion will be
honestly and reasonably held, subject always to the limitations in 11.1,
and accept liability for opinions given negligently or fraudulently.

11.4  Please note that Lots (in particular second-hand Lots) are unlikely to be
in perfect condition. 

         11.4.1   Lots are sold “as is” (i.e. as you see them at the time of the
auction). Neither we nor the Seller accept any liability for the
condition of second-hand Lots or for any condition issues
affecting a Lot if such issues are included in the description of
a Lot in the auction catalogue (or in any saleroom notice) and/
or which the inspection of a Lot by the Buyer ought to have
revealed.

         13.4.2   In the case of Exclusively Online Auctions the provisions of
Clauses 17 and 18 may apply

12.    Deliberate Forgeries
12.1  You may return any Lot which is found to be a Deliberate Forgery to us

within twelve months of the auction provided that you return the Lot
to us in the same condition as when it was released to you,
accompanied by a written statement identifying the Lot from the
relevant catalogue description and a written statement of defects
prepared by an accredited expert.

12.2  If we are reasonably satisfied that the Lot is a Deliberate Forgery, we
will refund the money paid by you for the Lot (including any Premium
and applicable VAT) provided that if:

         12.2.1   the catalogue description reflected the accepted view of
experts as at the date of the auction; or

         12.2.2   you personally are not able to transfer good and marketable
title in the Lot to us, you will have no right to a refund under
this Clause 12.2.

12.3  If you have sold the Lot to another person, we will only be liable to
refund the Total Amount Due for the Lot. We will not be responsible for
repaying any additional money you may have made from selling the
Lot or any other costs you have incurred in relation to the Lot save for
those Lots purchased in exclusively online auctions from a Trader.

12.4  Your right to return a Lot that is a Deliberate Forgery does not affect
your legal rights and is in addition to any other right or remedy
provided by law or by these Terms of Sale.

13.    Our liability to you
13.1  We will not be liable for any loss of opportunity or disappointment

suffered as a result of participating in our auction.

13.2  In addition to the above, neither we nor the Seller shall be responsible
to you and you shall not be responsible to the Seller or us for any other
loss or damage that any of us suffer that is not a foreseeable result of
any of us not complying with the Conditions of Business. Loss or
damage is foreseeable if it is obvious that it will happen or if at the time
of the sale of the Lot, all of we, you and the Seller knew it might happen.

13.3  Subject to Clause 13.4, if we are found to be liable to you for any reason
(including, amongst others, if we are found to be negligent, in breach
of contract or to have made a misrepresentation), our liability will be
limited to the Total Amount Due as paid by you to us for any Lot.

13.4  Notwithstanding the above, nothing in these Terms of Sale shall limit
our liability (or that of our employees or agents) for:
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         13.4.1   death or personal injury resulting from negligence (as defined
in the Unfair Contract Terms Act 1977);

         13.4.2   fraudulent misrepresentation; or
         13.4.3   any liability which cannot be excluded by law.

14.    Notices
14.1  All notices between you and us regarding these Terms of Sale must be

in writing and signed by or on behalf of the party giving it.
14.2  Any notice referred in these Terms of Sale may be given:
         14.2.1   by delivering it by hand;
         14.2.2   by first class pre-paid post or Recorded Delivery; or
         14.2.3   by email, provided that a copy is also sent by pre-paid post or

Recorded Delivery.
14.3  Notices must be sent as follows:
         14.3.1   by hand or registered post:
                       b.  to us, at our address set out in these Terms of Sale or at our

registered office address appearing on our Website; and
                       a. to you, at the last postal address that you have given to us

as your contact address in writing; or
         14.3.2   by email:
                        a.   to us, at the following email addresses:

info@forumauctions.co.uk and office@forumauctions.co.uk
                       b.  to you, by sending the notice to any email address that you

have given to us as your contact email address.
14.4  Notices will be deemed to have been received:
         14.4.1   if delivered by hand, on the day of delivery;
         14.4.2   if sent by first class pre-paid post or Recorded Delivery, two

business days after posting, exclusive of the day of posting; or
         14.4.3   if sent by email, at the time of transmission unless sent after

17.00 in the place of receipt in which case they will be deemed
to have been received on the next business day in the place of
receipt (provided that a copy has also been sent by pre-paid
post or Recorded Delivery).

14.5  Any notice or communication given under these Terms of Sale will not
be validly given if sent by fax, email (unless also delivered Recorded
Delivery), any form of messaging via social media or text message.

15.    Data Protection
         We will hold and process any personal data in relation to you in

accordance with the principles underlying the Data Protection Act.  Our
registration number with the Information Commissioner is ZA178875. 

16.    Conditional Right to cancel following an Exclusively Online Auction only
16.1  If you are contracting as a Consumer and the Seller of a Lot is a Trader,

you will have a statutory right to cancel your purchase of that Lot if you
change your mind for any reason. The provisions below set out your
legal right to cancel. Further advice about your legal right to cancel your
purchase is available from your local Citizens Advice Bureau or Trading
Standards office.

16.2  You may cancel your purchase at any time from the date of the Order
Confirmation up to the end of the fourteenth day after the day of
collection of the Lot by you or the person specified by you for collection
(e.g. if you receive an Order Confirmation on 1 January and you collect
a Lot on 10 January, you may cancel at any time between 1 January and
the end of the day on 24 January).

16.3  To cancel your purchase, you must inform us of your intention to cancel
it. The easiest way to do so is to complete the model cancellation form
attached to your Order Confirmation. If you use this method, we will
email you to confirm that we have received your cancellation.
Alternatively, you can email us at office@forumauctions.co.uk.  If you
send us your cancellation notice by email or by post, then your
cancellation is effective from the date you send us the email or post
the letter to us.

16.4  If you exercise your right to cancel your purchase, you will receive a
refund of the Total Amount Due paid for the Lot in accordance with
Clause 17. When exercising the cancellation right, you must return the
Lots to us immediately at your own cost (as set out below).

16.5  Following purchasing of Lots, you are entitled to a reasonable
opportunity to inspect the Lots (which will include removing them
from their packaging and inspecting them). At all times, you must
take reasonable care of the Lots and must not let them out of your
possession. If you are in breach of your obligations to take
reasonable care of the Lots in this Clause 18.5, we will have a claim
against you and may deduct from the refund costs incurred by us as
a result of the breach.

16.6  Details of this statutory right, and an explanation of how to exercise it,
are also provided in the Order Confirmation. This provision does not
affect your statutory rights.

16.7  The cancellation right described in this Clause is in addition to any other
right that you might have to reject a Lot, for instance because it is a
Deliberate Forgery as set out in Clause 12.

17.    Exercising the right to cancel following an Exclusively Online Auction
only

17.1  Where you have validly returned a Lot to us under your right of
cancellation described in Clause 16, we will refund the full amount paid
by you for the Lot.

17.2  Please note that we are permitted by law to reduce your refund to
reflect any reduction in the value of the Lot, if this has been caused by
your handling of the Lot in a way contrary to the conditions specified
in these terms or which would not be permitted during a pre-sale
exhibition held prior to an auction. If we refund you the price paid
before we are able to inspect the Lot and later discover you have
handled the Lot in an unacceptable way, you must pay us an
appropriate amount.

17.3  You will be responsible for returning the Lot to us at your own cost.
17.4  We will process any refund due to you within the deadlines below:
         17.4.1   if you have collected the Lot but have not returned it to us:

fourteen days after the day on which we receive the Lot back
from you or, if earlier, the day on which you provide us with
evidence that you have sent the Lot back to us; or

         17.4.2   if you have not collected the Lot or you have already returned
the Lot to us: fourteen days after you inform us of your decision
to cancel the Contract.

17.5  We will refund you using the same means of payment that you used
for the transaction.

17.6  Legal ownership of a Lot will immediately revert to the Seller if we
refund any such payment to you.

17.7  For further information on how to return Lots to us, please get in touch
with us using the contact details provided on our Website.

18.    General
18.1  We may at our sole discretion, though acting reasonably, refuse

admission to our premises or attendance at our auctions by any
person.

18.2  We act as an agent for our Sellers. The rights we have to claim against
you for breach of these Terms of Sale may be used by either us, our
employees or agents, or the Seller, its employees or agents, as
appropriate. Other than as set out in this Clause, these Terms of Sale
are between you and us and no other person will have any rights to
enforce any of these Terms of Sale.

18.3  We may use special terms in the catalogue descriptions of particular
Lots. You must read these terms carefully along with any glossary
provided in our auction catalogues.

18.4  Each of the clauses of these Terms of Sale operates separately. If any
court or relevant authority decides that any of them are unlawful, the
remaining clauses will remain in full force and effect.

18.5  We may change these Terms of Sale from time to time, without notice
to you. Please read these Terms of Sale for every sale in which you
intend to bid carefully, as they may be different from the last time you
read them.

18.6  Except as otherwise stated in these Terms of Sale, each of our rights
and remedies are: (a) are in addition to and not exclusive of any other
rights or remedies under these Terms of Sale or general law; and (b)
may be waived only in writing and specifically. Delay in exercising or
non-exercise of any right under these Terms of Sale is not a waiver of
that or any other right. Partial exercise of any right under these Terms
of Sale will not preclude any further or other exercise of that right or
any other right under these Terms of Sale. Waiver of a breach of any
term of these Terms of Sale will not operate as a waiver of breach of
any other term or any subsequent breach of that term.

18.7  These Terms of Sale and any dispute or claim arising out of or in
connection with them (including any non-contractual claims or
disputes) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the
laws of England and Wales and the parties irrevocably submit to the
exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

         Forum Auctions Ltd
         November 2016
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LOCATIONS

LONDON
Forum Auctions
220 Queenstown Road
London 
SW8 4LP 

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7717 5092 
Email: info@forumauctions.co.uk

Forum Auctions

Forum Auctions

Forum Auctions

ROME
Forum Auctions 
Via Antonio Bertoloni, 45
Roma
00197

Tel: +34 06 45 55 59 70  
Email: rome@forumauctions.co.uk

MILAN
Forum Auctions 
Via Borgonuovo, 12
Milano

Tel: +34 02 89 0 66 43  
Email: milan@forumauctions.co.uk

NEW YORK
Forum Auctions 
PRPH Books
26 E 64th Street
New York
NY 10065

Tel: +1 646 370 4657  
Email: newyork@forumauctions.co.uk

www.forumauctions.co.uk
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220 Queenstown Road, London SW8 4LP
Tel +44 (0) 20 7871 2640  |  info@forumauctions.co.uk 

www.forumauctions.co.uk

AUCTION NO. 1013

DATE: 

ABSENTEE/PHONE BID FORM

Mr/Mrs/Ms (please circle)        PRIVATE BUYER DEALER

Forename    Surname 

Company    VAT No. 

Address 

  County/State 

Post Code/Zip   Country 

Tel.    Mobile/Cell 

Fax.    Email 

Notice to new bidders: Please attach a copy of identification - Passport/Driving Licence and proof of address in the form of
a utility bill or bank statement issued within the last six months. Failure to comply may result in your bids not being processed.

IDENTITY DOCUMENT (PLEASE ATTACH COPY): PASSPORT DRIVER’S LICENSE OTHER (specify) 

For companies: please attach a copy of legal representative

Lot No. Description Bid £ Phone Bid

To allow time for the processing of bids, they should be received at least 24 hours prior to the sale. If you have not
received confirmation by email within one working day please contact info@forumauctions.co.uk.  I authorise Forum
Auctions to bid on the above listed lot(s) on my behalf. I understand that by submitting these bids I have entered into a
bidding contract to purchase the individual lots if my bids are successful. I understand that I will be obliged to pay the
purchase price, including the Buyer’s Premium and all applicable taxes and charges, and I will comply with the Terms of
Sale listed in printed catalogues and Forum Auctions’ website.

SIgnATuRe dATe

Shipping and export: In the event that an item requires an export license we would be pleased to assist you with
the application. We can help you arrange packing and shipping of your purchased lots or you can use your own
carrier. For more information, please contact shipping@forumauctions.co.uk.
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Please note you can submit bids securely through our website at forumauctions.co.uk

I authorise Forum Auctions to bid on my behalf up to the maximum price indicated plus the buyer’s premium plus VAT. 








